THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
TOTAL 82% 14% 4% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 90% 10% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 85% 11% 3% 158
South 74% 21% 5% 249
South Central 80% 13% 7% 96
Central Plains 68% 25% 7% 78
Mountain States 82% 13% 6% 74
West 86% 8% 6% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 86% 1% 3% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 70% 26% 4% 65
Texas 82% 9% 9% 70
New York 93% 7% 52
Rest of country 81% 15% 4% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 75% 22% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 80% 14% 5% 536
55%+ Clinton states 89% 9% 2% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 81% 12% 6% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 82% 15% 4% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 78% 18% 4% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 82% 11% 7% 237
Suburban 88% 1% 1% 302
Unsure / refused 64% 22% 14% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 87% 12% 1% 119
RACE
/ White suburban women 91% 9% 115
Black suburban men 91% 9% 15
Black suburban women 87% 13% 17
Urban voters 82% 11% 7% 237
Rural voters 78% 18% 4% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 76% 19% 5% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 87% 10% 3% 497
COMPCD Yes 85% 14% 1% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 81% 15% 4% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 78% 16% 6% 474
Female 85% 13% 2% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 80% 13% 6% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 72% 23% 5% 150
Female / employed 89% 9% 2% 332
Female / not employed 79% 19% 3% 203
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely

EMPSTAT Not employed 77% 18% 6% 84
Employed 85% 11% 4% 657
Retired 76% 21% 3% 266
Refused 26% 74% 3

RAGE 18-34 74% 22% 4% 202

RESPONDENT'S

AGE/C 35-44 85% 9% 6% 283
45-64 88% 9% 3% 313
65 or over 74% 22% 3% 212

RAGEFL 18-44 80% 15% 5% 485

RESPONDENT'S

AGE/C 45-64 88% 9% 3% 313
65 or over 74% 22% 3% 212

RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 73% 19% 8% 230
Male / 45+ 82% 14% 4% 245
Female / under 45 87% 11% 2% 255
Female / 45+ 83% 15% 2% 281

RRACE White 84% 14% 3% 758

RESPONDENT'S - -

RACE/C Black / African American 73% 21% 6% 121
Hispanic / Latino 79% 8% 13% 91
Other 75% 23% 2% 40

AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 73% 22% 4% 138
White older voters 35+ 86% 12% 2% 619
Aftcan Amorican 57% | 32% | 12% 21
Aftican fmerican oldr 7% | 18% 5% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 90% 10% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 74% 7% 19% 59
1Ogh;; races millenials 64% 31% 6% 1
gStfler races older voters 79% 219 1% 30

GENRACE RACE BY White men 80% 15% 4% 361

GENDER White women 87% 12% 1% 397
Black men 67% 26% 7% 50
Black women 78% 17% 6% 71
Hispanic men 74% 6% 20% 4
Hispanic women 84% 10% 6% 50

WHITE SENIORS White seniors 83% 15% 3% 279
Other 81% 14% 5% 731
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 14% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 72% 18% 9% 202
Democrat 83% 13% 3% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 83% 15% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 87% 12% 1% 172
Male / DEM 85% 1% 5% 159
Female / DEM 82% 15% 3% 265
Male / IND 57% 27% 16% 103
Female / IND 88% 10% 2% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 81% 16% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 88% 11% 1% 212
Under 45 / DEM 86% 10% 4% 220
45 & over / DEM 81% 17% 2% 204
Under 45/ IND 66% 22% 12% 93
45 & over / IND 7% 16% 7% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 82% 14% 3% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 72% 16% 11% 130
Democrat 84% 14% 3% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 85% 14% 1% 296
Soft GOP 86% 9% 5% 78
Ticket splitters 73% 19% 9% 218
Soft DEM 76% 19% 5% 93
Hard DEM 85% 12% 3% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 82% 14% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 86% 12% 2% 416
Other 80% 18% 2% 118
Too young to vote 36% 64% 8
Did not vote 39% 40% 20% 33
Unsure/refused 86% 5% 9% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 80% 17% 3% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 71% 20% 9% 130
Liberal 87% 9% 4% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 15% 1% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 78% 18% 4% 324
Moderate / liberal 83% 12% 5% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 14% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 72% 18% 9% 202
Conservative DEM 67% 30% 3% 75
Mod / lib DEM 87% 10% 3% 349
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 8% 2% 318
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 71% 26% 3% 142
Independent 72% 16% 11% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 78% 15% 7% 55
Conservative GOP 83% 14% 3% 365
REDUC Less than high school 57% 13% 29% 27
RESPONDENT'S )
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 70% 20% 10% 141
Some college 75% 20% 5% 249
College graduate 88% 1% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER Male college graduates 85% 14% 1% 278
AND EDUCATION Male non-college o o o
araduates 67% 20% 13% 197
Female college graduates 91% 8% 1% 316
gfamdiﬁg‘son'c"”ege 77% 20% 4% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 89% 1% 0% 448
gr‘;mg;’ college 85% 11% 4% 146
g;‘gﬁa"tg’s"m”age 76% 18% 6% 310
gr‘;’(‘j:ggg non-college 63% | 24% 13% 107
EI(E))IEE(?E/)VLT_EGE gggﬁa"tgn'm”ege 76% 18% 6% 310
GRADUATES g"ria"ggge”"”'co"ege 63% 24% 13% 107
Others 88% 1% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 87% 9% 4% 135
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 81% 15% 4% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 78% 15% 6% 230
STATUSIC Married 85% 13% 2% 610
No longer married 74% 19% 7% 170
MARAC White married 85% 13% 2% 498
Non-white married 83% 14% 4% 112
White not married 80% 16% 4% 260
Non-white not married 70% 19% 11% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 82% 14% 3% 291
STATUS / GENDER Unmarried men 66% 23% 11% 63
Single men 73% 18% 10% 120
Married women 87% 12% 1% 319
Unmarried women 78% 17% 5% 106
Single women 85% 13% 3% 110
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 73% 21% 6% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 82% 18% 62
White married men 83% 14% 3% 237
White married women 88% 1% 1% 261
White no longer married 80% 129 8% 48
men
White no longer married 86% 10% 4% 74
women
Other 76% 17% 8% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 86% 1% 4% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 79% 16% 4% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 78% 16% 6% 149
Mom 92% 7% 2% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 87% 10% 3% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 83% 15% 2% 336
Divorced / children 76% 16% 9% 25
Divorced / no children 76% 15% 9% 52
Single / children 74% 16% 10% 32
Single / no children 79% 15% 6% 198
Other / mixed 72% 22% 5% 92
RDENOM Catholic 82% 14% 4% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 73% 21% 7% 174
Mainline Protestant 83% 13% 3% 312
Other 91% 9% 28
None 84% 13% 3% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 83% 12% 4% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 7% 18% 5% 40
White Bapfist/ 79% 18% 4% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 62% | 26% 11% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 84% 14% 2% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 80% 12% 8% 83
Other 85% 13% 3% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 78% 18% 4% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 81% 15% 5% 211
Infrequently 83% 14% 4% 168
Never 86% 1% 3% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 78% 18% 4% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 83% 13% 4% 676
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 76% 20% 5% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 85% 11% 3% 595
Refused 80% 15% 5% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 67% 26% 8% 146
Male not evangelical 83% 12% 5% 329
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 82% 15% 3% 206
Female not evangelical 87% 1% 2% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 79% 18% 3% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 69% 23% 8% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 78% 19% 3% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 71% 26% 3% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 85% 14% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 66% 18% 16% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 92% 8% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 82% 16% 2% 592
Working class 80% 14% 6% 232
Low income 74% 13% 12% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 90% 10% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 83% 15% 2% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 72% 22% 6% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 80% 14% 5% 51
Middle class other races 89% 1% 19
Other 81% 13% 6% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 82% 16% 2% 153
RELY ON MOST ) ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 81% 13% 6% 196
Newspaper 78% 18% 4% 67
Radio 81% 16% 3% 135
Internet 83% 14% 3% 217
Other 83% 4% 14% 63
Combination / all 82% 16% 2% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 83% 14% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 78% 17% 6% 85
Wrong track 81% 15% 4% 572
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

QE QE LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 81% 15% 4% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 5 . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 76% 19% 5% 214
Democrat 84% 12% 4% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 81% 15% 4% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 83% 13% 4% 557
No opinion 71% 27% 2% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 81% 15% 4% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 81% 6% 13% 51
Disapprove 82% 15% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 83% 14% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 82% 15% 3% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 76% 16% 9% 234
Approve on 1 issue 83% 12% 5% 96
Approve on 0 issues 84% 15% 1% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 76% 16% 8% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 80% 17% 4% 87
Unfavorable 84% 13% 2% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 82% 15% 3% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 76% 16% 8% 153
Disapprove 84% 13% 3% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 84% 14% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 82% 14% 4% 240
TRUMP Just about right 83% 13% 4% 419
Unsure 75% 19% 7% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 81% 15% 3% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 79% 16% 5% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 82% 14% 4% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 82% 15% 3% 239
ABOUT US - . . .
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 77% 16% 6% 357
DOWNTURN Not too worried 83% 15% 2% 253
Not at all worried 89% 7% 3% 151
Combination 100% 2
Unsure/refused 69% 31% 7
TOTAL 82% 14% 4% 1010
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
TOTAL 48% 31% 21% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 37% 20% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 27% 26% 158
South 48% 30% 22% 249
South Central 47% 28% 25% 96
Central Plains 60% 27% 13% 78
Mountain States 52% 32% 16% 74
West 49% 32% 19% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 27% 22% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 50% 23% 27% 65
Texas 49% 28% 23% 70
New York 50% 38% 12% 52
Rest of country 47% 32% 21% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 31% 20% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 49% 29% 22% 536
55%+ Clinton states 46% 34% 20% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 53% 33% 14% 67
SENATE RACES Other states a8% | 31% | 21%| 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 45% 31% 24% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 54% 25% 22% 237
Suburban 49% 35% 16% 302
Unsure / refused 45% 40% 15% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 36% 18% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 47% 38% 15% 115
Black suburban men 32% 50% 17% 15
Black suburban women 57% 23% 20% 17
Urban voters 54% 25% 22% 237
Rural voters 45%, 31% 24% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 49% 29% 23% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 47% 34% 19% 497
COMPCD Yes 46% 35% 19% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 31% 21% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 48% 30% 22% 474
Female 48% 32% 21% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 64% 29% 7% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . .
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 15% 32% 53% 150
Female / employed 63% 33% 4% 332
Female / not employed 23% 30% 47% 203
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
EMPSTAT Not employed 56% 36% 8% 84
Employed 63% 31% 6% 657
Retired 7% 29% 63% 266
Refused 30% 52% 18% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 100% 202
AGEIC 3544 100% 283
45-64 100% 313
65 or over 100% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 100% 230
Male / 45+ 58% 42% 245
Female / under 45 100% 255
Female / 45+ 61% 39% 281
RRACE White 45% 33% 23% 758
RESPONDENT'S - .
RACE/C Black / African American 47% 30% 23% 121
Hispanic / Latino 75% 17% 9% 91
Other 52% 34% 13% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 100% 138
White older voters 35+ 32% 40% 28% 619
e | oo z
Aftican American older 36% |  36% |  28% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 61% 25% 13% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 100% 1
%tfler races older voters 35% 47% 18% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 44% 32% 24% 361
GENDER White women 46% 33% 21% 397
Black men 53% 28% 20% 50
Black women 44% 31% 25% 71
Hispanic men 78% 19% 3% a4
Hispanic women 72% 15% 13% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 7% 32% 61% 279
Other 64% 31% 6% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 45% 33% 22% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 46% 35% 19% 202
Democrat 52% 27% 21% 424
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 44% 33% 23% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 46% 33% 21% 172
Male / DEM 57% 22% 21% 159
Female / DEM 49% 30% 21% 265
Male / IND 44% 36% 21% 103
Female / IND 48% 35% 17% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 100% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 60% 40% 212
Under 45 / DEM 100% 220
45 & over / DEM 56% 44% 204
Under 45 / IND 100% 93
45 & over / IND 65% 35% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 46% 33% 21% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 44% 32% 24% 130
Democrat 51% 29% 21% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 43% 36% 22% 296
Soft GOP 53% 22% 25% 78
Ticket splitters 46% 35% 19% 218
Soft DEM 42% 28% 30% 93
Hard DEM 55% 27% 18% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 42% 35% 23% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - S S S
IN 2016 Clinton 50% 27% 23% 416
Other 57% 30% 12% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 82% 15% 2% 33
Unsure/refused 13% 60% 28% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 45% 32% 23% 519
RESPONDENT'S . o .
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 45% 35% 20% 130
Liberal 54% 28% 19% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 38% 36% 26% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 49% 30% 21% 324
Moderate / liberal 51% 30% 19% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 45% 33% 22% 384
GROUPS
Independent 46% 35% 19% 202
Conservative DEM 38% 32% 30% 75
Mod / lib DEM 55% 26% 19% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 55% 28% 18% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 41% 32% 27% 142
Independent 44% 32% 24% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 51% 32% 17% 55
Conservative GOP 46% 33% 21% 365
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables

March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over

REDUC Less than high school 26% 44% 29% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 30% 25% 141

Some college 46% 31% 24% 249

College graduate 51% 31% 19% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 51% 29% 20% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 45% 32% 24% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 50% 32% 18% 316

Female non-college o o o

araduates 44% 31% 25% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 47% 34% 20% 448

Non-white college o o o

araduates 63% 21% 16% 146

White non-collage 429 319% 27% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 51% 300, 17% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 42% 31% 27% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 51% 300, 17% 107

graduate

Others 51% 31% 19% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 44% 37% 19% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 49% 30% 21% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 71% 21% 8% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 45% 35% 20% 610

No longer married 29% 31% 40% 170
MARAC White married 43% 36% 22% 498

Non-white married 54% 30% 16% 112

White not married 49% 27% 25% 260

Non-white not married 61% 22% 17% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 33% 26% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 33% 38% 29% 63

Single men 74% 19% 7% 120

Married women 48% 37% 15% 319

Unmarried women 27% 26% 47% 106

Single women 67% 23% 10% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 68% 21% 10% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 67% 23% 10% 62

White married men 39% 33% 28% 237

White married women 46% 38% 16% 261

White no longer married 26% 449, 30% 48

men

White no longer married 27% 249 48% 74

women

Other 58% 26% 16% 253

(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
RCHILD HAVE Yes 77% 22% 1% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 36% 31% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 74% 24% 2% 149
Mom 79% 20% 0% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 77% 22% 1% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 19% 45% 36% 336
Divorced / children 78% 20% 2% 25
Divorced / no children 17% 47% 36% 52
Single / children 82% 18% 32
Single / no children 69% 21% 10% 198
Other / mixed 22% 25% 53% 92
RDENOM Catholic 37% 38% 25% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 52% 23% 25% 174
Mainline Protestant 37% 39% 24% 312
Other 56% 31% 13% 28
None 63% 23% 14% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 29% 43% 28% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 67% 21% 12% 40
White Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 51% 24% 25% 109
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 55% 21% 24% 65
White mainline Protestant 36% 38% 26% 229
Non-white mainline 39% 241% 20% 83
Protestant
Other 62% 24% 14% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 35% 25% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 47% 35% 18% 211
Infrequently 48% 30% 22% 168
Never 58% 24% 18% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 40% 34% 26% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 52% 29% 19% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 43% 32% 26% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 52% 30% 17% 595
Refused 36% 34% 30% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 45% 32% 23% 146
Male not evangelical 50% 29% 21% 329
Female .born again/ 429% 319 28% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 51% 32% 16% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 41% 31% 28% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 47% 32% 21% 118
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 40% 33% 26% 185
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 50% 30% 20% 67
g"r:‘r'itseﬁgg’s"°°”se”a“"e 4% | 24% | 35% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 43% 35% 22% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 44% 37% 19% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS
Middle class 46% 31% 22% 592
Working class 58% 28% 14% 232
Low income 38% 33% 29% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 59% 20% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 33% 23% 455
CLASS AND RACE - -
ddle class Afrcan 4% | 21% | 29% 67
Middle class Hispanics 68% 19% 13% 51
Middle class other races 46% 39% 15% 19
Other 50% 31% 19% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 33% 39% 28% 153
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 30% 35% 35% 196
Newspaper 36% 36% 28% 67
Radio 64% 20% 16% 135
Internet 70% 26% 4% 217
Other 57% 33% 10% 63
Combination / all 43% 31% 25% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 43% 36% 21% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 47% 30% 22% 85
Wrong track 51% 28% 21% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 43% 36% 22% 371
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 49% 33% 18% 214
Democrat 52% 26% 22% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 43% 34% 23% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 52% 29% 20% 557
No opinion 44% 38% 19% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 42% 36% 22% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 48% 32% 19% 51
Disapprove 53% 27% 20% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 40% 37% 23% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 43% 33% 24% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 54% 29% 17% 234
Approve on 1 issue 47% 24% 29% 96
Approve on 0 issues 51% 29% 20% 332

(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 51% 29% 20% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 46% 32% 22% 87
Unfavorable 47% 32% 21% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 49% 30% 21% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB ) o N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 55% 26% 19% 153
Disapprove 42% 36% 22% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 46% 31% 23% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . o N
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 38% 36% 26% 240
TRUMP Just about right 53% 30% 17% 419
Unsure 52% 28% 20% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 42% 35% 23% 382
DONALD TRUMP U 4 d
DESERVE nsure t epends 33% 42% 24% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 53% 27% 20% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 45% 35% 20% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . o N
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 53%, 25% 220, 357
Not too worried 51% 30% 19% 253
Not at all worried 37% 39% 24% 151
Combination 56% 14% 30% 2
Unsure/refused 28% 25% 47% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 47% 34% 19% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 48% 19% 33% 146
Somewhat likely 62% 22% 16% 40
TOTAL 48% 31% 21% 1010
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction

TOTAL 35% 8% 57% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 7% 61% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 37% 8% 55% 158

South 33% 12% 55% 249

South Central 35% 14% 51% 96

Central Plains 49% 1% 50% 78

Mountain States 41% 7% 53% 74

West 31% 5% 65% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 24% 3% 73% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 26% 15% 60% 65

Texas 30% 15% 54% 70

New York 31% 11% 58% 52

Rest of country 38% 8% 54% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 39% 11% 50% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . ) o
WINNER Other states 36% 9% 55% 536

55%+ Clinton states 30% 6% 64% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 33% 3% 64% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 35% 9% 56% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 40% 7% 53% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 28% 6% 66% 237

Suburban 32% 1% 57% 302

Unsure / refused 39% 25% 37% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 14% 46% 119

RACE

/ White suburban women 29%, 8% 63% 115

Black suburban men 14% 24% 62% 15

Black suburban women 13% 87% 17

Urban voters 28% 6% 66% 237

Rural voters 40% 7% 53% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 39% 8% 54% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 31% 9% 60% 497
COMPCD Yes 41% 14% 45% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 34% 8% 58% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 39% 11% 50% 474

Female 31% 6% 62% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 10% 51% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 )
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 11% 49% 150

Female / employed 33% 7% 60% 332

Female / not employed 28% 6% 66% 203

(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 7% 56% 84
Employed 36% 8% 55% 657
Retired 31% 9% 61% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 7% 63% 202
AGE/C
35-44 32% 9% 59% 283
45-64 41% 8% 51% 313
65 or over 35% 9% 56% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 8% 61% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 41% 8% 51% 313
65 or over 35% 9% 56% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 32% 8% 60% 230
Male / 45+ 46% 13% 41% 245
Female / under 45 31% 8% 61% 255
Female / 45+ 32% 5% 64% 281
RRACE White 41% 9% 51% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - ) ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 9% 8% 83% 121
Hispanic / Latino 23% 7% 71% 91
Other 36% 9% 55% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 36% 7% 57% 138
White older voters 35+ 42% 9% 50% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 12% 78% z
African American older 9% 7% 84% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 5% 75% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 24% 7% 69% 59
105§h§£ races millenials 15% 6% 79% 1
gStfler races older voters 449, 10% 47% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 44% 11% 45% 361
GENDER -
White women 37% 7% 56% 397
Black men 1% 17% 73% 50
Black women 8% 2% 90% 7
Hispanic men 33% 3% 65% 4
Hispanic women 14% 10% 76% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 38% 11% 51% 279
Other 34% 7% 59% 731
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 74% 10% 16% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 24% 16% 60% 202
Democrat 5% 4% 92% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 12% 18% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 79% 8% 13% 172
Male / DEM 6% 5% 89% 159
Female / DEM 4% 3% 94% 265
Male / IND 26% 17% 57% 103
Female / IND 22% 14% 63% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 72% 10% 18% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 76% 10% 14% 212
Under 45 / DEM 3% 4% 93% 220
45 & over / DEM 6% 3% 91% 204
Under 45/ IND 21% 15% 64% 93
45 & over / IND 27% 17% 57% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 11% 22% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 31% 15% 54% 130
Democrat 7% 4% 89% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 79% 10% 11% 296
Soft GOP 55% 12% 34% 78
Ticket splitters 26% 15% 59% 218
Soft DEM 7% 4% 88% 93
Hard DEM 4% 3% 93% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 72% 9% 19% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 6% 3% 90% 416
Other 14% 16% 1% 118
Too young to vote 18% 26% 56% 8
Did not vote 41% 3% 56% 33
Unsure/refused 16% 38% 46% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 56% 11% 34% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 9% 63% 130
Liberal 7% 5% 88% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 69% 13% 19% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 48% 9% 43% 324
Moderate / liberal 13% 6% 81% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 74% 10% 16% 384
GROUPS
Independent 24% 16% 60% 202
Conservative DEM 6% 2% 93% 75
Mod / lib DEM 4% 4% 92% 349
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction

PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 4% 91% 318
IDEOLOGY

Mod / conservative DEM 11% 5% 84% 142

Independent 31% 15% 54% 130

Mod / liberal GOP 40% 12% 48% 55

Conservative GOP 71% 11% 18% 365
REDUC Less than high school 31% 11% 58% 27
RESPONDENT'S - ) . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 8% 50% 141

Some college 41% 9% 49% 249

College graduate 31% 8% 61% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 33% 11% 56% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 47% 10% 42% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 29% 5% 66% 316

Female non-college 35% 8% 579% 220

graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 36% 8% 56% 448

Non-white college 16% 7% 77% 146

graduates

White non-collage 48% 9% 43% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 290, 8% 70% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 48% o% 43% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 290, 8% 70% 107

graduate

Others 31% 8% 61% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 5% 64% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 36% 9% 56% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 8% 69% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 42% 9% 49% 610

No longer married 26% 6% 68% 170
MARAC White married 46% 10% 43% 498

Non-white married 23% 5% 72% 112

White not married 29% 6% 65% 260

Non-white not married 14% 10% 76% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 11% 43% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 31% 5% 64% 63

Single men 29% 12% 59% 120

Married women 39% 7% 53% 319

Unmarried women 23% 6% 70% 106

Single women 15% 4% 81% 110

(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 31% 10% 59% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 2% 72% 62
White married men 51% 12% 37% 237
White married women 42% 8% 49% 261
White no longer married 339 3% 65% 48
men
White no longer married 28% 6% 66% 74
women
Other 18% 8% 74% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 10% 51% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S S
HOME/C No 33% 8% 60% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 11% 50% 149
Mom 40% 9% 51% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 11% 47% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 42% 8% 50% 336
Divorced / children 26% 13% 61% 25
Divorced / no children 24% 6% 70% 52
Single / children 31% 7% 62% 32
Single / no children 21% 8% 71% 198
Other / mixed 28% 3% 69% 92
RDENOM Catholic 40% 9% 50% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 40% 15% 46% 174
Mainline Protestant 38% 6% 55% 312
Other 47% 1% 52% 28
None 24% 7% 68% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 44% 10% 45% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 26% 4% 70% 40
White Bapist/ 54% | 16% | 30% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 15% 129% 729, 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 46% 6% 48% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 16% 7% 7% 83
Other 26% 7% 67% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 10% 50% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 37% 10% 52% 211
Infrequently 36% 4% 60% 168
Never 27% 8% 66% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 40% 10% 50% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 33% 8% 60% 676
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 44% 10% 46% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 29% 7% 63% 595
Refused 35% 10% 55% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 12% 39% 146
Male not evangelical 35% 10% 55% 329
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 41% 9% 51% 206
Female not evangelical 25% 5% 70% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 10% 32% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 17% 9% 73% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 65% 13% 21% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 27% 9% 64% 67
White non-conservative o o
Christians 29% 7% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 10% 85% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 5% 64% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 37% 8% 55% 592
Working class 32% 7% 60% 232
Low income 28% 10% 61% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 53% 31% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 9% 48% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
At glass Alrican 6% 9% 85% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 5% 73% 51
Middle class other races 31% 1% 58% 19
Other 32% 8% 60% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 39% 5% 56% 153
RELY ON MOST . . o
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 31% 1% 58% 196
Newspaper 20% 6% 74% 67
Radio 42% 10% 48% 135
Internet 35% 8% 57% 217
Other 35% 16% 49% 63
Combination / all 36% 6% 58% 179
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 78% 9% 13% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 21% 17% 62% 214
Democrat 5% 4% 92% 425
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
RDIRECT COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction

RDTID DONALD Favorable 78% 10% 12% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 4% 5% 91% 557

No opinion 25% 32% 43% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 76% 9% 15% 431
TRUMP JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 61% 34% 51

Disapprove 4% 3% 93% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 83% 8% 9% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 77% 9% 15% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 24% 17% 58% 234

Approve on 1 issue 2% 13% 85% 96

Approve on 0 issues 3% 1% 96% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 4% 68% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 29% 13% 58% 87

Unfavorable 38% 10% 52% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 35% 6% 59% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 16% 54% 153

Disapprove 38% 9% 54% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 4% 5% 92% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . o
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 66% 10% 23% 240
TRUMP Just about right 33% 8% 59% 419

Unsure 29% 11% 60% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 78% 10% 12% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 41% 27% 32% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen

New person a chance 6% 5% 89% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 6% 5% 89% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . o
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 27% 7% 66% 357

Not too worried 57% 9% 34% 253

Not at all worried 62% 16% 22% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 37% 63% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 35% 8% 57% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 33% 10% 57% 146

Somewhat likely 32% 12% 56% 40
TOTAL 35% 8% 57% 1010
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
TOTAL 34% 3% 21% 4% 38% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 2% 25% 7% 38% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 5% 18% 3% 41% 158
South 37% 2% 25% 4% 31% 249
South Central 39% 3% 16% 1% 41% 96
Central Plains 43% 6% 16% 2% 32% 78
Mountain States 31% 3% 23% 2% 41% 74
West 31% 1% 15% 5% 48% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 26% 12% 5% 57% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 31% 35% 3% 31% 65
Texas 34% 2% 18% 1% 45% 70
New York 26% 1% 20% 4% 48% 52
Rest of country 35% 4% 21% 4% 35% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 43% 4% 20% 3% 30% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 3% 23% 4% 36% 536
55%+ Clinton states 27% 2% 19% 5% 47% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o 0 o 0
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 32% 6% 14% 6% 42% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 34% 3% | 22% 4% | 38% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 45% 4% 18% 3% 31% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 20% 2% 23% 5% 50% 237
Suburban 30% 3% 23% 5% 38% 302
Unsure / refused 20% 2% 33% 1% 44% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 3% 24% 5% 23% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 19% 6% 23% 6% 45% 115
Black suburban men 5% 43% 52% 15
Black suburban women 13% 29% 58% 17
Urban voters 20% 2% 23% 5% 50% 237
Rural voters 45% 4% 18% 3% 31% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 41% 3% 21% 3% 31% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 26% 3% 21% 5% 45% 497
COMPCD Yes 32% 1% 34% 4% 30% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 34% 3% 20% 4% 39% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 3% 20% 5% 30% 474
Female 27% 3% 22% 3% 45% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 4% 17% 6% 31% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/ 3 3 S 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 2% 27% 3% 29% 150
Female / employed 28% 3% 25% 2% 42% 332
Female / not employed 26% 3% 17% 3% 50% 203
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 7% 8% 5% 44% 84
Employed 35% 3% 21% 4% 37% 657
Retired 30% 2% 25% 3% 40% 266
Refused 70% 30% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 3% 23% 6% 39% 202
AGE/C
35-44 30% 4% 21% 5% 40% 283
45-64 39% 4% 23% 2% 33% 313
65 or over 36% 2% 18% 3% 41% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 29% 3% 22% 6% 40% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGEIC 45-64 39% 4% 23% 2% 33% 313
65 or over 36% 2% 18% 3% 41% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 35% 2% 21% 8% 34% 230
Male / 45+ 47% 4% 20% 3% 27% 245
Female / under 45 25% 4% 23% 3% 45% 255
Female / 45+ 29% 2% 21% 3% 45% 281
RRACE White 39% 4% 21% 4% 32% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . o
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 26% 5% 62% 121
Hispanic / Latino 27% 15% 2% 56% 91
Other 33% 0% 28% 4% 35% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 37% 4% 17% 5% 37% 138
White older voters 35+ 39% 4% 21% 4% 31% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 10% 43% 12% 35% 21
African American older 6% 299, 3% 68% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 15% 25% 5% 55% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 34% 10% 57% 59
Other races millenials 10% 51% 6% 339% 1
18-34
O races older voters 41% 1% 19% 3% | 36% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 4% 18% 5% 26% 361
GENDER -
White women 32% 4% 23% 4% 38% 397
Black men 6% 31% 10% 53% 50
Black women 7% 23% 1% 69% 7
Hispanic men 39% 18% 4% 39% 41
Hispanic women 17% 13% 70% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 38% 3% 25% 3% 31% 279
Other 32% 3% 20% 5% 41% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 82% 6% 10% 1% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 12% 3% 68% 2% 15% 202
Democrat 1% 1% 10% 8% 82% 424
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 80% 6% 11% 1% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 83% 6% 8% 1% 2% 172
Male / DEM 0% 10% 12% 7% 159
Female / DEM 1% 1% 9% 5% 84% 265
Male / IND 23% 2% 55% 5% 15% 103
Female / IND 1% 3% 81% 15% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 77% 7% 12% 1% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 85% 6% 8% 1% 1% 212
Under 45 / DEM 1% 8% 10% 81% 220
45 & over / DEM 1% 0% 1% 5% 82% 204
Under 45/IND 10% 3% 73% 3% 10% 93
45 & over/ IND 14% 2% 63% 2% 19% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 7% 16% 1% 4% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 17% 1% 65% 3% 14% 130
Democrat 4% 0% 13% 7% 76% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 88% 5% 5% 0% 1% 296
Soft GOP 55% 10% 28% 3% 5% 78
Ticket splitters 15% 3% 63% 2% 17% 218
Soft DEM 1% 30% 10% 59% 93
Hard DEM 1% 1% 4% 7% 88% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 74% 6% 18% 0% 2% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 1% 1% 14% 9% 75% 416
IN 2016
Other 14% 44% 1% 41% 118
Too young to vote 36% 56% 7% 8
Did not vote 30% 12% 27% 31% 33
Unsure/refused 15% 2% 62% 1% 19% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 58% 5% 22% 3% 13% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . . o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 1% 52% 3% 27% 130
Liberal 5% 1% 9% 7% 78% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 4% 1% 5% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 45%, 6% 28% 4% 17% 324
Moderate / liberal 8% 1% 21% 6% 65% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 82% 6% 10% 1% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 12% 3% 68% 2% 15% 202
Conservative DEM 1% 24% 11% 64% 75
Mod / lib DEM 1% 1% 6% 7% 85% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 1% 7% 7% 84% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 9% 26% 7% 58% 142
Independent 17% 1% 65% 3% 14% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 39% 3% 47% 11% 55
Conservative GOP 77% 7% 12% 1% 3% 365
(cont.)
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March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
REDUC Less than high school 42% 3% 8% 3% 43% 27
RESPONDENT'S - 3 . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 5% 16% 1% 32% 141
Some college 39% 4% 22% 2% 34% 249
College graduate 28% 2% 23% 5% 41% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 33% 2% 22% 8% 35% 278
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 53% 5% 17% 2% 23% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 24% 3% 23% 4% 46% 316
Female non-college 31% 3% | 20% 1% | 44% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 32% 3% 21% 6% 38% 448
Non-white college 16% 27% 5% | 51% 146
graduates
White non-collage 49% 5% | 20% 2% | 24% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 21% 0% | 16% 1% | 62% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 49% 5% 20% 2% 24% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
9 21% 0% 16% 1% 62% 107
graduate
Others 28% 2% 23% 5% 41% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 26% 2% 21% 7% 44% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 35% 3% 21% 4% 37% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 1% 24% 5% 48% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 40% 4% 19% 4% 33% 610
No longer married 28% 3% 24% 3% 43% 170
MARAC White married 43% 5% 20% 4% 28% 498
Non-white married 24% 0% 16% 4% 55% 112
White not married 30% 3% 22% 5% 40% 260
Non-white not married 13% 27% 3% 56% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 4% 16% 6% 28% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 38% 1% 31% 5% 25% 63
Single men 31% 2% 24% 5% 38% 120
Married women 34% 4% 22% 2% 37% 319
Unmarried women 22% 4% 19% 1% 53% 106
Single women 1% 24% 5% 60% 110
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34% 3% 21% 5% 37% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 20% 20% 8% 52% 62
White married men 51% 5% 16% 5% 23% 237
White married women 36% 4% 24% 3% 33% 261
m‘fe no longer married 41% 2% | 25% 5% | 27% 48
White no longer married 27% 5% 239, 2, 429% 74
women
Other 18% 0% 22% 4% 56% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 35% 4% 25% 5% 32% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 3% 19% 4% 42% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 4% 23% 8% 23% 149
Mom 30% 4% 26% 2% 38% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 4% 24% 6% 28% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 41% 4% 16% 2% 37% 336
Divorced / children 25% 4% 31% 40% 25
Divorced / no children 23% 6% 26% 3% 42% 52
Single / children 22% 5% 27% 46% 32
Single / no children 22% 0% 24% 6% 49% 198
Other / mixed 32% 1% 20% 3% 44% 92
RDENOM Catholic 34% 5% 18% 3% 40% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 47% 3% 15% 2% 32% 174
Mainline Protestant 35% 3% 28% 4% 30% 312
Other 38% 9% 16% 9% 28% 28
None 24% 1% 20% 6% 49% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 37% 6% 19% 3% 35% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 24% 16% 60% 40
White Bapfist/ 63% 5% 16% 2% 14% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ 20% 14% 2% | 64% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 42% 5% 28% 3% 22% 229
Non-white mainline
Protestant 16% 28% 5% 50% 83
Other 25% 2% 20% 6% 48% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42%, 5% 22% 1% 30% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . ) o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 33% 2% 26% 4% 35% 211
Infrequently 34% 3% 20% 6% 38% 168
Never 25% 2% 17% 6% 50% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 43% 5% 21% 1% 30% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 29% 2% 21% 5% 42% 676
(cont.)

Page 26



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENERIC GENERIC GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 47% 5% 20% 2% 26% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 2% 22% 5% 45% 595
Refused 23% 6% 23% 7% 41% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 58% 6% 18% 1% 18% 146
Male not evangelical 34% 2% 21% 7% 36% 329
Z\‘jgr‘;'eehi‘;lrg again/ 40% 4% | 22% 2% | 33% 206
Female not evangelical 19% 3% 22% 4% 53% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 7% 17% 1% 14% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 0% 26% 2% 51% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 9% 13% 1% 4% 185
CHRISTIANS . )
honwhite conservatve 30% 0% | 37% 1% | 31% 67
g"r:‘r'it;iggz'°°”se”a""e 13% 33% 2% | 52% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 7% 11% 4% 7% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 30% 3% 18% 7% 42% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 35% 3% 19% 4% 39% 592
Working class 34% 3% 26% 4% 34% 232
Low income 28% 3% 22% 2% 46% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 32% 56% 12% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 41% 4% 16% 5% 34% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Arlneriec;nasss rican 5% 39% 3% 53% 67
Middle class Hispanics 20% 19% 61% 51
Middle class other races 31% 23% 5% 41% 19
Other 32% 3% 24% 4% 37% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 39% 4% 10% 5% 43% 153
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 30% 3% 23% 3% 40% 196
Newspaper 15% 2% 42% 8% 34% 67
Radio 43% 3% 23% 2% 29% 135
Internet 35% 3% 23% 3% 36% 217
Other 26% 2% 29% 5% 39% 63
Combination / all 35% 4% 15% 4% 42% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 76% 6% 13% 2% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 35% 5% 42% 18% 85
Wrong track 8% 1% 23% 6% 62% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 92% 8% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - O
BALLOT/C Undecided 100% 214
Democrat 9% 91% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 77% 6% 13% 3% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 3% 1% 22% 7% 66% 557
No opinion 12% 4% 79% 1% 4% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 76% 6% 15% 0% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 80% 2% 12% 51
Disapprove 2% 1% 21% 7% 69% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 84% 5% 10% 0% 0% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 75% 9% 15% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 21% 3% 41% 4% 31% 234
Approve on 1 issue 3% 2% 28% 12% 55% 96
Approve on 0 issues 1% 0% 16% 6% 77% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 24% 3% 20% 4% 49% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 25% 2% 24% 6% 43% 87
Unfavorable 38% 3% 21% 4% 33% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 32% 3% 20% 6% 39% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 3% 27% 4% 38% 153
Disapprove 38% 3% 21% 1% 36% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 5% 17% 5% 73% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 70% 4% 16% 2% 8% 240
TRUMP Just about right 31% 3% 20% 6% 39% 419
Unsure 19% 5% 35% 1% 40% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 80% 6% 14% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 21% 10% 58% 3% 9% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 4% 1% 23% 7% 65% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 8% 2% 22% 5% 64% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 25% 3% 23% 5% 44% 357
Not too worried 51% 5% 20% 3% 21% 253
Not at all worried 67% 3% 18% 2% 11% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 37% 31% 32% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 34%, 3% 20% 4% 39% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 34% 4% 27% 3% 32% 146
Somewhat likely 32% 2% 26% 39% 40
TOTAL 34% 3% 21% 4% 38% 1010
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TOTAL 40% 55% 4% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 61% 5% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 41% 55% 3% 158
South 42% 51% 6% 249
South Central 47% 51% 2% 96
Central Plains 53% 39% 8% 78
Mountain States 41% 58% 1% 74
West 35% 63% 2% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 68% 2% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 54% 17% 65
Texas 43% 57% 70
New York 35% 60% 5% 52
Rest of country 43% 53% 4% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 52% 45% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 40% 54% 6% 536
55%+ Clinton states 32% 65% 3% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 37% 61% 1% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 41% 55% 5% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 49% 46% 4% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 29% 69% 2% 237
Suburban 36% 59% 5% 302
Unsure / refused 52% 34% 14% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 46% 49% 5% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 30% 66% 4% 115
Black suburban men 14% 62% 24% 15
Black suburban women 13% 87% 17
Urban voters 29% 69% 2% 237
Rural voters 49% 46% 4% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 48% 48% 3% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 33% 62% 5% 497
COMPCD Yes 44% 45% 11% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 40% 56% 4% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 47% 48% 5% 474
Female 35% 62% 4% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 47% 50% 3% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . .
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 43% 10% 150
Female / employed 37% 59% 4% 332
Female / not employed 31% 65% 4% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 56% 2% 84
Employed 42% 55% 3% 657
Retired 36% 56% 8% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 57% 5% 202
AGE/C
35-44 36% 61% 3% 283
45-64 44% 51% 5% 313
65 or over 44% 52% 4% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 60% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 44% 51% 5% 313
65 or over 44% 52% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 40% 56% 4% 230
Male / 45+ 54% 40% 6% 245
Female / under 45 33% 63% 4% 255
Female / 45+ 36% 60% 4% 281
RRACE White 47% 49% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . o N
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 82% 9% 121
Hispanic / Latino 28% 71% 1% 91
Other 43% 51% 6% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 46% 53% 1% 138
White older voters 35+ 47% 48% 5% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 58% 82% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 8% 88% 5% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 25% 75% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 29% 69% 2% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 15% 69% 15% 1
gStfler races older voters 53% 449, 3% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 43% 3% 361
GENDER -
White women 41% 54% 4% 397
Black men 1% 69% 21% 50
Black women 7% 92% 1% 7
Hispanic men 41% 57% 2% a4
Hispanic women 17% 83% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 49% 5% 279
Other 39% 57% 4% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 10% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 26% 57% 17% 202
Democrat 5% 95% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 11% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 89% 8% 2% 172
Male / DEM 8% 92% 1% 159
Female / DEM 3% 97% 0% 265
Male / IND 27% 55% 18% 103
Female / IND 24% 60% 16% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 83% 14% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 7% 2% 212
Under 45 / DEM 4% 96% 0% 220
45 & over / DEM 5% 94% 1% 204
Under 45/ IND 26% 58% 16% 93
45 & over / IND 25% 57% 18% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 17% 4% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 37% 46% 18% 130
Democrat 7% 92% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 93% 5% 2% 296
Soft GOP 67% 29% 4% 78
Ticket splitters 28% 57% 16% 218
Soft DEM 9% 91% 93
Hard DEM 4% 96% 1% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 87% 7% 6% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 4% 95% 2% 416
Other 17% 82% 1% 118
Too young to vote 18% 82% 8
Did not vote 34% 42% 24% 33
Unsure/refused 24% 55% 22% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 67% 26% 7% 519
RESPONDENT'S . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 66% 7% 130
Liberal 6% 93% 0% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 12% 4% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 34% 8% 324
Moderate / liberal 12% 86% 2% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 10% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 26% 57% 17% 202
Conservative DEM 10% 88% 2% 75
Mod / lib DEM 4% 96% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 97% 0% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 82% 3% 142
Independent 37% 46% 18% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 52% 6% 55
Conservative GOP 84% 12% 4% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 38% 62% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 41% 2% 141

Some college 48% 46% 6% 249

College graduate 33% 62% 5% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 37% 58% 5% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 61% 34% 5% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 30% 66% 4% 316

Female non-college o o o

araduates 41% 56% 4% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 57% 5% 448

Non-white college o o o

araduates 18% 78% 4% 146

White non-collage 59% 38% 3% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 259, 67% 8% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 38% 3% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 259, 67% 8% 107

graduate

Others 33% 62% 5% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 68% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 42% 53% 5% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 68% 5% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 48% 49% 3% 610

No longer married 33% 60% 7% 170
MARAC White married 52% 44% 4% 498

Non-white married 27% 70% 2% 112

White not married 37% 58% 4% 260

Non-white not married 16% 76% 9% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 53% 45% 2% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 39% 49% 12% 63

Single men 38% 55% 8% 120

Married women 43% 53% 4% 319

Unmarried women 29% 67% 4% 106

Single women 16% 82% 2% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 51% 7% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 69% 4% 62

White married men 59% 38% 3% 237

White married women 46% 49% 5% 261

White no longer married 449, 56% 48

men

White no longer married 36% 59% 4% 74

women

Other 21% 73% 6% 253
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 45% 52% 4% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 38% 57% 5% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 50% 2% 149
Mom 42% 53% 5% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 48% 49% 3% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 49% 4% 336
Divorced / children 26% 62% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 39% 58% 4% 52
Single / children 35% 57% 7% 32
Single / no children 26% 69% 5% 198
Other / mixed 31% 61% 7% 92
RDENOM Catholic 43% 51% 6% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 53% 41% 6% 174
Mainline Protestant 44% 51% 5% 312
Other 45% 53% 2% 28
None 28% 69% 3% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 47% 46% 7% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 31% 69% 40
White Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 75% 23% 2% 109
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 17% 72% 11% 65
White mainline Protestant 54% 42% 4% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 17% 76% 7% 83
Other 29% 68% 3% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 44% 5% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 39% 55% 6% 211
Infrequently 39% 56% 4% 168
Never 30% 68% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 51% 43% 5% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 35% 61% 4% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 55% 38% 7% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 64% 3% 595
Refused 34% 66% 0% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 27% 9% 146
Male not evangelical 40% 57% 3% 329
Female .born again / 49% 46% 5% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 25% 72% 3% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 21% 5% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 71% 11% 118
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% 10% 3% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 28% 53% 19% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 27% 63% 10% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 94% 1% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 61% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 54% 5% 592
Working class 40% 56% 4% 232
Low income 39% 60% 2% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 62% 17% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 47% 49% 4% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare | ean 5% 78% 17% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 26% 72% 2% 51
Middle class other races 43% 46% 12% 19
Other 41% 56% 3% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 43% 52% 5% 153
RELY ON MOST . o N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 40% 54% 6% 196
Newspaper 19% 74% 7% 67
Radio 56% 40% 4% 135
Internet 39% 58% 3% 217
Other 32% 62% 7% 63
Combination / all 39% 59% 2% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 90% 6% 3% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 49% 34% 17% 85
Wrong track 8% 88% 3% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 92% 6% 2% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . N
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 58% 16% 214
Democrat 3% 96% 1% 425
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 91% 6% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB . o N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 56% 28% 51
Disapprove 1% 96% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 97% 2% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 90% 7% 3% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 31% 56% 13% 234
Approve on 1 issue 4% 92% 4% 96
Approve on 0 issues 0% 98% 1% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 31% 65% 4% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 26% 61% 13% 87
Unfavorable 46% 51% 3% 673
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RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 39% 55% 6% 546

OF CONGRESS JOB . . .

APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 60% 4% 153
Disapprove 46% 52% 2% 312

MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 3% 97% 0% 185

CONGRESS SUPPORT - 3 . .

FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 82% 15% 3% 240

TRUMP Just about right 37% 58% 4% 419
Unsure 30% 59% 10% 166

DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 94% 3% 3% 382

DONALD TRUMP U ' depend

DESERVE nsure t epends 50% 24% 26% 51

RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 4% 93% 3% 577

ECONW CONCERN Very worried 9% 87% 4% 239

ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . .

DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 30% 64% 5% 357
Not too worried 65% 32% 3% 253
Not at all worried 73% 21% 6% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7

QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 40% 56% 4% 824

VOTING IN UPCOMING -

ELECTION Very likely 43% 49% 8% 146
Somewhat likely 36% 62% 2% 40

TOTAL 40% 55% 4% 1010
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TOTAL 27% 13% 7% 48% 4% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 21% 13% 13% 49% 5% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 14% 6% 49% 3% 158
South 30% 13% 6% 46% 6% 249
South Central 30% 17% 6% 46% 2% 96
Central Plains 35% 18% 2% 37% 8% 78
Mountain States 27% 14% 7% 50% 1% 74
West 25% 10% 5% 58% 2% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 19% 11% 6% 62% 2% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 25% 5% 8% 46% 17% 65
Texas 23% 20% 6% 51% 70
New York 21% 14% 10% 50% 5% 52
Rest of country 29% 14% 7% 46% 4% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 37% 14% 4% 41% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL 5 . . . .
WINNER Other states 26% 14% 7% 47% 6% 536
55%+ Clinton states 21% 1% 9% 56% 3% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 24% 13% 5% 57% 1% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 27% | 13% 7% | 48% 5% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 34% 15% 7% 40% 4% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 19% 10% 7% 62% 2% 237
Suburban 22% 13% 8% 52% 5% 302
Unsure / refused 34%, 17% 34% 14% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 30% 15% 11% 38% 5% 119
| RACE
White suburban women 15% 14% 7% 59% 4% 115
Black suburban men 5% 9% 10% 52% 24% 15
Black suburban women 13% 87% 17
Urban voters 19% 10% 7% 62% 2% 237
Rural voters 34% 15% 7% 40% 4% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 33% 16% 6% 43% 3% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 22% 1% 8% 54% 5% 497
COMPCD Yes 27% 17% 10% 34% 11% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 27% 13% 6% 50% 4% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 32% 15% 7% 40% 5% 474
Female 23% 11% 6% 55% 4% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 29% 18% 8% 42% 3% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 37% 10% 6% 36% 10% 150
Female / employed 23% 14% 8% 51% 4% 332
Female / not employed 23% 7% 3% 62% 4% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 31% 10% 4% 52% 2% 84
Employed 26% 16% 8% 47% 3% 657
Retired 28% 8% 5% 52% 8% 266
Refused 70% 30% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 22% 15% 4% 54% 5% 202
AGEIC 35-44 19% 17% 11% 50% 3% 283
45-64 33% 1% 8% 42% 5% 313
65 or over 35% 10% 3% 49% 4% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 20% 16% 8% 52% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 33% 11% 8% 42% 5% 313
65 or over 35% 10% 3% 49% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 22% 18% 9% 47% 4% 230
Male / 45+ 41% 13% 6% 34% 6% 245
Female / under 45 18% 15% 7% 56% 4% 255
Female / 45+ 27% 8% 6% 55% 4% 281
RRACE White 32% 15% 7% 42% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) :
RACE/C Black / African American 5% 3% 8% 74% 9% 121
Hispanic / Latino 17% 1% 6% 65% 1% 91
Other 31% 12% 2% 49% 6% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 28% 18% 2% 50% 1% 138
White older voters 35+ 32% 15% 8% 40% 5% 619
Aftican Amorican 10% 12% | 46% | 32% 21
Aftoan American older 4% 4% 8% |  80% 5% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 10% 15% 5% 70% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 20% 9% 6% 63% 2% 59
Olner races milenial 5% | 1% 6% | 64% |  15% 1
O races older voters 41% | 12% 1% | 43% 3% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 17% 7% 36% 3% 361
GENDER White women 28% 14% 7% 47% 4% 397
Black men 5% 6% 10% 59% 21% 50
Black women 5% 1% 7% 85% 1% 7
Hispanic men 26% 14% 6% 51% 2% 4
Hispanic women 9% 8% 6% 77% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 1% 5% 44% 5% 279
Other 24% 14% 8% 50% 4% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 65% 22% 6% 4% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 7% 19% 14% 43% 17% 202
Democrat 2% 3% 4% 90% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 64% 23% 6% 5% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 67% 22% 5% 3% 2% 172
Male / DEM 3% 4% 6% 85% 1% 159
Female / DEM 1% 2% 3% 93% 0% 265
Male / IND 10% 18% 12% 43% 18% 103
Female / IND 4% 20% 17% 43% 16% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 54% 30% 10% 4% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 75% 17% 3% 4% 2% 212
Under 45 / DEM 2% 2% 4% 91% 0% 220
45 & over / DEM 2% 3% 5% 89% 1% 204
Under 45/IND 1% 25% 13% 45% 16% 93
45 & over/ IND 12% 13% 15% 41% 18% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 56% 23% 7% 1% 4% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 17% 20% 13% 32% 18% 130
Democrat 4% 3% 5% 87% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 72% 21% 2% 3% 2% 296
Soft GOP 38% 29% 20% 10% 4% 78
Ticket splitters 10% 18% 14% 43% 16% 218
Soft DEM 3% 6% 10% 81% 93
Hard DEM 2% 2% 3% 93% 1% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 64% 23% 4% 3% 6% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 3% 4% 90% 2% 416
Other 4% 13% 22% 61% 1% 118
Too young to vote 18% 26% 56% 8
Did not vote 34% 6% 36% 24% 33
Unsure/refused 12% 1% 17% 38% 22% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 47% 21% 7% 19% 7% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . ) . )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 11% 9% 57% 7% 130
Liberal 3% 4% 6% 87% 0% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 70% 13% 4% 8% 4% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 32% 25% 8% 26% 8% 324
Moderate / liberal 6% 5% 7% 79% 2% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 65% 22% 6% 4% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 7% 19% 14% 43% 17% 202
Conservative DEM 5% 4% 8% 80% 2% 75
Mod /lib DEM 1% 2% 4% 93% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 1% 4% 93% 0% 318
IDEOLOGY )
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 8% 7% 75% 3% 142
Independent 17% 20% 13% 32% 18% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 27% 16% 10% 42% 6% 55
Conservative GOP 60% 24% 6% 6% 4% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 32% 6% 3% 58% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 41% 16% 7% 34% 2% 141
Some college 31% 17% 7% 39% 6% 249
College graduate 22% 1% 7% 55% 5% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 26% 11% 9% 49% 5% 278
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 39% 22% 6% 28% 5% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 18% 12% 6% 60% 4% 316
Female non-college 30% | 1% 7% | 49% 4% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 26% 13% 7% 49% 5% 448
Non-white college 1% 7% 6% | 71% 4% 146
graduates
White non-collage 40% 19% 7% 31% 3% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 16% 8% 6% | 61% 8% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 40% 19% 7% 31% 3% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
9 16% 8% 6% 61% 8% 107
graduate
Others 22% 1% 7% 55% 5% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 6% 10% 59% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 28% 14% 7% 47% 5% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 13% 4% 63% 5% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 32% 15% 8% 41% 3% 610
No longer married 27% 6% 6% 54% 7% 170
MARAC White married 35% 17% 9% 35% 4% 498
Non-white married 20% 8% 5% 65% 2% 112
White not married 26% 12% 4% 55% 4% 260
Non-white not married 8% 7% 8% 68% 9% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 36% 17% 7% 37% 2% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 34% 5% 10% 40% 12% 63
Single men 21% 17% 6% 49% 8% 120
Married women 29% 14% 9% 44% 4% 319
Unmarried women 23% 7% 4% 63% 4% 106
Single women 7% 9% 2% 79% 2% 110
(cont.)

Page 39



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

DTID DTID DONALD TRUMP NAME ID TOTAL
Favorable / | Favorable / |Unfavorable /|Unfavorable /| No opinion
strongly somewhat | somewhat strongly
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 24%, 18% 2% 49% 7% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 12% 15% 69% 4% 62
White married men 39% 20% 9% 29% 3% 237
White married women 31% 15% 8% 41% 5% 261
ihite o fonger maied 40% 3% 8% |  48% 48
White no longer married 209 8% 6% 539% 49 74
women
Other 13% 7% 6% 67% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 26% 19% 11% 40% 4% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 28% 10% 5% 52% 5% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 22% 9% 41% 2% 149
Mom 25% 17% 13% 40% 5% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 29% 20% 11% 38% 3% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 35% 12% 5% 44% 4% 336
Divorced / children 21% 5% 10% 51% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 30% 8% 2% 56% 4% 52
Single / children 5% 31% 5% 52% 7% 32
Single / no children 16% 10% 4% 65% 5% 198
Other / mixed 27% 5% 7% 54% 7% 92
RDENOM Catholic 29% 14% 9% 43% 6% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 35% 18% 5% 36% 6% 174
Mainline Protestant 28% 16% 7% 44% 5% 312
Other 26% 20% 23% 29% 2% 28
None 20% 7% 5% 64% 3% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 33% 14% 9% 37% 7% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 17% 14% 6% 64% 40
White Bapfist/ 49% | 26% 3% | 20% 2% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist / 12% 4% 8% | 64% | 1% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 35% 18% 8% 34% 4% 229
Non-white mainline
Protestant 8% 9% 5% 71% 7% 83
Other 21% 8% 7% 61% 3% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 32% 19% 7% 38% 5% 345
OFTEN DO YOU 3 3 3 3 3
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 25% 14% 9% 45% 6% 211
Infrequently 30% 9% 8% 49% 4% 168
Never 21% 9% 5% 62% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 33% 19% 7% 36% 5% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 24% 11% 7% 54% 4% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 37% 19% 4% 33% 7% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not bom‘agam 21% 1% 8% 56% 3% 595
Refused 30% 4% 8% 58% 0% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 41% 23% 4% 22% 9% 146
Male not evangelical 28% 12% 9% 48% 3% 329
Female bor again / 34% | 16% 5% | 41% 5% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 16% 9% 8% 64% 3% 329
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 49% 25% 4% 18% 5% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 12% 6% 6% 65% 11% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 59% 28% 4% 6% 3% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
gg".-vvh'te conservative 21% 7% 7% 46% 19% 67
ristians
g"r:".te."""'°°”se“’a""e 13% 14% 2% 61% 10% 49
ristians
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 4% 4% 90% 1% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 8% 9% 51% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 27% 13% 6% 48% 5% 592
Working class 24% 16% 9% 47% 4% 232
Low income 29% 10% 6% 54% 2% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 30% 32% 17% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 15% 7% 42% 4% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare e 3% 1% 4% 75% 17% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 18% 8% 4% 68% 2% 51
Middle class other races 28% 15% 1% 44% 12% 19
Other 27% 14% 8% 48% 3% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 33% 10% 5% 47% 5% 153
RELY ON MOST 3 S 3 S .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 29% 1% 4% 50% 6% 196
Newspaper 10% 9% 14% 60% 7% 67
Radio 35% 21% 3% 37% 4% 135
Internet 22% 17% 11% 47% 3% 217
Other 24% 8% 15% 47% 7% 63
Combination / all 28% 11% 6% 54% 2% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 64% 26% 2% 5% 3% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 23% 26% 20% 14% 17% 85
Wrong track 5% 4% 8% 80% 3% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 66% 26% 3% 3% 2% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 10% 16% 17% 41% 16% 214
Democrat 2% 1% 5% 91% 1% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 67% 33% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 13% 87% 557
No opinion 100% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 63% 29% 3% 3% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 14% 32% 24% 28% 51
Disapprove 1% 1% 8% 88% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 76% 21% 1% 1% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 57% 33% 7% 3% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 1% 20% 18% 38% 13% 234
Approve on 1 issue 4% 14% 78% 4% 96
Approve on 0 issues 0% 0% 2% 96% 1% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 18% 13% 4% 60% 4% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 19% 7% 6% 55% 13% 87
Unfavorable 32% 14% 8% 43% 3% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 26% 13% 5% 50% 6% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . ) .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 21% 14% 1% 49% 4% 153
Disapprove 33% 13% 8% 45% 2% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 2% 0% 6% 91% 0% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 63% 19% 5% 10% 3% 240
TRUMP Just about right 22% 15% 9% 50% 4% 419
Unsure 16% 15% 7% 52% 10% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 69% 25% 2% 0% 3% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE ot 5% 45% 9% 14% 26% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 1% 3% 10% 83% 3% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 6% 3% 8% 79% 4% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 16% 14% 8% 56% 5% 357
Not too worried 43% 21% 5% 27% 3% 253
Not at all worried 60% 14% 7% 14% 6% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 29% 12% 7% 49% 4% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 24% 19% 6% 43% 8% 146
Somewhat likely 9% 27% 13% 48% 2% 40
TOTAL 27% 13% 7% 48% 4% 1010
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TOTAL 37% 53% 7% 3% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 50% 8% 0% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 49% 5% 6% 158
South 33% 59% 8% 1% 249
South Central 36% 53% 5% 6% 96
Central Plains 29% 53% 10% 8% 78
Mountain States 44% 53% 4% 74
West 37% 51% 10% 3% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 44% 8% 3% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 51% 43% 6% 65
Texas 38% 52% 3% 6% 70
New York 51% 43% 6% 52
Rest of country 34% 56% 8% 3% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 26% 60% 9% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 37% 53% 7% 3% 536
55%+ Clinton states 45% 48% 6% 1% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 42% 55% 3% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 57% | 53% | 8% | 3% | 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 28% 60% 8% 4% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 51% 46% 3% 1% 237
Suburban 42% 48% 7% 2% 302
Unsure / refused 13% 51% 27% 8% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 33% 59% 6% 1% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 49% 43% 6% 1% 115
Black suburban men 61% 15% 24% 15
Black suburban women 43% 37% 15% 5% 17
Urban voters 51% 46% 3% 1% 237
Rural voters 28% 60% 8% 4% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 32% 59% 6% 3% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 42% 47% 9% 2% 497
COMPCD Yes 32% 57% 7% 4% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 38% 52% 7% 3% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 32% 58% 8% 2% 474
Female 42% 48% 7% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 31% 60% 6% 3% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 34% 54% 12% 1% 150
Female / employed 37% 52% 8% 3% 332
Female / not employed 50% 42% 5% 3% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 51% 6% 5% 84
Employed 34% 56% 7% 3% 657
Retired 45% 45% 9% 1% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 32% 54% 8% 6% 202
AGE/C
35-44 38% 55% 6% 2% 283
45-64 36% 53% 8% 3% 313
65 or over 42% 49% 8% 1% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 55% 7% 3% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . . .
AGE/C 45-64 36% 53% 8% 3% 313
65 or over 42% 49% 8% 1% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 34%, 57% 6% 3% 230
Male / 45+ 29% 59% 10% 1% 245
Female / under 45 36% 52% 8% 4% 255
Female / 45+ 47% 44% 6% 3% 281
RRACE White 33% 58% 7% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
RACE/C Black / African American 62% 20% 13% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 40% 47% 4% 8% 91
Other 30% 58% 6% 6% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 24% 62% 9% 5% 138
White older voters 35+ 35% 58% 6% 1% 619
African American o o
millenials 18-34 66% 34% 2
African American older 61% 18% 15% 6% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 42% 42% 5% 10% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 38% 50% 4% 7% 59
Other races millenials 28% 37% 15% 20% 1
18-34
gStfler races older voters 31% 66% 2, 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 63% 8% 1% 361
GENDER -
White women 38% 55% 6% 2% 397
Black men 70% 20% 7% 2% 50
Black women 56% 20% 16% 7% 7
Hispanic men 24% 61% 7% 8% 41
Hispanic women 53% 36% 2% 9% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 55% 9% 1% 279
Other 38% 52% 7% 3% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7% 89% 3% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 25% 54% 16% 5% 202
Democrat 70% 19% 7% 3% 424
(cont.)

Page 44



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RNPID RNPID NANCY PELOSI NAME ID/C TOTAL
Favorable | Unfavorable [ No opinion | Never heard
of
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6% 91% 3% 0% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 88% 3% 2% 172
Male / DEM 71% 19% 9% 2% 159
Female / DEM 70% 20% 6% 4% 265
Male / IND 23% 53% 17% 7% 103
Female / IND 27% 56% 14% 2% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 8% 87% 3% 2% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 5% 91% 3% 0% 212
Under 45 / DEM 62% 26% 9% 4% 220
45 & over / DEM 79% 12% 6% 3% 204
Under 45/ IND 22% 62% 10% 5% 93
45 & over / IND 28% 47% 20% 4% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 85% 4% 2% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 23% 53% 21% 3% 130
Democrat 66% 24% 7% 3% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 4% 93% 2% 1% 296
Soft GOP 14% 77% 7% 2% 78
Ticket splitters 26% 54% 15% 5% 218
Soft DEM 63% 24% 10% 3% 93
Hard DEM 72% 18% 7% 3% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 4% 89% 4% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 71% 17% 9% 2% 416
Other 35% 55% 9% 1% 118
Too young to vote 7% 74% 18% 8
Did not vote 48% 43% 9% 33
Unsure/refused 16% 49% 29% 6% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 77% 6% 2% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 31% 44% 18% 6% 130
Liberal 70% 21% 6% 3% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 4% 91% 5% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 22% 69% 6% 3% 324
Moderate / liberal 60% 27% 9% 4% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7% 89% 3% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 25% 54% 16% 5% 202
Conservative DEM 53% 35% 8% 4% 75
Mod / lib DEM 74% 16% 7% 3% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 73% 20% 6% 2% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 52% 32% 10% 6% 142
Independent 23% 53% 21% 3% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 27% 53% 10% 10% 55
Conservative GOP 7% 90% 3% 1% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 27% 39% 9% 25% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 22% 65% 8% 5% 141

Some college 31% 60% 6% 4% 249

College graduate 43% 48% 8% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 52% 8% 1% 278
EDUCATION Vil "

ale non-colege 22% 67% 8% 4% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 48% 44% 7% 1% 316

Female non-college o 0 0 0

araduates 33% 54% 6% 7% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 42% 51% 6% 0% 448

Non-white college o 0 o 0

araduates 47% 37% 13% 3% 146

White non-collage 20% | 69% 8% 3% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 529% 34% 3% 11% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 20% 69% 8% 3% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 529% 34% 3% 11% 107

graduate

Others 43% 48% 8% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 40% 49% 10% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 37% 54% 7% 3% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 37% 43% 13% 7% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 33% 60% 5% 2% 610

No longer married 49% 40% 10% 1% 170
MARAC White married 30% 64% 4% 1% 498

Non-white married 50% 42% 5% 3% 112

White not married 39% 47% 12% 2% 260

Non-white not married 48% 32% 11% 9% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 30% 64% 4% 1% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 40% 49% 1% 63

Single men 30% 49% 15% 6% 120

Married women 36% 57% 5% 2% 319

Unmarried women 55% 35% 9% 1% 106

Single women 45% 36% 11% 8% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 52% 15% 2% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 37% 46% 12% 5% 62
White married men 25% 69% 5% 1% 237
White married women 34% 61% 4% 2% 261
White no longer married 309, 53% 15% 48
men
White no longer married 53% 41% 7% 74
women
Other 49% 36% 9% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 30% 61% 5% 3% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3 3
HOME/C No 41% 48% 9% 2% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 28% 64% 5% 2% 149
Mom 32% 59% 5% 4% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 29% 67% 3% 1% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 37% 54% 6% 2% 336
Divorced / children 47% 36% 17% 25
Divorced / no children 60% 37% 4% 52
Single / children 28% 28% 20% 24% 32
Single / no children 39% 45% 12% 4% 198
Other / mixed 44% 44% 12% 1% 92
RDENOM Catholic 40% 51% 6% 4% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 30% 60% 6% 4% 174
Mainline Protestant 32% 55% 11% 3% 312
Other 33% 58% 9% 28
None 45% 48% 6% 2% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 42% 51% 6% 2% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 32% 51% 4% 13% 40
White Bapfist/ 13% | 79% 7% 1% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 50% | 28% 3% | 10% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 26% 64% 8% 2% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 50% 29% 18% 3% 83
Other 44% 49% 6% 1% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 31% 58% 9% 2% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 32% 52% 10% 6% 211
Infrequently 45% 51% 3% 1% 168
Never 43% 48% 6% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 31% 58% 9% 2% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 40% 50% 7% 3% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 27% 61% 8% 3% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 43% 49% 6% 2% 595
Refused 35% 47% 15% 3% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 27% 63% % 4% 146
Male not evangelical 34% 56% 8% 1% 329
Female bom again 28% | 60% 9% 3% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 50% 41% 5% 3% 329
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 16% 78% 5% 1% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 51% 27% 14% 7% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 6% 90% 2% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative 37% | 37% | 21% 5% 67
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 51% 32% 16% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 15% 5% 11% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 53% 8% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 50% 7% 2% 592
Working class 29% 60% 6% 5% 232
Low income 32% 53% 10% 4% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 1% 68% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 57% 5% 2% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 69% 10% 19% 1% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 48% 35% 8% 9% 51
Middle class other races 38% 51% 1% 19
Other 31% 57% 8% 4% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 48% 47% 3% 2% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 39% 50% 8% 3% 196
Newspaper 46% 40% 10% 4% 67
Radio 24% 62% 10% 4% 135
Internet 28% 59% 8% 4% 217
Other 27% 58% 15% 1% 63
Combination / all 46% 50% 3% 1% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 7% 85% 5% 3% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 13% 72% 13% 3% 85
Wrong track 59% 30% 8% 3% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 6% 89% 3% 3% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 3 . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 60% 14% 3% 214
Democrat 72% 18% 8% 3% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 5% 90% 3% 2% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 62% 27% 8% 3% 557
No opinion 23% 39% 33% 5% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 6% 88% 3% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 14% 54% 29% 3% 51
Disapprove 64% 24% 9% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 2% 93% 2% 2% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 5% 91% 4% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 35% 54% 7% 3% 234
Approve on 1 issue 58% 28% 11% 3% 96
Approve on 0 issues 68% 17% 12% 3% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 53% 35% 6% 6% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 37% 32% 28% 3% 87
Unfavorable 31% 62% 5% 1% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 41% 48% 7% 4% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 32% 48% 18% 2% 153
Disapprove 32% 64% 3% 1% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 70% 22% 6% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 7% 86% 5% 2% 240
TRUMP Just about right 40% 51% 7% 2% 419
Unsure 37% 44% 13% 6% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 4% 91% 3% 2% 382
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 9% 71% 17% 3% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 61% 26% 10% 3% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 57% 33% 7% 3% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 44% 43% 8% 4% 357
Not too worried 21% 72% 6% 2% 253
Not at all worried 15% 77% 7% 151
Combination 30% 14% 56% 2
Unsure/refused 32% 46% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 38% 54%, 7% 1% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 37% 47% 6% 10% 146
Somewhat likely 24% 53% 11% 11% 40
TOTAL 37% 53% 7% 3% 1010
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TOTAL 18% 19% 14% 39% 7% 3% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 18% 23% 15% 35% 8% 0% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 21% 19% 10% 39% 5% 6% 158

South 15% 17% 17% 42% 8% 1% 249

South Central 19% 17% 11% 42% 5% 6% 96

Central Plains 10% 19% 8% 45% 10% 8% 78

Mountain States 17% 26% 21% 32% 4% 74

West 23% 14% 15% 36% 10% 3% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 26% 18% 13% 31% 8% 3% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 22% 30% 6% 36% 6% 65

Texas 20% 18% 16% 37% 3% 6% 70

New York 22% 29% 11% 31% 6% 52

Rest of country 16% 18% 15% 40% 8% 3% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 13% 13% 15% 45% 9% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 17% 20% 14% 39% 7% 3% 536

55%+ Clinton states 24% 21% 15% 33% 6% 1% 274
EETAZSESTTQ\T/ESU\_’!_TH ?a‘z'gpe"t"’e U:S. Senate 15% 27% 20% 35% 3% 67
SENATE RACES

Other states 18% 19% 14% 39% 8% 3% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 14% 14% 12% 48% 8% 4% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 24% 27% 18% 28% 3% 1% 237

Suburban 20% 23% 14% 34% 7% 2% 302

Unsure / refused 6% 8% 19% 33% 27% 8% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 11% 22% 18% 41% 6% 1% 119
/RACE -

White suburban women 22% 27% 12% 31% 6% 1% 115

Black suburban men 30% 31% 15% 24% 15

Black suburban women 33% 10% 14% 23% 15% 5% 17

Urban voters 24% 27% 18% 28% 3% 1% 237

Rural voters 14% 14% 12% 48% 8% 4% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 14% 18% 15% 43% 6% 3% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 21% 21% 13% 34% 9% 2% 497
COMPCD Yes 17% 16% 15% 42% 7% 4% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 18% 20% 14% 38% 7% 3% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 14% 18% 14% 44% 8% 2% 474

Female 21% 20% 14% 34% 7% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 1% 19% 17% 44% 6% 3% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 19% 15% 9% 45% 12% 1% 150

Female / employed 15% 22% 18% 34% 8% 3% 332

Female / not employed 31% 18% 8% 34% 5% 3% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 24% 15% 8% 42% 6% 5% 84
Employed 13% 20% 17% 39% 7% 3% 657
Retired 27% 18% 9% 36% 9% 1% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 10% 22% 24% 30% 8% 6% 202
AGEIC 35-44 13% 24% 19% 36% 6% 2% 283
45-64 22% 14% 1% 42% 8% 3% 313
65 or over 25% 17% 5% 44% 8% 1% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 12% 24% 21% 34% 7% 3% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 22% 14% 1% 42% 8% 3% 313
65 or over 25% 17% 5% 44% 8% 1% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 10% 24% 20% 38% 6% 3% 230
Male / 45+ 18% 12% 9% 50% 10% 1% 245
Female / under 45 13% 23% 22% 30% 8% 4% 255
Female / 45+ 29% 18% 8% 37% 6% 3% 281
RRACE White 15% 18% 16% 43% 7% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) :
RACE/C Black / African American 32% 30% 8% 13% 13% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 20% 20% 16% 32% 4% 8% 91
Other 20% 10% 9% 49% 6% 6% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 8% 16% 28% 34% 9% 5% 138
White older voters 35+ 17% 18% 13% 45% 6% 1% 619
2
Afican American older 30% | 22% 4% | 13% | 15% 6% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 26% 11% 31% 5% 10% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 22% 16% 18% 32% 4% 7% 59
Olner races milenial 28% M% | 26% | 15% |  20% 11
Ot races older voters 18% | 13% 9% | 58% 2% 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 12% 16% 15% 48% 8% 1% 361
GENDER White women 18% 20% 16% 38% 6% 2% 397
Black men 27% 44% 7% 14% 7% 2% 50
Black women 36% 21% 8% 12% 16% 7% 7
Hispanic men 14% 9% 18% 43% 7% 8% Y|
Hispanic women 25% 28% 14% 22% 2% 9% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 18% 17% 10% 45% 9% 1% 279
Other 18% 20% 16% 36% 7% 3% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 4% 8% 81% 3% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 7% 18% 30% 24% 16% 5% 202
Democrat 37% 33% 13% 7% 7% 3% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 2% 4% 8% 83% 3% 0% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 2% 5% 8% 79% 3% 2% 172
Male / DEM 35% 36% 12% 7% 9% 2% 159
Female / DEM 39% 31% 13% 7% 6% 4% 265
Male / IND 5% 18% 31% 22% 17% 7% 103
Female / IND 9% 19% 29% 27% 14% 2% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 3% 6% 14% 72% 3% 2% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 2% 3% 3% 88% 3% 0% 212
Under 45/ DEM 24% 38% 18% 9% 9% 4% 220
45 & over / DEM 52% 28% 7% 5% 6% 3% 204
Under 45/IND 22% 40% 22% 10% 5% 93
45 & over/ IND 13% 15% 21% 26% 20% 4% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 7% 13% 72% 4% 2% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 4% 19% 23% 31% 21% 3% 130
Democrat 36% 31% 13% 10% 7% 3% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 2% 8% 85% 2% 1% 296
Soft GOP 2% 12% 9% 68% 7% 2% 78
Ticket splitters 8% 18% 28% 26% 15% 5% 218
Soft DEM 27% 36% 18% 6% 10% 3% 93
Hard DEM 40% 32% 11% 7% 7% 3% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 1% 3% 10% 80% 4% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 37% 34% 13% 5% 9% 2% 416
Other 13% 22% 26% 29% 9% 1% 118
Too young to vote 7% 56% 18% 18% 8
Did not vote 8% 40% 30% 13% 9% 33
Unsure/refused 12% 4% 29% 20% 29% 6% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 5% 10% 13% 64% 6% 2% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . . o .
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 17% 14% 24% 20% 18% 6% 130
Liberal 36% 34% 13% 9% 6% 3% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 1% 4% 86% 5% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) . ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 7% 15% 18% 50% 6% 3% 324
Moderate / liberal 31% 29% 16% 12% 9% 4% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 4% 8% 81% 3% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 7% 18% 30% 24% 16% 5% 202
Conservative DEM 27% 26% 25% 10% 8% 4% 75
Mod / lib DEM 39% 35% 10% 6% 7% 3% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 39% 34% 13% 7% 6% 2% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 28% 24% 15% 17% 10% 6% 142
Independent 4% 19% 23% 31% 21% 3% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 9% 18% 23% 30% 10% 10% 55
Conservative GOP 2% 5% 12% 78% 3% 1% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 27% 7% 32% 9% 25% 27
RESPONDENT'S - S S S S 3 S
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 13% 9% 11% 54% 8% 5% 141
Some college 16% 15% 17% 42% 6% 4% 249
College graduate 19% 24% 14% 34% 8% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 14% 24% 15% 38% 8% 1% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 13% 9% 14% 53% 8% 4% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 24% 24% 14% 30% 7% 1% 316
Female non-college 18% | 15% |  15% |  39% 6% 7% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 20% 23% 16% 36% 6% 0% 448
Non-white college 18% | 29% |  10% | 27% |  13% 3% 146
graduates
White non-collage 9% | 1% |  15% |  54% 8% 3% 310
graduates
Nor-white non-college 36% | 15% | 12% |  23% 3% | 1%| 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 9% 11% 15% 54% 8% 3% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 36% | 15% | 12% |  23% 3% | 1% 107
graduate
Others 19% 24% 14% 34% 8% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 16% 18% 30% 10% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 17% 20% 14% 40% 7% 3% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 19% 18% 18% 25% 13% 7% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 16% 17% 15% 46% 5% 2% 610
No longer married 22% 28% 8% 32% 10% 1% 170
MARAC White married 14% 16% 16% 49% 4% 1% 498
Non-white married 27% 23% 9% 32% 5% 3% 112
White not married 17% 22% 15% 32% 12% 2% 260
Non-white not married 25% 23% 12% 20% 11% 9% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 14% 16% 15% 50% 4% 1% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 12% 27% 9% 40% 1% 63
Single men 14% 16% 16% 33% 15% 6% 120
Married women 19% 18% 14% 42% 5% 2% 319
Unmarried women 27% 28% 8% 28% 9% 1% 106
Single women 24% 21% 21% 15% 11% 8% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 18% 17% 34% 15% 2% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 21% 17% 25% 20% 12% 5% 62
White married men 1% 14% 15% 53% 5% 1% 237
White married women 17% 17% 16% 45% 4% 2% 261
hite o fonger maied 12% | 20% |  10% | 43% |  15% 48
White no longer married 239, 30% 9% 309, 79% 74
women
Other 26% 23% 11% 25% 9% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 12% 18% 20% 42% 5% 3% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 21% 20% 11% 37% 9% 2% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 10% 18% 20% 44% 5% 2% 149
Mom 13% 18% 20% 40% 5% 4% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 13% 15% 21% 47% 3% 1% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 19% 18% 10% 45% 6% 2% 336
Divorced / children 3% 44% 13% 23% 17% 25
Divorced / no children 38% 22% 4% 33% 4% 52
Single / children 13% 15% 16% 12% 20% 24% 32
Single / no children 20% 19% 19% 27% 12% 4% 198
Other / mixed 17% 26% 10% 34% 12% 1% 92
RDENOM Catholic 18% 21% 12% 39% 6% 4% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - S 3 S S S S
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 14% 17% 1% 49% 6% 4% 174
Mainline Protestant 18% 14% 16% 39% 1% 3% 312
Other 16% 16% 21% 37% 9% 28
None 20% 25% 16% 32% 6% 2% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 17% 25% 9% 42% 6% 2% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 23% 9% 23% 29% 4% 13% 40
White Bapfist/ 9% 4% | 15% | 64% 7% 1% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baplist/ 21% | 38% 4% | 24% 3% | 10% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 13% 13% 17% 48% 8% 2% 229
Ron-white mainine 33% | 16% | 15% |  14% |  18% 3% 83
rotestant
Other 19% 24% 16% 33% 6% 1% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 17% 14% 14% 44% 9% 2% 345
OFTEN DO YOU S 3 S S S 3
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 17% 15% 18% 34% 10% 6% 211
Infrequently 15% 30% 10% 41% 3% 1% 168
Never 21% 22% 15% 33% 6% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 17% 14% 13% 45% 9% 2% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 18% 22% 15% 36% 7% 3% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 15% 12% 10% 51% 8% 3% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 19% 24% 17% 32% 6% 2% 595
Refused 20% 15% 13% 34% 15% 3% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 12% 15% 6% S7% % 4% 146
Male not evangelical 15% 19% 18% 38% 8% 1% 329
Female born again / 18% 10% 13% | 47% 9% 3% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 24% 27% 15% 26% 5% 3% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 9% 7% 12% 66% 5% 1% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 23% 6% 21% 14% 7% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 4% 11% 79% 2% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS . )
honwhite conservatve 14% | 23% 6% | 3% | 21% 5% 67
ristians
Liite non-consenvative 31% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 16% 2% 49
ristians
Non-white
non-conservative 46% 23% 6% 8% 5% 11% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 20% 19% 14% 39% 8% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 18% 23% 1% 39% 7% 2% 592
Working class 18% 12% 23% 37% 6% 5% 232
Low income 18% 14% 17% 36% 10% 4% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 1% 1% 67% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 15% 21% 13% 45% 5% 2% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare . ean 26% 43% 4% 6% 19% 1% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 21% 4% 31% 8% 9% 51
Middle class other races 30% 8% 14% 38% 11% 19
Other 18% 13% 19% 38% 8% 4% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 29% 19% 6% 41% 3% 2% 153
RELY ON MOST S . . . . )
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 24% 15% 12% 37% 8% 3% 196
Newspaper 18% 29% 22% 18% 10% 4% 67
Radio 7% 16% 9% 53% 10% 4% 135
Internet 9% 20% 23% 37% 8% 4% 217
Other 15% 12% 22% 36% 15% 1% 63
Combination / all 22% 23% 12% 37% 3% 1% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 3% 4% 11% 74% 5% 3% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 1% 12% 25% 47% 13% 3% 85
Wrong track 29% 29% 15% 15% 8% 3% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 1% 4% 9% 80% 3% 3% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 6% 17% 30% 30% 14% 3% 214
Democrat 38% 33% 11% 7% 8% 3% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 2% 3% 1% 79% 3% 2% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 31% 31% 17% 10% 8% 3% 557
No opinion 2% 20% 13% 26% 33% 5% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 2% 4% 1% 7% 3% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 14% 34% 20% 29% 3% 51
Disapprove 32% 32% 15% 9% 9% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 2% 1% 8% 85% 2% 2% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 1% 4% 12% 79% 4% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 10% 25% 25% 30% 7% 3% 234
Approve on 1 issue 26% 32% 18% 1% 1% 3% 96
Approve on 0 issues 38% 29% 1% 6% 12% 3% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 25% 28% 14% 21% 6% 6% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 24% 13% 8% 24% 28% 3% 87
Unfavorable 14% 17% 16% 47% 5% 1% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 21% 20% 13% 35% 7% 4% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 11% 21% 18% 29% 18% 2% 153
Disapprove 15% 17% 14% 50% 3% 1% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 36% 34% 13% 9% 6% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 4% 3% 8% 78% 5% 2% 240
TRUMP Just about right 19% 21% 17% 34% 7% 2% 419
Unsure 15% 22% 19% 26% 13% 6% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 2% 2% 8% 83% 3% 2% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE ot 6% 3% 30% 42% 17% 3% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 30% 32% 17% 9% 10% 3% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 35% 22% 13% 19% 7% 3% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 19% 26% 15% 28% 8% 4% 357
Not too worried 8% 13% 15% 56% 6% 2% 253
Not at all worried 5% 11% 13% 64% 7% 151
Combination 30% 14% 56% 2
Unsure/refused 32% 46% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 19% 19% 14% 40% 7% 1% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 17% 20% 14% 33% 6% 10% 146
Somewhat likely 5% 20% 24% 29% 1% 1% 40
TOTAL 18% 19% 14% 39% 7% 3% 1010
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TOTAL 23% 46% 17% 14% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 55% 18% 8% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 45% 11% 18% 158
South 28% 38% 19% 16% 249
South Central 25% 30% 28% 18% 96
Central Plains 21% 44% 13% 22% 78
Mountain States 19% 52% 13% 17% 74
West 16% 58% 15% 11% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 18% 68% 6% 8% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 42% 13% 15% 65
Texas 18% 33% 32% 16% 70
New York 21% 48% 17% 15% 52
Rest of country 23% 45% 17% 15% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 28% 34% 17% 21% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 22% 43% 19% 16% 536
55%+ Clinton states 20% 62% 12% 7% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 18% 52% 19% 1% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 23% | 46% | 17% | 15% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 25% 37% 18% 20% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 21% 60% 11% 8% 237
Suburban 21% 52% 16% 10% 302
Unsure / refused 23% 1% 37% 29% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 32% 47% 10% 11% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 14% 54% 21% 11% 115
Black suburban men 14% 53% 33% 15
Black suburban women 57% 37% 5% 17
Urban voters 21% 60% 11% 8% 237
Rural voters 25% 37% 18% 20% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 26% 37% 18% 19% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 19% 56% 15% 10% 497
COMPCD Yes 22% 40% 24% 13% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 23% 47% 16% 15% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 30% 44% 13% 13% 474
Female 16% 48% 20% 16% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 28% 44% 13% 15% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 35% 43% 13% 9% 150
Female / employed 11% 50% 21% 18% 332
Female / not employed 25% 45% 18% 12% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 21% 45% 10% 23% 84
Employed 19% 47% 17% 17% 657
Retired 31% 44% 18% 6% 266
Refused 52% 30% 18% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 16% 42% 15% 28% 202
AGE/C
35-44 15% 53% 16% 17% 283
45-64 29% 44% 19% 8% 313
65 or over 31% 45% 17% 7% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 15% 48% 15% 21% 485
RESPONDENT'S . ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 29% 44% 19% 8% 313
65 or over 31% 45% 17% 7% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 23% 48% 11% 19% 230
Male / 45+ 37% 40% 16% 7% 245
Female / under 45 8% 49% 19% 24% 255
Female / 45+ 23% 48% 20% 9% 281
RRACE White 25% 45% 17% 13% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o N
RACE/C Black / African American 16% 50% 18% 16% 121
Hispanic / Latino 1% 50% 17% 22% 91
Other 19% 51% 15% 15% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 16% 38% 16% 30% 138
White older voters 35+ 27% 46% 17% 9% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 43% 23% 22% 12% 21
African American older 10% 55% 17% 18% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 64% 5% 31% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 18% 43% 23% 17% 59
Other races millenials 6% 63% 15% 16% 1
18-34
gStfler races older voters 24% 46% 16% 14% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 33% 43% 11% 12% 361
GENDER -
White women 18% 46% 21% 14% 397
Black men 24% 49% 20% 7% 50
Black women 10% 50% 17% 23% 7
Hispanic men 18% 35% 25% 22% 4
Hispanic women 6% 62% 10% 22% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 31% 42% 20% 7% 279
Other 20% 48% 15% 17% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 47% 21% 16% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 10% 42% 30% 17% 202
Democrat 7% 71% 11% 11% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 58% 19% 11% 12% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 32% 23% 22% 23% 172
Male / DEM 6% 76% 9% 9% 159
Female / DEM 8% 68% 11% 12% 265
Male / IND 11% 46% 23% 21% 103
Female / IND 10% 38% 38% 14% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 34% 25% 14% 27% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 57% 17% 18% 8% 212
Under 45 / DEM 4% 70% 12% 15% 220
45 & over / DEM 11% 73% 10% 7% 204
Under 45/ IND 7% 41% 25% 27% 93
45 & over/ IND 13% 43% 35% 10% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 42% 25% 16% 18% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 22% 26% 35% 17% 130
Democrat 5% 71% 13% 11% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 51% 19% 14% 16% 296
Soft GOP 33% 26% 20% 21% 78
Ticket splitters 10% 43% 30% 17% 218
Soft DEM 12% 67% 10% 11% 93
Hard DEM 6% 72% 11% 11% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 45% 19% 18% 19% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 6% 72% 14% 8% 416
IN 2016
Other 7% 60% 18% 14% 118
Too young to vote 7% 93% 8
Did not vote 31% 32% 13% 24% 33
Unsure/refused 11% 36% 44% 9% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 38% 26% 19% 16% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 7% 46% 27% 21% 130
Liberal 6% 75% 10% 9% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 45% 20% 20% 15% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 34% 30% 18% 17% 324
Moderate / liberal 6% 67% 14% 12% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 47% 21% 16% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 10% 42% 30% 17% 202
Conservative DEM 13% 47% 24% 16% 75
Mod / lib DEM 6% 76% 8% 10% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 78% 9% 8% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 57% 20% 16% 142
Independent 22% 26% 35% 17% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 9% 45% 26% 20% 55
Conservative GOP A7% 22% 14% 17% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 31% 24% 14% 32% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 27% 34% 17% 22% 141

Some college 24% 37% 23% 17% 249

College graduate 21% 54% 14% 11% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 29% 52% 11% 8% 278
EDUCATION Vil "

ale non-colege 32% 32% 17% 19% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 14% 56% 17% 13% 316

Female non-college o 0 o o

araduates 19% 37% 24% 20% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 24% 52% 13% 10% 448

Non-white college o 0 o o

araduates 1% 60% 16% 14% 146

White non-collage 27% 34% 21% 18% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 20% 37% 19% 24% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 27% 34% 21% 18% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 20% 37% 19% 24% 107

graduate

Others 21% 54% 14% 11% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 22% 54% 12% 12% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 23% 45% 17% 15% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 13% 51% 14% 22% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 25% 46% 17% 13% 610

No longer married 27% 42% 21% 10% 170
MARAC White married 28% 44% 16% 13% 498

Non-white married 13% 55% 21% 11% 112

White not married 21% 48% 18% 13% 260

Non-white not married 16% 46% 14% 23% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 35% 45% 12% 9% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 35% 39% 17% 9% 63

Single men 17% 43% 15% 24% 120

Married women 16% 46% 21% 17% 319

Unmarried women 22% 43% 23% 11% 106

Single women 9% 60% 13% 19% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 22% 47% 9% 22% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 1% 53% 21% 15% 62
White married men 37% 42% 11% 10% 237
White married women 19% 45% 20% 16% 261
White no longer married 29% 46% 18% 8% 48
men
White no longer married 299, 45% 26% 6% 74
women
Other 15% 50% 17% 18% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 18% 44% 20% 19% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S 3
HOME/C No 25% 47% 15% 12% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 29% 40% 19% 12% 149
Mom 9% 46% 21% 24% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 19% 46% 17% 18% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 30% 45% 16% 9% 336
Divorced / children 11% 46% 31% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 26% 49% 16% 10% 52
Single / children 14% 27% 31% 28% 32
Single / no children 13% 55% 11% 21% 198
Other / mixed 32% 37% 21% 10% 92
RDENOM Catholic 25% 44% 19% 13% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 30% 37% 16% 17% 174
Mainline Protestant 27% 36% 23% 15% 312
Other 8% 56% 19% 17% 28
None 15% 62% 10% 13% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 29% 45% 17% 9% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 8% 42% 25% 25% 40
White Bapfist/ 36% | 28% |  20% 16% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ 21% | 51% 8% |  20% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 30% 35% 21% 14% 229
Non-white mainline
Protestant 16% 40% 26% 18% 83
Other 14% 62% 11% 13% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 28% 37% 18% 17% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 22% 39% 24% 15% 211
Infrequently 21% 52% 13% 14% 168
Never 18% 59% 12% 11% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 29% 36% 18% 17% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . .
ATTENDEES Other 20% 51% 16% 13% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 32% 31% 16% 20% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 18% 55% 17% 10% 595
Refused 16% 46% 19% 19% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 45% 29% 1% 15% 146
Male not evangelical 24% 50% 14% 12% 329
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 23% 32% 20% 24% 206
Female not evangelical 11% 58% 19% 11% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 39% 26% 16% 19% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 20% 40% 17% 23% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 46% 17% 18% 19% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 25% 31% 21% 22% 67
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 12% 60% 10% 18% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 52% 11% 25% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 56% 16% 7% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 26% 48% 14% 12% 592
Working class 15% 44% 20% 21% 232
Low income 22% 37% 21% 20% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 17% 18% 61% 4% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 29% 47% 13% 11% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 16% 53% 15% 16% 67
Middle class Hispanics 15% 56% 13% 15% 51
Middle class other races 17% 43% 26% 14% 19
Other 18% 43% 21% 18% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 36% 45% 10% 8% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 24% 41% 21% 14% 196
Newspaper 12% 50% 27% 10% 67
Radio 21% 45% 13% 21% 135
Internet 17% 47% 17% 20% 217
Other 16% 40% 22% 23% 63
Combination / all 24% 53% 15% 8% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 46% 20% 18% 16% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 25% 32% 29% 85
Wrong track 10% 65% 13% 12% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 46% 18% 17% 19% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 14% 42% 28% 16% 214
Democrat 7% 73% 11% 10% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 44%, 18% 20% 19% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 7% 69% 13% 11% 557
No opinion 30% 18% 41% 11% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 44% 20% 18% 18% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 29% 44% 26% 51
Disapprove 7% 70% 13% 10% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 48% 19% 15% 18% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 46% 19% 21% 14% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 19% 42% 22% 17% 234
Approve on 1 issue 8% 59% 21% 12% 96
Approve on 0 issues 3% 74% 12% 10% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 21% 43% 20% 16% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 10% 33% 32% 26% 87
Unfavorable 25% 49% 14% 12% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 23% 45% 17% 14% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 1% 35% 27% 28% 153
Disapprove 28% 53% 1% 8% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 7% 78% 9% 6% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 39% 28% 19% 14% 240
TRUMP Just about right 23% 47% 16% 14% 419
Unsure 16% 36% 24% 25% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 47% 18% 18% 17% 382
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 14% 40% 22% 25% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 7% 65% 15% 12% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 7% 70% 12% 11% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 20% 51% 16% 14% 357
Not too worried 32% 31% 21% 16% 253
Not at all worried 38% 25% 20% 17% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 22% 19% 32% 28% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 23% 50% 17% 1% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S N
ELECTION Very likely 22% 36% 12% 29% 146
Somewhat likely 23% 12% 30% 35% 40
TOTAL 23% 46% 17% 14% 1010
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TOTAL 6% 17% 14% 32% 17% 14% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 5% 14% 13% 41% 18% 8% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 5% 21% 17% 28% 11% 18% 158
South 8% 20% 13% 25% 19% 16% 249
South Central 6% 19% 1% 19% 28% 18% 96
Central Plains 2% 20% 17% 27% 13% 22% 78
Mountain States 2% 17% 17% 35% 13% 17% 74
West 7% 10% 15% 43% 15% 11% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 8% 10% 13% 55% 6% 8% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 8% 21% 14% 28% 13% 15% 65
Texas 6% 13% 13% 20% 32% 16% 70
New York 3% 17% 4% 44% 17% 15% 52
Rest of country 5% 18% 15% 29% 17% 15% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 7% 22% 12% 22% 17% 21% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 5% 17% 14% 28% 19% 16% 536
55%+ Clinton states 5% 14% 16% 46% 12% 7% 274
EETAZSESTTQ\T/ESUV!TH ?a‘z'gpe"t"’e U.S. Senate 5% 13% | 22% |  30% 19% 11% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 6% 17% 14% 32% 17% 15% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 7% 18% 13% 24% 18% 20% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 6% 15% 20% 40% 11% 8% 237
Suburban 4% 17% 13% 39% 16% 10% 302
Unsure / refused 3% 20% 7% 4% 37% 29% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 6% 26% 16% 31% 10% 11% 119
/ RACE
White suburban women 2% 13% 10% 44% 21% 11% 115
Black suburban men 5% 9% 53% 33% 15
Black suburban women 10% 47% 37% 5% 17
Urban voters 6% 15% 20% 40% 11% 8% 237
Rural voters 7% 18% 13% 24% 18% 20% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 6% 20% 12% 25% 18% 19% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 5% 14% 17% 38% 15% 10% 497
COMPCD Yes 5% 17% 15% 25% 24% 13% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 6% 17% 14% 33% 16% 15% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 23% 14% 30% 13% 13% 474
Female 4% 12% 15% 34% 20% 16% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 6% 22% 14% 31% 13% 15% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 12% 23% 15% 28% 13% 9% 150
Female / employed 3% 8% 17% 32% 21% 18% 332
Female / not employed 6% 19% 10% 36% 18% 12% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 18% 14% 32% 10% 23% 84
Employed 4% 15% 16% 32% 17% 17% 657
Retired 10% 22% 1% 33% 18% 6% 266
Refused 52% 30% 18% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 2% 14% 14% 28% 15% 28% 202
AGEIC 35-44 4% 1% 17% 36% 16% 17% 283
4564 7% 22% 14% 30% 19% 8% 313
65 or over 1% 21% 12% 33% 17% 7% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 3% 12% 16% 32% 15% 21% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 7% 22% 14% 30% 19% 8% 313
65 or over 1% 21% 12% 33% 17% 7% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 4% 19% 15% 33% 1% 19% 230
Male / 45+ 1% 27% 13% 27% 16% 7% 245
Female / under 45 2% 7% 16% 32% 19% 24% 255
Female / 45+ 6% 17% 13% 35% 20% 9% 281
RRACE White 6% 19% 15% 30% 17% 13% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 2% 13% 1% 39% 18% 16% 121
Hispanic / Latino 6% 6% 14% 36% 17% 22% 91
Other 4% 16% 15% 36% 15% 15% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 2% 14% 13% 25% 16% 30% 138
White older voters 35+ 7% 20% 15% 31% 17% 9% 619
Aftican Amorican 43% 23% | 22% |  12% 21
African American older 3% 7% | 13% |  42% | 7% |  18% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 44% 5% 31% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 9% 9% 10% 32% 23% 17% 59
Olner races milenial 6% 37% | 26% |  15% |  16% 1
Ot races older voters 3% | 21% 7% | 39% | 16% |  14% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 8% 25% 16% 28% 11% 12% 361
GENDER White women 5% 14% 15% 32% 21% 14% 397
Black men 2% 23% 6% 43% 20% 7% 50
Black women 3% 7% 14% 36% 17% 23% 7
Hispanic men 10% 8% 7% 28% 25% 22% 41
Hispanic women 2% 4% 19% 43% 10% 22% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 21% 12% 30% 20% 7% 279
Other 4% 16% 15% 33% 15% 17% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 33% 15% 6% 16% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATIONC Independent 10% 22% 21% 30% 17% 202
Democrat 1% 6% 1% 60% 1% 11% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 16% 42% 12% 7% 11% 12% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 23% 18% 4% 22% 23% 172
Male / DEM 1% 5% 12% 64% 9% 9% 159
Female / DEM 2% 6% 10% 58% 11% 12% 265
Male / IND 11% 23% 23% 23% 21% 103
Female / IND 10% 20% 18% 38% 14% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 8% 26% 18% 6% 14% 27% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 18% 39% 11% 6% 18% 8% 212
Under 45/ DEM 0% 3% 12% 58% 12% 15% 220
45 & over / DEM 3% 8% 10% 63% 10% 7% 204
Under 45/IND 7% 20% 21% 25% 27% 93
45 & over/ IND 13% 23% 20% 35% 10% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 31% 15% 10% 16% 18% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 2% 20% 19% 7% 35% 17% 130
Democrat 1% 4% 13% 59% 13% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 15% 36% 14% 5% 14% 16% 296
Soft GOP 5% 28% 16% 10% 20% 21% 78
Ticket splitters 1% 9% 22% 21% 30% 17% 218
Soft DEM 2% 10% 17% 50% 10% 11% 93
Hard DEM 1% 5% 9% 63% 11% 11% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 12% 32% 13% 6% 18% 19% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 5% 12% 60% 14% 8% 416
Other 2% 6% 24% 36% 18% 14% 118
Too young to vote 7% 93% 8
Did not vote 31% 18% 14% 13% 24% 33
Unsure/refused 3% 8% 25% 1% 44% 9% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 10% 28% 15% 1% 19% 16% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 1% 6% 19% 27% 27% 21% 130
Liberal 1% 5% 11% 63% 10% 9% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 13% 33% 14% 6% 20% 15% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) ) o o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 8% 26% 16% 14% 18% 17% 324
Moderate / liberal 1% 5% 13% 54% 14% 12% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 33% 15% 6% 16% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 10% 22% 21% 30% 17% 202
Conservative DEM 3% 9% 19% 28% 24% 16% 75
Mod /lib DEM 1% 5% 9% 67% 8% 10% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 3% 9% 69% 9% 8% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 2% 5% 21% 36% 20% 16% 142
Independent 2% 20% 19% 7% 35% 17% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 2% 7% 22% 23% 26% 20% 55
Conservative GOP 13% 34% 14% 8% 14% 17% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 7% 24% 7% 16% 14% 32% 27
RESPONDENT'S - 3 3 3 S S S
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 6% 21% 14% 20% 17% 22% 141
Some college 6% 18% 13% 24% 23% 17% 249
College graduate 5% 16% 16% 38% 14% 11% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 8% 21% 15% 37% 1% 8% 278
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 7% 25% 12% 20% 17% 19% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 3% 1% 16% 40% 17% 13% 316
Female non-college 5% | 14% | 13% |  24% | 24% |  20% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 6% 18% 15% 37% 13% 10% 448
Non-white college 3% 8% | 16% | 43% | 16% |  14% 146
graduates
White non-collage o o o o o o
6% 21% 14% 20% 21% 18% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 5% | 15% 7% | 30% | 19% |  24% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 6% 21% 14% 20% 21% 18% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 5% | 15% 7% | 30% | 19% |  24% 107
graduate
Others 5% 16% 16% 38% 14% 11% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 7% 15% 15% 39% 12% 12% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 5% 17% 14% 31% 17% 15% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 3% 10% 17% 34% 14% 22% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 7% 18% 15% 31% 17% 13% 610
No longer married 6% 21% 9% 33% 21% 10% 170
MARAC White married 7% 21% 15% 28% 16% 13% 498
Non-white married 5% 8% 13% 42% 21% 11% 112
White not married 5% 16% 14% 33% 18% 13% 260
Non-white not married 2% 14% 12% 34% 14% 23% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 10% 25% 15% 31% 12% 9% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 6% 29% 9% 30% 17% 9% 63
Single men 3% 15% 16% 27% 15% 24% 120
Married women 4% 13% 15% 31% 21% 17% 319
Unmarried women 5% 17% 9% 34% 23% 1% 106
Single women 3% 6% 18% 41% 13% 19% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 2% 19% 19% 28% 9% 22% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 5% 6% 16% 37% 21% 15% 62
White married men 10% 27% 16% 26% 11% 10% 237
White married women 4% 15% 15% 30% 20% 16% 261
hite o fonger maied 8% |  21% | 1% | 35% | 18% 8% 48
White no longer married 5% | 17% | 1% |  34% |  26% 6% 74
women
Other 4% 1% 12% 37% 17% 18% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 2% 16% 20% 24% 20% 19% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 8% 18% 12% 36% 15% 12% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 25% 15% 25% 19% 12% 149
Mom 1% 8% 23% 23% 21% 24% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 2% 17% 21% 25% 17% 18% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 10% 20% 10% 35% 16% 9% 336
Divorced / children 11% 14% 32% 31% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 8% 18% 7% 42% 16% 10% 52
Single / children 14% 10% 17% 31% 28% 32
Single / no children 3% 10% 18% 37% 11% 21% 198
Other / mixed 6% 27% 9% 28% 21% 10% 92
RDENOM Catholic 7% 17% 13% 30% 19% 13% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 6% 24% 13% 24% 16% 17% 174
Mainline Protestant 6% 20% 15% 21% 23% 15% 312
Other 5% 3% 20% 36% 19% 17% 28
None 4% 1% 14% 48% 10% 13% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 8% 21% 15% 29% 17% 9% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 5% 3% 6% 35% 25% 25% 40
White Bapist / 7% | 20% 16% 13% | 20% 16% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ 5% | 16% o% | 42% 8% |  20% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 7% 23% 16% 19% 21% 14% 229
Ron-white mainine 3% | 13% |  14% | 26% | 26% | 18% 83
rotestant
Other 4% 10% 15% 47% 11% 13% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 6% 22% 17% 20% 18% 17% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . o . o
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 6% 16% 13% 25% 24% 15% 211
Infrequently 7% 15% 14% 38% 13% 14% 168
Never 4% 14% 12% 47% 12% 11% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 6% 23% 17% 19% 18% 17% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 5% 14% 13% 38% 16% 13% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 7% 25% 13% 18% 16% 20% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 4% 13% 16% 39% 17% 10% 595
Refused 8% 8% 5% 42% 19% 19% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 10% 35% 14% 15% 11% 15% 146
Male not evangelical 6% 17% 14% 36% 14% 12% 329
ngr‘f;':"iglrg again / 5% 18% 12% | 20% | 20% | 24% 206
Female not evangelical 3% 8% 16% 42% 19% 11% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 9% 30% 13% 13% 16% 19% 234
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 4% 16% 13% 27% 17% 23% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 10% 36% 12% 6% 18% 19% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
honwhite conservatve % | 18% | 7% | 15% |  21% |  22% 67
Liite non-consenvative 4% 8% | 18% | 42% | 0% | 18% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 8% 44% 11% 25% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 8% 13% 12% 43% 16% 7% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 6% 20% 16% 33% 14% 12% 592
Working class 3% 12% 15% 29% 20% 21% 232
Low income 7% 15% 10% 26% 21% 20% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 17% 4% 14% 61% 4% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 7% 22% 17% 30% 13% 11% 455
CLASS AND RACE - -
ddle class Afrcan 1% | 15% 6% |  41% | 5% |  16% 67
Middle class Hispanics 8% 7% 20% 36% 13% 15% 51
Middle class other races 3% 14% 1% 32% 26% 14% 19
Other 5% 13% 13% 30% 21% 18% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 10% 27% 10% 35% 10% 8% 153
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 7% 18% 17% 24% 21% 14% 196
Newspaper 1% 1% 12% 38% 27% 10% 67
Radio 6% 14% 17% 28% 13% 21% 135
Internet 3% 14% 15% 32% 17% 20% 217
Other 2% 13% 5% 35% 22% 23% 63
Combination / all 6% 18% 17% 36% 15% 8% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 12% 34% 16% 4% 18% 16% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY . . . . . .
ARE GOING/C Unsure 6% 7% 12% 14% 32% 29% 85
Wrong track 2% 8% 14% 51% 13% 12% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 13% 33% 13% 5% 17% 19% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . . o
BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 13% 22% 20% 28% 16% 214
Democrat 1% 5% 11% 61% 11% 10% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 12% 32% 14% 3% 20% 19% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 5% 15% 55% 13% 11% 557
No opinion 30% 12% 7% 41% 11% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 12% 32% 15% 4% 18% 18% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 15% 13% 44% 26% 51
Disapprove 1% 7% 14% 56% 13% 10% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 14% 34% 15% 3% 15% 18% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 14% 32% 1% 7% 21% 14% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 2% 18% 20% 22% 22% 17% 234
Approve on 1 issue 1% 7% 18% 40% 21% 12% 96
Approve on 0 issues 1% 3% 9% 65% 12% 10% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 5% 15% 11% 32% 20% 16% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 0% 9% 3% 30% 32% 26% 87
Unfavorable 6% 19% 17% 32% 14% 12% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 5% 18% 14% 31% 17% 14% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 9% 12% 22% 27% 28% 153
Disapprove 8% 20% 16% 37% 11% 8% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 1% 5% 10% 68% 9% 6% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . . . ) .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 12% 27% 18% 10% 19% 14% 240
TRUMP Just about right 5% 18% 15% 31% 16% 14% 419
Unsure 2% 13% 12% 23% 24% 25% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 13% 34% 14% 4% 18% 17% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 2% 12% 24% 16% 22% 25% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 1% 6% 14% 52% 15% 12% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 1% 6% 12% 58% 12% 11% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . . . . o
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 3% 17% 15% 36% 16% 14% 357
Not too worried 7% 25% 18% 13% 21% 16% 253
Not at all worried 16% 23% 12% 13% 20% 17% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 7% 14% 19% 32% 28% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 6% 17% 16% 34% 17% 11% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 4% 18% 11% 25% 12% 29% 146
Somewhat likely 1% 21% 2% 10% 30% 35% 40
TOTAL 6% 17% 14% 32% 17% 14% 1010
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TOTAL 42% 48% 10% 0% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 52% 11% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 51% 9% 158
South 45% 44% 12% 249
South Central 49% 41% 9% 96
Central Plains 58% 34% 8% 0% 78
Mountain States 39% 60% 1% 74
West 35% 56% 9% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 32% 65% 4% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 37% 46% 17% 65
Texas 45% 45% 10% 70
New York 42% 47% 1% 52
Rest of country 44% 47% 9% 0% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54% 37% 9% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . . N
WINNER Other states 42% 48% 10% 0% 536
55%+ Clinton states 34% 58% 8% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 42% 58% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 42% | 48% 10% 0% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 53% 39% 8% 0% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 30% 60% 10% 237
Suburban 37% 53% 10% 302
Unsure / refused 37% 41% 22% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 49% 8% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 35% 52% 13% 115
Black suburban men 14% 62% 24% 15
Black suburban women 27% 68% 5% 17
Urban voters 30% 60% 10% 237
Rural voters 53% 39% 8% 0% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 50% 41% 8% 0% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 34% 56% 1% 497
COMPCD Yes 47% 37% 16% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 41% 50% 9% 0% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 45% 9% 474
Female 38% 52% 10% 0% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 46% 8% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 45% 42% 12% 150
Female / employed 39% 50% 11% 0% 332
Female / not employed 38% 54% 8% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 52% 3% 84
Employed 42% 48% 9% 0% 657
Retired 39% 49% 12% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 39% 49% 13% 202
AGE/C
35-44 39% 55% 6% 283
45-64 45% 45% 10% 0% 313
65 or over 44% 45% 1% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 39% 52% 9% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
AGE/C 45-64 45% 45% 10% 0% 313
65 or over 44% 45% 1% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 42% 52% 6% 230
Male / 45+ 50% 38% 13% 245
Female / under 45 36% 52% 1% 255
Female / 45+ 40% 51% 9% 0% 281
RRACE White 47% 43% 10% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 70% 13% 121
Hispanic / Latino 40% 60% 91
Other 32% 57% 10% 1% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 47% 38% 15% 138
White older voters 35+ 47% 44% 9% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 2% 66% 12% z
African American older 16% 71% 13% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 25% 75% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 48% 52% 59
1O§h§£ races millenials 10% 75% 15% 1
gStfler races older voters 40% 51% 8% 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 51% 39% 10% 361
GENDER -
White women 43% 46% 1% 397
Black men 9% 77% 14% 50
Black women 23% 65% 12% 7
Hispanic men 53% 47% 4
Hispanic women 29% 71% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 42% 12% 279
Other 41% 51% 9% 0% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 89% 8% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 42% 30% 202
Democrat 6% 88% 6% 0% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 9% 4% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 7% 1% 172
Male / DEM 5% 89% 6% 159
Female / DEM 6% 87% 6% 0% 265
Male / IND 25% 49% 26% 103
Female / IND 31% 35% 34% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 89% 9% 2% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 89% 7% 4% 212
Under 45 / DEM 6% 88% 6% 220
45 & over / DEM 6% 88% 6% 0% 204
Under 45/ IND 25% 49% 26% 93
45 & over / IND 30% 37% 33% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 80% 14% 5% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 34% 32% 33% 130
Democrat 9% 84% 7% 0% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 92% 6% 2% 296
Soft GOP 78% 15% 7% 78
Ticket splitters 30% 43% 28% 218
Soft DEM 15% 72% 13% 0% 93
Hard DEM 4% 92% 4% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 83% 10% 7% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 7% 86% 7% 0% 416
Other 31% 55% 14% 118
Too young to vote 36% 7% 56% 8
Did not vote 29% 58% 13% 33
Unsure/refused 30% 22% 48% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 23% 9% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) . N o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 51% 22% 0% 130
Liberal 9% 84% 6% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 9% 7% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 59% 31% 10% 324
Moderate / liberal 14% 75% 10% 0% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 89% 8% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 28% 42% 30% 202
Conservative DEM 14% 74% 12% 75
Mod / lib DEM 4% 91% 5% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 89% 6% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 72% 9% 0% 142
Independent 34% 32% 33% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 50% 45% 5% 55
Conservative GOP 85% 10% 5% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 42%, 41% 17% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 35% 13% 141
Some college 45% 43% 12% 0% 249
College graduate 38% 54% 7% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 53% 7% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
a'6 non-college 55% 33% 12% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 38% 55% 7% 316
Female non-college o 0 o 0
araduates 40% 47% 13% 0% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 41% 52% 6% 448
Non-white college o o o
araduates 29% 60% 11% 146
White non-collage 55% 30% 16% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 25% | 71% 3% 0% | 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 55% 30% 16% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 25% | 71% 3% 0% 107
graduate
Others 38% 54% 7% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 56% 9% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 43% 47% 10% 0% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 55% 10% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 46% 45% 9% 0% 610
No longer married 35% 53% 12% 170
MARAC White married 51% 39% 10% 498
Non-white married 26% 69% 5% 0% 112
White not married 39% 50% 11% 260
Non-white not married 29% 61% 10% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 44% 7% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 43% 50% 7% 63
Single men 41% 44% 15% 120
Married women 44%, 45% 10% 0% 319
Unmarried women 31% 55% 15% 106
Single women 30% 67% 3% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 43% 41%, 16% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 34% 60% 6% 62
White married men 55% 37% 8% 237
White married women A7% 41% 12% 261
White no longer married 45% 46% 9% 48
men
White no longer married 359% 54% 10% 74
women
Other 27% 65% 8% 0% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 46% 45% 8% 0% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3
HOME/C No 40% 50% 10% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 52% 45% 3% 149
Mom 42% 45% 13% 0% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 48% 46% 7% 0% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45% 44%, 11% 336
Divorced / children 26% 55% 19% 25
Divorced / no children 41% 52% 7% 52
Single / children 54%, 33% 13% 32
Single / no children 32% 58% 9% 198
Other / mixed 35% 53% 12% 92
RDENOM Catholic 40% 48% 12% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 54% 35% 11% 174
Mainline Protestant 51% 40% 10% 312
Other 46% 43% 11% 28
None 27% 66% 7% 0% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 43% 42% 14% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 29% 67% 4% 40
White Bapist / 73% 16% 11% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 2% | 67% 12% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 55% 35% 9% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 39% 52% 10% 83
Other 28% 64% 7% 0% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 52% 38% 11% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 44% 11% 211
Infrequently 40% 52% 8% 168
Never 30% 62% 8% 0% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 53% 36% 10% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . ) )
ATTENDEES Other 37% 54% 9% 0% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 57% 33% 10% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 33% 58% 10% 0% 595
Refused 43% 49% 8% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 27% 8% 146
Male not evangelical 38% 53% 10% 329
Female .born again/ 529% 37% 1% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 30% 61% 9% 0% 329
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 69% 21% 10% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 56% 10% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 81% 1% 8% 185
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 42% 45% 13% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 24% 60% 16% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 24% 1% 5% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 54% 4% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44% 48% 8% 592
Working class 40% 48% 12% 0% 232
Low income 36% 52% 12% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 32% 17% 52% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 48% 45%, 7% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
oo cass Aean 21% | 62% | 18% 67
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 41% 59% 51
Middle class other races 32% 51% 17% 19
Other 39% 49% 12% 0% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 41% 53% 6% 153
RELY ON MOST . . )
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 43% 48% 9% 196
Newspaper 30% 50% 20% 67
Radio 55% 37% 8% 135
Internet 44% 50% 6% 217
Other 29% 44% 26% 1% 63
Combination / all 39% 53% 8% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 85% 9% 6% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 44% 20% 36% 85
Wrong track 15% 77% 8% 0% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 90% 6% 4% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . N
BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 41% 25% 214
Democrat 4% 89% 7% 0% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 7% 6% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 10% 81% 9% 0% 557
No opinion 30% 20% 50% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 9% 6% 431
TRUMP JOB . N N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 26% 59% 51
Disapprove 9% 83% 8% 0% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 95% 2% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 80% 13% 8% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 33% 48% 19% 234
Approve on 1 issue 17% 78% 5% 96
Approve on 0 issues 4% 86% 9% 0% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 33% 56% 11% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 36% 40% 23% 87
Unfavorable 46% 47% 7% 0% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 40% 49% 11% 0% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 45% 13% 153
Disapprove 46% 49% 6% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 7% 92% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - ) . N
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 7% 16% 7% 240
TRUMP Just about right 41% 48% 11% 0% 419
Unsure 33% 48% 19% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 88% 5% 7% 382
DONALD TRUMP U Id d
DESERVE nsure t epends 43% 31% 26% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 12% 78% 10% 0% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 15% 7% 7% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . N N
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 32% 57% 11% 0% 357
Not too worried 64% 28% 8% 253
Not at all worried 71% 18% 11% 151
Combination 86% 14% 2
Unsure/refused 60% 32% 8% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 42% 50% 8% 0% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 45% 43% 12% 146
Somewhat likely 35% 39% 26% 40
TOTAL 42% 48% 10% 0% 1010
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TOTAL 43% 46% 1% 0% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 42% 42% 15% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 45% 14% 1% 158
South 41% 48% 1% 249
South Central 38% 51% 1% 96
Central Plains 41% 53% 6% 0% 78
Mountain States 52% 44% 4% 74
West 49% 41% 9% 1% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 62% 36% 1% 1% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 40% 43% 18% 65
Texas 39% 49% 12% 70
New York 52% 35% 13% 52
Rest of country 40% 48% 12% 0% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 42% 49% 8% 0% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 39% 48% 13% 0% 536
55%+ Clinton states 50% 39% 10% 0% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 55% 41% 4% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 4% | a6% | 12% 0% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 34% 53% 13% 1% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 51% 40% 9% 237
Suburban 48% 43% 9% 302
Unsure / refused 47% 24% 29% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 31% 59% 10% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 56% 36% 8% 115
Black suburban men 66% 10% 24% 15
Black suburban women 73% 15% 13% 17
Urban voters 51% 40% 9% 237
Rural voters 34% 53% 13% 1% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 38% 51% 10% 0% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 47% 40% 12% 0% 497
COMPCD Yes 42% 43% 16% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 43% 46% 11% 0% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 34% 54% 13% 474
Female 51% 39% 10% 0% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 34% 55% 12% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 51% 16% 150
Female / employed 47% 40% 12% 0% 332
Female / not employed 56% 37% 7% 0% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 50% 3% 84
Employed 41% 47% 12% 0% 657
Retired 47% 40% 13% 0% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 38% 14% 202
AGE/C
35-44 41% 48% 12% 283
45-64 39% 49% 11% 1% 313
65 or over 45% 46% 9% 0% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 44%, 13% 485
RESPONDENT'S . ) o N
AGE/C 45-64 39% 49% 11% 1% 313
65 or over 45% 46% 9% 0% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 36% 51% 13% 230
Male / 45+ 31% 56% 13% 245
Female / under 45 50% 37% 13% 255
Female / 45+ 51% 40% 8% 1% 281
RRACE White 36% 53% 11% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o N
RACE/C Black / African American 73% 8% 16% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 58% 35% 7% 91
Other 33% 50% 16% 1% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 38% 49% 12% 138
White older voters 35+ 36% 54% 1% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 58% 42% z
African American older 77% 10% 1% 20, 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 81% 19% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 47% 43% 10% 59
1O§h§£ races millenials 38% 31% 30% 1
gStfler races older voters 31% 57% 1% 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 29% 60% 11% 361
GENDER -
White women 42% 47% 1% 397
Black men 64% 9% 27% 50
Black women 80% 8% 9% 3% 7
Hispanic men 37% 53% 10% Y|
Hispanic women 76% 20% 4% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 50% 10% 279
Other 44% 44% 12% 0% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7% 89% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 21% 44% 35% 202
Democrat 85% 8% 7% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 91% 3% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 86% 4% 172
Male / DEM 83% 8% 9% 159
Female / DEM 86% 8% 6% 1% 265
Male / IND 15% 47% 38% 103
Female / IND 27% 41% 33% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 10% 86% 5% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 6% 92% 3% 212
Under 45 / DEM 83% 9% 9% 220
45 & over / DEM 87% 7% 5% 1% 204
Under 45/ IND 13% 49% 37% 93
45 & over / IND 27% 39% 34% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 84% 7% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 23% 40% 38% 130
Democrat 79% 12% 8% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 4% 94% 2% 296
Soft GOP 18% 75% 7% 78
Ticket splitters 22% 44% 34% 218
Soft DEM 74% 14% 10% 2% 93
Hard DEM 88% 6% 6% 0% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 8% 85% 8% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 80% 1% 8% 1% 416
Other 40% 44% 16% 118
Too young to vote 26% 18% 56% 8
Did not vote 37% 33% 30% 33
Unsure/refused 24%, 24% 52% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 19% 70% 10% 0% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 41% 30% 0% 130
Liberal 81% 13% 6% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 87% 4% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) ) ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 25% 60% 14%, 1% 324
Moderate / liberal 67% 20% 12% 0% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7% 89% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 21% 44% 35% 202
Conservative DEM 72% 12% 13% 3% 75
Mod / lib DEM 87% 7% 6% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 86% 9% 5% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 64% 20% 15% 2% 142
Independent 23% 40% 38% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 19% 62% 19% 55
Conservative GOP 7% 88% 5% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 38% 48% 14% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 29% 53% 17% 1% 141
Some college 37% 48% 15% 0% 249
College graduate 48% 43% 9% 0% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 50% 9% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 23% 59% 18% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 55% 37% 8% 0% 316
Female non-college o o o 0
araduates 44% 42% 13% 1% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 44% 48% 8% 448
Non-white college o o o o
araduates 63% 26% 10% 1% 146
White non-collage 26% 59% 15% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 59% 24% 16% 1% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 26% 59% 15% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 59% 24% 16% 1% 107
graduate
Others 48% 43% 9% 0% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 55% 37% 8% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 47% 12% 0% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 33% 13% 0% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 36% 53% 10% 0% 610
No longer married 51% 36% 13% 170
MARAC White married 32% 59% 10% 498
Non-white married 56% 30% 12% 1% 112
White not married 45%, 42% 13% 260
Non-white not married 66% 20% 13% 1% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 32% 58% 10% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 33% 49% 19% 63
Single men 38% 45% 18% 120
Married women 40% 49% 1% 1% 319
Unmarried women 62% 28% 10% 106
Single women 70% 21% 9% 1% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34%, 46% 20% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 50% 36% 14% 62
White married men 26% 65% 9% 237
White married women 37% 53% 1% 261
White no longer married 37% 54% 9% 48
men
White no longer married 56% 35% 9% 74
women
Other 62% 25% 13% 1% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 35% 53% 12% 0% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 47% 42% 1% 0% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 31% 61% 8% 149
Mom 37% 48% 15% 0% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 33% 59% 9% 0% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 39% 49% 11% 0% 336
Divorced / children 37% 44%, 19% 25
Divorced / no children 61% 34% 5% 52
Single / children 44% 26% 29% 32
Single / no children 54% 34% 11% 0% 198
Other / mixed 50% 34% 16% 92
RDENOM Catholic 40% 43% 16% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 36% 55% 8% 1% 174
Mainline Protestant 41% 48% 10% 0% 312
Other 24% 67% 8% 28
None 50% 38% 11% 0% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 37% 48% 15% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 54% 26% 20% 40
White Baptist/ 18% | 75% 7% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 6% | 21% | 1% 1% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 33% 58% 9% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 64% 21% 13% 2% 83
Other 48% 41% 11% 0% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 35% 54% 1% 0% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 42% 14% 211
Infrequently 47% 46% 7% 1% 168
Never 49% 38% 12% 0% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 34% 55% 10% 0% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 47% 41% 12% 0% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 34% 57% 9% 1% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 47% 40% 13% 0% 595
Refused 48% 40% 12% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 23% 64% 13% 146
Male not evangelical 38% 49% 13% 329
Female bom again 4% | 51% 7% 1% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 57% 31% 12% 0% 329
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 21% 73% 5% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 58% 24% 17% 2% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 12% 84% 4% 185
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative 40% | 33% | 24% 3% 67
Christians
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 58% 33% 9% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 81% 12% 7% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 45% 9% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 45%, 45% 10% 592
Working class 36% 48% 16% 1% 232
Low income 45% 43% 11% 1% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 6% 73% 21% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 40% 52% 8% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 72% 7% 21% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 60% 35% 5% 51
Middle class other races 38% 40% 22% 19
Other 39% 47% 14% 1% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 46% 45% 9% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . )
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 47% 40% 13% 0% 196
Newspaper 47% 29% 23% 67
Radio 36% 56% 8% 135
Internet 40% 52% 8% 217
Other 24% 48% 25% 3% 63
Combination / all 47% 44% 9% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 84% 7% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 19% 49% 32% 85
Wrong track 67% 22% 11% 0% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 6% 89% 6% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 41% 31% 214
Democrat 83% 11% 6% 1% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 9% 85% 7% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 70% 19% 10% 0% 557
No opinion 6% 24% 70% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 8% 84% 8% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 30% 45% 51
Disapprove 73% 16% 1% 0% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 5% 92% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 5% 84% 12% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 39% 39% 23% 234
Approve on 1 issue 62% 28% 10% 1% 96
Approve on 0 issues 80% 10% 10% 0% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 60% 24% 15% 0% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 36% 27% 35% 2% 87
Unfavorable 37% 56% 7% 0% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 46% 42% 12% 0% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 41% 18% 1% 153
Disapprove 38% 54% 8% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 77% 18% 5% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 12% 77% 10% 240
TRUMP Just about right 45% 44% 10% 0% 419
Unsure 42% 35% 22% 1% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 6% 87% 7% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 10% 64% 26% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 69% 17% 13% 0% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 70% 21% 8% 1% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 47% 37% 16% 0% 357
Not too worried 26% 65% 9% 253
Not at all worried 16% 74% 10% 151
Combination 86% 14% 2
Unsure/refused 32% 46% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 43% 47% 9% 0% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 40% 41% 19% 146
Somewhat likely 33% 43% 24% 40
TOTAL 43% 46% 11% 0% 1010
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TOTAL 43% 5% 52% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 6% 58% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 45% 3% 53% 158

South 45% 5% 49% 249

South Central 46% 9% 45% 96

Central Plains 58% 42% 78

Mountain States 41% 6% 53% 74

West 35% 6% 59% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 3% 69% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 35% 9% 56% 65

Texas 42% 10% 48% 70

New York 37% 6% 57% 52

Rest of country 46% 4% 50% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 53% 3% 44% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . N
WINNER Other states 43% 6% 51% 536

55%+ Clinton states 34% 5% 61% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 40% 4% 57% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 43% 5% | 52% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 53% 2% 45% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 32% 4% 65% 237

Suburban 36% 10% 54% 302

Unsure / refused 41% 11% 48% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 11% 39% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 27% 9% 64% 115

Black suburban men 14% 24% 62% 15

Black suburban women 13% 15% 73% 17

Urban voters 32% 4% 65% 237

Rural voters 53% 2% 45% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 50% 4% 45% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 35% 6% 60% 497
COMPCD Yes 45% 12% 44% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 42% 4% 53% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 7% 44% 474

Female 37% 4% 60% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 50% 6% 44% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 7% 44% 150

Female / employed 39% 4% 57% 332

Female / not employed 32% 3% 65% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 4% 53% 84
Employed 45% 5% 50% 657
Retired 37% 5% 57% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34%, 8% 58% 202
AGE/C
35-44 40% 3% 57% 283
45-64 49% 5% 46% 313
65 or over 45%, 5% 50% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 5% 57% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGE/C 45-64 49% 5% 46% 313
65 or over 45%, 5% 50% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 42% 5% 53% 230
Male / 45+ 57% 8% 35% 245
Female / under 45 33% 5% 62% 255
Female / 45+ 40% 2% 58% 281
RRACE White 50% 5% 45% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 9% 83% 121
Hispanic / Latino 29% 2% 69% 91
Other 43% 5% 52% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 43% 8% 49% 138
White older voters 35+ 51% 4% 44% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 12% 78% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 8% 8% 84% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 80% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 33% 4% 63% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 1% 20% 69% 1
gther races older voters 54% 46% 30
5+
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 7% 37% 361
GENDER -
White women 44%, 3% 53% 397
Black men 9% 16% 75% 50
Black women 7% 4% 89% 7
Hispanic men 45% 55% a4
Hispanic women 15% 4% 81% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 6% 45% 279
Other 40% 5% 55% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 2% 7% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 17% 51% 202
Democrat 4%, 2% 93% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 2% 8% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 2% 6% 172
Male / DEM 6% 4% 90% 159
Female / DEM 3% 1% 96% 265
Male / IND 34% 20% 45% 103
Female / IND 30% 14% 57% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 87% 3% 10% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 94% 1% 5% 212
Under 45 / DEM 3% 3% 94% 220
45 & over / DEM 6% 2% 93% 204
Under 45/ IND 28% 15% 57% 93
45 & over / IND 35% 19% 46% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 3% 14% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 40% 16% 44% 130
Democrat 7% 3% 90% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 1% 5% 296
Soft GOP 77% 6% 18% 78
Ticket splitters 33% 16% 51% 218
Soft DEM 10% 3% 87% 93
Hard DEM 3% 2% 95% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 92% 3% 6% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 S
IN 2016 Clinton 4% 3% 93% 416
Other 18% 14% 67% 118
Too young to vote 18% 56% 26% 8
Did not vote 33% 67% 33
Unsure/refused 26% 30% 43% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 5% 25% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 13% 59% 130
Liberal 7% 3% 90% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 4% 11% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 5% 33% 324
Moderate / liberal 13% 6% 82% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 2% 7% 384
GROUPS
Independent 32% 17% 51% 202
Conservative DEM 11% 3% 87% 75
Mod / lib DEM 3% 2% 95% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 3% 94% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 5% 80% 142
Independent 40% 16% 44% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 52% 8% 40% 55
Conservative GOP 88% 3% 10% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 50% 7% 43% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 5% 41% 141

Some college 50% 3% 48% 249

College graduate 37% 6% 57% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 40% 9% 51% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 63% 4% 33% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 34% 4% 63% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 41% 3% 56% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 43% 5% 52% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 19% 8% 73% 146

White non-collage 61% 4% 36% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 239, 39% 73% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% 4% 36% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 239, 3% 73% 107

graduate

Others 37% 6% 57% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 2% 64% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 44%, 5% 50% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 7% 65% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 51% 5% 44% 610

No longer married 34% 2% 63% 170
MARAC White married 56% 5% 39% 498

Non-white married 28% 5% 68% 112

White not married 39% 4% 57% 260

Non-white not married 16% 7% 77% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 55% 5% 40% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 45%, 3% 52% 63

Single men 39% 13% 49% 120

Married women A7% 5% 48% 319

Unmarried women 28% 2% 70% 106

Single women 16% 1% 83% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 1% 46% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 27% 1% 71% 62
White married men 62% 6% 32% 237
White married women 50% 5% 45% 261
White no longer married 50% 20, 48% 48
men
White no longer married 379% 63% 74
women
Other 21% 6% 73% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 7% 46% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S
HOME/C No 40% 4% 56% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 7% 42% 149
Mom 45% 6% 49% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 7% 42% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 50% 4% 46% 336
Divorced / children 25% 5% 71% 25
Divorced / no children 39% 2% 60% 52
Single / children 46% 7% 47% 32
Single / no children 25% 7% 68% 198
Other / mixed 34% 2% 64% 92
RDENOM Catholic 44% 5% 51% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 53% 7% 41% 174
Mainline Protestant 50% 4% 46% 312
Other 46% 12% 42% 28
None 29% 5% 67% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 49% 6% 45% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 25% 4% 71% 40
White Bapist / 73% % | 21% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 19% 7% 75% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 61% 2% 37% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 21% 9% 71% 83
Other 30% 5% 65% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 52% 5% 43% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 6% 49% 211
Infrequently 40% 4% 56% 168
Never 31% 5% 64% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 53% 6% 42% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 38% 5% 57% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN /| Born-again / evangelical 58% 4% 38% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 34% 5% 60% 595
Refused 34% 9% 56% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 69% 3% 2% 146
Male not evangelical 41% 8% 51% 329
Female .born again/ 50% 4% 45% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 28% 3% 69% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 3% 21% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 23% 6% 71% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 3% 8% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 32% 9% 58% 67
White non-conservative o o
Christians 29% % 49
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 2% 88% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 4% 57% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44%, 4% 52% 592
Working class 45% 3% 52% 232
Low income 35% 13% 52% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 32% 31% 38% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 3% 46% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
tddle class Alrican 5% 13% 82% 67
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 2% 71% 51
Middle class other races 44%, 9% 48% 19
Other 41% 6% 52% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 2% 54% 153
RELY ON MOST ) ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 42% 8% 49% 196
Newspaper 29% 6% 65% 67
Radio 52% 3% 45% 135
Internet 43% 4% 53% 217
Other 33% 16% 51% 63
Combination / all 42% 2% 55% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 93% 1% 6% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 44% 37% 19% 85
Wrong track 12% 3% 85% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 95% 1% 4% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . ) .
RALLOT/C Undecided 30% 19% 51% 214
Democrat 3% 2% 95% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 96% 2% 2% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 5% 91% 557
No opinion 32% 32% 36% 44
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 96% 2% 3% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 32% 16% 52% 234
Approve on 1 issue 8% 9% 82% 96
Approve on 0 issues 1% 1% 98% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 32% 4% 64% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 29% 8% 62% 87
Unfavorable 48% 5% 46% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 42% 5% 53% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 8% 56% 153
Disapprove 47% 4% 48% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 6% 3% 91% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 83% 4% 14% 240
TRUMP Just about right 40% 6% 54% 419
Unsure 32% 7% 61% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 98% 2% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 53% 22% 25% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 5% 6% 89% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 12% 4% 84% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . ) .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 34% 6% 60% 357
Not too worried 64% 3% 32% 253
Not at all worried 76% 8% 16% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 43% 5% 52% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 43% 2% 55% 146
Somewhat likely 44% 16% 40% 40
TOTAL 43% 5% 52% 1010
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TOTAL 31% 12% 5% 8% 44% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 23% 13% 6% 10% 47% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 32% 13% 3% 8% 45% 158
South 33% 12% 5% 9% 41% 249
South Central 33% 13% 9% 6% 39% 96
Central Plains 44%, 14% 8% 34% 78
Mountain States 33% 8% 6% 3% 50% 74
West 27% 8% 6% 8% 51% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 21% 7% 3% 11% 58% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 26% 9% 9% 16% 40% 65
Texas 27% 14% 10% 6% 42% 70
New York 23% 14% 6% 6% 51% 52
Rest of country 34% 12% 4% 7% 42% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 40% 13% 3% 5% 39% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 12% 6% 8% 43% 536
55%+ Clinton states 23% 10% 5% 10% 51% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 32% % 4% 4% 53% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 31% 12% 5% 8% 43% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 40% 13% 2% 8% 37% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 22% 10% 4% 9% 56% 237
Suburban 25% 11% 10% 8% 46% 302
Unsure / refused 28% 13% 11% 17% 31% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 33% 17% 11% 8% 31% 119
/RACE
White suburban women 20% 7% 9% 10% 54% 115
Black suburban men 5% 9% 24% 9% 53% 15
Black suburban women 13% 15% 73% 17
Urban voters 22% 10% 4% 9% 56% 237
Rural voters 40% 13% 2% 8% 37% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 37% 13% 4% 6% 39% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 25% 10% 6% 10% 50% 497
COMPCD Yes 30% 14% 12% 10% 34% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 31% 11% 4% 8% 45% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 37% 13% 7% 8% 35% 474
Female 26% 11% 4% 8% 52% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 35% 15% 6% 6% 37% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/ 3 3 3 S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 9% 7% 13% 31% 150
Female / employed 26% 13% 4% 10% 47% 332
Female / not employed 25% 7% 3% 5% 60% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 9% 4% 6% 47% 84
Employed 31% 14% 5% 8% 42% 657
Retired 30% 7% 5% 9% 49% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 28% 6% 8% 11% 48% 202
AGE/C
35-44 23% 16% 3% 10% 47% 283
45-64 34% 15% 5% 7% 38% 313
65 or over 39% 6% 5% 4% 46% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 26% 12% 5% 10% 47% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 34% 15% 5% 7% 38% 313
65 or over 39% 6% 5% 4% 46% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 30% 12% 5% 10% 42% 230
Male / 45+ 43% 14% 8% 6% 29% 245
Female / under 45 22% 12% 5% 10% 51% 255
Female / 45+ 30% 10% 2% 6% 52% 281
RRACE White 36% 13% 5% 7% 38% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) o .
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 2% 9% 14%, 69% 121
Hispanic / Latino 18% 10% 2% 10% 59% 91
Other 33% 10% 5% 1% 51% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 37% 6% 8% 9% 40% 138
White older voters 35+ 36% 15% 4% 7% 37% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 10% 12% 32% 46% 21
African American older 5% 3% 8% 10% 74% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 10% 10% 5% 75% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 23% 10% 4% 12% 51% 59
1O§h§£ races millenials 1% 20% 69% 1
gStfler races older voters 241% 149, 1% 449, 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 42% 14% 7% 6% 31% 361
GENDER -
White women 31% 13% 3% 8% 44% 397
Black men 6% 3% 16% 19% 57% 50
Black women 5% 2% 4% 1% 78% 7
Hispanic men 29% 17% 15% 40% Y|
Hispanic women 10% 5% 4% 6% 75% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 38% 11% 6% 5% 40% 279
Other 28% 12% 5% 9% 46% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 72% 19% 2% 3% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 14% 18% 17% 16% 35% 202
Democrat 2% 2% 2% 9% 85% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 70% 20% 2% 3% 5% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 74% 18% 2% 4% 3% 172
Male / DEM 2% 3% 4% 9% 81% 159
Female / DEM 2% 1% 1% 9% 87% 265
Male / IND 21% 14% 20% 18% 27% 103
Female / IND 7% 23% 14% 14% 43% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 66% 21% 3% 6% 5% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 7% 17% 1% 1% 3% 212
Under 45/ DEM 2% 1% 3% 10% 84% 220
45 & over / DEM 3% 3% 2% 7% 85% 204
Under 45/IND 8% 20% 15% 21% 36% 93
45 & over/ IND 19% 17% 19% 12% 33% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 63% 20% 3% 5% 9% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 23% 17% 16% 17% 27% 130
Democrat 4% 2% 3% 8% 81% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 78% 17% 1% 2% 2% 296
Soft GOP 49% 27% 6% 8% 10% 78
Ticket splitters 16% 17% 16% 15% 35% 218
Soft DEM 5% 5% 3% 17% 69% 93
Hard DEM 1% 1% 2% 6% 89% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 71% 21% 3% 3% 2% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 2% 2% 3% 8% 85% 416
Other 6% 13% 14% 13% 55% 118
Too young to vote 18% 56% 18% 7% 8
Did not vote 15% 19% 36% 31% 33
Unsure/refused 13% 13% 30% 22% 22% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 54% 17% 5% 7% 17% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) . . .
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 15% 13% 13% 10% 49% 130
Liberal 4% 3% 3% 9% 81% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 72% 12% 4% 3% 8% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 43% 20% 5% 10% 23% 324
Moderate / liberal 7% 6% 6% 9% 73% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 72% 19% 2% 3% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 14% 18% 17% 16% 35% 202
Conservative DEM 6% 4% 3% 15% 72% 75
Mod / lib DEM 1% 1% 2% 7% 88% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 1% 3% 6% 88% 318
IDEOLOGY )
Mod / conservative DEM 11% 5% 5% 13% 67% 142
Independent 23% 17% 16% 17% 27% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 23% 8% 1% 29% 55
Conservative GOP 68% 20% 3% 4% 5% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 32% 18% 7% 14% 29% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 12% 5% 8% 34% 141
Some college 39% 11% 3% 8% 40% 249
College graduate 25% 12% 6% 8% 49% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 29% 11% 9% 7% 44% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 47% 15% 4% 10% 23% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 22% 12% 4% 9% 54% 316
Female non-college 32% 9% 3% 7% | 49% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 29% 14% 5% 9% 43% 448
Non-white college 14% 6% 8% 6% |  67% 146
graduates
White non-collage 47% | 13% 4% 6% |  30% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 16% 8% 3% | 16% |  57% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 47% 13% 4% 6% 30% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
g 16% 8% 3% 16% 57% 107
graduate
Others 25% 12% 6% 8% 49% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 28% 6% 2% 8% 56% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 31% 13% 5% 8% 42% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 19% 9% 7% 7% 58% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 13% 5% 7% 37% 610
No longer married 25% 10% 2% 12% 51% 170
MARAC White married 41% 15% 5% 7% 32% 498
Non-white married 22%, 6% 5% 9% 58% 112
White not married 28% 10% 4% 8% 49% 260
Non-white not married 9% 7% 7% 11% 66% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 13% 5% 7% 33% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 31% 14% 3% 20% 32% 63
Single men 27% 12% 13% 5% 44% 120
Married women 33% 14% 5% 8% 41% 319
Unmarried women 21% 7% 2% 8% 63% 106
Single women 10% 6% 1% 10% 73% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 11% 11% 6% 41% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 17% 10% 1% 12% 60% 62
White married men 46% 16% 6% 6% 26% 237
White married women 36% 15% 5% 8% 38% 261
ihite o fonger maied 38% | 12% 2% | 10% |  38% 48
White no longer married 279% 0% 79% 56% 74
women
Other 15% 6% 6% 10% 63% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 31% 16% 7% 10% 36% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 31% 9% 4% 7% 48% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 36% 16% 7% 9% 32% 149
Mom 28% 16% 6% 10% 39% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 35% 16% 7% 9% 33% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 39% 11% 4% 5% 40% 336
Divorced / children 16% 8% 5% 1% 59% 25
Divorced / no children 27% 12% 2% 4%, 55% 52
Single / children 14% 32% 7% 5% 42% 32
Single / no children 20% 5% 7% 8% 60% 198
Other / mixed 26% 9% 2% 17% 47% 92
RDENOM Catholic 34% 10% 5% 9% 41% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 41% 1% 7% 12% 28% 174
Mainline Protestant 32% 18% 4% 6% 40% 312
Other 36% 10% 12% 22% 21% 28
None 22% 6% 5% 5% 61% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 39% 11% 6% 9% 36% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 16% 9% 4% 13% 58% 40
‘é";::fg:?g:s“ 58% | 15% 7% 7% | 13% 109
E‘V);‘;ngzl'i‘faf’ap“s” 14% 5% 7% | 21% | 54% 65
White mainline Protestant 38% 22% 2% 7% 31% 229
Ronwhite mainine 13% 7% 9% 6% |  65% 83
Other 23% 7% 5% 7% 58% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 38% 14% 5% 10% 33% 345
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 31% 15% 6% 8% 41% 211
Infrequently 29% 1% 4% 9% 47% 168
Never 23% 8% 5% 5% 59% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 39% 14% 6% 9% 33% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 27% 11% 5% 8% 50% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 42% 17% 4% 7% 31% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 10% 5% 10% 51% 595
Refused 32% 2% 9% 1% 55% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
ANDBORNAGAIN | evangelicals 50% | 20% 3% 8% [ 20% 146
Male not evangelical 31% 10% 8% 8% 42% 329
25212'3.3272 again/ 36% | 14% 4% 7% | 39% 206
Female not evangelical 20% 8% 3% 9% 60% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 55% 21% 3% 3% 18% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 14% 9% 6% 14% 57% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 65% | 24% 3% 1% 7% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
honwhite conservatve 25% 8% 9% | 17% | 42% 67
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 19% 9% 13% 58% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 0% 10% 2% 10% 78% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 8% 4% 9% 48% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 32% 1% 4% 8% 44% 592
Working class 29% 16% 3% 10% 42% 232
Low income 27% 8% 13% 4% 47% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 24% 7% 31% 4% 33% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 13% 3% 7% 39% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 5% 13% 15% 68% 67
Middle class Hispanics 17% 10% 2% 8% 63% 51
Middle class other races 32% 11% 9% 2% 46% 19
Other 29% 12% 6% 9% 44% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 34%, 10% 2% 8% 46% 153
RELY ON MOST 3 3 3 3 3
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 32% 10% 8% 8% 41% 196
Newspaper 15% 14% 6% 8% 57% 67
Radio 37% 15% 3% 9% 36% 135
Internet 31% 13% 4% 9% 44% 217
Other 23% 1% 16% 18% 34% 63
Combination / all 32% 11% 2% 4% 51% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 71% 21% 1% 2% 5% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 31% 13% 37% 12% 8% 85
Wrong track 6% 6% 3% 11% 74% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 74% 21% 1% 2% 2% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 13% 17% 19% 17% 33% 214
Democrat 2% 1% 2% 9% 87% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 74% 22% 2% 1% 1% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 3% 5% 12% 78% 557
No opinion 14% 19% 32% 23% 13% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 73% 27% 431
TRUMP JOB N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 100% 51
Disapprove 16% 84% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 84% 16% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 63% 33% 2% 1% 2% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 14% 18% 16% 21% 31% 234
Approve on 1 issue 1% 7% 9% 14% 68% 96
Approve on 0 issues 1% 0% 1% 5% 92% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 20% 12% 4% 11% 53% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 23% 6% 8% 9% 54% 87
Unfavorable 36% 12% 5% 7% 40% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 29% 12% 5% 7% 46% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 11% 8% 16% 40% 153
Disapprove 36% 1% 4% 6% 42% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 3% 4% 3% 7% 84% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 69% 14% 4% 3% 11% 240
TRUMP Just about right 27% 13% 6% 8% 45% 419
Unsure 18% 14% 7% 16% 45% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 79% 19% 2% 0% 0% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE ot 9% 44% 22% 15% 10% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 1% 4% 6% 13% 76% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 7% 5% 4% 10% 74% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 21% 13% 6% 9% 51% 357
Not too worried 48% 16% 3% 8% 24% 253
Not at all worried 63% 13% 8% 4% 12% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 31% 11% 5% 7% 45% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 32% 1% 2% 11% 44% 146
Somewhat likely 19% 25% 16% 16% 24% 40
TOTAL 31% 12% 5% 8% 44% 1010
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TOTAL 57% 4% 38% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 54% 5% 41% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 57% 3% 41% 158

South 60% 7% 33% 249

South Central 63% 2% 34% 96

Central Plains 70% 2% 28% 78

Mountain States 53% 2% 45% 74

West 52% 5% 43% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 4% 51% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 71% 6% 24% 65

Texas 62% 3% 35% 70

New York 49% 1% 50% 52

Rest of country 58% 5% 37% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 62% 5% 33% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 60% 5% 36% 536

55%+ Clinton states 49% 4% A47% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 50% 5% 46% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 58% 4% 38% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 62% 6% 32% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 52% 3% 45% 237

Suburban 55% 4% 42% 302

Unsure / refused 59% 3% 38% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 65% 4% 31% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 49% 1% 49% 115

Black suburban men 57% 43% 15

Black suburban women 14% 27% 58% 17

Urban voters 52% 3% 45% 237

Rural voters 62% 6% 32% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 62% 6% 32% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 53% 3% 44% 497
COMPCD Yes 68% 4% 28% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 56% 5% 39% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 66% 3% 31% 474

Female 50% 5% 45% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 67% 2% 31% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 63% 6% 31% 150

Female / employed 52% 4% 44% 332

Female / not employed 46% 8% 45% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 10% 41% 84
Employed 60% 3% 38% 657
Retired 55% 7% 39% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 52% 6% 42% 202
AGEIC 35-44 57% 4% 39% 283
4564 61% 3% 36% 313
65 or over 57% 6% 37% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 55% 5% 40% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 61% 3% 36% 313
65 or over 57% 6% 37% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 65% 1% 34% 230
Male / 45+ 67% 5% 28% 245
Female / under 45 46% 8% 46% 255
Female / 45+ 53% 3% 43% 281
RRACE White 63% 4% 33% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 29% 11% 60% 121
Hispanic / Latino 48% 2% 50% 91
Other 53% 7% 40% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 59% 5% 35% 138
White older voters 35+ 64% 3% 32% 619
e | oo | o] o] a
Aftican fmerican older 21% | 1% |  68% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 80% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 63% 3% 34% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 329 15% 53% 1
gStfler races older voters 60% 4% 36% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 70% 3% 27% 361
GENDER White women 58% 4% 38% 397
Black men 45% 4% 51% 50
Black women 18% 15% 67% 71
Hispanic men 64% 2% 34% Y|
Hispanic women 35% 2% 63% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 63% 5% 31% 279
Other 55% 4% 41% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 94% 3% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 62% 6% 31% 202
Democrat 22% 5% 73% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 95% 1% 4% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 93% 4% 3% 172
Male / DEM 24% 6% 70% 159
Female / DEM 21% 5% 74% 265
Male / IND 71% 4% 25% 103
Female / IND 53% 9% 38% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 92% 5% 4% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 96% 1% 3% 212
Under 45 / DEM 24% 4% 73% 220
45 & over / DEM 20% 7% 73% 204
Under 45/ IND 62% 7% 31% 93
45 & over / IND 63% 6% 31% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 90% 1% 8% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 68% 9% 23% 130
Democrat 24% 6% 70% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 97% 0% 3% 296
Soft GOP 87% 7% 6% 78
Ticket splitters 61% 7% 31% 218
Soft DEM 37% 6% 57% 93
Hard DEM 17% 5% 7% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 94% 2% 5% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 )
IN 2016 Clinton 21% 7% 72% 416
Other 52% 4% 44% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 83% 1% 17% 33
Unsure/refused 57% 13% 29% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 4% 15% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 46% 9% 44% 130
Liberal 28% 3% 69% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 92% 2% 6% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 74% 5% 21% 324
Moderate / liberal 33% 5% 62% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 94% 3% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 62% 6% 31% 202
Conservative DEM 32% 8% 60% 75
Mod / lib DEM 20% 5% 76% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 22% 4% 74% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 30% 11% 59% 142
Independent 68% 9% 23% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 73% 27% 55
Conservative GOP 93% 2% 5% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 48% 13% 39% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 65% 2% 34% 141

Some college 64% 5% 30% 249

College graduate 53% 4% 42% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 59% 3% 39% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 76% 5% 19% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 48% 6% 46% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 52% 5% 43% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 58% 3% 40% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 40% 9% 51% 146

White non-collage 799% 5% 24% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 40% 4% 56% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 2% 5% 24% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 40% 4% 56% 107

graduate

Others 53% 4% 42% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 8% 47% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 59% 4% 37% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 2% 52% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 64% 5% 32% 610

No longer married 51% 8% 41% 170
MARAC White married 69% 4% 28% 498

Non-white married 41% 8% 51% 112

White not married 53% 3% 43% 260

Non-white not married 39% 6% 55% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 70% 4% 27% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 60% 9% 31% 63

Single men 60% 0% 40% 120

Married women 58% 5% 37% 319

Unmarried women 46% 7% A47% 106

Single women 30% 3% 66% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 60% 40% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 44% 4% 52% 62
White married men 75% 4% 21% 237
White married women 63% 4% 34% 261
White no longer married 57% 7% 379% 48
men
White no longer married 51% 5% 44% 74
women
Other 40% 7% 53% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 65% 5% 29% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 S S
HOME/C No 53% 4% 43% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 76% 3% 21% 149
Mom 57% 7% 36% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 67% 5% 28% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 61% 4% 35% 336
Divorced / children 58% 7% 36% 25
Divorced / no children 51% 7% 42% 52
Single / children 59% 5% 37% 32
Single / no children 44% 1% 55% 198
Other / mixed 50% 9% 42% 92
RDENOM Catholic 64% 4% 31% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . N N
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 65% 3% 32% 174
Mainline Protestant 61% 8% 31% 312
Other 78% 22% 28
None 44% 3% 54% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 69% 3% 28% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 47% 10% 44% 40
White Baptist / o o
Evangelical 81% 19% 109
Non-whl.te Baptist / 38% 8% 549 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 67% 8% 25% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 43% 8% 49% 83
Other 47% 2% 51% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 67% 6% 28% 345
OFTEN DO YOU ) N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 59% 6% 35% 21
Infrequently 55% 2% 43% 168
Never 47% 3% 50% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 67% 5% 27% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) N
ATTENDEES Other 53% 4% 43% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 69% 3% 28% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 52% 4% 44% 595
Refused 43% 16% 40% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 82% 2% 16% 146
Male not evangelical 59% 4% 37% 329
Female .born again/ 60% 4% 36% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 44%, 6% 50% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 1% 19% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 48% 7% 45% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 91% 1% 8% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 56% 11% 33% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 37% 1% 62% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 37% 2% 61% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 48% 11% 41% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 61% 3% 36% 592
Working class 55% 5% 40% 232
Low income 48% 5% 46% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 59% 4% 38% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 66% 3% 31% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 41% 5% 54% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 45%, 2% 53% 51
Middle class other races 55% 12% 33% 19
Other 53% 6% 42% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 58% 2% 39% 153
RELY ON MOST ) ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 58% 7% 35% 196
Newspaper 43% 9% 48% 67
Radio 66% 3% 31% 135
Internet 57% 3% 40% 217
Other 62% 4% 34% 63
Combination / all 55% 6% 40% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 95% 2% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 85% 5% 9% 85
Wrong track 30% 6% 64% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 96% 2% 3% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 63% 8% 29% 214

Democrat 21% 5% 74% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 96% 2% 3% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 28% 6% 66% 557

No opinion 75% 6% 20% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 95% 2% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 75% 15% 10% 51

Disapprove 25% 5% 70% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 100% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 87% 4% 9% 234

Approve on 1 issue 28% 13% 59% 96

Approve on 0 issues 7% 93% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 49% 5% 46% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 39% 12% 49% 87

Unfavorable 63% 3% 34% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 55% 4% 41% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 9% 35% 153

Disapprove 63% 4% 34% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 20% 6% 74% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 87% 3% 10% 240
TRUMP Just about right 57% 3% 40% 419

Unsure 57% 8% 35% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 97% 2% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 77% 2% 20% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen

New person a chance 29% 6% 64% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 26% 5% 69% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 51% 5% 44% 357

Not too worried 77% 5% 18% 253

Not at all worried 91% 2% 8% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 54% 46% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 57% 4% 39% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 58% 6% 37% 146

Somewhat likely 72% 5% 24% 40
TOTAL 57% 4% 38% 1010
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TOTAL 1% 5% 54% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 5% 59% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 39% 5% 56% 158

South 43% 5% 52% 249

South Central 52% 4% 44% 96

Central Plains 50% 5% 45% 78

Mountain States 36% 6% 58% 74

West 39% 3% 58% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 32% 3% 65% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 33% 3% 64% 65

Texas 47% 6% 47% 70

New York 35% 9% 56% 52

Rest of country 43% 5% 52% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 49% 6% 45% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 5% 54% 536

55%+ Clinton states 35% 5% 60% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 37% 3% 60% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 41% 5% | 54% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 50% 5% 45% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 31% 3% 66% 237

Suburban 37% 3% 60% 302

Unsure / refused 33% 35% 32% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 2% 49% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 32% 2% 66% 115

Black suburban men 5% 24% 1% 15

Black suburban women 13% 5% 82% 17

Urban voters 31% 3% 66% 237

Rural voters 50% 5% 45% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 47% 5% 48% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 35% 5% 60% 497
COMPCD Yes 48% 6% 46% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 40% 5% 55% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 4% 47% 474

Female 34% 6% 60% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 2% 49% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 8% 43% 150

Female / employed 36% 7% 57% 332

Female / not employed 31% 4% 65% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 7% 53% 84
Employed 42% 4% 53% 657
Retired 38% 5% 57% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34%, 4% 62% 202
AGE/C
35-44 39% 6% 56% 283
45-64 46% 5% 49% 313
65 or over 44%, 5% 51% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 37% 5% 58% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGE/C 45-64 46% 5% 49% 313
65 or over 44%, 5% 51% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 43% 3% 55% 230
Male / 45+ 55% 6% 40% 245
Female / under 45 31% 7% 61% 255
Female / 45+ 37% 4% 59% 281
RRACE White 47% 5% 48% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 7% 84% 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 4% 64% 91
Other 45% 5% 50% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 43% 3% 53% 138
White older voters 35+ 48% 5% 47% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 90% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 9% 8% 83% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 15% 5% 80% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 43% 3% 55% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 15% 15% 69% 1
gStfler races older voters 55% 2, 43% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 3% 42% 361
GENDER -
White women 40% 6% 54% 397
Black men 1% 9% 80% 50
Black women 9% 5% 86% 7
Hispanic men 49% 6% 45% Y|
Hispanic women 19% 1% 79% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 5% 48% 279
Other 39% 5% 56% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 86% 4% 10% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 12% 53% 202
Democrat 3% 3% 94% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 3% 12% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 5% 9% 172
Male / DEM 5% 3% 92% 159
Female / DEM 3% 2% 95% 265
Male / IND 41% 8% 50% 103
Female / IND 29% 15% 56% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 81% 5% 14% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 3% 7% 212
Under 45 / DEM 2% 2% 96% 220
45 & over / DEM 5% 3% 92% 204
Under 45/ IND 36% 12% 52% 93
45 & over / IND 34% 11% 54% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 80% 4% 16% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 35% 15% 50% 130
Democrat 8% 2% 90% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 4% 5% 296
Soft GOP 66% 5% 30% 78
Ticket splitters 37% 11% 53% 218
Soft DEM 6% 1% 93% 93
Hard DEM 3% 3% 94% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 86% 6% 8% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 4% 3% 94% 416
Other 25% 1% 74% 118
Too young to vote 18% 82% 8
Did not vote 32% 10% 58% 33
Unsure/refused 28% 35% 37% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 5% 26% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 13% 63% 130
Liberal 8% 2% 91% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 4% 10% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 6% 36% 324
Moderate / liberal 12% 5% 83% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 86% 4% 10% 384
GROUPS
Independent 35% 12% 53% 202
Conservative DEM 7% 7% 86% 75
Mod / lib DEM 3% 2% 96% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 2% 95% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 17% 4% 79% 142
Independent 35% 15% 50% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 47% 11% 43% 55
Conservative GOP 85% 3% 12% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 48% 17% 34% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 6% 42% 141

Some college 49% 4% A47% 249

College graduate 35% 4% 61% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 3% 56% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 59% 6% 34% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 30% 6% 65% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 41% 6% 54% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 40% 4% 56% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 21% 6% 74% 146

White non-collage 57% 6% 379% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 27% 5% 68% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 57% 6% 37% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 27% 5% 68% 107

graduate

Others 35% 4% 61% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 2% 63% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 42% 5% 53% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 6% 69% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 50% 3% 46% 610

No longer married 31% 8% 61% 170
MARAC White married 54%, 4% 42% 498

Non-white married 33% 2% 64% 112

White not married 33% 7% 60% 260

Non-white not married 16% 8% 76% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 56% 1% 42% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 40% 8% 52% 63

Single men 35% 9% 56% 120

Married women 45%, 5% 50% 319

Unmarried women 26% 8% 66% 106

Single women 12% 3% 84% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 41% 7% 52% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 20% 6% 74% 62
White married men 61% 2% 37% 237
White married women 48% 6% A47% 261
White no longer married 429 6% 519 48
men
White no longer married 31% 7% 62% 74
women
Other 24% 5% 71% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 46% 6% 47% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3
HOME/C No 38% 4% 57% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 3% 46% 149
Mom 43% 8% 49% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 5% 44% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 50% 2% 48% 336
Divorced / children 29% 19% 52% 25
Divorced / no children 33% 4% 62% 52
Single / children 33% 7% 60% 32
Single / no children 23% 6% 71% 198
Other / mixed 30% 8% 62% 92
RDENOM Catholic 44% 6% 50% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 54% 5% 40% 174
Mainline Protestant 43% 6% 50% 312
Other 59% 41% 28
None 28% 3% 69% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 47% 5% 48% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 33% 7% 61% 40
White Bapfist/ 72% 6% | 22% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 24% 4% 729, 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 52% 7% 42% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 19% 6% 75% 83
Other 31% 3% 66% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 48% 7% 44% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 5% 49% 211
Infrequently 38% 4% 58% 168
Never 31% 3% 67% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 49% 7% 44% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 37% 4% 59% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN /| Born-again / evangelical 53% 7% 40% 352
EVANGELICAL
Not born-again 35% 4% 61% 595
Refused 33% 2% 65% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 4% 1% 146
Male not evangelical 42% 4% 54% 329
252'339'3.3272 again/ 45% 10% 46% 206
Female not evangelical 28% 3% 69% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 68% 7% 24% 234
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 23% 7% 70% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% 6% 12% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
honwhite conservatve 32% 10% | 58% 67
Jiite non-consenvative 18% 13% | 70% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 11% 4% 85% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 40% 4% 56% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 4% 55% 592
Working class 44% 5% 50% 232
Low income 31% 7% 62% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 59% 25% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 48% 3% 49% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Ar'mr;i;:‘:s rican 6% 7% 87% 67
Middle class Hispanics 28% 3% 69% 51
Middle class other races 41% 1% 48% 19
Other 41% 6% 53% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 43% 2% 55% 153
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 41% 6% 53% 196
Newspaper 22% 8% 70% 67
Radio 52% 5% 43% 135
Internet 40% 5% 56% 217
Other 38% 9% 53% 63
Combination / all 41% 4% 55% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 88% 6% 6% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 49% 16% 35% 85
Wrong track 11% 3% 86% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 90% 4% 6% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 10% 61% 214

Democrat 4% 3% 93% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 90% 5% 5% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 6% 2% 92% 557

No opinion 34% 39% 26% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 88% 5% 6% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 23% 59% 51

Disapprove 5% 3% 92% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 86% 6% 8% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 33% 14% 54% 234

Approve on 1 issue 2% 4% 93% 96

Approve on 0 issues 3% 97% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 5% 67% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 25% 15% 60% 87

Unfavorable 48% 4% 48% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 41% 4% 54% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 29% 14% 57% 153

Disapprove 47% 1% 52% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 9% 0% 91% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . o
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 80% 5% 15% 240
TRUMP Just about right 39% 5% 56% 419

Unsure 26% 10% 64% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 93% 3% 4% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 43% 28% 29% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen

New person a chance 7% 4% 89% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 13% 3% 84% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 30% 6% 64% 357

Not too worried 62% 6% 32% 253

Not at all worried 77% 4% 19% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 5% 54% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 40% 4% 56% 146

Somewhat likely 36% 15% 49% 40
TOTAL 1% 5% 54% 1010
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TOTAL 45% 7% 48% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 7% 54% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 50% 4% 46% 158

South 47% 6% 47% 249

South Central 52% 9% 39% 96

Central Plains 58% 4% 38% 78

Mountain States 42% 9% 50% 74

West 35% 13% 52% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 5% 62% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 48% 2% 50% 65

Texas 46% 8% 45% 70

New York 48% 2% 50% 52

Rest of country 46% 8% 46% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54%, 7% 39% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . o
WINNER Other states 45% 8% 46% 536

55%+ Clinton states 38% 5% 57% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 42% 8% 49% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 45% 7% 48% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 55% 6% 39% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 33% 8% 59% 237

Suburban 41% 8% 52% 302

Unsure / refused 48% 9% 43% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 3% 44% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 31% 11% 58% 115

Black suburban men 42% 24% 35% 15

Black suburban women 15% 18% 67% 17

Urban voters 33% 8% 59% 237

Rural voters 55% 6% 39% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 52% 7% 41% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 38% 7% 55% 497
COMPCD Yes 50% 7% 42% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 44% 7% 48% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 7% 40% 474

Female 38% 8% 55% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 6% 40% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 52% 9% 39% 150

Female / employed 40% 10% 50% 332

Female / not employed 34% 4% 62% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 6% 53% 84
Employed 47% 8% 45% 657
Retired 41% 6% 53% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 41% 13% 46% 202
AGE/C
35-44 44% 7% 49% 283
45-64 48% 5% 48% 313
65 or over 46% 6% 48% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 9% 48% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGE/C 45-64 48% 5% 48% 313
65 or over 46% 6% 48% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 7% 43% 230
Male / 45+ 57% 7% 37% 245
Female / under 45 37% 12% 51% 255
Female / 45+ 38% 4% 57% 281
RRACE White 50% 7% 43% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 20% 9% 71% 121
Hispanic / Latino 41% 11% 48% 91
Other 41% 4% 55% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 48% 14% 39% 138
White older voters 35+ 50% 5% 45% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 2% 10% 58% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 17% 9% 74% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 25% 15% 60% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 49% 8% 42% 59
Other races millenials o
18-34 25% 75% 1
gStfler races older voters 47% 5% 48% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 57% 6% 37% 361
GENDER -
White women 44%, 7% 49% 397
Black men 34% 12% 54% 50
Black women 10% 6% 84% 7
Hispanic men 60% 4% 36% Y|
Hispanic women 26% 16% 58% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 6% 47% 279
Other 44% 8% 48% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 6% 7% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 16% 49% 202
Democrat 12% 5% 84% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 4% 7% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 7% 7% 172
Male / DEM 13% 4% 82% 159
Female / DEM 10% 5% 85% 265
Male / IND 43% 15% 42% 103
Female / IND 27% 17% 55% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 86% 6% 8% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 89% 5% 6% 212
Under 45 / DEM 10% 5% 85% 220
45 & over / DEM 13% 4% 83% 204
Under 45/ IND 43% 25% 33% 93
45 & over / IND 29% 9% 62% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 5% 12% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 34% 18% 49% 130
Democrat 14% 7% 80% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 4% 5% 296
Soft GOP 76% 8% 16% 78
Ticket splitters 36% 16% 48% 218
Soft DEM 24% 7% 69% 93
Hard DEM 8% 4% 88% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 86% 5% 9% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 )
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 7% 82% 416
Other 25% 9% 66% 118
Too young to vote 36% 56% 7% 8
Did not vote 62% 4% 34% 33
Unsure/refused 22% 20% 58% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 7% 20% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 21% 14% 65% 130
Liberal 13% 5% 81% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 8% 12% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 69% 6% 25% 324
Moderate / liberal 15% 8% 7% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 6% 7% 384
GROUPS
Independent 35% 16% 49% 202
Conservative DEM 20% 8% 72% 75
Mod / lib DEM 10% 4% 87% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 11% 4% 85% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 20% 12% 68% 142
Independent 34% 18% 49% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 46% 11% 43% 55
Conservative GOP 89% 4% 8% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 44% 9% 47% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 9% 38% 141

Some college 53% 7% 40% 249

College graduate 40% 7% 53% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 6% 49% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 64% 8% 28% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 35% 8% 58% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 42% 8% 50% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 45%, 6% 50% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 25% 11% 64% 146

White non-collage 57% 8% 349% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 39% 6% 55% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 57% 8% 34% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 39% 6% 55% 107

graduate

Others 40% 7% 53% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 6% 59% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household A7% 7% 46% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 12% 57% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 52% 6% 42% 610

No longer married 40% 6% 54% 170
MARAC White married 56% 5% 39% 498

Non-white married 33% 7% 59% 112

White not married 38% 9% 53% 260

Non-white not married 29% 10% 61% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 58% 5% 37% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 55% 4% 41% 63

Single men 41% 12% 47% 120

Married women 46% 6% A47% 319

Unmarried women 30% 8% 62% 106

Single women 20% 12% 69% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 11% 49% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 33% 13% 54% 62
White married men 64% 6% 30% 237
White married women 49% 5% 46% 261
White no longer married 47% 1% 520, 48
men
White no longer married 349 10% 57% 74
women
Other 31% 9% 60% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 50% 7% 43% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3
HOME/C No 43% 7% 50% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 55% 4% 41% 149
Mom 46% 9% 45% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 7% 41% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 52% 5% 43% 336
Divorced / children 42% 12% 46% 25
Divorced / no children 39% 5% 57% 52
Single / children 47% 5% 48% 32
Single / no children 28% 13% 59% 198
Other / mixed 40% 5% 55% 92
RDENOM Catholic 46% 8% 47% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 61% 7% 329, 174
Mainline Protestant 49% 6% 45% 312
Other 44% 14% 42% 28
None 32% 8% 60% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 51% 5% 43% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 25% 16% 59% 40
White Bapist / 74% 9% 17% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 39% 3% 58% 65
White mainline Protestant 56% 5% 39% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 29% 8% 63% 83
Other 33% 8% 59% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 8% 39% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 6% 50% 211
Infrequently 50% 5% 45% 168
Never 34% 8% 58% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 54%, 8% 38% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 41% 7% 53% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 59% 8% 33% 352
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 38% 7% 55% 595
Refused 37% 4% 59% 63
Male not evangelical 44% 7% 48% 329
Z\‘fgf‘;’:ﬁgg again / 49% 9% | 41% 206
Female not evangelical 30% 7% 63% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 8% 21% 234
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 35% 7% 58% 118
CHRISTIANS honwhite conservatve 45% 8% | 47% 67
Jiite non-consenvative 28% | 14% | 57% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 22% 6% 72% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 37% 5% 58% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 49% 5% 46% 592
Working class 42% 9% 49% 232
Low income 37% 10% 53% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 27% 57% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 3% 43% 455
CLASS AND RACE mf ::ﬁ;::’sss African o, o 6% &
Middle class Hispanics 40% 19% 41% 51
Middle class other races 50% 4% 46% 19
Other 39% 10% 50% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 47% 3% 50% 153
SE{.E,\]O EO'\{ROIE-II;O C Broadcast TV 46% 7% 47% 196
Newspaper 28% 6% 66% 67
Radio 59% 6% 35% 135
Internet 47% 6% 47% 217
Other 34% 16% 51% 63
Combination / all 39% 12% 49% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 86% 6% 8% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 50% 16% 34% 85
Wrong track 19% 6% 74% 572

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDJTIS3 TRUMP JOB APPROVAL / TOTAL
RDJTIS3 TAXES/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 89% 5% 6% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 38% 16% 46% 214

Democrat 10% 5% 85% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 6% 7% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 14% 7% 80% 557

No opinion 53% 21% 26% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 86% 5% 9% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 29% 43% 51

Disapprove 14% 7% 79% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 88% 8% 4% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 44% 14% 43% 234

Approve on 1 issue 16% 7% 7% 96

Approve on 0 issues 8% 92% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 36% 6% 58% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 28% 23% 49% 87

Unfavorable 51% 6% 44% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 45% 8% 47% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 16% 48% 153

Disapprove 49% 2% 49% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 10% 2% 88% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . )
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 76% 5% 19% 240
TRUMP Just about right 48% 8% 45% 419

Unsure 34% 15% 52% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 87% 6% 7% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 60% 14% 26% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen

New person a chance 16% 8% 7% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 16% 3% 81% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 38% 8% 54% 357

Not too worried 67% 9% 24% 253

Not at all worried 70% 7% 22% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 46% 46% 8% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45%, 6% 49% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 47% 10% 43% 146

Somewhat likely 39% 18% 44% 40
TOTAL 45% 7% 48% 1010
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TOTAL 57% 9% 34% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 54% 11% 35% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 60% 10% 30% 158

South 57% 9% 34% 249

South Central 68% 5% 27% 96

Central Plains 70% 7% 23% 78

Mountain States 52% 3% 44% 74

West 45% 12% 43% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 10% 54% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 50% 10% 40% 65

Texas 67% 7% 26% 70

New York 52% 8% 41% 52

Rest of country 59% 9% 32% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 66% 5% 29% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 59% 10% 31% 536

55%+ Clinton states 46% 10% 44% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 54% 2% 44% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 57% 9% 34% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 61% 10% 29% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 49% 9% 42% 237

Suburban 56% 6% 38% 302

Unsure / refused 60% 22% 18% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 63% 8% 29% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 53% 5% 42% 115

Black suburban men 57% 43% 15

Black suburban women 28% 15% 57% 17

Urban voters 49% 9% 42% 237

Rural voters 61% 10% 29% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 61% 9% 31% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 53% 9% 38% 497
COMPCD Yes 70% 6% 24% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 55% 9% 35% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 64% 8% 28% 474

Female 50% 10% 40% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 67% 5% 28% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 58% 14% 28% 150

Female / employed 51% 9% 39% 332

Female / not employed 48% 12% 40% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 53% 6% 40% 84
Employed 59% 7% 34% 657
Retired 51% 15% 34% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 50% 9% 41% 202
AGEIC 35-44 56% 9% 35% 283
4564 62% 6% 32% 313
65 or over 58% 13% 30% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 53% 9% 38% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 62% 6% 32% 313
65 or over 58% 13% 30% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 60% 5% 35% 230
Male / 45+ 68% 10% 22% 245
Female / under 45 47% 13% 40% 255
Female / 45+ 53% 8% 39% 281
RRACE White 63% 9% 28% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 13% 59% 121
Hispanic / Latino 43% 5% 52% 91
Other 56% 8% 36% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 59% 10% 31% 138
White older voters 35+ 64% 9% 27% 619
i i we| o
Aftican fmerican older 20% | 15% |  55% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 31% 5% 64% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 49% 4% 46% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 429 15% 43% 1
gStfler races older voters 61% 6% 339% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 69% 8% 23% 361
GENDER White women 57% 10% 33% 397
Black men 29% 11% 60% 50
Black women 27% 14% 59% 71
Hispanic men 64% 36% a4
Hispanic women 25% 9% 66% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 63% 10% 27% 279
Other 55% 9% 37% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 93% 3% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 60% 18% 22% 202
Democrat 23% 9% 67% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 94% 1% 5% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 90% 7% 3% 172
Male / DEM 25% 11% 64% 159
Female / DEM 22% 9% 70% 265
Male / IND 62% 16% 22% 103
Female / IND 57% 21% 23% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 90% 5% 5% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 94% 3% 3% 212
Under 45 / DEM 25% 10% 66% 220
45 & over / DEM 21% 9% 69% 204
Under 45/ IND 53% 17% 30% 93
45 & over / IND 65% 20% 15% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 91% 4% 5% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 60% 17% 24% 130
Democrat 25% 11% 64% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 2% 3% 296
Soft GOP 83% 10% 7% 78
Ticket splitters 60% 18% 22% 218
Soft DEM 33% 10% 57% 93
Hard DEM 20% 9% 71% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 93% 4% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 S 3
IN 2016 Clinton 23% 13% 64% 416
Other 43% 13% 44% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 60% 1% 39% 33
Unsure/refused 77% 11% 13% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 4% 15% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 46% 22% 32% 130
Liberal 27% 11% 62% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 92% 2% 6% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 74% 5% 21% 324
Moderate / liberal 32% 14% 54% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 93% 3% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 60% 18% 22% 202
Conservative DEM 33% 9% 58% 75
Mod / lib DEM 21% 10% 69% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 22% 12% 66% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 32% 10% 57% 142
Independent 60% 17% 24% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 68% 13% 19% 55
Conservative GOP 94% 3% 3% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 56% 20% 24% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 64% 6% 29% 141
Some college 62% 10% 28% 249
College graduate 53% 9% 38% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 58% 8% 34% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 73% 7% 20% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 48% 10% 42% 316
Female non-college o o o
araduates 53% 11% 36% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 58% 9% 33% 448
Non-white college o o o
araduates 36% 9% 55% 146
White non-collage 70% 9% 20% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college o o o
40% 9% 51% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 70% 9% 20% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 40% 9% 519% 107
graduate
Others 53% 9% 38% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 11% 38% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 58% 9% 34% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 8% 46% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 63% 8% 28% 610
No longer married 49% 12% 39% 170
MARAC White married 69% 8% 24% 498
Non-white married 39% 12% 49% 112
White not married 52% 11% 36% 260
Non-white not married 37% 7% 56% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 68% 8% 24% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 50% 11% 39% 63
Single men 63% 5% 33% 120
Married women 59% 9% 32% 319
Unmarried women 48% 12% 40% 106
Single women 27% 12% 61% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 62% 7% 31% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 37% 17% 46% 62
White married men 74% 8% 18% 237
White married women 63% 7% 29% 261
White no longer married 57% 12% 329, 48
men
White no longer married 53% 1% 36% 74
women
Other 38% 9% 53% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 66% 8% 26% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S
HOME/C No 52% 10% 38% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 72% 5% 23% 149
Mom 61% 10% 29% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 68% 7% 26% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 60% 10% 31% 336
Divorced / children 53% 22% 25% 25
Divorced / no children 52% 4% 44% 52
Single / children 60% 5% 35% 32
Single / no children 43% 9% 48% 198
Other / mixed 46% 13% 41% 92
RDENOM Catholic 64% 7% 29% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 61% 6% 33% 174
Mainline Protestant 61% 12% 26% 312
Other 59% 13% 28% 28
None 46% 8% 46% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 69% 6% 25% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 44% 12% 44% 40
White Bapist / 80% 7% 13% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 299 3% 68% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 68% 11% 21% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 42% 17% 41% 83
Other 47% 8% 45% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 62% 12% 26% 345
OFTEN DO YOU ) ) N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 61% 8% 31% 21
Infrequently 57% 7% 36% 168
Never 47% 8% 45% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 63% 11% 26% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) N
ATTENDEES Other 54% 8% 38% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN /| Born-again / evangelical 67% 7% 26% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 52% 9% 40% 595
Refused 48% 20% 32% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 79% 1% 20% 146
Male not evangelical 58% 10% 32% 329
Female .born again/ 59% 12% 29% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 45%, 9% 46% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 6% 14% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 41% 10% 49% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 91% 2% 8% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 47% 13% 41% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 39% 23% 38% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 35% 7% 59% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 50% 16% 34% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 58% 7% 34% 592
Working class 58% 11% 31% 232
Low income 49% 7% 43% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 62% 21% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 66% 7% 27% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 31% 8% 61% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 33% 3% 64% 51
Middle class other races 52% 13% 35% 19
Other 55% 11% 34% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 53% 5% 42% 153
RELY ON MOST ) o N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 62% 11% 27% 196
Newspaper 45% 14% 41% 67
Radio 67% 6% 27% 135
Internet 59% 6% 35% 217
Other 48% 16% 36% 63
Combination / all 52% 11% 37% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 92% 5% 2% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 81% 5% 15% 8
Wrong track 31% 12% 57% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 95% 2% 3% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 58% 16% 26% 214

Democrat 23% 12% 66% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 95% 2% 3% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 28% 13% 59% 557

No opinion 67% 15% 18% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 94% 3% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 72% 13% 15% 51

Disapprove 25% 14% 62% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 98% 1% 1% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 81% 7% 12% 234

Approve on 1 issue 40% 12% 48% 96

Approve on 0 issues 18% 82% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 49% 11% 40% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 41% 21% 38% 87

Unfavorable 62% 7% 32% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 55% 9% 36% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . )
APPROVAL/C Unsure 54% 17% 29% 153

Disapprove 61% 6% 34% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 22% 10% 68% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - ) . )
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 89% 2% 9% 240
TRUMP Just about right 56% 8% 36% 419

Unsure 51% 22% 27% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 97% 2% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 73% 12% 14% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen

New person a chance 29% 14% 58% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 28% 7% 66% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 53% 11% 37% 357

Not too worried 76% 10% 14% 253

Not at all worried 81% 8% 1% 151

Combination 14% 30% 56% 2

Unsure/refused 68% 32% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 57% 9% 34% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 56% 8% 36% 146

Somewhat likely 60% 15% 25% 40
TOTAL 57% 9% 34% 1010
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TOTAL 1% 3% 56% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 6% 56% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 40% 3% 57% 158

South 44% 2% 54% 249

South Central A7% 5% 48% 96

Central Plains 54% 3% 43% 78

Mountain States 38% 2% 59% 74

West 33% 1% 66% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 1% 72% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 34% 2% 63% 65

Texas 45% 6% 49% 70

New York 38% 6% 57% 52

Rest of country 44%, 3% 53% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 50% 3% 47% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . N N
WINNER Other states 41% 4% 56% 536

55%+ Clinton states 35% 3% 62% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 41% 59% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 1% 3% 55% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 50% 2% 47% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 28% 1% 71% 237

Suburban 38% 5% 58% 302

Unsure / refused 44%, 17% 39% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 7% 45% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 29% 4% 67% 115

Black suburban men 33% 67% 15

Black suburban women 18% 82% 17

Urban voters 28% 1% 71% 237

Rural voters 50% 2% 47% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 47% 3% 50% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 35% 3% 62% 497
COMPCD Yes 44% 7% 49% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 41% 3% 57% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 3% 47% 474

Female 34% 3% 63% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 51% 3% 46% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 3% 49% 150

Female / employed 34% 4% 62% 332

Female / not employed 32% 3% 65% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 1% 51% 84
Employed 43% 3% 54% 657
Retired 35% 3% 62% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 31% 4% 65% 202
AGE/C
35-44 38% 3% 59% 283
45-64 49% 2% 49% 313
65 or over 44%, 4% 52% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 4% 61% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGE/C 45-64 49% 2% 49% 313
65 or over 44%, 4% 52% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 42% 2% 56% 230
Male / 45+ 57% 4% 39% 245
Female / under 45 29% 5% 66% 255
Female / 45+ 38% 2% 61% 281
RRACE White 47% 4% 49% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 1% 85% 121
Hispanic / Latino 28% 1% 71% 91
Other 42% 7% 51% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 39% 5% 56% 138
White older voters 35+ 49% 3% 48% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 90% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 15% 1% 84% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 15% 85% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 34% 2% 64% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 10% 15% 75% 1
gStfler races older voters 54% 4% 43% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 3% 41% 361
GENDER -
White women 39% 4% 57% 397
Black men 19% 81% 50
Black women 10% 1% 88% 7
Hispanic men 41% 3% 57% Y|
Hispanic women 17% 83% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 5% 48% 279
Other 39% 3% 59% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 86% 4% 11% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 33% 7% 60% 202
Democrat 5% 1% 95% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 88% 4% 7% 212
PARTY ID Female / GOP 83% 3% 14% 172
Male / DEM 7% 0% 93% 159
Female / DEM 3% 1% 96% 265
Male / IND 37% 4% 59% 103
Female / IND 28% 11% 61% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 81% 4% 14% 172
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 90% 3% 7% 212
Under 45 / DEM 2% 1% 98% 220
45 & over / DEM 8% 1% 91% 204
Under 45/ IND 28% 10% 62% 93
45 & over / IND 37% 5% 58% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 3% 18% 420
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 33% 11% 56% 130
Democrat 9% 1% 90% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 2% 7% 296
Soft GOP 68% 8% 24% 78
Ticket splitters 34% 7% 59% 218
Soft DEM 6% 1% 92% 93
Hard DEM 4% 1% 95% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 85% 4% 11% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 5% 1% 93% 416
Other 20% 5% 75% 118
Too young to vote 36% 64% 8
Did not vote 37% 63% 33
Unsure/refused 32% 12% 56% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 4% 28% 519
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 6% 67% 130
Liberal 8% 1% 91% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 4% 14% 196
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 60% 4% 37% 324
Moderate / liberal 13% 2% 85% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 86% 4% 1% 384
GROUPS Independent 33% 7% 60% 202
Conservative DEM 11% 1% 88% 75
Mod / lib DEM 3% 1% 96% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 1% 95% 318
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 21% 0% 79% 142
Independent 33% 11% 56% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 45% 6% 49% 55
Conservative GOP 84% 3% 13% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 53% 7% 39% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 4% 39% 141

Some college A7% 3% 50% 249

College graduate 34% 3% 63% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 40% 3% 57% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 64% 3% 33% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 30% 2% 68% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 39% 5% 56% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 3% 58% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 19% 2% 80% 146

White non-collage 58% 5% 379% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 29% 2, 68% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 58% 5% 37% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 29% 2, 68% 107

graduate

Others 34% 3% 63% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 1% 62% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 42% 3% 55% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 2% 70% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 48% 3% 48% 610

No longer married 33% 3% 63% 170
MARAC White married 53% 4% 44% 498

Non-white married 29% 2% 68% 112

White not married 36% 4% 60% 260

Non-white not married 19% 2% 80% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 55% 3% 42% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 45%, 3% 52% 63

Single men 39% 3% 58% 120

Married women 42% 4% 54% 319

Unmarried women 26% 4% 70% 106

Single women 16% 2% 82% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 43% 3% 54% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 23% 4% 73% 62
White married men 61% 3% 35% 237
White married women 45%, 4% 51% 261
White no longer married 48% 3% 48% 48
men
White no longer married 339 4% 63% 74
women
Other 23% 2% 75% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 44% 5% 51% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S
HOME/C No 40% 2% 58% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 2% 48% 149
Mom 40% 6% 54% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 48% 3% 49% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 49% 3% 48% 336
Divorced / children 25% 12% 63% 25
Divorced / no children 35% 3% 62% 52
Single / children 37% 11% 52% 32
Single / no children 26% 1% 73% 198
Other / mixed 34% 1% 65% 92
RDENOM Catholic 42% 5% 53% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 54% 4% 42% 174
Mainline Protestant 45%, 2% 52% 312
Other 47% 53% 28
None 29% 3% 69% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 47% 7% 47% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 26% 1% 73% 40
White Bapfist/ 70% 5% | 25% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 27% 20, 71% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 54% 3% 43% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 20% 0% 80% 83
Other 30% 2% 67% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 3% 47% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . ) o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 41% 4% 55% 211
Infrequently 40% 3% 57% 168
Never 32% 3% 66% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 51% 3% 46% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 36% 3% 60% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN /| Born-again / evangelical 55% 4% 40% 352
EVANGELICAL
Not born-again 33% 2% 64% 595
Refused 36% 2% 62% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 69% 2% 30% 146
Male not evangelical 41% 3% 55% 329
252'339'3.3272 again / 46% 7% | 48% 206
Female not evangelical 26% 1% 73% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 71% 6% 23% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 1% 74% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 83% 6% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
honwhite conservatve 30% 1% | 70% 67
Jiite non-consenvative 22% 8% |  70% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 2% 79% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 3% 59% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42%, 2% 56% 592
Working class 43% 2% 54% 232
Low income 36% 4% 60% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 30% 53% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 2% 49% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A%erﬁ:acnasss e 8% 92% 67
Middle class Hispanics 25% 2% 73% 51
Middle class other races 44%, 13% 43% 19
Other 40% 5% 55% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 42% 1% 57% 153
RELY ON MOST ) ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 43% 3% 54% 196
Newspaper 29% 2% 69% 67
Radio 46% 6% 48% 135
Internet 43% 3% 54% 217
Other 36% 7% 57% 63
Combination / all 38% 3% 59% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 88% 3% 10% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 49% 18% |  33% 8
Wrong track 11% 1% 87% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 91% 3% 6% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . ) o
RALLOT/C Undecided 28% 8% 64% 214

Democrat 4% 1% 95% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 90% 4% 6% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 7% 0% 93% 557

No opinion 25% 26% 48% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 89% 3% 8% 431
TRUMP JOB . o N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 15% 21% 64% 51

Disapprove 5% 1% 94% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 87% 1% 12% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 30% 9% 61% 234

Approve on 1 issue 10% 5% 86% 96

Approve on 0 issues 1% 99% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 30% 2% 68% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 29% 8% 64% 87

Unfavorable A7% 3% 50% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 39% 4% 57% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 33% 3% 64% 153

Disapprove 49% 2% 50% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 5% 1% 94% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . o
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 82% 3% 15% 240
TRUMP Just about right 38% 4% 58% 419

Unsure 29% 3% 67% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 91% 4% 5% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 55% 2% 43% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen

New person a chance 7% 3% 90% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 16% 2% 82% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . o
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 34% 2% 64% 357

Not too worried 59% 6% 35% 253

Not at all worried 69% 4% 27% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 40% 3% 56% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 44% 1% 55% 146

Somewhat likely 49% 2% 48% 40
TOTAL 41% 3% 56% 1010
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TOTAL 33% 9% 58% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 9% 64% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 35% 5% 60% 158

South 35% 9% 56% 249

South Central 38% 10% 52% 96

Central Plains 45% 12% 43% 78

Mountain States 32% 8% 60% 74

West 29% 9% 63% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 21% 7% 72% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 26% 10% 64% 65

Texas 33% 11% 55% 70

New York 34% 5% 61% 52

Rest of country 36% 9% 56% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 42% 11% 47% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . .
WINNER Other states 34% 9% 57% 536

55%+ Clinton states 27% 6% 67% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 32% 4% 64% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 34% 9% 57% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 42% 8% 50% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 23% 9% 68% 237

Suburban 29% 9% 62% 302

Unsure / refused 39% 12% 49% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 33% 11% 56% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 28% 4% 68% 115

Black suburban men 15% 33% 52% 15

Black suburban women 13% 5% 82% 17

Urban voters 23% 9% 68% 237

Rural voters 42% 8% 50% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 41% 9% 51% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 26% 8% 66% 497
COMPCD Yes 34% 14% 52% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 33% 8% 59% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 11% 51% 474

Female 29% 6% 64% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 9% 50% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 15% 52% 150

Female / employed 32% 7% 61% 332

Female / not employed 26% 5% 69% 203

(cont.)

Page 134



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDJTIS6 TRUMP JOB APPROVAL / TOTAL
RDJTIS6 HEALTH CARE/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 11% 53% 84
Employed 36% 8% 56% 657
Retired 26% 9% 65% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 10% 59% 202
AGE/C
35-44 30% 9% 61% 283
45-64 39% 5% 55% 313
65 or over 33% 11% 57% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 30% 10% 60% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGE/C 45-64 39% 5% 55% 313
65 or over 33% 11% 57% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 35% 10% 54% 230
Male / 45+ 41% 12% 47% 245
Female / under 45 25% 9% 65% 255
Female / 45+ 33% 4% 63% 281
RRACE White 39% 9% 52% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 8% 84% 121
Hispanic / Latino 26% 4% 70% 91
Other 29% 11% 60% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 38% 13% 49% 138
White older voters 35+ 39% 8% 53% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 12% 78% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 8% 7% 85% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 84% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 31% 6% 62% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 1% 5% 85% 1
gStfler races older voters 36% 13% 519 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 42% 11% 47% 361
GENDER -
White women 35% 7% 57% 397
Black men 1% 15% 74% 50
Black women 7% 3% 91% 7
Hispanic men 40% 5% 55% Y|
Hispanic women 14% 3% 82% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 12% 55% 279
Other 34% 7% 59% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 71% 12% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 21% 15% 64% 202
Democrat 5% 3% 92% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 70% 13% 16% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 72% 11% 17% 172
Male / DEM 7% 4% 90% 159
Female / DEM 5% 2% 94% 265
Male / IND 20% 19% 61% 103
Female / IND 22% 11% 68% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 66% 16% 18% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 75% 9% 16% 212
Under 45 / DEM 6% 1% 93% 220
45 & over / DEM 5% 4% 91% 204
Under 45/ IND 20% 20% 60% 93
45 & over / IND 21% 11% 68% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 65% 11% 24% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 23% 26% 51% 130
Democrat 7% 2% 91% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 78% 10% 12% 296
Soft GOP 48% 20% 32% 78
Ticket splitters 22% 14% 64% 218
Soft DEM 9% 7% 84% 93
Hard DEM 5% 1% 94% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 72% 11% 17% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 )
IN 2016 Clinton 4% 4% 92% 416
Other 15% 7% 78% 118
Too young to vote 7% 93% 8
Did not vote 22% 6% 72% 33
Unsure/refused 16% 26% 58% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 55% 1% 34% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 16% 68% 130
Liberal 9% 2% 89% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 69% 12% 19% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 10% 44% 324
Moderate / liberal 11% 6% 83% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 71% 12% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 21% 15% 64% 202
Conservative DEM 9% 5% 86% 75
Mod / lib DEM 5% 2% 93% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 1% 94% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 3% 84% 142
Independent 23% 26% 51% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 39% 12% 48% 55
Conservative GOP 69% 11% 20% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 42% 16% 42% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 43% 13% 44% 141

Some college 39% 10% 50% 249

College graduate 28% 7% 65% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 31% 8% 61% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 48% 16% 36% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 26% 5% 69% 316

Female non-college o o o

gradutes 35% 8% 58% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 33% 6% 61% 448

Non-white college o o o

graduates 14% 8% 79% 146

White non-collage 47% 13% 40% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 24% 6% 70% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% 13% 40% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 249, 6% 70% 107

graduate

Others 28% 7% 65% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 6% 62% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 34% 9% 57% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 23% 9% 68% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 40% 8% 52% 610

No longer married 24% 11% 66% 170
MARAC White married 45%, 8% A47% 498

Non-white married 21% 6% 73% 112

White not married 27% 11% 62% 260

Non-white not married 16% 8% 76% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 43% 9% 48% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 25% 13% 62% 63

Single men 33% 15% 53% 120

Married women 38% 6% 56% 319

Unmarried women 23% 9% 68% 106

Single women 12% 3% 84% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34% 15% 52% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 19% 6% 75% 62
White married men 48% 10% 42% 237
White married women 41% 7% 52% 261
White no longer married 28% 13% 59% 48
men
White no longer married 27% 10% 63% 74
women
Other 18% 7% 75% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 10% 51% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S
HOME/C No 30% 8% 61% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 41% 10% 50% 149
Mom 39% 9% 52% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 8% 49% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 38% 7% 54% 336
Divorced / children 22% 24% 54% 25
Divorced / no children 23% 9% 68% 52
Single / children 28% 12% 60% 32
Single / no children 22% 9% 69% 198
Other / mixed 25% 8% 68% 92
RDENOM Catholic 34% 8% 58% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 48% 6% 46% 174
Mainline Protestant 36% 11% 53% 312
Other 38% 11% 51% 28
None 22% 7% 1% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 39% 10% 52% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 18% 3% 80% 40
White Bapfist/ 65% 8% | 27% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 19% 4% 77% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 44% 11% 45% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 14% 13% 73% 83
Other 23% 7% 69% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 39% 13% 48% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . ) o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 40% 4% 56% 211
Infrequently 32% 5% 63% 168
Never 23% 9% 68% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 40% 13% 47% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . o
ATTENDEES Other 30% 6% 63% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical A7% 11% 42% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 26% 7% 67% 595
Refused 28% 9% 63% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 56% 13% 1% 146
Male not evangelical 30% 10% 59% 329
Female .born again/ 40% 10% 50% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 23% 4% 73% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 12% 27% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 9% 73% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians % 12% 17% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 22% 9% 69% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 23% 13% 64% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 10% 78% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 4% 65% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 35% 7% 58% 592
Working class 33% 8% 58% 232
Low income 30% 12% 58% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 21% 63% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 41% 7% 52% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 5% 12% 83% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 17% 7% 76% 51
Middle class other races 32% 12% 56% 19
Other 32% 10% 58% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 34% 5% 62% 153
RELY ON MOST ) ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 34% 9% 57% 196
Newspaper 23% 8% 69% 67
Radio 42% 11% 47% 135
Internet 32% 9% 59% 217
Other 22% 18% 60% 63
Combination / all 35% 7% 58% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 72% 12% 16% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 36% 23% 41% 85
Wrong track 9% 4% 86% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 73% 12% 15% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . o
RALLOT/C Undecided 21% 14% 64% 214

Democrat 5% 3% 92% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 73% 14% 13% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 6% 4% 91% 557

No opinion 18% 22% 61% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 73% 12% 15% 431
TRUMP JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 28% 65% 51

Disapprove 4% 4% 93% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 100% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 41% 32% 26% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 15% 19% 65% 234

Approve on 1 issue 4% 5% 91% 96

Approve on 0 issues 3% 97% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 7% 65% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 21% 22% 57% 87

Unfavorable 37% 8% 55% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 34% 8% 58% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . o
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 18% 58% 153

Disapprove 37% 5% 57% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 5% 3% 92% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . o
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 62% 10% 28% 240
TRUMP Just about right 34% 8% 58% 419

Unsure 22% 15% 63% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 76% 12% 12% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 30% 27% 43% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen

New person a chance 6% 4% 90% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 11% 2% 87% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . o
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 28% 8% 64% 357

Not too worried 48% 13% 39% 253

Not at all worried 58% 12% 30% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 41% 28% 32% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 34% 7% 59% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 32% 13% 55% 146

Somewhat likely 27% 32% 41% 40
TOTAL 33% 9% 58% 1010
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TOTAL 26% 9% 23% 9% 33% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 20% 7% 27% 11% 35% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 12% 19% 12% 31% 158
South 29% 7% 24% 8% 31% 249
South Central 35% 10% 17% 10% 28% 96
Central Plains 34% 12% 25% 9% 20% 78
Mountain States 25% 4% 24% 9% 38% 74
West 19% 10% 23% 7% 42% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 15% 8% 20% 9% 48% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 24% 2% 39% 7% 28% 65
Texas 29% 11% 20% 13% 26% 70
New York 28% 4% 21% 8% 38% 52
Rest of country 27% 9% 23% 9% 32% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 35% 11% 18% 8% 28% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . ) . . .
WINNER Other states 25% 9% 26% 9% 30% 536
55%+ Clinton states 21% 7% 20% 10% 41% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 28% 8% 13% 14% 36% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 26% 9% 24% 9% 33% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 32% 13% 19% 7% 29% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 18% 6% 26% 10% 40% 237
Suburban 23% 5% 26% 12% 34% 302
Unsure / refused 23% 10% 30% 10% 27% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 31% 8% 23% 10% 27% 119
/RACE
White suburban women 21% 2% 26% 9% 42% 115
Black suburban men 5% 10% 41% 9% 35% 15
Black suburban women 18% 39% 43% 17
Urban voters 18% 6% 26% 10% 40% 237
Rural voters 32% 13% 19% 7% 29% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 32% 9% 20% 8% 29% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 19% 8% 26% 10% 36% 497
COMPCD Yes 26% 10% 32% 9% 22% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 26% 8% 22% 10% 34% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 32% 10% 26% 7% 25% 474
Female 21% 7% 21% 11% 39% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 33% 10% 26% 7% 24% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/ 3 S S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 30% 10% 24% 8% 28% 150
Female / employed 21% 9% 22% 9% 39% 332
Female / not employed 20% 5% 20% 14% 40% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 28% 6% 18% 12% 36% 84
Employed 27% 9% 24% 8% 32% 657
Retired 23% 7% 23% 12% 35% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 20% 5% 26% 11% 37% 202
AGE/C
35-44 22% 9% 26% 8% 34% 283
45-64 31% 9% 22% 7% 31% 313
65 or over 28% 10% 18% 13% 31% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 22% 8% 26% 9% 35% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGEIC 45-64 31% 9% 22% 7% 31% 313
65 or over 28% 10% 18% 13% 31% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 27% 7% 31% 8% 27% 230
Male / 45+ 36% 12% 20% 7% 24% 245
Female / under 45 16% 8% 22% 11% 43% 255
Female / 45+ 25% 7% 20% 12% 36% 281
RRACE White 31% 10% 23% 7% 29% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . o .
RACE/C Black / African American 3% 2% 26% 18% 50% 121
Hispanic / Latino 19% 5% 25% 12% 40% 91
Other 25% 9% 20% 14% 32% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 28% 6% 25% 5% 35% 138
White older voters 35+ 31% 1% 22% 8% 28% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 54% 23% 23% 21
African American older 39, 3% 21% 17% 56% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 5% 5% 16% 21% 53% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 26% 5% 30% 7% 32% 59
Other races millenials 5% 5% 17% 36% 379% 1
18-34
O races older voters 32% | 10% | 22% 6% |  30% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 1% 23% 6% 24% 361
GENDER -
White women 26% 9% 22% 9% 35% 397
Black men 3% 6% 40% 9% 42% 50
Black women 2% 17% 25% 56% 7
Hispanic men 36% 32% 13% 19% 41
Hispanic women 4% 9% 19% 12% 56% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 28% 10% 23% 9% 29% 279
Other 25% 8% 23% 10% 34% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 61% 18% 18% 2% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 13% 8% 42% 14% 24% 202
Democrat 0% 1% 19% 15% 65% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 62% 18% 17% 2% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 59% 17% 19% 2% 2% 172
Male / DEM 1% 1% 23% 13% 63% 159
Female / DEM 0% 1% 17% 16% 67% 265
Male / IND 18% 6% 48% 12% 16% 103
Female / IND 8% 9% 36% 16% 32% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 54% 17% 25% 2% 2% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 67% 18% 12% 1% 2% 212
Under 45 / DEM 1% 20% 16% 64% 220
45 & over / DEM 1% 1% 19% 13% 66% 204
Under 45/IND 14% 7% 45% 7% 28% 93
45 & over/ IND 13% 8% 39% 19% 21% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 56% 17% 20% 1% 6% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 14% 7% 44% 16% 19% 130
Democrat 2% 1% 20% 15% 62% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 69% 15% 13% 1% 1% 296
Soft GOP 33% 25% 33% 3% 6% 78
Ticket splitters 14% 8% 41% 13% 24% 218
Soft DEM 1% 3% 32% 16% 48% 93
Hard DEM 0% 0% 15% 14% 70% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 60% 18% 19% 2% 2% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 0% 1% 19% 15% 65% 416
IN 2016
Other 7% 5% 35% 17% 36% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 13% 13% 58% 2% 15% 33
Unsure/refused 10% 5% 45% 17% 23% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 46% 14% 23% 6% 11% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . ) o o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 10% 5% 29% 12% 43% 130
Liberal 3% 1% 21% 14% 61% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 63% 13% 17% 1% 6% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . ) o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 15% 26% 9% 14% 324
Moderate / liberal 5% 2% 23% 13% 56% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 61% 18% 18% 2% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 13% 8% 42% 14% 24% 202
Conservative DEM 2% 2% 25% 22% 49% 75
Mod / lib DEM 1% 18% 13% 69% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 0% 1% 19% 14% 66% 318
IDEOLOGY )
Mod / conservative DEM 6% 3% 23% 17% 51% 142
Independent 14% 7% 44% 16% 19% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 1% 40% 1% 23% 55
Conservative GOP 61% 18% 18% 1% 3% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 28% 10% 22% 1% 28% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 7% 29% 3% 27% 141
Some college 29% 13% 23% 6% 28% 249
College graduate 23% 7% 22% 12% 36% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 27% 8% 22% 11% 31% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 39% 12% 30% 2% 17% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 19% 6% 22% 13% 41% 316
Female non-college 24% | 10% | 20% 8% |  38% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 27% 7% 22% 1% 33% 448
Non-white college 9% 5% | 22% |  18% |  46% 146
graduates
White non-collage 36% 14% | 23% 3% | 24% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 16% 3% | 20% |  12% | 39% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 36% 14% 23% 3% 24% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
g 16% 3% 29% 12% 39% 107
graduate
Others 23% 7% 22% 12% 36% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 23% 7% 20% 9% 42% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 26% 9% 24% 10% 31% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 15% 4% 24% 14% 43% 230
STATUS/C ;
Married 32% 10% 22% 7% 28% 610
No longer married 18% 8% 25% 12% 36% 170
MARAC White married 36% 1% 22% 6% 25% 498
Non-white married 14% 6% 26% 11% 43% 112
White not married 20% 7% 25% 10% 38% 260
Non-white not married 11% 3% 24% 19% 44% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 38% 1% 23% 6% 23% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 23% 1% 30% 7% 29% 63
Single men 22% 7% 30% 12% 29% 120
Married women 27% 10% 22% 8% 33% 319
Unmarried women 16% 7% 23% 15% 40% 106
Single women 8% 1% 17% 16% 58% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 22% 8% 31% 6% 33% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 14% 2% 23% 13% 48% 62
White married men 42% 12% 21% 6% 18% 237
White married women 30% 10% 22% 6% 31% 261
ihite o fonger maied 26% |  12% |  20% 5% | 36% 48
White no longer married 19% 8% 209, 14% 36% 74
women
Other 12% 4% 25% 15% 43% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 30% 10% 25% 9% 26% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S S S
HOME/C No 24% 8% 22% 10% 36% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 35% 10% 28% 8% 18% 149
Mom 26% 10% 23% 9% 32% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 11% 24% 10% 23% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 32% 10% 21% 5% 32% 336
Divorced / children 18% 7% 33% 42% 25
Divorced / no children 18% 8% 27% 15% 32% 52
Single / children 24% 9% 27% 4% 37% 32
Single / no children 14% 3% 23% 15% 44% 198
Other / mixed 19% 8% 22% 13% 37% 92
RDENOM Catholic 25% 11% 30% 8% 27% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 3 S S 3 S
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 39% 10% 18% 9% 24% 174
Mainline Protestant 30% 9% 20% 13% 28% 312
Other 34% 5% 32% 8% 22% 28
None 15% 6% 25% 8% 47% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 30% 11% 27% 9% 22% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 4% 1% 40% 3% 42% 40
White Bapfist/ 54% | 13% | 15% 3% | 14% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist / 14% 4% | 23% | 18% |  41% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 36% 1% 18% 11% 24% 229
Non-white mainline
Protestant 13% 2% 24% 19% 42% 83
Other 16% 6% 25% 8% 45% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 32% 10% 25% 9% 25% 345
OFTEN DO YOU S 3 S S S
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 29% 10% 19% 1% 31% 211
Infrequently 25% 7% 27% 10% 31% 168
Never 17% 7% 22% 9% 45% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 33% 10% 24% 9% 24% 334
CHURCH SERVICE 3 3 S S S
ATTENDEES Other 23% 8% 23% 10% 37% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 38% 10% 22% 9% 21% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 19% 8% 24% 10% 39% 595
Refused 22% 7% 17% 10% 43% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 9% 26% 4% 12% 146
Male not evangelical 24% 10% 26% 9% 31% 329
Female born again / 29% 10% | 20% 13% | 27% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 15% 6% 22% 10% 47% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 50% 13% 20% 4% 14% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 13% 4% 28% 20% 35% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 60% 16% 18% 3% 3% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
honwhite conservatve 18% 7% | 29% | 17% | 30% 67
ristians
White non-conservative 14% 1% | 24% 8% |  54% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 0% 28% 24% 41% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 7% 24% 6% 41% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 27% 9% 23% 10% 30% 592
Working class 26% 1% 21% 7% 36% 232
Low income 21% 4% 26% 14% 35% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 21% 6% 36% 38% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 33% 10% 21% 8% 27% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare e 2% 2% 32% 21% 42% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 12% 4% 28% 14% 43% 51
Middle class other races 27% 7% 21% 19% 26% 19
Other 24% 8% 23% 8% 37% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 28% 7% 21% 9% 34% 153
RELY ON MOST . ) . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 27% 9% 23% 15% 26% 196
Newspaper 1% 8% 25% 8% 48% 67
Radio 33% 7% 28% 10% 22% 135
Internet 25% 9% 24% 6% 35% 217
Other 19% 8% 27% 12% 35% 63
Combination / all 26% 9% 19% 7% 38% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 62% 19% 16% 1% 3% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 24% 9% 48% 15% 4% 85
Wrong track 4% 2% 24% 14% 56% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 63% 20% 15% 1% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . o
BALLOT/C Undecided 12% 6% 45% 13% 25% 214
Democrat 1% 0% 19% 15% 65% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 62% 19% 18% 1% 0% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 1% 24% 16% 59% 557
No opinion 6% 6% 69% 8% 11% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 61% 19% 17% 2% 1% 431
TRUMP JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 3% 71% 18% 8% 51
Disapprove 0% 23% 15% 61% 528
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 21% 3% 27% 9% 41% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 12% 7% 21% 16% 44% 87
Unfavorable 30% 1% 22% 9% 28% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 27% 8% 22% 7% 36% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 8% 32% 16% 31% 153
Disapprove 30% 10% 21% 10% 28% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 1% 18% 15% 65% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 53% 18% 19% 2% 8% 240
TRUMP Just about right 26% 8% 23% 11% 32% 419
Unsure 14% 5% 34% 11% 35% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 65% 19% 16% 0% 382
DONALD TRUMP U I q
DESERVE nsure t epends 13% 14% 56% 7% 10% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 2% 1% 25% 16% 57% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 4% 3% 20% 14% 59% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 20% 8% 25% 10% 38% 357
Not too worried 41% 12% 25% 5% 16% 253
Not at all worried 50% 13% 23% 7% 7% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 41% 5% 31% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 27% 9% 22% 10% 34% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - . . . ) .
ELECTION Very likely 24% 9% 25% 8% 34% 146
Somewhat likely 20% 6% 51% 12% 12% 40
TOTAL 26% 9% 23% 9% 33% 1010
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TOTAL 49% 20% 27% 4% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 24% 22% 6% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 52% 21% 25% 2% 158

South 49% 22% 26% 3% 249

South Central A7% 13% 34% 7% 96

Central Plains 38% 26% 33% 2% 78

Mountain States 46% 11% 42% 1% 74

West 58% 14% 23% 5% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 61% 14% 18% 6% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 61% 14% 24% 1% 65

Texas 51% 12% 29% 7% 70

New York 49% 19% 26% 6% 52

Rest of country 46% 22% 28% 3% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 42% 22% 31% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . ) )
WINNER Other states 50% 18% 29% 3% 536

55%+ Clinton states 54%, 21% 21% 5% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 49% 12% 38% 1% 67
SENATE RACES Other states a9% | 20% | 26% 4% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 42% 21% 36% 2% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 61% 14% 21% 5% 237

Suburban 52% 23% 21% 4% 302

Unsure / refused 38% 21% 22% 20% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 37% 30% 30% 3% 119

RACE

/ White suburban women 63% 20% 12% 5% 115

Black suburban men 52% 9% 15% 24% 15

Black suburban women 72% 15% 13% 17

Urban voters 61% 14% 21% 5% 237

Rural voters 42% 21% 36% 2% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 46% 19% 32% 3% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 53% 20% 22% 5% 497
COMPCD Yes 39% 19% 34% 8% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 51% 20% 26% 4% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 21% 34% 5% 474

Female 57% 19% 21% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 23% 32% 4% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 16% 39% 5% 150

Female / employed 53% 21% 22% 4% 332

Female / not employed 63% 15% 20% 3% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 51% 18% 30% 2% 84
Employed 47% 22% 27% 4% 657
Retired 54% 15% 27% 4% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 18% 23% 6% 202
AGE/C
35-44 52% 22% 23% 3% 283
45-64 45% 22% 30% 3% 313
65 or over A7% 15% 33% 5% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 53% 20% 23% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
AGEIC 45-64 45% 22% 30% 3% 313
65 or over 47% 15% 33% 5% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 49% 20% 28% 3% 230
Male / 45+ 33% 21% 40% 6% 245
Female / under 45 56% 21% 18% 5% 255
Female / 45+ 57% 17% 24% 2% 281
RRACE White 43% 22% 31% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
RACE/C Black / African American 79% 10% 6% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 60% 13% 26% 2% 91
Other 43% 17% 32% 8% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 50% 18% 26% 5% 138
White older voters 35+ 42% 23% 32% 4% 619
African American o o
millenials 18-34 78% 12% 10% 2
African American older 79% 10% 5% 5% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 55% 15% 25% 5% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 62% 12% 26% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 43% 36% 21% 1
gStfler races older voters 43% 10% 43% 3% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 23% 37% 3% 361
GENDER -
White women 50% 21% 24% 4% 397
Black men 70% 14% 6% 9% 50
Black women 85% 8% 5% 1% 7
Hispanic men 45% 12% 39% 4% 41
Hispanic women 72% 13% 14% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 44%, 19% 32% 5% 279
Other 51% 20% 25% 3% 731
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 35% 57% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 47% 21% 23% 9% 202
Democrat 90% 5% 2% 3% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 4% 33% 60% 3% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 37% 53% 3% 172
Male / DEM 86% 6% 4% 4% 159
Female / DEM 92% 5% 1% 2% 265
Male / IND 46% 18% 27% 9% 103
Female / IND 48% 24% 18% 9% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 7% 40% 50% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 4% 30% 63% 3% 212
Under 45 / DEM 91% 6% 1% 2% 220
45 & over / DEM 89% 5% 3% 3% 204
Under 45/IND 49% 18% 23% 10% 93
45 & over / IND 46% 23% 22% 9% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 12% 35% 51% 3% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 42% 16% 30% 13% 130
Democrat 86% 7% 5% 2% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 3% 32% 62% 3% 296
Soft GOP 13% 49% 37% 1% 78
Ticket splitters 47% 19% 25% 9% 218
Soft DEM 84% 8% 4% 3% 93
Hard DEM 91% 5% 2% 3% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 4% 33% 60% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 89% 6% 3% 3% 416
Other 65% 22% 7% 5% 118
Too young to vote 56% 44% 8
Did not vote 59% 26% 15% 33
Unsure/refused 35% 14% 20% 31% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 20% 30% 45% 5% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 59% 12% 20% 9% 130
Liberal 87% 8% 4% 1% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 25% 58% 8% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 28% 33% 37% 2% 324
Moderate / liberal 80% 9% 8% 3% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 35% 57% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 47% 21% 23% 9% 202
Conservative DEM 82% 7% 5% 6% 75
Mod / lib DEM 91% 5% 2% 2% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 91% 6% 2% 1% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 73% 9% 13% 4% 142
Independent 42% 16% 30% 13% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 46% 20% 30% 4% 55
Conservative GOP 6% 37% 54% 3% 365
REDUC Less than high school 43% 1% 41% 5% 27
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 37% 16% 42% 5% 141
Some college 45% 18% 33% 5% 249
College graduate 54% 21% 21% 3% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 48% 23% 24% 6% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 31% 18% 49% 3% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 60% 20% 18% 1% 316
Female non-college 52% | 16% |  25% 6% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 50% 24% 23% 3% 448
Non-white college 67% 15% 13% 5% 146
graduates
White non-collage 34% 20% 41% 5% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 66% 9% 200, 20, 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 20% 4% 5% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
9 66% 9% 22% 2% 107
graduate
Others 54% 21% 21% 3% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 58% 17% 22% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 20% 28% 4% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 59% 1% 23% 7% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 43% 24% 30% 3% 610
No longer married 59% 15% 23% 4% 170
MARAC White married 37% 27% 33% 4% 498
Non-white married 69% 13% 17% 1% 112
White not married 56% 13% 26% 5% 260
Non-white not married 65% 12% 17% 7% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 38% 24% 35% 2% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 50% 18% 31% 1% 63
Single men 43% 13% 32% 11% 120
Married women 47% 24% 25% 4% 319
Unmarried women 64% 13% 19% 5% 106
Single women 77% 9% 13% 1% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 47% 12% 33% 8% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 70% 13% 15% 2% 62
White married men 30% 28% 40% 3% 237
White married women 43% 26% 27% 4% 261
White no longer married 50% 17% 339% 48
men
White no longer married 58% 13% 249% 6% 74
women
Other 66% 12% 17% 4% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 42% 28% 24% 6% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 53% 15% 29% 3% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 28% 27% 5% 149
Mom 45% 27% 22% 6% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 30% 26% 4% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45%, 20% 33% 2% 336
Divorced / children 45%, 32% 11% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 61% 7% 32% 52
Single / children 45% 15% 25% 15% 32
Single / no children 62% 1% 23% 5% 198
Other / mixed 61% 14% 22% 3% 92
RDENOM Catholic 46% 19% 29% 5% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . )
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 39% 25% 31% 5% 174
Mainline Protestant 45%, 22% 28% 4% 312
Other 41% 25% 26% 9% 28
None 61% 14% 23% 2% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 42% 19% 34% 5% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 63% 19% 12% 6% 40
White Bapfist/ 20% | 32% | 41% 7% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ 72% | 12% | 14% 2% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 35% 27% 34% 3% 229
Ron-white mainine 74% 9% | 12% 5% 83
rotestant
Other 60% 15% 23% 3% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42% 25% 27% 6% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 19% 30% 4% 211
Infrequently 50% 17% 30% 3% 168
Never 59% 14% 24% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 41% 26% 27% 6% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . )
ATTENDEES Other 53% 16% 27% 3% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 36% 25% 34% 6% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 56% 18% 23% 3% 595
Refused 61% 6% 31% 2% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 25% 45% 6% 146
Male not evangelical 48% 19% 29% 4% 329
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 44% 25% 26% 6% 206
Female not evangelical 65% 15% 18% 2% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 18% 31% 45% 6% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 70% 13% 12% 5% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 6% 37% 51% 6% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 59% 17% 16% 8% 67
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 67% 5% 20% 8% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 85% 7% 7% 1% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 52% 19% 28% 1% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 22% 26% 3% 592
Working class 48% 18% 30% 4% 232
Low income 53% 14% 27% 6% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 17% 5% 27% 52% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 24% 30% 2% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 80% 1% 1% 8% 67
Middle class Hispanics 60% 12% 25% 3% 51
Middle class other races 44% 18% 34% 4% 19
Other 49% 17% 29% 6% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 52% 14% 32% 2% 153
RELY ON MOST . . o )
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 50% 19% 26% 5% 196
Newspaper 61% 19% 14% 5% 67
Radio 38% 17% 38% 7% 135
Internet 48% 26% 23% 3% 217
Other 52% 18% 26% 5% 63
Combination / all 50% 20% 27% 3% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 5% 31% 60% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 24% 36% 24% 17% 85
Wrong track 80% 10% 8% 2% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 3% 34% 61% 3% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 5 . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 47% 24% 19% 10% 214
Democrat 91% 5% 2% 2% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 2% 32% 62% 4% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 86% 9% 2% 2% 557
No opinion 22% 38% 15% 24% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 3% 33% 60% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 35% 7% 24% 51
Disapprove 88% 7% 2% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 0% 28% 69% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 48% 51% 2% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 48% 28% 16% 8% 234
Approve on 1 issue 80% 10% 5% 6% 96
Approve on 0 issues 93% 3% 2% 2% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 60% 14% 22% 4% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 55% 1% 22% 11% 87
Unfavorable 44% 23% 30% 3% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 50% 19% 27% 4% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 16% 22% 6% 153
Disapprove 45% 22% 30% 3% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 94% 3% 3% 1% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . . )
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 10% 28% 58% 4% 240
TRUMP Just about right 48% 25% 23% 4% 419
Unsure 60% 13% 20% 8% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 1% 32% 63% 4% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE ot 22% 44% 27% 8% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 84% 9% 3% 4% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 79% 10% 8% 3% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 58% 21% 19% 2% 357
Not too worried 28% 26% 39% 6% 253
Not at all worried 17% 22% 56% 5% 151
Combination 86% 14% 2
Unsure/refused 32% 46% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 50% 20% 26% 4% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 S S
ELECTION Very likely 47% 20% 28% 5% 146
Somewhat likely 44%, 13% 42% 40
TOTAL 49% 20% 27% 4% 1010
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TOTAL 25% 9% 67% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 20% 9% 1% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 11% 63% 158
South 27% 10% 63% 249
South Central 23% 5% 72% 96
Central Plains 27% 1% 72% 78
Mountain States 19% 11% 70% 74
West 30% 8% 62% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 5% 64% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 9% 55% 65
Texas 32% 4% 65% 70
New York 32% 4% 64% 52
Rest of country 22% 10% 68% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 23% 6% 72% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . o
WINNER Other states 25% 11% 64% 536
55%+ Clinton states 26% 6% 68% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 16% 9% 75% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 25% 9% 66% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 25% 9% 66% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 29% 6% 65% 237
Suburban 19% 9% 72% 302
Unsure / refused 40% 13% 46% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 16% 6% 78% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 20% 11% 69% 115
Black suburban men 26% 24% 50% 15
Black suburban women 37% 13% 50% 17
Urban voters 29% 6% 65% 237
Rural voters 25% 9% 66% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 24% 8% 68% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 25% 10% 65% 497
COMPCD Yes 29% 10% 62% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 24% 8% 67% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 21% 6% 73% 474
Female 28% 11% 61% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 22%, 4% 74% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . .
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 20% 10% 70% 150
Female / employed 27% 12% 62% 332
Female / not employed 30% 9% 61% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 22% 13% 65% 84
Employed 24% 8% 68% 657
Retired 27% 9% 64% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 32% 9% 58% 202
AGEIC 35-44 22% 7% 70% 283
4564 23% 9% 68% 313
65 or over 24% 9% 67% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 26% 8% 65% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 23% 9% 68% 313
65 or over 24% 9% 67% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 24% 4% 72% 230
Male / 45+ 19% 8% 73% 245
Female / under 45 29% 11% 60% 255
Female / 45+ 27% 10% 63% 281
RRACE White 22% 8% 70% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 36% 14% 50% 121
Hispanic / Latino 36% 6% 59% 91
Other 18% 12% 71% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 29% 9% 62% 138
White older voters 35+ 21% 8% 72% 619
R
Aftcan American older 33% | 14% |  53% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 37% 5% 58% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 35% 6% 59% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 219 219 58% 1
gStfler races older voters 16% 8% 75% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 19% 6% 75% 361
GENDER White women 25% 10% 65% 397
Black men 34% 9% 57% 50
Black women 38% 17% 45% 71
Hispanic men 27% 6% 67% 4
Hispanic women 43% 5% 52% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 21% 7% 72% 279
Other 26% 9% 65% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 18% 6% 76% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 23% 10% 67% 202
Democrat 32% 10% 58% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 17% 5% 79% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 19% 8% 73% 172
Male / DEM 27% 8% 65% 159
Female / DEM 35% 11% 54% 265
Male / IND 22% 7% 1% 103
Female / IND 25% 13% 62% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 21% 8% 71% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 15% 5% 80% 212
Under 45 / DEM 30% 10% 61% 220
45 & over / DEM 34% 11% 55% 204
Under 45/ IND 29% 5% 66% 93
45 & over / IND 19% 14% 67% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 17% 6% 7% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 29% 12% 59% 130
Democrat 31% 10% 59% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 18% 7% 76% 296
Soft GOP 18% 2% 79% 78
Ticket splitters 23% 11% 67% 218
Soft DEM 27% 11% 62% 93
Hard DEM 34% 10% 57% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 17% 8% 75% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 S
IN 2016 Clinton 33% 10% 57% 416
Other 15% 7% 79% 118
Too young to vote 74% 26% 8
Did not vote 49% 3% 48% 33
Unsure/refused 21% 13% 66% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 22% 6% 72% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 22% 18% 60% 130
Liberal 30% 9% 61% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 16% 7% 77% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 25% 6% 69% 324
Moderate / liberal 28% 1% 61% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 18% 6% 76% 384
GROUPS
Independent 23% 10% 67% 202
Conservative DEM 37% 8% 55% 75
Mod / lib DEM 31% 10% 59% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 30% 9% 61% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 31% 13% 56% 142
Independent 29% 12% 59% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 8% 69% 55
Conservative GOP 16% 6% 78% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 40% 10% 50% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 31% 7% 62% 141

Some college 27% 10% 64% 249

College graduate 22% 8% 70% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 16% 7% 77% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 28% 6% 66% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 27% 10% 63% 316

Female non-college o o o

graduates 30% 12% 59% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 19% 7% 73% 448

Non-white college o o o

gradutes 29% 12% 59% 146

White non-collage 26% 9% 65% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 38% 8% 539% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 26% 9% 65% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 38% 8% 53% 107

graduate

Others 22% 8% 70% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 7% 69% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 25% 9% 66% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 13% 56% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 20% 6% 74% 610

No longer married 35% 10% 55% 170
MARAC White married 19% 6% 75% 498

Non-white married 22% 8% 70% 112

White not married 27% 12% 61% 260

Non-white not married 42% 12% 45% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 16% 4% 80% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 33% 8% 59% 63

Single men 27% 11% 62% 120

Married women 23% 9% 68% 319

Unmarried women 36% 11% 52% 106

Single women 35% 16% 49% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 10% 62% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 22% 20% 58% 62

White married men 16% 4% 80% 237

White married women 23% 7% 70% 261

White no longer married 290, 6% 729% 48

men

White no longer married 34% 1% 56% 74

women

Other 33% 10% 56% 253
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 19% 9% 72% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 28% 9% 64% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 16% 4% 79% 149
Mom 22% 12% 66% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 16% 7% 77% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 23% 6% 72% 336
Divorced / children 27% 12% 61% 25
Divorced / no children 29% 10% 61% 52
Single / children 34% 10% 55% 32
Single / no children 30% 14% 56% 198
Other / mixed 41% 10% 49% 92
RDENOM Catholic 26% 9% 65% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 30% 10% 59% 174
Mainline Protestant 25% 8% 68% 312
Other 29% 14% 57% 28
None 21% 8% 71% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 26% 8% 65% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 26% 9% 65% 40
White Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 20% 9% 72% 109
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 47% 14% 39% 65
White mainline Protestant 24% 6% 69% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 25% 11% 64% 83
Other 21% 9% 70% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 25% 9% 67% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 29% 9% 61% 211
Infrequently 29% 7% 65% 168
Never 19% 9% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 25% 9% 66% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 25% 8% 67% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 22% 9% 69% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 8% 65% 595
Refused 19% 10% 70% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 6% 70% 146
Male not evangelical 20% 6% 74% 329
Female .born again/ 219 10% 68% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 32% 11% 57% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 16% 7% 76% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 12% 54% 118
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 16% 6% 78% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 12% 57% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 17% 13% 69% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 38% 11% 51% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 12% 70% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 25% 7% 68% 592
Working class 23% 9% 68% 232
Low income 33% 11% 55% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 1% 22% 67% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 22% 6% 72% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Aot class Alrican 49% 12% 40% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 7% 64% 51
Middle class other races 19% 17% 64% 19
Other 24% 11% 65% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 33% 5% 62% 153
RELY ON MOST . ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 28% 7% 65% 196
Newspaper 30% 13% 57% 67
Radio 25% 5% 70% 135
Internet 16% 9% 75% 217
Other 24% 13% 63% 63
Combination / all 24% 12% 64% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 20% 7% 73% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 1% 13% 76% 85
Wrong track 30% 9% 61% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 18% 6% 76% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . N
BALLOT/C Undecided 24% 10% 67% 214
Democrat 31% 10% 59% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 19% 6% 75% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 29% 9% 61% 557
No opinion 23% 25% 53% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 19% 6% 75% 431
TRUMP JOB ) o N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 14% 68% 51
Disapprove 30% 10% 59% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 20% 4% 77% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 9% 7% 84% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 29% 8% 64% 234
Approve on 1 issue 23% 15% 63% 96
Approve on 0 issues 31% 12% 58% 332
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RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 32% 7% 60% 546

OF CONGRESS JOB . . o

APPROVAL/C Unsure 23% 21% 55% 153
Disapprove 12% 4% 83% 312

MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 22% 7% 71% 185

CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .

FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 15% 4% 81% 240

TRUMP Just about right 29% 8% 63% 419
Unsure 32% 18% 49% 166

DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 17% 6% 77% 382

DONALD TRUMP U | depend

DESERVE nsure t epends 1% 8% 80% 51

RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 31% 10% 58% 577

ECONW CONCERN Very worried 27% 7% 65% 239

ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .

DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 28% 10% 63% 357
Not too worried 24% 7% 69% 253
Not at all worried 16% 10% 73% 151
Combination 56% 44% 2
Unsure/refused 28% 2% 7

QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 23% 8% 69% 824

VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S

ELECTION Very likely 28% 10% 62% 146
Somewhat likely 51% 8% 41% 40

TOTAL 25% 9% 67% 1010
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TOTAL 54% 15% 31% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 57% 8% 36% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 55% 20% 24% 158

South 49% 17% 33% 249

South Central 54%, 14% 32% 96

Central Plains 64% 17% 19% 78

Mountain States 52% 17% 31% 74

West 52% 16% 32% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 18% 34% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 45% 21% 34% 65

Texas 48% 16% 36% 70

New York 68% 1% 31% 52

Rest of country 55% 15% 30% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54% 17% 29% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . o N
WINNER Other states 54% 16% 30% 536

55%+ Clinton states 54% 12% 34% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 62% 9% 29% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 53% 16% 31% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 56% 14% 30% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 54% 15% 31% 237

Suburban 53% 15% 32% 302

Unsure / refused 40% 24% 35% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 16% 34% 119
/ RACE

White suburban women 61% 13% 26% 115

Black suburban men 29% 24% 47% 15

Black suburban women 41% 23% 37% 17

Urban voters 54% 15% 31% 237

Rural voters 56% 14% 30% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 53% 16% 32% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 56% 14% 30% 497
COMPCD Yes 52% 19% 29% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 54% 15% 31% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 13% 34% 474

Female 55% 17% 28% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 52% 13% 35% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 56% 14% 31% 150

Female / employed 57% 18% 25% 332

Female / not employed 52% 14% 34% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 46% 18% 36% 84
Employed 54% 16% 30% 657
Retired 56% 13% 31% 266
Refused 56% 44% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 58% 19% 23% 202
AGEIC 35-44 54% 16% 30% 283
4564 52% 13% 36% 313
65 or over 53% 14% 33% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 56% 17% 27% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 52% 13% 36% 313
65 or over 53% 14% 33% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 54% 14% 33% 230
Male / 45+ 52% 13% 34% 245
Female / under 45 58% 21% 21% 255
Female / 45+ 53% 13% 35% 281
RRACE White 54% 15% 31% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 55% 15% 31% 121
Hispanic / Latino 56% 20% 24% 91
Other 49% 10% 40% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 60% 17% 23% 138
White older voters 35+ 53% 14% 33% 619
g | | mw| o] m
Aftican fmerican older 55% | 13% |  32% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 57% 27% 16% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 55% 16% 28% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 51% 1% 379% 1
gStfler races older voters 49% 10% 41% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 52% 14% 33% 361
GENDER White women 55% 15% 29% 397
Black men 60% 12% 28% 50
Black women 51% 17% 32% 71
Hispanic men 57% 10% 34% a4
Hispanic women 55% 29% 16% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 56% 15% 29% 279
Other 53% 15% 31% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 52% 14% 34% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 55% 16% 29% 202
Democrat 56% 15% 29% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 56% 9% 35% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 47% 20% 33% 172
Male / DEM 51% 17% 31% 159
Female / DEM 58% 14% 27% 265
Male / IND 50% 15% 35% 103
Female / IND 60% 18% 22% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 50% 17% 33% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 53% 12% 35% 212
Under 45 / DEM 54% 19% 27% 220
45 & over / DEM 57% 1% 31% 204
Under 45/ IND 70% 13% 17% 93
45 & over / IND 42% 19% 39% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 53% 14% 33% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 53% 21% 26% 130
Democrat 55% 15% 30% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 54% 13% 33% 296
Soft GOP 45% 16% 40% 78
Ticket splitters 53% 17% 30% 218
Soft DEM 50% 13% 37% 93
Hard DEM 58% 16% 26% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 52% 14% 34% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 S
IN 2016 Clinton 58% 14% 28% 416
Other 50% 14% 35% 118
Too young to vote 93% 7% 8
Did not vote 55% 29% 16% 33
Unsure/refused 34% 40% 26% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 55% 12% 33% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 45% 30% 26% 130
Liberal 56% 14% 29% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 51% 13% 36% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 57% 12% 31% 324
Moderate / liberal 53% 18% 28% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 52% 14% 34% 384
GROUPS
Independent 55% 16% 29% 202
Conservative DEM 55% 17% 28% 75
Mod / lib DEM 56% 15% 29% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 57% 14% 29% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 51% 17% 32% 142
Independent 53% 21% 26% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 45% 28% 27% 55
Conservative GOP 54% 11% 34% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 41% 28% 31% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 16% 32% 141

Some college 57% 12% 30% 249

College graduate 54% 16% 31% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 13% 37% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-colege 56% 14% 29% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 56% 18% 26% 316

Female non-college o o o

araduates 53% 15% 32% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 55% 14% 31% 448

Non-white college o o o

araduates 49% 20% 30% 146

White non-collage 53% 16% 319% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 61% 10% 29% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 53% 16% 31% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 61% 10% 29% 107

graduate

Others 54% 16% 31% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 54% 15% 31% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 54% 15% 31% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 56% 19% 25% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 53% 13% 34% 610

No longer married 53% 20% 27% 170
MARAC White married 54% 13% 33% 498

Non-white married 51% 11% 38% 112

White not married 54% 19% 28% 260

Non-white not married 57% 20% 23% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 9% 39% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 45% 26% 29% 63

Single men 59% 18% 23% 120

Married women 55% 16% 29% 319

Unmarried women 58% 16% 26% 106

Single women 54% 19% 27% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 61% 15% 24% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 51% 17% 31% 62
White married men 52% 1% 37% 237
White married women 55% 15% 30% 261
White no longer married 38% 31% 319% 48
men
White no longer married 59% 16% 26% 74
women
Other 54% 16% 30% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 50% 17% 33% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 S 3
HOME/C No 56% 14% 30% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 47% 15% 38% 149
Mom 53% 19% 28% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 49% 15% 36% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 57% 11% 32% 336
Divorced / children 44%, 32% 24% 25
Divorced / no children 63% 10% 27% 52
Single / children 70% 14% 16% 32
Single / no children 54% 19% 27% 198
Other / mixed 50% 22% 28% 92
RDENOM Catholic 51% 16% 33% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 54% 19% 27% 174
Mainline Protestant 56% 14% 30% 312
Other 49% 9% 42% 28
None 54% 14% 32% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 53% 14% 33% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 45% 24% 31% 40
White Bapist / 51% | 21% | 28% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 59% 16% 259, 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 57% 14% 29% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 52% 14% 34% 83
Other 54% 14% 33% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 51% 18% 32% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 57% 14% 29% 211
Infrequently 59% 11% 30% 168
Never 53% 15% 32% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 50% 18% 32% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 56% 14% 30% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 55% 13% 32% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 55% 15% 30% 595
Refused 46% 23% 31% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 56% 1% 33% 146
Male not evangelical 52% 15% 34% 329
Female .born again/ 54% 15% 31% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 56% 18% 27% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 56% 12% 32% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 52% 16% 32% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 58% 1% 32% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 57% 15% 28% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 50% 17% 33% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 45% 17% 38% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 55% 18% 27% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 55% 13% 32% 592
Working class 54% 17% 29% 232
Low income 40% 25% 35% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 83% 4% 14% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 56% 13% 32% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
ddle cass Alrican 51% 13% 36% 67
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 56% 17% 27% 51
Middle class other races 61% 10% 29% 19
Other 52% 18% 29% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 58% 13% 29% 153
RELY ON MOST ) o N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 53% 13% 34% 196
Newspaper 60% 22% 18% 67
Radio 54% 14% 32% 135
Internet 47% 20% 33% 217
Other 55% 22% 23% 63
Combination / all 59% 9% 32% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 54% 13% 33% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 39% 29% 31% 85
Wrong track 56% 14% 29% 572
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RCONGJA JOB APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 52% 13% 35% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 50% 19% 31% 214
Democrat 57% 15% 28% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 52% 13% 35% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 54% 17% 29% 557
No opinion 72% 13% 15% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 53% 13% 34% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 50% 23% 27% 51
Disapprove 55% 16% 28% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 56% 8% 36% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 50% 14% 36% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 51% 21% 28% 234
Approve on 1 issue 41% 26% 33% 96
Approve on 0 issues 59% 14% 26% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 1% 14% 15% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 47% 38% 15% 87
Unfavorable 49% 13% 39% 673
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 27% 9% 64% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 34% 1% 56% 240
TRUMP Just about right 86% 6% 9% 419
Unsure 34% 52% 14% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 53% 1% 36% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 47% 24% 29% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 55% 17% 28% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 46% 15% 39% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 60% 14%, 27% 357
Not too worried 60% 14% 26% 253
Not at all worried 43% 20% 37% 151
Combination 44%, 56% 2
Unsure/refused 66% 23% 11% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 54% 14% 32% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 S S
ELECTION Very likely 56% 16% 27% 146
Somewhat likely 43% 31% 26% 40
TOTAL 54% 15% 31% 1010
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TOTAL 18% 24% 1% 16% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 13% 31% 46% 10% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 17% 25% 41% 16% 158

South 24% 20% 35% 21% 249

South Central 30% 12% 44% 15% 96

Central Plains 12% 18% 46% 24% 78

Mountain States 17% 18% 46% 19% 74

West 13% 32% 41% 14% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 16% 26% 41% 17% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 28% 14% 29% 29% 65

Texas 30% 13% 40% 17% 70

New York 18% 28% 51% 3% 52

Rest of country 17% 25% 42% 16% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 23% 18% 38% 21% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 19% 23% 40% 17% 536

55%+ Clinton states 14% 29% 46% 11% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 9% 19% 56% 16% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 19% | 24% | 40% | 1e% | o043
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 17% 28% 37% 18% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 18% 17% 45% 19% 237

Suburban 20% 24% 44% 12% 302

Unsure / refused 14% 17% 52% 17% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 16% 28% 45% 11% 119

RACE

/ White suburban women 22% 20% 46% 12% 115

Black suburban men 31% 6% 33% 30% 15

Black suburban women 22% 18% 42% 18% 17

Urban voters 18% 17% 45% 19% 237

Rural voters 17% 28% 37% 18% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 24% 20% 38% 17% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 12% 28% 45% 15% 497
COMPCD Yes 15% 27% 39% 18% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 19% 23% 42% 16% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 16% 28% 40% 15% 474

Female 20% 20% 42% 17% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 16% 29% 41% 14% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 17% 27% 39% 17% 150

Female / employed 17% 19% 45% 19% 332

Female / not employed 26% 21% 37% 15% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 15% 31% 46% 8% 84
Employed 16% 24% 43% 17% 657
Retired 24% 21% 36% 18% 266
Refused 18% 30% 26% 26% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 15% 17% 46% 22% 202
AGE/C
35-44 19% 20% 46% 14% 283
45-64 18% 27% 40% 15% 313
65 or over 20% 30% 34% 16% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 17% 19% 46% 18% 485
RESPONDENT'S . ) . o
AGEIC 4564 18% 27% 40% 15% 313
65 or over 20% 30% 34% 16% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 18% 20% 46% 16% 230
Male / 45+ 14% 36% 36% 14% 245
Female / under 45 17% 18% 46% 19% 255
Female / 45+ 23% 22% 39% 16% 281
RRACE White 16% 27% 42% 15% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
RACE/C Black / African American 30% 11% 35% 24%, 121
Hispanic / Latino 21% 15% 47% 16% 91
Other 21% 26% 38% 15% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 15% 20% 49% 16% 138
White older voters 35+ 16% 28% 40% 15% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 35% 55% 2
African American older 379% 1% 359 17% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 10% 47% 26% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 24% 17% 48% 11% 59
Other races millenials 379% 5% 26% 300, 1
18-34
gStfler races older voters 16% 33% 429 9% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 14% 32% 42% 12% 361
GENDER -
White women 17% 22% 42% 18% 397
Black men 21% 10% 35% 34% 50
Black women 37% 1% 36% 16% 7
Hispanic men 23% 16% 47% 15% 4
Hispanic women 20% 14% 48% 17% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 17% 28% 38% 18% 279
Other 19% 22% 43% 16% 731
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 46% 39% 12% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C

Independent 14% 20% 42% 24% 202

Democrat 34% 5% 43% 17% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 47% 44% 7% 212
PARTY ID

Female / GOP 4% 45% 34% 17% 172

Male / DEM 33% 6% 41% 20% 159

Female / DEM 35% 5% 44% 16% 265

Male / IND 19% 24% 32% 25% 103

Female / IND 9% 17% 52% 22% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 3% 43% 41% 13% 172
PARTY ID

45 & over / GOP 3% 49% 38% 10% 212

Under 45 / DEM 31% 4% 45% 20% 220

45 & over / DEM 38% 7% 42% 14% 204

Under 45/IND 12% 10% 58% 21% 93

45 & over/ IND 15% 30% 29% 26% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 5% 42% 40% 13% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .

Ticket splitter 7% 23% 39% 31% 130

Democrat 34% 8% 43% 15% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 47% 39% 12% 296

Soft GOP 6% 38% 43% 12% 78

Ticket splitters 14% 22% 41% 23% 218

Soft DEM 35% 5% 42% 18% 93

Hard DEM 34% 6% 44% 17% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 2% 47% 37% 14% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -

Clinton 34% 5% 46% 16% 416
IN 2016

Other 26% 14% 45% 15% 118

Too young to vote 7% 93% 8

Did not vote 13% 14% 30% 43% 33

Unsure/refused 9% 16% 28% 47% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 7% 38% 42% 14% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 22% 15% 32% 31% 130

Liberal 34% 6% 45% 15% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 4% 52% 34% 11% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 8% 30% 46% 15% 324

Moderate / liberal 31% 9% 41% 19% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 46% 39% 12% 384
GROUPS

Independent 14% 20% 42% 24% 202

Conservative DEM 25% 9% 45% 21% 75

Mod / lib DEM 36% 4% 43% 17% 349

(cont.)

Page 171



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

MOCDT MEMBER OF CONGRESS SUPPORT FOR TOTAL
mocbT PRESIDENT TRUMP
Too Not Just about Unsure
supportive | supportive right
enough
PARIDEOL PARTY/ Liberal DEM 36% 5% 44% 15% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 28% 13% 42% 16% 142
Independent 7% 23% 39% 31% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 23% 26% 32% 19% 55
Conservative GOP 2% 44% 41% 12% 365
REDUC Less than high school 26% 14% 32% 28% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 12% 33% 41% 14% 141
Some college 18% 29% 35% 17% 249
College graduate 20% 20% 45% 16% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 19% 22% 43% 15% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 12% 37% 36% 15% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 20% 18% 46% 17% 316
Female non-college 2% | 23% | 37% | 19% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 18% 21% 46% 14% 448
Non-white college 24% 15% 40% 21% 146
graduates
White non-collage 13% | 35% |  36% 17% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 28% 15% 40% 17% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 13% 35% 36% 17% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
g 28% 15% 40% 17% 107
graduate
Others 20% 20% 45% 16% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 22% 27% 37% 14% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 18% 23% 42% 17% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 16% 16% 48% 20% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 17% 27% 41% 14% 610
No longer married 24% 23% 34% 19% 170
MARAC White married 14% 29% 43% 14% 498
Non-white married 34% 17% 35% 14% 112
White not married 20% 22% 41% 17% 260
Non-white not married 19% 13% 44% 24% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 17% 31% 41% 11% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 23% 31% 23% 24% 63
Single men 1% 21% 48% 20% 120
Married women 18% 24% 41% 17% 319
Unmarried women 25% 19% 41% 16% 106
Single women 22% 10% 47% 20% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 26% 48% 13% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 19% 8% 48% 25% 62
White married men 12% 34% 43% 11% 237
White married women 16% 25% 42% 17% 261
mte no longer married 28% | 33% |  24% 15% 48
White no longer married 239, 239, 38% 17% 74
women
Other 26% 15% 40% 20% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 16% 23% 46% 15% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3 3
HOME/C No 19% 24% 39% 17% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 17% 25% 47% 12% 149
Mom 16% 22% 45% 17% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 17% 24% 47% 12% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 18% 29% 37% 16% 336
Divorced / children 24% 20% 40% 17% 25
Divorced / no children 28% 28% 39% 5% 52
Single / children 10% 17% 53% 20% 32
Single / no children 17% 16% 47% 20% 198
Other / mixed 22% 21% 30% 27% 92
RDENOM Catholic 16% 31% 37% 16% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 15% 21% 42% 21% 174
Mainline Protestant 18% 22% 42% 17% 312
Other 6% 38% 47% 9% 28
None 22% 21% 43% 14% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 13% 34% 37% 16% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 28% 19% 38% 15% 40
White Bapist / 9% | 27% | 46% 19% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / 27% | 13% | 36% |  24% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 14% 25% 44% 18% 229
Ron-white mainine 30% 15% | 38% 17% 83
rotestant
Other 21% 22% 43% 13% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 16% 26% 37% 21% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 18% 21% 47% 14% 211
Infrequently 15% 26% 46% 13% 168
Never 23% 22% 40% 15% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 16% 27% 36% 21% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 20% 22% 44% 14% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 16% 26% 43% 16% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 20% 23% 42% 15% 595
Refused 20% 24% 28% 28% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 9% 30% 45% 16% 146
Male not evangelical 19% 28% 38% 15% 329
Female born again / 20% | 23% | 41% 16% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 20% 18% 43% 18% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 9% 31% 46% 13% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 15% 36% 21% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 37% 49% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 18% | 23% | 30% |  28% 67
Christians
Whl.te.non-conservatlve 309, 10% 36% 219 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 41% 4% 43% 12% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 17% 26% 42% 15% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 18% 25% 42% 15% 592
Working class 21% 21% 38% 20% 232
Low income 20% 21% 39% 20% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 4% 6% 76% 14% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 16% 28% 44% 12% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare . ean 28% 15% 26% 32% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 18% 19% 47% 15% 51
Middle class other races 16% 26% 48% 10% 19
Other 19% 22% 40% 19% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 22% 26% 36% 16% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 21% 24% 41% 14% 196
Newspaper 13% 1% 43% 34% 67
Radio 9% 34% 40% 17% 135
Internet 20% 24% 39% 16% 217
Other 15% 1% 50% 24% 63
Combination / all 20% 23% 46% 11% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 2% 45% 39% 13% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 10% 29% 39% 22% 85
Wrong track 30% 10% 43% 17% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 3% 48% 39% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 15% 18% 40% 27% 214
Democrat 34% 6% 45% 16% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 1% 48% 38% 12% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 32% 6% 44% 18% 557
No opinion 2% 18% 41% 39% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 3% 46% 39% 12% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 10% 17% 51% 22% 51
Disapprove 32% 6% 43% 19% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 1% 49% 41% 9% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 51% 39% 10% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 14% 19% 42% 24% 234
Approve on 1 issue 29% 4% 47% 20% 96
Approve on 0 issues 36% 6% 40% 17% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 16% 14% 48% 21% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 14% 12% 38% 35% 87
Unfavorable 20% 29% 39% 12% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 9% 15% 66% 10% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 1% 17% 16% 56% 153
Disapprove 38% 43% 12% 8% 312
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 1% 50% 38% 11% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 9% 27% 37% 27% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 31% 6% 44% 19% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 36% 14% 39% 11% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 20% 16% 45% 19% 357
Not too worried 6% 34% 44% 16% 253
Not at all worried 7% 42% 32% 19% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 4% 58% 38% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 19% 24% 42% 15% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 18% 24% 37% 21% 146
Somewhat likely 8% 22% 42% 28% 40
TOTAL 18% 24% 4M% 16% 1010
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TOTAL 38% 5% 57% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 4% 64% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 38% 5% 57% 158

South 39% 7% 53% 249

South Central 46% 2% 52% 96

Central Plains 56% 5% 39% 78

Mountain States 34% 5% 60% 74

West 30% 5% 65% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 23% 6% 1% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 31% 5% 64% 65

Texas 43% 57% 70

New York 25% 6% 69% 52

Rest of country 41% 5% 54% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 49% 7% 44% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 39% 4% 57% 536

55%+ Clinton states 27% 6% 68% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 37% 63% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 38% 5% 57% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural A7% 4% 49% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 26% 5% 69% 237

Suburban 34% 7% 59% 302

Unsure / refused 36% 3% 62% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 45% 6% 49% 119

RACE

/ White suburban women 28% 6% 66% 115

Black suburban men 15% 33% 52% 15

Black suburban women 13% 87% 17

Urban voters 26% 5% 69% 237

Rural voters A7% 4% 49% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 45%, 5% 51% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 31% 6% 64% 497
COMPCD Yes 43% 8% 49% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 37% 5% 58% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 6% 49% 474

Female 31% 5% 65% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 4% 51% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/ S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 46% 10% 44% 150

Female / employed 32% 6% 63% 332

Female / not employed 29% 3% 68% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 6% 55% 84
Employed 39% 5% 57% 657
Retired 35% 6% 59% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 2% 64% 202
AGE/C
35-44 33% 5% 62% 283
45-64 43% 7% 50% 313
65 or over 41% 6% 53% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 33% 4% 63% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . N
AGEIC 45-64 43% 7% 50% 313
65 or over 41% 6% 53% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 40% 3% 57% 230
Male / 45+ 51% 9% 40% 245
Female / under 45 27% 4% 68% 255
Female / 45+ 34% 5% 61% 281
RRACE White 45% 6% 50% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 6% 87% 121
Hispanic / Latino 22% 78% 91
Other 37% 5% 58% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 44% 2% 54% 138
White older voters 35+ 45%, 6% 49% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 10% 90% z
African American older 5% 8% 87% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 15% 85% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 26% 74% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 5% 5% 90% 1
gStfler races older voters 49% 5% 46% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 5% 42% 361
GENDER -
White women 37% 6% 57% 397
Black men 8% 15% 7% 50
Black women 5% 95% 7
Hispanic men 31% 69% a4
Hispanic women 15% 85% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 7% 48% 279
Other 35% 4% 61% 731
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 86% 5% 10% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C

Independent 23% 13% 64% 202

Democrat 2% 2% 97% 424
RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 86% 5% 8% 212
PARTY ID

Female / GOP 85% 4% 11% 172

Male / DEM 3% 3% 94% 159

Female / DEM 1% 1% 98% 265

Male / IND 28% 10% 61% 103

Female / IND 17% 16% 67% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 83% 4% 13% 172
PARTY ID

45 & over / GOP 88% 5% 7% 212

Under 45/ DEM 1% 1% 98% 220

45 & over /| DEM 2% 3% 95% 204

Under 45/ IND 16% 10% 74% 93

45 & over / IND 28% 16% 56% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 76% 7% 17% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .

Ticket splitter 33% 11% 56% 130

Democrat 5% 2% 94% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 89% 4% 7% 296

Soft GOP 74% 6% 19% 78

Ticket splitters 25% 12% 63% 218

Soft DEM 4% 5% 91% 93

Hard DEM 1% 1% 98% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 84% 6% 11% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - S S S
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 3% 96% 416

Other 20% 6% 74% 118

Too young to vote 18% 18% 64% 8

Did not vote 19% 9% 72% 33

Unsure/refused 19% 22% 58% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 66% 6% 28% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) N N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 21% 11% 69% 130

Liberal 4% 1% 95% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 5% 13% 196
RESPONDENT'S - ) N N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 56% 7% 37% 324

Moderate / liberal 8% 4% 88% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 86% 5% 10% 384
GROUPS

Independent 23% 13% 64% 202

Conservative DEM 8% 2% 90% 75

Mod / lib DEM 0% 2% 98% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 1% 98% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 14% 3% 84% 142
Independent 33% 11% 56% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 37% 10% 53% 55
Conservative GOP 82% 7% 12% 365
REDUC Less than high school 38% 3% 59% 27
RESPONDENT'S - ) N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 4% 46% 141
Some college 46% 5% 49% 249
College graduate 31% 6% 63% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 37% 7% 56% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
alé non-college 58% 4% 38% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 27% 4% 69% 316
Female non-college o o o
gradutes 37% 5% 58% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 36% 6% 58% 448
Non-white college 17% 5% 79% 146
graduates
White non-collage 57% 5% 38% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college o o o
17% 3% 80% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 57% 5% 38% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
9 17% 3% 80% 107
graduate
Others 31% 6% 63% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 2% 67% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 6% 56% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 6% 72% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 47% 5% 48% 610
No longer married 28% 3% 69% 170
MARAC White married 51% 6% 43% 498
Non-white married 24% 3% 72% 112
White not married 32% 5% 63% 260
Non-white not married 11% 4% 85% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 6% 42% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 40% 1% 59% 63
Single men 33% 8% 58% 120
Married women 41% 5% 53% 319
Unmarried women 22% 3% 75% 106
Single women 9% 3% 87% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 6% 53% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 16% 6% 78% 62
White married men 59% 5% 36% 237
White married women 45%, 7% 49% 261
White no longer married 45% 1% 539 48
men
White no longer married 28% 5% 67% 74
women
Other 17% 4% 79% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 41% 6% 54% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT S 3 S
HOME/C No 36% 5% 59% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 47% 3% 50% 149
Mom 36% 8% 56% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 46% 7% 48% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children A7% 4% 48% 336
Divorced / children 25% 75% 25
Divorced / no children 31% 5% 64% 52
Single / children 16% 4% 79% 32
Single / no children 23% 6% 71% 198
Other / mixed 28% 2% 70% 92
RDENOM Catholic 41% 2% 57% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . ) o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 51% 4% 45% 174
Mainline Protestant 39% 8% 53% 312
Other 37% 9% 54% 28
None 27% 5% 68% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 47% 2% 51% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 21% 2% 77% 40
White Bapfist/ 73% 4% | 22% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 13% 3% 84% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 48% 8% 44% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 15% 7% 78% 83
Other 28% 5% 67% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 45% 8% 47% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 38% 5% 57% 211
Infrequently 37% 3% 60% 168
Never 29% 3% 68% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 46% 7% 47% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . o
ATTENDEES Other 34% 4% 62% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 52% 6% 42% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 30% 5% 66% 595
Refused 33% 3% 64% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 5% 29% 146
Male not evangelical 37% 6% 57% 329
Female .born again/ 43% 7% 50% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 23% 3% 74% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 7% 23% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 17% 5% 78% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 83% 6% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 28% 5% 66% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 19% 10% 71% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 5% 94% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 6% 56% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 4% 56% 592
Working class 34% 6% 60% 232
Low income 29% 7% 65% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 61% 1% 38% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 47% 4% 48% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 3% 8% 89% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 78% 51
Middle class other races 38% 6% 56% 19
Other 35% 6% 59% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 41% 3% 56% 153
RELY ON MOST . . o
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 35% 7% 58% 196
Newspaper 17% 10% 72% 67
Radio 49% 8% 43% 135
Internet 41% 2% 57% 217
Other 33% 1% 65% 63
Combination / all 36% 5% 59% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 85% 6% 9% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 46% 17% 37% 85
Wrong track 8% 3% 89% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 88% 4% 8% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . o N
BALLOT/C Undecided 24% 14% 62% 214

Democrat 1% 1% 98% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 88% 6% 5% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 2% 2% 96% 557

No opinion 26% 30% 44% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 86% 6% 7% 431
TRUMP JOB . N N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 22% 65% 51

Disapprove 1% 2% 97% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 94% 3% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 86% 8% 6% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 26% 12% 62% 234

Approve on 1 issue 1% 4% 96% 96

Approve on 0 issues 2% 98% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 26% 2% 72% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 25% 5% 70% 87

Unfavorable 44% 6% 50% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 37% 4% 59% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . ) N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 8% 64% 153

Disapprove 44% 5% 51% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 3% 2% 95% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . N
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 79% 6% 15% 240
TRUMP Just about right 35% 5% 61% 419

Unsure 25% 8% 67% 166
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 7% 5% 88% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - ) . N
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 29% 5% 66% 357

Not too worried 61% 3% 37% 253

Not at all worried 71% 9% 20% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 46% 54% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 38% 5% 57% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 40% 6% 54% 146

Somewhat likely 31% 6% 63% 40
TOTAL 38% 5% 57% 1010
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TOTAL 50% 39% 5% 6% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 52% 36% 7% 5% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 41% 3% 10% 83
South 52% 39% 7% 2% 127
South Central 63% 28% 9% 52
Central Plains 60% 35% 5% 40
Mountain States 36% 37% 11% 16% 36
West 41% 56% 1% 3% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 66% 1% 3% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 44% 10% 5% 32
Texas 61% 26% 13% 37
New York 56% 42% 2% 28
Rest of country 52% 37% 6% 6% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 62% 33% 4% 1% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 50% 38% 5% 8% 273
55%+ Clinton states 43% 47% 5% 5% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 39% 36% 7% 18% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 51% |  40% | 5% | 5% | 477
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 57% 34% 5% 4% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 39% 47% 5% 9% 123
Suburban 47% 42% 5% 5% 169
Unsure / refused 81% 19% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 30% 12% 6% 68
| RACE
White suburban women 45% 49% 1% 4% 69
Black suburban men 72% 28% 3
Black suburban women 76% 24% 1
Urban voters 39% 47% 5% 9% 123
Rural voters 57% 34% 5% 4% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 57% 33% 5% 5% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 43% 46% 4% 7% 246
COMPCD Yes 61% 30% 4% 5% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 49% 41% 5% 6% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 58% 31% 7% 4% 238
Female 44% 47% 3% 7% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 30% 7% 5% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / S S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 57% 33% 9% 1% 60
Female / employed 46% 45% 3% 6% 185
Female / not employed 38% 50% 2% 9% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 42% 9% 38
Employed 52% 38% 5% 6% 363
Retired 45% 44% 7% 5% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 44% 44% 3% 10% 111
AGE/C
35-44 52% 40% 6% 3% 156
45-64 55% 36% 4% 5% 144
65 or over 48% 40% 6% 6% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 48% 41% 5% 6% 268
RESPONDENT'S . ) ) N
AGE/C 45-64 55% 36% 4% 5% 144
65 or over 48% 40% 6% 6% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 52% 37% 6% 5% 123
Male / 45+ 63% 25% 8% 3% 114
Female / under 45 45% 45% 3% 7% 144
Female / 45+ 42% 49% 2% 7% 128
RRACE White 56% 35% 5% 4% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 79% 5% 5% 56
Hispanic / Latino 49% 35% 16% 53
Other 48% 30% 12% 9% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 55% 39% 2% 4% 72
White older voters 35+ 56% 34% 6% 4% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 10
African American older 149 75% 6% 5% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 24% 43% 33% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 63% 31% 6% 33
Other races millenials 241% 259, 17% 17% 10
18-34
gStfler races older voters 549% 34% 9% 3% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 63% 27% 7% 4% 181
GENDER -
White women 50% 42% 3% 5% 198
Black men 18% 73% 10% 18
Black women 8% 82% 2% 7% 38
Hispanic men 63% 33% 4% 27
Hispanic women 34% 38% 28% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 34% 7% 6% 118
Other 49% 41% 4% 6% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 93% 3% 2% 3% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 54% 17% 17% 11% 99
Democrat 10% 83% 2% 6% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 93% 3% 1% 3% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 2% 2% 3% 85
Male / DEM 9% 85% 2% 4% 76
Female / DEM 10% 82% 2% 7% 140
Male / IND 55% 10% 28% 8% 51
Female / IND 54% 25% 6% 15% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 91% 3% 2% 4% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 94% 3% 2% 1% 104
Under 45 / DEM 11% 82% 1% 5% 118
45 & over / DEM 8% 83% 2% 6% 98
Under 45/IND 55% 19% 15% 11% 59
45 & over / IND 53% 14% 20% 12% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 89% 4% 5% 3% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 52% 28% 13% 7% 64
Democrat 14% 75% 3% 8% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 2% 2% 2% 151
Soft GOP 87% 5% 2% 6% 39
Ticket splitters 54% 20% 16% 11% 106
Soft DEM 29% 62% 2% 8% 36
Hard DEM 6% 87% 2% 5% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 93% 2% 3% 2% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . . N
IN 2016 Clinton 9% 78% 4% 9% 205
Other 34% 52% 15% 63
Too young to vote 100% 6
Did not vote 76% 11% 12% 12
Unsure/refused 39% 24% 37% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 76% 15% 3% 6% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 43% 23% 25% 9% 61
Liberal 14% 81% 1% 4% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 90% 8% 2% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 68% 19% 4% 8% 173
Moderate / liberal 21% 67% 7% 6% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 93% 3% 2% 3% 195
GROUPS
Independent 54% 17% 17% 11% 99
Conservative DEM 19% 72% 2% 6% 38
Mod / lib DEM 8% 85% 2% 5% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 85% 1% 5% 158
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 25% 54% 7% 14% 76
Independent 52% 28% 13% 7% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 58% 17% 25% 29
Conservative GOP 94% 2% 1% 3% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 49% 51% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 69% 25% 2% 5% 65
Some college 57% 36% 4% 2% 110
College graduate 44% 43% 6% 7% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 47% 39% 9% 5% 156
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 78% 16% 4% 2% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 41% 47% 3% 9% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 47% 47% 2% 4% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 48% 40% 6% 5% 237
Non-white college 31% | 51% 4% | 14% 83
graduates
White non-collage 69% 26% 3% 2% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 35% 57% 4% 4% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 69% 26% 3% 2% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 35% | 57% 4% 4% 48
graduate
Others 44% 43% 6% 7% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 52% 7% 8% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 52% 38% 5% 5% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 55% 2% 8% 139
STATUS/C -
Married 59% 30% 6% 5% 300
No longer married 1% 50% 6% 3% 71
MARAC White married 63% 26% 6% 5% 247
Non-white married 42% 48% 3% 7% 53
White not married 43% 51% 3% 3% 132
Non-white not married 27% 57% 5% 12% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 63% 24% 8% 5% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 57% 31% 13% 24
Single men 49% 44% 4% 4% 76
Married women 56% 35% 4% 5% 163
Unmarried women 33% 59% 3% 5% 47
Single women 19% 68% 13% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 53% 47% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 31% 64% 6% 29
White married men 67% 19% 8% 6% 117
White married women 59% 32% 5% 4% 130
White no longer married 56% 28% 16% 20
men
White no longer married 359% 57% 1% 6% 39
women
Other 33% 53% 4% 10% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 59% 28% 7% 6% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 46% 3% 6% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 63% 17% 12% 7% 79
Mom 55% 36% 4% 5% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 59% 28% 7% 6% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 60% 31% 4% 5% 157
Divorced / children 46% 18% 27% 10% 1
Divorced / no children 44% 49% 4% 3% 22
Single / children 69% 26% 6% 20
Single / no children 30% 60% 2% 8% 118
Other / mixed 37% 60% 1% 2% 38
RDENOM Catholic 55% 38% 2% 5% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 67% 26% 4% 2% 94
Mainline Protestant 51% 39% 4% 7% 148
Other 38% 31% 30% 13
None 38% 49% 6% 7% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 59% 35% 2% 4% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 40% 51% 9% 19
‘é"v*::]egglfgis“ 82% 8% 6% 3% 64
Non-whl.te Baptist / 349% 66% 29
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 61% 29% 4% 6% 104
Ron-white mainine 26% | 61% 2% 1% 43
Other 38% 48% 8% 7% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 57% 31% 6% 6% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 55% 34% 5% 6% 107
Infrequently 50% 37% 5% 9% 86
Never 38% 54% 4% 3% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 57% 32% 5% 6% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 47% 43% 5% 5% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 63% 28% 4% 5% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 44% 46% 5% 5% 305
Refused 39% 42% 9% 9% 35
SEXBORN GENDER | Male bom again / ) ) ) )
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 81% 10% 4% 6% 66
Male not evangelical 49% 39% 8% 4% 172
Female born again / 51% | 39% 4% 5% 104
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 39% 51% 2% 8% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 12% 4% 5% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 29% 59% 5% 7% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative ) ) ) )
EVANGELICAL Christians 89% 6% 1% 4% %0
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 38% | 49% 3% 1% 35
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 44% 36% 14% 7% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 75% 8% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 48% 39% 2% 10% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 40% 4% 6% 295
Working class 52% 35% 8% 5% 113
Low income 45% 48% 3% 4% 51
Refused 87% 13% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 56% 35% 5% 3% 225
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Af
Amoroare . ean 1% 78% 3% 8% 30
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 41% 40% 19% 31
Middle class other races 50% 46% 4% 10
Other 51% 38% 5% 6% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 50% 46% 2% 2% 84
RELY ON MOST - N " -
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 50% 37% 6% 7% 98
Newspaper 35% 56% 3% 6% 33
Radio 57% 32% 8% 3% 7
Internet 54% 33% 6% 7% 106
Other 43% 42% 11% 4% 38
Combination / all 48% 42% 9% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 93% 3% 3% 1% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 64% 22% 14% 42
Wrong track 21% 65% 6% 7% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 96% 0% 1% 2% 191
CONGRESSIONAL X
BALLOT/C Undecided 54% 19% 15% 12% 104
Democrat 8% 84% 3% 6% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 94% 2% 2% 2% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 14% 70% 7% 9% 282
No opinion 93% 7% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 96% 1% 2% 2% 223
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 59% 17% 8% 16% 30
Disapprove 10% 76% 7% 7% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 98% 1% 1% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 100% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 64% 22% 6% 8% 103
Approve on 1 issue 8% 66% 8% 18% 48
Approve on 0 issues 1% 85% 8% 6% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 42% 48% 2% 8% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 33% 60% 1% 6% 43
Unfavorable 55% 34% 6% 4% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 51% 41% 3% 4% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 45% 33% 10% 12% 76
Disapprove 51% 39% 5% 5% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 6% 78% 8% 8% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 84% 12% 3% 2% 121
TRUMP Just about right 52% 39% 4% 4% 222
Unsure 40% 40% 6% 13% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 97% 1% 1% 200
DONALD TRUMP 0 ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 77% 14% 10% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 17% 67% 7% 8% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 20% 71% 6% 3% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 44% 41% 5% 10% 173
Not too worried 71% 23% 4% 3% 129
Not at all worried 83% 6% 5% 6% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 48% 43% 3% 6% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 53% 30% 14% 3% 78
Somewhat likely 86% 14% 22
TOTAL 50% 39% 5% 6% 510
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TOTAL 52% 40% 3% 5% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 55% 36% 2% 7% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 43% 3% 7% 83
South 52% 42% 4% 1% 127
South Central 63% 25% 2% 9% 52
Central Plains 62% 38% 40
Mountain States 42% 35% 7% 16% 36
West 43% 54% 1% 2% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 32% 63% 1% 3% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 45% 50% 5% 32
Texas 61% 23% 3% 13% 37
New York 67% 28% 6% 28
Rest of country 53% 39% 3% 5% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 62% 36% 2% 0% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 50% 39% 3% 8% 273
55%+ Clinton states 47% 47% 2% 4% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 40% 35% 7% 18% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 52% | 41% 2% a% | ar7
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 57% 36% 3% 4% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 41% 51% 3% 6% 123
Suburban 51% 40% 2% 7% 169
Unsure / refused 69% 31% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 59% 30% 5% 6% 68
| RACE
White suburban women 46% 45% 8% 69
Black suburban men 72% 28% 3
Black suburban women 23% 53% 24% 1
Urban voters 41% 51% 3% 6% 123
Rural voters 57% 36% 3% 4% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 57% 35% 4% 4% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 46% 47% 1% 7% 246
COMPCD Yes 60% 32% 3% 5% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 51% 41% 3% 5% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 59% 34% 4% 4% 238
Female 45% 46% 2% 7% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 34% 4% 5% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / S S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 61% 34% 4% 1% 60
Female / employed 47% 44% 2% 7% 185
Female / not employed 42% 51% 2% 6% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 51% 45% 2% 2% 38
Employed 52% 39% 3% 6% 363
Retired 49% 44% 3% 4% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 39% 4% 10% 111
AGE/C
35-44 50% 46% 3% 1% 156
45-64 57% 36% 2% 5% 144
65 or over 53% 40% 2% 6% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 49% 43% 4% 5% 268
RESPONDENT'S . ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 57% 36% 2% 5% 144
65 or over 53% 40% 2% 6% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 41% 5% 3% 123
Male / 45+ 68% 26% 2% 4% 114
Female / under 45 47% 44% 2% 6% 144
Female / 45+ 43% 48% 1% 7% 128
RRACE White 58% 36% 2% 4% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 76% 2%, 5% 56
Hispanic / Latino 49% 33% 3% 16% 53
Other 44% 37% 16% 2% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 57% 36% 6% 72
White older voters 35+ 58% 36% 2% 4% 307
African American o o
millenials 18-34 25% 75% 10
African American older 16% 77% 2, 5% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 24% 35% 8% 33% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 63% 31% 6% 33
1O§h§£ races millenials 349 31% 349 10
gStfler races older voters 51% 429 3% 4% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 64% 30% 2% 4% 181
GENDER -
White women 51% 43% 2% 4% 198
Black men 18% 82% 18
Black women 17% 74% 2% 7% 38
Hispanic men 63% 27% 6% 4% 27
Hispanic women 34% 38% 28% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 59% 35% 1% 6% 118
Other 49% 42% 3% 5% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 95% 2% 1% 2% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 56% 21% 9% 14% 99
Democrat 1% 84% 1% 4% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 93% 3% 1% 3% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 97% 1% 1% 85
Male / DEM 8% 89% 2% 2% 76
Female / DEM 12% 81% 1% 6% 140
Male / IND 63% 18% 11% 8% 51
Female / IND 49% 25% 6% 20% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 92% 2% 2% 4% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 97% 2% 1% 104
Under 45 / DEM 12% 83% 1% 4% 118
45 & over / DEM 10% 84% 2% 5% 98
Under 45/ IND 55% 26% 11% 8% 59
45 & over / IND 57% 14% 6% 22% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 90% 6% 2% 2% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 59% 22% 9% 11% 64
Democrat 15% 7% 2% 7% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 97% 2% 1% 151
Soft GOP 89% 1% 4% 6% 39
Ticket splitters 55% 23% 9% 13% 106
Soft DEM 32% 64% 4% 36
Hard DEM 7% 88% 1% 4% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 94% 1% 1% 3% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 10% 80% 0% 9% 205
Other 38% 50% 12% 63
Too young to vote 100% 6
Did not vote 85% 15% 12
Unsure/refused 20% 43% 18% 19% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 77% 16% 1% 6% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 48% 29% 16% 6% 61
Liberal 15% 80% 1% 4% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 90% 10% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 70% 20% 1% 9% 173
Moderate / liberal 23% 67% 5% 5% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 95% 2% 1% 2% 195
GROUPS
Independent 56% 21% 9% 14% 99
Conservative DEM 19% 74% 2% 5% 38
Mod / lib DEM 9% 86% 1% 4% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 10% 85% 1% 4% 158
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 25% 59% 3% 13% 76
Independent 59% 22% 9% 11% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 61% 25% 14% 29
Conservative GOP 95% 3% 2% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 49% 51% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 64% 33% 4% 65
Some college 59% 36% 1% 4% 110
College graduate 47% 43% 4% 6% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 49% 41% 6% 4% 156
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 77% 19% 4% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 44%, 45% 2% 9% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 47% 49% 1% 3% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 51% 41% 3% 5% 237
Non-white college 34% 48% 6% 1% 83
graduates
White non-collage 68% 28% 3% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 35% 58% 2, 5% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 68% 28% 3% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 35% | 58% 2% 5% 48
graduate
Others A7% 43% 4% 6% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 51% 7% 7% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 54% 39% 2% 5% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 36% 52% 4% 7% 139
STATUS/C -
Married 61% 33% 2% 5% 300
No longer married 44% 50% 2% 5% 71
MARAC White married 65% 29% 2% 4% 247
Non-white married 42% 50% 1% 7% 53
White not married 44% 50% 1% 4% 132
Non-white not married 30% 53% 7% 10% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 66% 26% 2% 5% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 57% 43% 24
Single men 46% 44% 8% 2% 76
Married women 56% 38% 2% 4% 163
Unmarried women 37% 53% 3% 7% 47
Single women 24% 62% 14% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 48% 3% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 55% 9% 29
White married men 71% 20% 2% 6% 117
White married women 59% 37% 2% 2% 130
White no longer married 56% 449, 20
men
White no longer married 38% 52% 2, 8% 39
women
Other 35% 52% 5% 9% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 58% 33% 3% 5% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 48% 44% 2% 5% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 64% 26% 4% 6% 79
Mom 54% 39% 3% 4% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 58% 34% 4% 4% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 63% 32% 5% 157
Divorced / children 46% 54% 1"
Divorced / no children 48% 45% 7% 22
Single / children 69% 26% 6% 20
Single / no children 31% 57% 5% 8% 118
Other / mixed 40% 51% 9% 38
RDENOM Catholic 54% 40% 6% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 69% 27% 3% 1% 94
Mainline Protestant 54% 38% 1% 7% 148
Other 50% 19% 19% 13% 13
None 38% 52% 4% 5% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 59% 37% 5% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 38% 52% 11% 19
White Bapfist/ 83% | 11% 5% 1% 64
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o
Evangelical 37% 63% 2
White mainline Protestant 64% 31% 6% 104
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 32% 55% 2% 11% 43
Other 39% 50% 5% 6% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 58% 33% 4% 5% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . ) .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 60% 34% 1% 4% 107
Infrequently 49% 40% 1% 10% 86
Never 40% 53% 3% 4% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 58% 34% 3% 5% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 49% 43% 2% 6% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 66% 27% 3% 4% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 45% 47% 2% 5% 305
Refused 37% 45% 5% 14% 35
SEXBORN GENDER | Male born again / ) . ) )
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 82% 13% 1% 4% 66
Male not evangelical 50% 42% 5% 4% 172
Z\‘jg:;':"i‘;lrg again / 56% | 36% 4% 4% 104
Female not evangelical 39% 52% 0% 9% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 82% 12% 3% 3% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 35% 56% 2% 6% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 92% 6% 2% %0
CHRISTIANS : .
gﬁgsﬁzgg conservative 45% | 42% 3% 11% 35
g"r:‘r'it;iggz'°°”se”a""e 44% 38% 14% 4% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 20% 78% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 49% 42% 9% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 40% 1% 6% 295
Working class 50% 37% 8% 5% 113
Low income 49% 50% 1% 51
Refused 87% 13% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 58% 37% 1% 4% 225
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Af
A%er;i;:‘sss rican 22% 66% 3% 8% 30
Middle class Hispanics 41% 35% 5% 19% 31
Middle class other races 50% 46% 4% 10
Other 51% 40% 4% 5% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 48% 51% 1% 84
RELY ON MOST - - N .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 51% 39% 3% 6% 98
Newspaper 41% 48% 11% 33
Radio 65% 29% 2% 4% 7
Internet 52% 41% 4% 3% 106
Other 50% 42% 8% 38
Combination / all 50% 37% 5% 9% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 96% 3% 1% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 64% 19% 4% 13% 42
Wrong track 22% 67% 4% 7% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 98% 2% 191
CONGRESSIONAL X
BALLOT/C Undecided 57% 20% 10% 13% 104
Democrat 7% 86% 1% 5% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 96% 2% 2% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 16% 71% 4% 8% 282
No opinion 93% 7% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 97% 1% 2% 223
TRUMP JOB 5 S . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 61% 14% 8% 16% 30
Disapprove 1% 77% 4% 7% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 99% 1% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 100% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 66% 25% 2% 7% 103
Approve on 1 issue 20% 56% 11% 14% 48
Approve on 0 issues 89% 3% 7% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 43% 49% 8% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 35% 47% 3% 15% 43
Unfavorable 57% 36% 4% 3% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 53% 42% 1% 4% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 38% 4% 12% 76
Disapprove 53% 38% 5% 4% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 8% 82% 4% 6% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 83% 15% 0% 3% 121
TRUMP Just about right 54% 40% 2% 4% 222
Unsure 45% 36% 6% 12% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 97% 1% 2% 200
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 89% 7% 3% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 19% 68% 4% 8% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 17% 75% 6% 2% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 48% 42% 1% 10% 173
Not too worried 72% 21% 4% 3% 129
Not at all worried 88% 6% 6% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 49% 42% 3% 6% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 56% 38% 3% 2% 78
Somewhat likely 86% 14% 22
TOTAL 52% 40% 3% 5% 510
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TOTAL 47% 44% 5% 3% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 46% 41% 11% 3% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 44% 4% 6% 83
South 44% 47% 7% 2% 127
South Central 59% 30% 1% 10% 52
Central Plains 60% 35% 3% 2% 40
Mountain States 59% 35% 7% 36
West 34% 65% 1% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 69% 2% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 61% 3% 32
Texas 55% 30% 1% 14% 37
New York 59% 30% 1% 28
Rest of country 49% 42% 6% 3% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 56% 40% 3% 1% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 47% 42% 6% 5% 273
55%+ Clinton states 41% 52% 6% 1% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 56% 34% 10% 33
SENATE RACES Other states a7% | 45% 5% 3% | 477
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 55% 36% 6% 3% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 40% 56% 4% 0% 123
Suburban 43% 45% 7% 5% 169
Unsure / refused 49% 51% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 51% 35% 7% 6% 68
/| RACE
White suburban women 38% 52% 7% 2% 69
Black suburban men 72% 28% 3
Black suburban women 61% 16% 24% 1
Urban voters 40% 56% 4% 0% 123
Rural voters 55% 36% 6% 3% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 52% 40% 5% 3% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 42% 49% 6% 3% 246
COMPCD Yes 60% 29% 2% 9% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 46% 46% 6% 2% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 36% 7% 4% 238
Female 41% 52% 4% 3% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 55% 35% 7% 3% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 39% 5% 7% 60
Female / employed 46% 48% 5% 1% 185
Female / not employed 31% 61% 3% 5% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 57% 6% 4% 38
Employed 51% 41% 6% 2% 363
Retired 40% 50% 3% 6% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 42% 47% 9% 3% 111
AGE/C
35-44 50% 43% 5% 1% 156
45-64 50% 44% 3% 3% 144
65 or over 45% 44% 5% 7% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 47% 45% 7% 2% 268
RESPONDENT'S . ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 50% 44% 3% 3% 144
65 or over 45% 44% 5% 7% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 42% 6% 2% 123
Male / 45+ 59% 29% 7% 5% 114
Female / under 45 44% 47% 7% 2% 144
Female / 45+ 38% 58% 1% 3% 128
RRACE White 51% 40% 6% 3% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 82% 3% 5% 56
Hispanic / Latino 61% 36% 2% 1% 53
Other 44% 40% 16% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 47% 40% 9% 4% 72
White older voters 35+ 52% 40% 5% 3% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 10
African American older 129% 79% 4% 5% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 47% 53% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 69% 26% 3% 2% 33
1O§h§£ races millenials 34% 31% 349 10
gStfler races older voters 51% 46% 3% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 34% 7% 5% 181
GENDER -
White women 47% 46% 5% 2% 198
Black men 23% 77% 18
Black women 4% 85% 4% 7% 38
Hispanic men 78% 22% 27
Hispanic women 43% 50% 4% 2% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 50% 40% 4% 6% 118
Other 46% 46% 6% 2% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 89% 6% 2% 3% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 56% 24% 13% 7% 99
Democrat 5% 88% 5% 2% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 7% 2% 4% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 6% 2% 1% 85
Male / DEM 10% 85% 5% 76
Female / DEM 3% 90% 5% 3% 140
Male / IND 48% 25% 19% 8% 51
Female / IND 65% 23% 6% 5% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 88% 6% 2% 4% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 6% 2% 2% 104
Under 45 / DEM 5% 85% 8% 1% 118
45 & over / DEM 6% 91% 1% 2% 98
Under 45/ IND 66% 23% 11% 59
45 & over / IND 41% 26% 16% 16% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 85% 9% 4% 2% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 49% 34% 9% 8% 64
Democrat 13% 79% 5% 3% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 6% 2% 2% 151
Soft GOP 88% 6% 7% 39
Ticket splitters 55% 26% 12% 6% 106
Soft DEM 13% 79% 6% 2% 36
Hard DEM 4% 90% 5% 2% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 88% 5% 4% 3% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 8% 83% 5% 3% 205
Other 42% 46% 11% 1% 63
Too young to vote 25% 75% 6
Did not vote 64% 36% 12
Unsure/refused 14% 49% 18% 19% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 76% 18% 2% 3% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 49% 18% 6% 61
Liberal 11% 82% 6% 2% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 13% 1% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 71% 21% 3% 5% 173
Moderate / liberal 15% 74% 9% 3% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 89% 6% 2% 3% 195
GROUPS
Independent 56% 24% 13% 7% 99
Conservative DEM 19% 80% 2% 38
Mod / lio DEM 2% 90% 6% 2% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 87% 7% 2% 158
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 28% 64% 3% 5% 76
Independent 49% 34% 9% 8% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 50% 31% 19% 29
Conservative GOP 90% 6% 2% 2% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 45% 50% 5% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 41% 2% 4% 65
Some college 55% 38% 4% 3% 110
College graduate 44% 47% 7% 3% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 48% 42% 8% 2% 156
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 66% 24% 5% 6% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 40% 51% 6% 3% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 44% 53% 2% 2% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 46% 45% 7% 3% 237
Non-white college 37% | 52% 8% 3% 83
graduates
White non-collage 59% 33% 4% 4% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 36% 63% 1% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 33% 4% 4% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 36% 63% 1% 48
graduate
Others 44% A7% 7% 3% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 56% 9% 3% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 49% 43% 5% 3% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 62% 6% 1% 139
STATUS/C :
Married 57% 33% 5% 5% 300
No longer married 39% 57% 4% 71
MARAC White married 60% 31% 5% 4% 247
Non-white married 44% 45% 6% 6% 53
White not married 35% 58% 6% 1% 132
Non-white not married 32% 64% 4% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 63% 25% 6% 6% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 61% 39% 24
Single men 36% 54% 10% 76
Married women 52% 40% 5% 3% 163
Unmarried women 28% 66% 6% 47
Single women 24% 71% 3% 3% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 30% 61% 9% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 33% 55% 6% 6% 29
White married men 64% 22% 7% 7% 117
White married women 55% 39% 4% 2% 130
White no longer married 56% 449, 20
men
White no longer married 30% 63% 7% 39
women
Other 36% 56% 5% 2% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 57% 33% 7% 3% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 42% 51% 4% 3% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 60% 26% 9% 5% 79
Mom 55% 39% 6% 1% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 58% 31% 8% 3% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 55% 36% 3% 6% 157
Divorced / children 46% 54% 11
Divorced / no children 31% 59% 10% 22
Single / children 54%, 34% 12% 20
Single / no children 27% 66% 6% 1% 118
Other / mixed 42% 57% 1% 38
RDENOM Catholic 49% 43% 3% 6% 93
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 68% 28% 4% 94
Mainline Protestant 48% 45% 3% 5% 148
Other 50% 19% 19% 13% 13
None 34% 56% 9% 1% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 51% 40% 3% 6% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 42% 55% 3% 19
White Baplist 83% |  12% 6% 64
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 379% 63% 29
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 56% 37% 2% 5% 104
Ron-white mainine 28% | 63% 4% 6% 43
Other 35% 54% 10% 2% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 54% 35% 6% 5% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . ) .
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 55% 37% 4% 4% 107
Infrequently 49% 48% 3% 86
Never 33% 58% 6% 2% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 55% 35% 5% 5% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 44% 48% 6% 2% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 58% 34% 4% 4% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not bOFn-agaln 42% 50% 6% 2% 305
Refused 39% 44% 9% 7% 35
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 17% 3% 6% 66
Male not evangelical 46% 43% 8% 3% 172
Female born again / 48% | 44% 5% 3% 104
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 37% 56% 4% 2% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 18% 6% 4% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 30% 65% 1% 4% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 10% 2% 4% %0
CHRISTIANS . )
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 39% 54% 7% 35
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 27% 50% 21% 3% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 82% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 40% 52% 2% 6% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 51% 43% 4% 2% 295
Working class 42% 39% 14% 6% 113
Low income 38% 61% 2% 51
Refused 73% 27% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 55% 39% 4% 1% 225
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
A%er;i;:‘sss rican 5% 81% 6% 8% 30
Middle class Hispanics 66% 32% 2% 31
Middle class other races 50% 46% 4% 10
Other 42% 46% 8% 4% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 43% 55% 2% 84
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 44% 43% 6% 7% 98
Newspaper 32% 60% 6% 2% 33
Radio 56% 35% 5% 3% 7
Internet 49% 39% 10% 2% 106
Other 46% 46% 4% 4% 38
Combination / all 52% 43% 5% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 90% 6% 3% 1% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 61% 16% 7% 16% 42
Wrong track 18% 72% 7% 2% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 91% 4% 2% 3% 191
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 49% 35% 1% 5% 104
Democrat 8% 85% 5% 2% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 90% 6% 2% 2% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 14% 75% 7% 4% 282
No opinion 61% 7% 19% 13% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 89% 6% 2% 3% 223
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 39% 29% 16% 16% 30
Disapprove 12% 79% 7% 2% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 96% 2% 1% 1% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 94% 29, 4% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 47% 39% 10% 5% 103
Approve on 1 issue 17% 64% 5% 14% 48
Approve on 0 issues 3% 89% 7% 1% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 35% 60% 4% 1% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 33% 58% 1% 8% 43
Unfavorable 54% 37% 7% 3% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 46% 46% 6% 2% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 43% 46% 6% 5% 76
Disapprove 52% 40% 4% 4% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 7% 85% 4% 4% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 76% 18% 4% 2% 121
TRUMP Just about right 50% 43% 5% 2% 222
Unsure 39% 43% 9% 9% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 91% 4% 2% 3% 200
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 83% 14% 3% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 16% 73% 8% 3% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 15% 77% 8% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 42% 47% 4% 7% 173
Not too worried 67% 26% 8% 129
Not at all worried 83% 10% 1% 5% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44% 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 47% 45% 6% 2% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 48% 43% 4% 5% 78
Somewhat likely 51% 36% 5% 7% 22
TOTAL 47% 44% 5% 3% 510
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TOTAL 32% 59% 4% 5% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 64% 1% 9% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 29% 66% 3% 2% 83
South 33% 55% 9% 3% 127
South Central 50% 38% 12% 52
Central Plains 43% 57% 40
Mountain States 23% 57% 11% 9% 36
West 28% 68% 2% 2% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 24% 73% 1% 2% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 33% 64% 2% 32
Texas 51% 35% 14% 37
New York 37% 55% 8% 28
Rest of country 31% 59% 5% 5% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 40% 48% 8% 4% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 56% 4% 6% 273
55%+ Clinton states 24% 71% 0% 4% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 21% 59% 7% 13% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 33% | 59% 4% 5% 477
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 41% 47% 7% 6% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 23% 71% 1% 5% 123
Suburban 29% 63% 3% 5% 169
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 34% 56% 6% 4% 68
| RACE
White suburban women 27% 64% 1% 8% 69
Black suburban men 25% 75% 3
Black suburban women 100% 11
Urban voters 23% 71% 1% 5% 123
Rural voters 41% 47% 7% 6% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 38% 51% 6% 5% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 26% 67% 2% 5% 246
COMPCD Yes 34% 53% 3% 9% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 32% 59% 4% 5% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 39% 52% 3% 6% 238
Female 27% 65% 5% 4% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 35% 55% 2% 8% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 42% 7% 3% 60
Female / employed 25% 66% 6% 3% 185
Female / not employed 30% 63% 1% 6% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 55% 9% 38
Employed 30% 61% 4% 5% 363
Retired 37% 55% 5% 3% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 18% 76% 3% 3% 111
AGE/C
35-44 26% 62% 6% 6% 156
45-64 44% 46% 3% 7% 144
65 or over 41% 52% 3% 3% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 22% 68% 5% 5% 268
RESPONDENT'S . ) . )
AGEIC 45-64 44% 46% 3% 7% 144
65 or over 41% 52% 3% 3% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 25% 65% 2% 7% 123
Male / 45+ 53% 37% 4% 5% 114
Female / under 45 20% 70% 7% 2% 144
Female / 45+ 34% 59% 2% 6% 128
RRACE White 36% 55% 4% 5% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . )
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 86% 8% 56
Hispanic / Latino 34% 57% 9% 53
Other 27% 57% 9% 7% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 22% 72% 2% 4% 72
White older voters 35+ 39% 51% 4% 5% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 10
African American older 7% 83% 10% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 84% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 45% 40% 15% 33
Other races millenials 6% 799% 17% 6% 10
18-34
gStfler races older voters 43% 46% 3% 8% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 40% 51% 3% 6% 181
GENDER -
White women 33% 59% 4% 4% 198
Black men 9% 91% 18
Black women 4% 84% 12% 38
Hispanic men 58% 30% 12% 27
Hispanic women 9% 84% 6% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 46% 2% 6% 118
Other 28% 62% 4% 5% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 68% 21% 3% 8% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 29% 49% 14% 8% 99
Democrat 1% 97% 0% 1% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 67% 24% 2% 7% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 69% 18% 5% 8% 85
Male / DEM 2% 96% 2% 76
Female / DEM 1% 98% 0% 1% 140
Male / IND 32% 46% 11% 11% 51
Female / IND 26% 53% 16% 5% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 50% 37% 4% 9% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 84% 7% 2% 7% 104
Under 45 / DEM 99% 1% 118
45 & over / DEM 3% 95% 1% 1% 98
Under 45/ IND 24% 55% 16% 6% 59
45 & over/ IND 37% 41% 10% 12% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 63% 25% 4% 8% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 36% 41% 14% 8% 64
Democrat 3% 95% 1% 1% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 76% 15% 3% 7% 151
Soft GOP 42% 43% 3% 12% 39
Ticket splitters 29% 50% 13% 8% 106
Soft DEM 8% 88% 2% 3% 36
Hard DEM 99% 1% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 65% 24% 4% 7% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 97% 0% 2% 205
Other 31% 55% 14% 63
Too young to vote 100% 6
Did not vote 20% 34% 12% 34% 12
Unsure/refused 14% 61% 25% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 54% 35% 5% 7% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 17% 63% 12% 8% 61
Liberal 5% 93% 0% 2% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 9% 8% 4% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 39% 50% 3% 8% 173
Moderate / liberal 8% 85% 3% 3% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 68% 21% 3% 8% 195
GROUPS
Independent 29% 49% 14% 8% 99
Conservative DEM 6% 90% 5% 38
Mod / lib DEM 0% 99% 0% 1% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 99% 0% 0% 158
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 85% 2% 3% 76
Independent 36% 41% 14% 8% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 54% 10% 7% 29
Conservative GOP 68% 20% 3% 9% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 40% 51% 9% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . )
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 54% 2% 65
Some college 39% 52% 3% 6% 110
College graduate 27% 62% 5% 5% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 32% 59% 4% 5% 156
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 51% 38% 2% 9% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 23% 65% 7% 6% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 33% 64% 1% 1% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 30% 60% 4% 6% 237
Non-white college 20% | 70% 8% 2% 83
graduates
White non-collage 4% | 48% 2% 3% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 299, 68% 1% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% 48% 2% 3% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 290, 68% 1% 48
graduate
Others 27% 62% 5% 5% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 60% 16% 4% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 34% 59% 2% 5% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 16% 76% 5% 3% 139
STATUS/C -
Married 41% 50% 4% 5% 300
No longer married 27% 64% 3% 7% 71
MARAC White married 43% 47% 5% 6% 247
Non-white married 32% 64% 4% 53
White not married 24% 71% 1% 4% 132
Non-white not married 13% 73% 9% 6% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 41% 4% 7% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 34% 62% 5% 24
Single men 24% 69% 2% 5% 76
Married women 36% 57% 4% 4% 163
Unmarried women 23% 65% 4% 8% 47
Single women 6% 86% 7% 1% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 24% 76% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 13% 85% 3% 29
White married men 46% 40% 5% 8% 117
White married women 40% 52% 5% 3% 130
White no longer married 349% 62% 4% 20
men
White no longer married 26% 61% 4% 9% 39
women
Other 21% 69% 5% 5% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 31% 57% 5% 7% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 60% 3% 4% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 52% 4% 10% 79
Mom 30% 60% 5% 5% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 53% 5% 8% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 46% 3% 3% 157
Divorced / children 12% 76% 12% 11
Divorced / no children 30% 63% 6% 22
Single / children 19% 81% 20
Single / no children 16% 75% 5% 4% 118
Other / mixed 29% 60% 1% 9% 38
RDENOM Catholic 38% 51% 3% 8% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 52% 39% 6% 4% 94
Mainline Protestant 35% 54% 4% 7% 148
Other 16% 54% 30% 13
None 16% 80% 1% 3% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 41% 47% 4% 8% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 25% 69% 6% 19
White Bapist / 62% | 26% 9% 3% 64
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 30% 66% 5% 29
White mainline Protestant 45% 48% 1% 7% 104
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 13% 68% 12% 7% 43
Other 16% 78% 4% 3% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 44% 42% 10% 4% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . ) .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 35% 54% 1% 10% 107
Infrequently 27% 65% 1% 7% 86
Never 19% 78% 1% 2% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 46% 41% 9% 4% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 26% 67% 1% 6% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 50% 39% 6% 4% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 23% 70% 2% 5% 305
Refused 30% 57% 5% 9% 35
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 63% 27% 1% 8% 66
Male not evangelical 29% 61% 4% 6% 172
Z\‘jg:;':"i‘;lrg again / 2% | 47% 10% 2% 104
Female not evangelical 17% 76% 1% 5% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 63% 25% 6% 6% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 24% 66% 8% 1% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative ) ) ) )
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 16% 3% % %0
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁgsﬁzgg conservative 30% 56% 13% 1% 35
g"r:‘r'itseﬁgg’s"°°”se”a“"e 23% 64% 14% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 82% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 56% 1% 14% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 60% 3% 4% 295
Working class 26% 60% 8% 6% 113
Low income 35% 59% 3% 3% 51
Refused 73% 27% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 57% 2% 4% 225
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Af
A%er;i;:‘:s rican 5% 79% 15% 30
Middle class Hispanics 34% 61% 5% 31
Middle class other races 27% 62% 4% 7% 10
Other 30% 58% 5% 7% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 40% 55% 5% 84
RELY ON MOST N N " N
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 31% 60% 6% 2% 98
Newspaper 18% 70% 2% 11% 33
Radio 41% 46% 13% I
Internet 24% 65% 3% 8% 106
Other 35% 57% 8% 38
Combination / all 34% 59% 1% 6% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 69% 21% 3% 8% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 39% 43% 6% 13% 42
Wrong track 8% 85% 4% 2% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 72% 16% 4% 8% 191
CONGRESSIONAL X
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 65% 1% 6% 104
Democrat 4% 94% 0% 2% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 68% 22% 2% 8% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 87% 5% 3% 282
No opinion 24% 63% 13% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 68% 22% 3% 7% 223
TRUMP JOB 3 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 15% 65% 8% 12% 30
Disapprove 4% 90% 4% 2% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 79% 14% 2% 5% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 50% 33% 5% 11% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 23% 64% 5% 9% 103
Approve on 1 issue 12% 81% 1% 6% 48
Approve on 0 issues 94% 5% 1% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 18% 78% 2% 2% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 17% 69% 4% 10% 43
Unfavorable 40% 50% 5% 6% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 29% 65% 3% 3% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 52% 8% 12% 76
Disapprove 40% 51% 3% 6% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 6% 91% 3% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 64% 25% 6% 6% 121
TRUMP Just about right 27% 68% 2% 3% 222
Unsure 29% 50% 7% 15% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 71% 19% 2% 8% 200
DONALD TRUMP 0 ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 44% 38% 18% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 6% 86% 5% 3% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 9% 83% 7% 2% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 22% 70% 1% 8% 173
Not too worried 51% 39% 5% 4% 129
Not at all worried 66% 24% 3% 7% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 31% 61% 3% 4% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 35% 54% 7% 4% 78
Somewhat likely 37% 42% 21% 22
TOTAL 32% 59% 4% 5% 510
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TOTAL 35% 55% 4% 6% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 57% 6% 5% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 31% 58% 3% 8% 83
South 39% 52% 7% 2% 127
South Central 38% 42% 19% 52
Central Plains 34% 54% 12% 40
Mountain States 37% 57% 7% 36
West 33% 65% 1% 2% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 20% 77% 1% 2% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 55% 2% 6% 32
Texas 34% 41% 24% 37
New York 44% 53% 2% 28
Rest of country 36% 54% 5% 5% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 44% 47% 4% 6% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 35% 53% 5% 7% 273
55%+ Clinton states 29% 65% 2% 4% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 30% 59% 12% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 35% |  55% | 3% | 7% | 477
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 41% 48% 4% 7% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 27% 68% 2% 4% 123
Suburban 30% 57% 6% 8% 169
Unsure / refused 69% 31% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 35% 45% 13% 7% 68
/| RACE
White suburban women 22%, 65% 1% 11% 69
Black suburban men 25% 75% 3
Black suburban women 100% 11
Urban voters 27% 68% 2% 4% 123
Rural voters 41% 48% 4% 7% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 41% 48% 5% 7% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 29% 63% 3% 5% 246
COMPCD Yes 38% 44% 17% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 34% 57% 4% 5% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 46% 6% 8% 238
Female 29% 64% 2% 5% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 48% 4% 8% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 45% 37% 1% 7% 60
Female / employed 29% 64% 2% 5% 185
Female / not employed 30% 63% 3% 4% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 54% 3% 2% 38
Employed 34% 56% 3% 6% 363
Retired 34% 52% 7% 6% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 27% 64% 1% 7% 111
AGE/C
35-44 32% 61% 6% 1% 156
45-64 42% 44% 4% 10% 144
65 or over 37% 51% 4% 7% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 30% 62% 4% 4% 268
RESPONDENT'S . . . .
AGE/C 45-64 42% 44% 4% 10% 144
65 or over 37% 51% 4% 7% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 36% 56% 4% 4% 123
Male / 45+ 46% 34% 8% 12% 114
Female / under 45 25% 68% 4% 4% 144
Female / 45+ 35% 59% 1% 5% 128
RRACE White 40% 48% 5% 7% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . .
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 94% 56
Hispanic / Latino 31% 64% 5% 53
Other 29% 57% 9% 5% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 35% 55% 10% 72
White older voters 35+ 41% 47% 6% 6% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 10
African American older 7% 93% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 24% 76% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 35% 56% 8% 33
Other races millenials 6% 799% 17% 6% 10
18-34
gStfler races older voters 47% 46% 3% 4% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 38% 7% 9% 181
GENDER -
White women 34% 57% 3% 5% 198
Black men 9% 91% 18
Black women 4% 96% 38
Hispanic men 37% 59% 4% 27
Hispanic women 26% 68% 6% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 36% 43% 6% 15% 118
Other 34% 59% 3% 3% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 75% 16% 4% 6% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 45% 11% 15% 99
Democrat 2% 95% 1% 2% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 15% 5% 9% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 79% 17% 2% 3% 85
Male / DEM 2% 97% 1% 1% 76
Female / DEM 2% 95% 1% 2% 140
Male / IND 33% 35% 16% 16% 51
Female / IND 23% 56% 6% 14% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 66% 24% 4% 6% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 82% 8% 3% 7% 104
Under 45 / DEM 3% 96% 1% 118
45 & over / DEM 1% 95% 1% 4% 98
Under 45/ IND 29% 55% 8% 8% 59
45 & over / IND 27% 31% 16% 26% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 68% 21% 4% 7% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 35% 32% 14% 19% 64
Democrat 4% 93% 1% 2% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 12% 3% 5% 151
Soft GOP 57% 28% 5% 10% 39
Ticket splitters 28% 46% 11% 15% 106
Soft DEM 2% 88% 2% 8% 36
Hard DEM 2% 97% 1% 0% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 73% 14% 5% 9% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 96% 2% 1% 205
Other 14% 69% 9% 9% 63
Too young to vote 75% 25% 6
Did not vote 36% 46% 18% 12
Unsure/refused 20% 48% 13% 19% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 57% 31% 3% 9% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 51% 16% 8% 61
Liberal 4% 93% 1% 2% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 74% 15% 2% 9% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 48% 40% 4% 8% 173
Moderate / liberal 10% 82% 5% 3% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 75% 16% 4% 6% 195
GROUPS
Independent 28% 45% 11% 15% 99
Conservative DEM 6% 89% 6% 38
Mod / lib DEM 1% 97% 1% 1% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 97% 1% 1% 158
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 85% 1% 4% 76
Independent 35% 32% 14% 19% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 30% 57% 10% 3% 29
Conservative GOP 74% 15% 3% 8% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 23% 65% 7% 5% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 39% 1% 8% 65
Some college 43% 44% 2% 10% 110
College graduate 29% 62% 5% 4% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 32% 56% 7% 5% 156
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 57% 25% 3% 14% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 26% 67% 3% 4% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 35% 58% 2% 5% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 33% 56% 6% 5% 237
Non-white college 18% | 78% 2% 2% 83
graduates
White non-collage 51% | 35% 3% | 10% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 24% 71% 5% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 51% 35% 3% 10% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 249 71% 5% 48
graduate
Others 29% 62% 5% 4% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 19% 62% 11% 8% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 37% 54% 3% 6% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 73% 1% 2% 139
STATUS/C -
Married 41% 46% 5% 8% 300
No longer married 29% 60% 5% 7% 71
MARAC White married 43% 42% 6% 9% 247
Non-white married 30% 65% 1% 4% 53
White not married 33% 60% 2% 5% 132
Non-white not married 13% 83% 2% 2% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 35% 8% 11% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 37% 51% 4% 8% 24
Single men 33% 64% 2% 1% 76
Married women 37% 56% 3% 5% 163
Unmarried women 24% 65% 5% 6% 47
Single women 14% 84% 3% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 56% 1% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 24% 71% 6% 29
White married men 48% 30% 9% 13% 117
White married women 39% 53% 3% 5% 130
White no longer married 241% 49% 6% 4% 20
men
White no longer married 259, 61% 6% 8% 39
women
Other 20% 75% 2% 3% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 37% 49% 7% 7% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 34% 59% 2% 6% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 40% 43% 10% 6% 79
Mom 34% 54% 5% 8% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 47% 9% 7% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 44% 45% 2% 9% 157
Divorced / children 28% 54% 9% 9% 11
Divorced / no children 28% 63% 5% 4% 22
Single / children 32% 68% 20
Single / no children 23% 73% 1% 2% 118
Other / mixed 29% 60% 3% 8% 38
RDENOM Catholic 28% 57% 2% 12% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 51% 35% 4% 9% 94
Mainline Protestant 40% 50% 4% 5% 148
Other 27% 54% 19% 13
None 25% 70% 3% 2% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 31% 52% 3% 14% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 17% 77% 6% 19
White Baplist 68% |  16% 6% |  10% 64
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 16% | 77% 7% 29
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 48% 38% 6% 7% 104
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 20% 78% 1% 43
Other 25% 69% 4% 2% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42% 46% 4% 8% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 38% 50% 5% 7% 107
Infrequently 31% 58% 3% 8% 86
Never 27% 67% 3% 2% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 43% 45% 5% 8% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 31% 60% 4% 5% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 48% 39% 5% 8% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 65% 3% 5% 305
Refused 34% 49% 11% 7% 35
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 60% 26% 4% 10% 66
Male not evangelical 33% 53% 7% 7% 172
Z\‘j;‘]ag':"i‘;lrg again | 40% | 47% 5% 7% 104
Female not evangelical 23% 74% 1% 3% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 21% 7% 1% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 23% 74% 1% 2% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 70% 1% 4% 14% %0
CHRISTIANS . )
gﬁ:‘ls‘ﬁzgg conservative 31% | 65% 4% 35
g"r:‘r'itseﬁgg’s"°°”se”a“"e 27% 57% 16% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 9% 89% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 36% 54% 1% 9% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 58% 4% 4% 295
Working class 35% 51% 8% 6% 113
Low income 41% 54% 6% 51
Refused 26% 13% 61% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 39% 51% 5% 5% 225
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
A%er;i;:‘sss rican 5% 95% 30
Middle class Hispanics 23% 71% 5% 31
Middle class other races 31% 62% 4% 3% 10
Other 36% 51% 4% 9% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 54% 2% 84
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 33% 55% 5% 7% 98
Newspaper 27% 59% 3% 11% 33
Radio 29% 56% 3% 12% 7
Internet 38% 53% 4% 4% 106
Other 33% 52% 11% 4% 38
Combination / all 32% 58% 4% 6% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 75% 15% 4% 6% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 29% 33% 4% 33% 42
Wrong track 1% 83% 4% 2% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 75% 12% 3% 9% 191
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 51% 10% 1% 104
Democrat 2% 95% 2% 1% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 75% 12% 4% 9% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 88% 5% 3% 282
No opinion 22% 63% 15% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 76% 13% 3% 8% 223
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 15% 52% 8% 25% 30
Disapprove 1% 92% 4% 3% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 87% 7% 1% 4% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 62% 17% 6% 15% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 22% 58% 5% 15% 103
Approve on 1 issue 6% 78% 12% 5% 48
Approve on 0 issues 97% 3% 1% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 24% 71% 1% 5% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 20% 65% 15% 43
Unfavorable 41% 48% 6% 6% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 33% 58% 4% 5% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB ) . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 29% 52% 5% 14% 76
Disapprove 41% 52% 3% 4% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 4% 93% 1% 2% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 68% 21% 3% 9% 121
TRUMP Just about right 32% 61% 4% 2% 222
Unsure 25% 49% 9% 17% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 77% 10% 3% 10% 200
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 44% 38% 8% 10% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 6% 87% 5% 3% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 1% 85% 3% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 27% 63% 3% 8% 173
Not too worried 51% 36% 5% 8% 129
Not at all worried 67% 17% 6% 10% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 34% 57% 4% 5% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 38% 50% 3% 9% 78
Somewhat likely 45% 36% 18% 22
TOTAL 35% 55% 4% 6% 510
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TOTAL 42% 51% 4% 4% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 45% 7% 5% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 42% 55% 2% 1% 83
South 44% 50% 5% 2% 127
South Central 50% 37% 13% 52
Central Plains 49% 51% 40
Mountain States 36% 57% 7% 36
West 26% 67% 2% 5% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 19% 73% 7% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 62% 2% 32
Texas 47% 34% 19% 37
New York 50% 39% 9% 2% 28
Rest of country 44% 50% 4% 2% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54% 43%, 1% 2% 94
PRESIDENTIAL . . . .
WINNER Other states 41% 51% 4% 4% 273
55%+ Clinton states 35% 57% 4% 4% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 36% 54% 10% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 2% | 51% 3% a% | ar7
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 52% 43% 4% 2% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 27% 70% 2% 1% 123
Suburban 38% 49% 5% 8% 169
Unsure / refused 69% 31% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 33% 12% 5% 68
| RACE
White suburban women 29% 58% 12% 69
Black suburban men 72% 28% 3
Black suburban women 7% 23% 1
Urban voters 27% 70% 2% 1% 123
Rural voters 52% 43% 4% 2% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 48% 45% 4% 3% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 35% 58% 3% 4% 246
COMPCD Yes 46% 40% 14% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 41% 53% 4% 2% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 41% 5% 2% 238
Female 33% 60% 2% 5% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 51% 43% 4% 2% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / S S S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 56% 33% 8% 3% 60
Female / employed 32% 60% 2% 6% 185
Female / not employed 34% 61% 1% 3% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 48% 3% 38
Employed 41% 52% 3% 4% 363
Retired 41% 51% 5% 3% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 27% 64% 1% 8% 111
AGE/C
35-44 40% 55% 4% 1% 156
45-64 50% 41% 5% 4% 144
65 or over 48% 47% 3% 2% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 59% 3% 4% 268
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 50% 41% 5% 4% 144
65 or over 48% 47% 3% 2% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 44% 53% 3% 123
Male / 45+ 61% 27% 8% 4% 114
Female / under 45 27% 63% 3% 7% 144
Female / 45+ 39% 57% 1% 3% 128
RRACE White 47% 44% 4% 4% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 12% 84% 4% 56
Hispanic / Latino 35% 65% 53
Other 33% 60% 7% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 38% 53% 8% 72
White older voters 35+ 50% 42% 5% 3% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 75% 25% 10
African American older 149 86% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 8% 92% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 51% 49% 33
Other races millenials o o o
18-34 11% 72% 17% 10
gther races older voters 49% 51% 13
5+
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 36% 6% 3% 181
GENDER -
White women 40% 52% 3% 6% 198
Black men 28% 72% 18
Black women 4% 89% 7% 38
Hispanic men 53% 47% 27
Hispanic women 17% 83% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 40% 4% 9% 118
Other 40% 55% 3% 2% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 11% 1% 1% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 37% 40% 14% 9% 99
Democrat 2% 93% 1% 3% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 9% 1% 2% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 87% 12% 1% 85
Male / DEM 5% 93% 1% 1% 76
Female / DEM 1% 93% 1% 5% 140
Male / IND 45% 30% 21% 5% 51
Female / IND 28% 51% 6% 14% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 83% 16% 1% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 92% 6% 1% 2% 104
Under 45 / DEM 1% 92% 2% 4% 118
45 & over / DEM 3% 94% 1% 2% 98
Under 45/ IND 27% 58% 8% 8% 59
45 & over / IND 51% 15% 22% 12% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 80% 16% 3% 1% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 34% 34% 14% 17% 64
Democrat 8% 88% 1% 3% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 8% 1% 1% 151
Soft GOP 79% 19% 2% 39
Ticket splitters 37% 41% 13% 9% 106
Soft DEM 3% 78% 6% 13% 36
Hard DEM 2% 96% 0% 2% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 86% 9% 3% 2% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 2% 94% 2% 3% 205
Other 24% 58% 9% 9% 63
Too young to vote 25% 75% 6
Did not vote 45% 55% 12
Unsure/refused 39% 29% 13% 19% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 26% 2% 4% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 49% 21% 5% 61
Liberal 7% 90% 1% 3% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 13% 5% 96
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) ) .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 61% 33% 2% 3% 173
Moderate / liberal 1% 80% 6% 3% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 1% 1% 1% 195
GROUPS
Independent 37% 40% 14% 9% 99
Conservative DEM 6% 79% 3% 12% 38
Mod / lio DEM 1% 96% 1% 2% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 95% 2% 158
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 73% 2% 5% 76
Independent 34% 34% 14% 17% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 45%, 36% 19% 29
Conservative GOP 86% 13% 1% 1% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 56% 32% 12% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 58% 41% 1% 65
Some college 45% 48% 2% 5% 110
College graduate 36% 55% 5% 3% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 43% 49% 6% 2% 156
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 70% 26% 3% 2% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 30% 62% 3% 5% 164
Female non-college o o 0
araduates 36% 58% 6% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 42% 49% 6% 4% 237
Non-white college 20% | 75% 2% 3% 83
graduates
White non-collage 56% 36% 2% 5% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college 309, 68% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% 36% 2% 5% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 329 68% 48
graduate
Others 36% 55% 5% 3% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 60% 7% 4% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 43% 50% 3% 4% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 67% 3% 3% 139
STATUS/C -
Married 50% 42% 4% 4% 300
No longer married 35% 60% 1% 4% 71
MARAC White married 54% 36% 5% 5% 247
Non-white married 32% 68% 53
White not married 35% 59% 2% 4% 132
Non-white not married 20% 74% 2% 3% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 62% 28% 6% 4% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 48% 52% 24
Single men 35% 59% 5% 76
Married women 40% 53% 3% 4% 163
Unmarried women 28% 65% 1% 6% 47
Single women 17% 77% 7% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 62% 5% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 58% 6% 29
White married men 65% 23% 7% 4% 117
White married women 44% 48% 4% 5% 130
White no longer married 51% 49% 20
men
VVQ’:['T:‘;:" longer married 30% | 61% 1% 8% 39
Other 25% 72% 1% 2% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 44% 7% 6% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 41% 55% 2% 2% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 35% 10% 3% 79
Mom 37% 51% 4% 8% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 44% 7% 6% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 56% 39% 2% 2% 157
Divorced / children 37% 63% 1"
Divorced / no children 37% 63% 22
Single / children 48% 40% 12% 20
Single / no children 23% 72% 1% 3% 118
Other / mixed 33% 58% 1% 8% 38
RDENOM Catholic 45% 49% 3% 3% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 60% 31% 4% 6% 94
Mainline Protestant 45% 46% 4% 5% 148
Other 38% 30% 19% 13% 13
None 26% 71% 2% 1% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 52% 40% 3% 4% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 17% 83% 19
‘é"v*::]eg:?g:“ / 71% | 15% 6% 8% 64
Non-white Baptist / 36% 64% 29
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 55% 35% 6% 4% 104
Non-white mainline o o 0
Protestant 22% 73% 6% 43
Other 27% 68% 3% 2% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 42% 4% 4% 169
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 46% 43% 5% 6% 107
Infrequently 39% 55% 2% 4% 86
Never 30% 66% 2% 2% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 52% 40% 5% 4% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 37% 57% 3% 3% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 54% 37% 4% 5% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 60% 3% 2% 305
Refused 39% 46% 5% 10% 35
SEXBORN GENDER | Male born again / ) . ) )
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 75% 21% 3% 1% 66
Male not evangelical 43% 48% 6% 3% 172
Z\‘j;‘]ag':"i‘;lrg again | 4% | 4% 5% 8% 104
Female not evangelical 28% 69% 0% 3% 169
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 18% 6% 6% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 22% 73% 4% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY/ | White conservative ) ) . )
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% 8% 3% 7% %0
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ:‘ls‘ﬁzgg conservative 27% | 66% 7% 35
g"r:‘r'itseﬁgg’s"°°”se”a“"e 23% 59% 19% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 84% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 41% 48% 4% 7% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 53% 2% 2% 295
Working class 42% 46% 8% 4% 113
Low income 39% 59% 3% 51
Refused 26% 13% 61% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 45% 3% 1% 225
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Af
A%er;i;:‘sss rican 5% 86% 8% 30
Middle class Hispanics 25% 75% 31
Middle class other races 31% 69% 10
Other 40% 48% 5% 6% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE | Cable TV 46% 54% 84
RELY ON MOST - - N .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 46% 47% 2% 4% 98
Newspaper 26% 62% 3% 9% 33
Radio 42% 42% 3% 13% 71
Internet 44% 47% 7% 2% 106
Other 36% 54% 11% 38
Combination / all 38% 61% 1% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 88% 9% 2% 1% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 51% 25% 6% 18% 42
Wrong track 1% 81% 4% 3% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 93% 5% 1% 1% 191
CONGRESSIONAL X
BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 47% 13% 13% 104
Democrat 2% 94% 2% 2% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 89% 7% 1% 3% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 6% 85% 5% 4% 282
No opinion 29% 52% 19% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 9% 1% 1% 223
TRUMP JOB S S . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 21% 40% 16% 23% 30
Disapprove 2% 89% 5% 4% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 99% 1% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 83% 15% 2% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 30% 53% 7% 11% 103
Approve on 1 issue 7% 69% 8% 16% 48
Approve on 0 issues 97% 3% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 26% 69% 2% 3% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 29% 59% 12% 43
Unfavorable 49% 44% 5% 3% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 40% 53% 4% 3% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 33% 57% 4% 6% 76
Disapprove 50% 45% 2% 3% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 2% 94% 3% 1% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 82% 14% 3% 0% 121
TRUMP Just about right 38% 55% 3% 4% 222
Unsure 33% 50% 6% 11% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 92% 4% 0% 3% 200
DONALD TRUMP 0 ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 66% 34% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 7% 84% 6% 4% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 12% 84% 2% 3% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 38% 56% 3% 3% 173
Not too worried 57% 31% 6% 6% 129
Not at all worried 77% 16% 4% 3% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 40% 52% 4% 4% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 48% 50% 1% 1% 78
Somewhat likely 55% 45% 22
TOTAL 42% 51% 4% 4% 510
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TOTAL 47% 43% 6% 3% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 47% 36% 12% 5% 102
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 50% 3% 4% 83
South 49% 41% 7% 3% 127
South Central 57% 32% 5% 6% 52
Central Plains 61% 33% 6% 40
Mountain States 43% 50% 7% 36
West 37% 60% 2% 0% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 25% 72% 3% 0% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 41% 10% 3% 32
Texas 57% 28% 7% 8% 37
New York 64% 23% 9% 4% 28
Rest of country 48% 43% 6% 3% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 58% 37% 2% 3% 94
PRESIDENTIAL . . . N
WINNER Other states 47% 42% 8% 4% 273
55%+ Clinton states 41% 50% 5% 4% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 41% 51% % 33
SENATE RACES Other states 48% | 43% 6% a% | ar7
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 54% 38% 5% 3% 204
COMMUNITY
Urban 37% 58% 3% 1% 123
Suburban 45% 40% 9% 6% 169
Unsure / refused 69% 31% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 54% 25% 18% 4% 68
/| RACE
White suburban women 36% 52% 5% 8% 69
Black suburban men 25% 75% 3
Black suburban women 16% 61% 24% 1
Urban voters 37% 58% 3% 1% 123
Rural voters 54% 38% 5% 3% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 54% 37% 6% 3% 264
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 41% 50% 6% 4% 246
COMPCD Yes 71% 23% 7% 56
COMPETITIVE CD
No 45% 46% 7% 3% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 56% 34% 8% 2% 238
Female 40% 51% 4% 4% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 56% 34% 8% 3% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 54% 35% 10% 2% 60
Female / employed 41% 51% 5% 4% 185
Female / not employed 40% 52% 3% 5% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 52% 41% 5% 2% 38
Employed 48% 43% 6% 3% 363
Retired 43% 47% 6% 4% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 43% 50% 7% 111
AGE/C
35-44 48% 43% 6% 3% 156
45-64 51% 39% 6% 4% 144
65 or over 46% 43% 4% 7% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 46% 46% 7% 2% 268
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 51% 39% 6% 4% 144
65 or over 46% 43% 4% 7% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 53% 39% 8% 1% 123
Male / 45+ 58% 29% 9% 4% 114
Female / under 45 40% 51% 6% 3% 144
Female / 45+ 41% 51% 2% 6% 128
RRACE White 54% 36% 7% 3% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 9% 85% 6% 56
Hispanic / Latino 49% 50% 1% 53
Other 37% 41% 16% 6% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 53% 40% 7% 72
White older voters 35+ 54% 35% 7% 4% 307
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 10
African American older 11% 829 8% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 41% 59% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 54% 44% 2% 33
1O§h§£ races millenials 17% 48% 349 10
gStfler races older voters 51% 35% 3% 10% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 60% 29% 9% 2% 181
GENDER -
White women 48% 43% 5% 4% 198
Black men 9% 86% 5% 18
Black women 8% 85% 7% 38
Hispanic men 68% 32% 27
Hispanic women 30% 68% 2% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 36% 5% 6% 118
Other 46% 45% 6% 3% 392
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 7% 1% 2% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 47% 25% 19% 9% 99
Democrat 9% 85% 4% 2% 216
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 8% 2% 1% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 5% 1% 3% 85
Male / DEM 10% 85% 3% 2% 76
Female / DEM 8% 84% 5% 3% 140
Male / IND 50% 13% 30% 7% 51
Female / IND 44% 38% 6% 12% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 90% 7% 2% 1% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 6% 1% 2% 104
Under 45 / DEM 11% 83% 6% 118
45 & over / DEM 6% 86% 2% 5% 98
Under 45/ IND A7% 29% 16% 7% 59
45 & over/ IND 47% 18% 22% 12% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 85% 7% 6% 2% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 50% 31% 14% 4% 64
Democrat 12% 79% 4% 5% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 93% 4% 2% 1% 151
Soft GOP 83% 13% 5% 39
Ticket splitters 47% 26% 18% 9% 106
Soft DEM 9% 71% 11% 8% 36
Hard DEM 9% 88% 2% 1% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 89% 6% 4% 1% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . . )
IN 2016 Clinton 9% 80% 6% 4% 205
Other 27% 53% 12% 8% 63
Too young to vote 100% 6
Did not vote 54% 46% 12
Unsure/refused 33% 30% 18% 19% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 74% 22% 2% 2% 269
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 36% 25% 30% 8% 61
Liberal 11% 81% 4% 4% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 91% 9% 96
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 65% 29% 29, 3% 173
Moderate / liberal 18% 67% 11% 5% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 7% 1% 2% 195
GROUPS
Independent 47% 25% 19% 9% 99
Conservative DEM 12% 87% 2% 38
Mod / lib DEM 8% 84% 5% 3% 178
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 83% 4% 4% 158
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 70% 3% 7% 76
Independent 50% 31% 14% 4% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 51% 1% 33% 6% 29
Conservative GOP 91% 7% 1% 1% 183
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REDUC Less than high school 51% 43% 6% 15
RESPONDENT'S - . . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 66% 26% 3% 5% 65
Some college 56% 41% 2% 2% 110
College graduate 40% 48% 8% 4% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 40% 11% 2% 156
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 73% 22% 2% 3% 82
graduates
Female college graduates 35% 55% 5% 5% 164
Female non-college o 0 0 0
araduates 49% 46% 2% 3% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 45% 41% 10% 4% 237
Non-white college 26% 66% 4% 3% 83
graduates
White non-collage 67% 28% 2% 2% 142
graduates
Non-white non-college o o 0
36% 58% 6% 48
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 67% 28% 2% 2% 142
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 36% 58% 6% 48
graduate
Others 40% 48% 8% 4% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 28% 59% 12% 1% 62
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 41% 5% 4% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 32% 60% 6% 1% 139
STATUS/C :
Married 56% 33% 6% 5% 300
No longer married 1% 53% 5% 2% 71
MARAC White married 60% 28% 7% 4% 247
Non-white married 36% 55% 1% 8% 53
White not married 41% 51% 7% 1% 132
Non-white not married 25% 69% 4% 2% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 63% 26% 7% 3% 137
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 60% 27% 13% 24
Single men 40% 49% 9% 1% 76
Married women 50% 39% 5% 6% 163
Unmarried women 30% 66% 1% 2% 47
Single women 23% 73% 3% 1% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 39% 53% 8% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 42% 50% 6% 3% 29
White married men 68% 21% 8% 3% 117
White married women 54% 35% 7% 5% 130
White no longer married 60% 24% 16% 20
men
White no longer married 339 64% 1% 2, 39
women
Other 30% 63% 3% 4% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 53% 33% 10% 4% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 44% 49% 4% 3% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 58% 24% 15% 3% 79
Mom 50% 40% 6% 5% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 32% 9% 5% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 58% 34% 3% 5% 157
Divorced / children 46% 27% 27% 1
Divorced / no children 37% 63% 22
Single / children 50% 39% 12% 20
Single / no children 29% 64% 5% 2% 118
Other / mixed 41% 54% 1% 3% 38
RDENOM Catholic 52% 42% 4% 2% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 63% 33% 3% 1% 94
Mainline Protestant 50% 39% 5% 6% 148
Other 38% 43% 19% 13
None 35% 53% 8% 4% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 58% 35% 6% 1% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 28% 69% 3% 19
‘é"v*::]eg:?gis“ 76% | 19% 5% 64
Non-white Baptist / 349% 63% 3% 29
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 59% 28% 6% 6% 104
Non-white mainline o o 0
Protestant 28% 66% 6% 43
Other 35% 53% 9% 3% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 38% 5% 3% 169
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 54% 33% 7% 5% 107
Infrequently 47% 47% 3% 3% 86
Never 36% 54% 7% 2% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 55% 38% 4% 4% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 44% 46% 7% 3% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 61% 31% 5% 3% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 41% 50% 6% 3% 305
Refused 43% 41% 9% 7% 35
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 75% 21% 3% 1% 66
Male not evangelical 48% 39% 10% 3% 172
Female bom again 51% | 38% 6% 4% 104
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 34% 60% 3% 4% 169
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 75% 15% 7% 3% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 32% 63% 1% 4% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 8% 2% 1% %0
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 38% 55% 7% 35
Whl.te.non-conservatlve 299, 43% 26% 9% 23
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 24% 75% 2% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 48% 8% 6% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 45% 4% 4% 295
Working class 50% 38% 11% 1% 113
Low income 47% 43% 3% 6% 51
Refused 87% 4% 8% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 53% 38% 5% 3% 225
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
A| e class Airican 1% 81% 8% 30
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 57% 2% 31
Middle class other races 33% 62% 4% 10
Other 48% 40% 8% 3% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 49% 48% 3% 84
RELY ON MOST . . ) )
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 49% 43% 2% 5% 98
Newspaper 36% 61% 3% 33
Radio 57% 31% 8% 4% 7
Internet 49% 39% 11% 2% 106
Other 35% 42% 14% 8% 38
Combination / all 46% 48% 5% 2% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 90% 7% 1% 2% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 56% 14% 13% 17% 42
Wrong track 19% 70% 8% 3% 288
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 94% 3% 1% 1% 191
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 27% 18% 10% 104
Democrat 7% 86% 4% 2% 215
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 93% 5% 1% 1% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 13% 73% 9% 5% 282
No opinion 61% 20% 19% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 92% 5% 1% 1% 223
TRUMP JOB . . o N
APPROVALIC Unsure 38% 17% 16% 30% 30
Disapprove 10% 79% 9% 2% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 97% 1% 1% 1% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 88% 1% 1% 46
Approve on 2-4 issues 51% 33% 9% 7% 103
Approve on 1 issue 13% 65% 12% 10% 48
Approve on 0 issues 4% 86% 8% 2% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 39% 57% 2% 2% 130
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 31% 60% 7% 3% 43
Unfavorable 53% 36% 7% 4% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER | Approve 47% 44% 5% 4% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 45% 10% 4% 76
Disapprove 51% 40% 5% 3% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 6% 79% 9% 6% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 81% 13% 4% 2% 121
TRUMP Just about right 47% 45% 5% 3% 222
Unsure 43% 42% 9% 6% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 94% 4% 1% 1% 200
DONALD TRUMP U 4 d
DESERVE nsure t epends 85% 4% 3% 7% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 15% 71% 9% 5% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 19% 72% 7% 2% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - ) . ) N
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 42% 46% 5% 7% 173
Not too worried 64% 29% 6% 2% 129
Not at all worried 83% 9% 7% 1% 73
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 56% 44%, 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 46% 6% 3% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 51% 36% 6% 6% 78
Somewhat likely 80% 17% 3% 22
TOTAL 47% 43% 6% 3% 510
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TOTAL 37% 43% 8% 12% 510
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 34% 14% 10% 102
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 38% 44% 4% 15% 83

South 42% 43% 7% 8% 127

South Central 35% 42% 9% 14% 52

Central Plains 48% 30% 10% 12% 40

Mountain States 31% 49% 3% 17% 36

West 21% 61% 5% 14% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 16% 69% 7% 8% 49
AREAS TWO -

Florida 38% 55% 2% 6% 32

Texas 26% 44% 10% 20% 37

New York 50% 36% 12% 2% 28

Rest of country 40% 39% 8% 13% 365
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 52% 37% 6% 5% 94
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 43% 6% 16% 273

55%+ Clinton states 33% 47% 12% 9% 143
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 26% 49% 6% 19% 33
SENATE RACES Other states 38% |  43% | 8% | 1% | 477
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 51% 36% 6% 8% 204
COMMUNITY

Urban 23% 53% 8% 16% 123

Suburban 31% 44% 10% 14% 169

Unsure / refused 44% 50% 6% 14
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 42% 10% 9% 68

RACE

/ White suburban women 23% 42% 14% 21% 69

Black suburban men 72% 28% 3

Black suburban women 16% 61% 24% 1

Urban voters 23% 53% 8% 16% 123

Rural voters 51% 36% 6% 8% 204
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 45% 38% 5% 13% 264
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 29% 49% 1% 1% 246
COMPCD Yes 42% 32% 3% 23% 56
COMPETITIVE CD

No 37% 44% 8% 11% 454
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 38% 8% 12% 238

Female 34% 47% 7% 12% 272
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 40% 9% 12% 177
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 46% 34% 6% 14% 60

Female / employed 37% 44%, 8% 1% 185

Female / not employed 27% 55% 7% 12% 87
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EMPSTAT Not employed 34% 49% 17% 38
Employed 38% 42% 8% 12% 363
Retired 34% 45% 9% 12% 109
Refused 100% 1
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 28% 53% 4% 15% 111
AGE/C
35-44 37% 44% 8% 10% 156
45-64 44% 37% 9% 10% 144
65 or over 38% 39% 9% 14% 99
RAGEFL 18-44 33% 48% 7% 12% 268
RESPONDENT'S . . ) N
AGE/C 45-64 44% 37% 9% 10% 144
65 or over 38% 39% 9% 14% 99
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 33% 49% 6% 12% 123
Male / 45+ 50% 27% 11% 13% 114
Female / under 45 33% A7% 7% 12% 144
Female / 45+ 34% 48% 7% 11% 128
RRACE White 42% 37% 9% 12% 379
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 24% 61% 5% 10% 56
Hispanic / Latino 19% 71% 10% 53
Other 38% 30% 11% 20% 22
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 34%, 42% 5% 19% 72
White older voters 35+ 43% 36% 10% 10% 307
African American o o
millenials 18-34 25% 75% 10
African American older 24% 58% 6% 12% 46
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 8% 92% 20
Hispanic older voters 35+ 26% 59% 15% 33
Other races millenials 239, 31% 17% 29% 10
18-34
gStfler races older voters 50% 30% 6% 14% 13
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 34% 9% 12% 181
GENDER -
White women 38% 40% 10% 12% 198
Black men 32% 53% 10% 5% 18
Black women 21% 64% 2% 13% 38
Hispanic men 25% 63% 12% 27
Hispanic women 13% 80% 7% 26
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 37% 37% 11% 15% 118
Other 37% 45% 7% 11% 392
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 76% 14% 3% 7% 195
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 18% 20% 30% 99
Democrat 4% 81% 6% 9% 216
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 74% 15% 3% 7% 110
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 79% 13% 3% 6% 85
Male / DEM 6% 83% 5% 6% 76
Female / DEM 3% 80% 6% 10% 140
Male / IND 22% 22% 23% 33% 51
Female / IND 43% 13% 18% 26% 48
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 72% 19% 4% 6% 91
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 80% 9% 3% 7% 104
Under 45 / DEM 5% 82% 6% 8% 118
45 & over / DEM 4% 80% 6% 9% 98
Under 45/IND 32% 24% 13% 31% 59
45 & over/ IND 33% 8% 30% 28% 40
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 17% 7% 9% 213
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 43% 12% 10% 36% 64
Democrat 9% 76% 7% 8% 234
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 11% 3% 6% 151
Soft GOP 62% 22% 6% 10% 39
Ticket splitters 33% 19% 19% 29% 106
Soft DEM 6% 74% 4% 16% 36
Hard DEM 4% 83% 6% 7% 177
PVOTE16 Trump 73% 10% 8% 8% 212
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 4% 80% 7% 9% 205
Other 29% 42% 13% 17% 63
Too young to vote 25% 75% 6
Did not vote 23% 35% 42% 12
Unsure/refused 39% 29% 32% 13
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 24% 6% 1% 269
RESPONDENT'S ) ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 29% 24% 24% 61
Liberal 9% 76% 6% 9% 180
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 8% 2% 10% 96
RESPONDENT'S ) . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 47% 33% 7% 129% 173
Moderate / liberal 13% 64% 10% 13% 241
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 76% 14% 3% 7% 195
GROUPS
Independent 32% 18% 20% 30% 99
Conservative DEM 4%, 80% 4% 12% 38
Mod / lib DEM 4% 81% 6% 8% 178
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 81% 6% 8% 158
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 16% 63% 10% 10% 76
Independent 43% 12% 10% 36% 64
Mod / liberal GOP 33% 40% 20% 6% 29
Conservative GOP 73% 13% 5% 9% 183
REDUC Less than high school 24% 60% 15% 15
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 30% 16% 65
Some college 42% 37% 8% 13% 110
College graduate 33% 47% 9% 11% 320
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 35% 46% 10% 9% 156
EDUCATION Male non-college o o o o
gradutes 53% 23% 5% 19% 82
Female college graduates 31% 48% 9% 12% 164
gfamdzﬁg‘:"'m”ege 38% | 47% 5% 11% 108
EDRAC White college graduates 34% 43% 11% 12% 237
g;mg;’ college 30% | 58% 5% 7% 83
g‘:;‘gﬁa"tgz'm”age 54% 27% 6% 13% 142
gr‘;’éﬂgg non-college 15% 64% 2% 19% 48
Egﬁ%\’&E o g‘:;‘gﬁa"tg"m”ege 54% 27% 6% 13% 142
GRADUATES g"r‘a“ggz{e”°”'°°”ege 15% 64% 2% 19% 48
Others 33% 47% 9% 11% 320
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 44% 9% 18% 62
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 38% 43% 8% 11% 448
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 25% 58% 4% 13% 139
STATUSIC Married 45% 34% 10% 11% 300
No longer married 28% 55% 4% 14% 7
MARAC White married 47% 31% 11% 11% 247
Non-white married 35% 48% 4% 13% 53
White not married 31% 50% 5% 14% 132
Non-white not married 18% 68% 4% 11% 78
STATUS MARITAL Married men 50% 30% 10% 10% 137
STATUS / GENDER Unmarried men 30% 61% 10% 24
Single men 28% 47% 7% 18% 76
Married women 40% 37% 10% 12% 163
Unmarried women 27% 52% 6% 16% 47
Single women 22% 70% 1% 6% 63
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 44%, 8% 16% 44
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 31% 54%, 3% 11% 29
White married men 53% 26% 10% 10% 117
White married women 42% 34% 13% 11% 130
White no longer married 339% 55% 12% 20
men
White no longer married 29% 51% 4% 16% 39
women
Other 25% 60% 4% 12% 131
RCHILD HAVE Yes 42% 35% 10% 12% 183
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 34% 48% 6% 12% 327
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 37% 11% 7% 79
Mom 41% 34% 10% 16% 105
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 46% 31% 11% 13% 144
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 44%, 36% 10% 9% 157
Divorced / children 22% 66% 12% 1
Divorced / no children 28% 51% 4% 18% 22
Single / children 32% 56% 12% 20
Single / no children 24% 58% 3% 15% 118
Other / mixed 30% 53% 2% 15% 38
RDENOM Catholic 37% 41%, 8% 13% 93
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 54% 31% 6% 8% 94
Mainline Protestant 42% 38% 8% 13% 148
Other 42% 26% 32% 13
None 23% 57% 9% 11% 162
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 45% 33% 10% 13% 74
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 10% 75% 14% 19
White Bapist / 66% 14% 9% 11% 64
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 28% 69% 3% 29
White mainline Protestant 47% 33% 10% 10% 104
Non-white mainline
Protestant 28% 50% 3% 19% 43
Other 24% 55% 8% 12% 175
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 32% 6% 12% 169
OFTEN DO YOU . . ) .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 40% 41% 9% 10% 107
Infrequently 27% 46% 11% 16% 86
Never 27% 56% 7% 11% 148
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 51% 31% 5% 12% 162
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 31% 49% 9% 12% 348
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 50% 33% 6% 11% 170
EVANGELICAL -
Not bOFn-agaln 31% 48% 8% 13% 305
Refused 31% 48% 11% 10% 35
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 24% 6% 5% 66
Male not evangelical 32% 44% 9% 15% 172
Z\‘jg:;':"i‘;lrg again / M% | 39% 6% 15% 104
Female not evangelical 29% 53% 9% 9% 169
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 63% 19% 6% 12% 112
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 61% 5% 8% 57
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 12% 4% 13% %
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁgsﬁzgg conservative 4% | 43% 3% 14% 35
g"r:‘r'it;iggz'°°”se”a""e 20% | 47% 14% 10% 23
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 89% 9% 22
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 32% 45% 10% 13% 43
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 46% 8% 6% 295
Working class 34% 37% 9% 20% 113
Low income 35% 43% 1% 21% 51
Refused 26% 13% 61% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 43% 41% 10% 6% 225
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
A%er;i;:‘sss rican 34% 54% 3% 8% 30
Middle class Hispanics 22% 76% 2% 31
Middle class other races 44% 46% 8% 3% 10
Other 34% 39% 7% 21% 215
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 46% 2% 8% 84
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 35% 46% 5% 13% 98
Newspaper 22% 61% 5% 1% 33
Radio 53% 25% 5% 17% 7
Internet 35% 39% 13% 13% 106
Other 32% 31% 22% 15% 38
Combination / all 31% 56% 6% 7% 80
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 77% 9% 7% 7% 180
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 33% 24% 15% 28% 42
Wrong track 13% 67% 7% 13% 288
(cont.)

Page 237



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

IHPC8 BETTER JOB / DEALING WITH SPECIAL TOTAL
IHPCS INTERESTS
Trump DEMS in None Unsure
Congress

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 78% 10% 4% 8% 191
CONGRESSIONAL - 5 5 . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 29% 25% 17% 29% 104

Democrat 5% 81% 7% 7% 215
RDTID DONALD Favorable 75% 11% 6% 9% 215
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 9% 70% 8% 13% 282

No opinion 29% 26% 45% 13
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 75% 13% 6% 7% 223
TRUMP JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 3% 18% 62% 30

Disapprove 7% 74% 8% 10% 257
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 84% 8% 3% 5% 141
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 68% 8% 16% 8% 46

Approve on 2-4 issues 23% 39% 7% 30% 103

Approve on 1 issue 17% 56% 8% 19% 48

Approve on 0 issues 5% 80% 10% 6% 172
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 26% 65% 9% 130
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 24% 43% 5% 28% 43

Unfavorable 43% 35% 1% 1% 337
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 35% 44% 9% 11% 284
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 44% 5% 16% 76

Disapprove 42% 42% 6% 1% 150
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 5% 78% 6% 1% 88
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 69% 16% 10% 5% 121
TRUMP Just about right 35% 45% 7% 12% 222

Unsure 30% 40% 7% 22% 79
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 76% 8% 6% 9% 200
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 31% 14% 8% 47% 13
RE-ELECTION opponen

New person a chance 11% 68% 9% 12% 297
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 17% 69% 4% 10% 131
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 26% 48% 8% 18% 173

Not too worried 53% 23% 14% 10% 129

Not at all worried 72% 18% 3% 7% 73

Combination 100% 1

Unsure/refused 36% 64% 4
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 38% 45% 7% 10% 410
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 44% 35% 9% 12% 78

Somewhat likely 6% 36% 7% 50% 22
TOTAL 37% 43% 8% 12% 510
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TOTAL 46% 38% 8% 8% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 40% 11% 11% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 49% 42% 2% 8% 75
South 47% 33% 12% 8% 122
South Central 42% 50% 4% 4% 44
Central Plains 56% 30% 11% 3% 39
Mountain States 54% 40% 5% 2% 38
West 48% 37% 6% 9% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 47% 9% 8% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 39% 21% 9% 32
Texas 39% 56% 5% 33
New York 18% 61% 11% 10% 25
Rest of country 51% 34% 8% 7% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 57% 32% 8% 3% 106
PRESIDENTIAL . . . N
WINNER Other states 46% 37% 8% 8% 263
55%+ Clinton states 38% 45% 8% 9% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 43% 55% 2% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 46% |  37% 9% 8% 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 53% 30% 11% 6% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 42% 46% 5% 7% 114
Suburban 38% 46% 7% 9% 132
Unsure / refused 36% 44% 21% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 57% 27% 13% 2% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 30% 54% 3% 13% 45
Black suburban men 11% 59% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 42% 46% 5% 7% 114
Rural voters 53% 30% 11% 6% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 54% 32% 8% 6% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 38% 44% 8% 9% 252
COMPCD Yes 42% 40% 6% 11% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 46% 38% 8% 7% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 32% 11% 7% 237
Female 42% 44% 6% 8% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 55% 34% 9% 2% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 29% 14% 15% 90
Female / employed 48% 38% 4% 10% 147
Female / not employed 34% 52% 9% 5% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 51% 3% 3% 46
Employed 52% 36% 6% 6% 294
Retired 36% 40% 13% 11% 157
Refused 100% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 43% 34% 17% 5% 91
AGE/C
35-44 46% 42% 3% 8% 127
45-64 49% 38% 7% 6% 169
65 or over 43% 38% 8% 11% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 45% 39% 9% 7% 217
RESPONDENT'S . ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 49% 38% 7% 6% 169
65 or over 43% 38% 8% 11% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 36% 14% 3% 107
Male / 45+ 54% 29% 7% 10% 130
Female / under 45 43% 42%, 4% 1% 110
Female / 45+ 41% 46% 8% 6% 153
RRACE White 54% 30% 8% 8% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o N
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 68% 12% 8% 66
Hispanic / Latino 20% 73% 5% 3% 38
Other 51% 31% 13% 5% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 50% 29% 13% 7% 66
White older voters 35+ 55% 30% 6% 8% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 22% 59% "
African American older 10% 78% 2, 10% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 16% 73% 7% 5% 26
Other races millenials o o
18-34 50% 50% 1
gStfler races older voters 51% 30% 14% 5% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 59% 25% 9% 7% 180
GENDER -
White women 50% 34% 7% 9% 199
Black men 9% 55% 25% 11% 33
Black women 14% 81% 5% 33
Hispanic men 25% 75% 14
Hispanic women 17% 71% 7% 5% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 28% 9% 1% 161
Other 43% 43% 8% 6% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 5% 3% 2% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 31% 27% 29% 13% 103
Democrat 14% 74% 2% 10% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 4% 6% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 89% 7% 0% 4% 87
Male / DEM 16% 72% 3% 9% 83
Female / DEM 12% 75% 2% 11% 125
Male / IND 28% 24% 32% 16% 52
Female / IND 34% 30% 27% 9% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 86% 7% 5% 1% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 93% 4% 1% 2% 108
Under 45 / DEM 18% 71% 11% 103
45 & over / DEM 9% 77% 5% 9% 106
Under 45/ IND 27% 19% 45% 9% 34
45 & over/ IND 33% 31% 21% 15% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 8% 6% 3% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 30% 21% 30% 19% 66
Democrat 17% 71% 4% 8% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 92% 3% 4% 1% 145
Soft GOP 80% 15% 1% 4% 38
Ticket splitters 35% 26% 27% 13% 112
Soft DEM 22% 58% 5% 15% 57
Hard DEM 10% 81% 1% 8% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 84% 4% 9% 3% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . ) N
IN 2016 Clinton 16% 71% 1% 12% 21
Other 34% 37% 25% 3% 56
Too young to vote 29% 71% 2
Did not vote 36% 31% 32% 1% 21
Unsure/refused 42% 34% 24% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 15% 10% 5% 250
RESPONDENT'S ) . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 37% 17% 23% 69
Liberal 22% 70% 2% 5% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 9% 4% 4% 100
RESPONDENT'S - ) . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 19% 14%, 5% 150
Moderate / liberal 22% 61% 6% 10% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 5% 3% 2% 188
GROUPS
Independent 31% 27% 29% 13% 103
Conservative DEM 12% 65% 5% 17% 37
Mod / lib DEM 14% 76% 2% 9% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 19% 74% 2% 5% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 65% 8% 15% 66
Independent 30% 21% 30% 19% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 56% 28% 4% 11% 26
Conservative GOP 87% 5% 6% 2% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 51% 41% 8% 11
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 49% 33% 1% 8% 76
Some college 45% 33% 16% 6% 139
College graduate 46% 42% 4% 8% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 48% 36% 6% 10% 122
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 54% 28% 15% 4% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 44% 47% 3% 7% 152
Female non-college 39% 39% 11% 10% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 53% 35% 4% 7% 211
Non-white college 19% 66% 4% 1% 62
graduates
White non-collage 56% 23% 12% 9% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 20% 63% 16% 1% 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% 23% 12% o% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 20% |  63%| 16% 1% 59
graduate
Others 46% 42% 4% 8% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 46% 2% 6% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 46% 37% 9% 8% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 36% 42% 10% 11% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 53% 35% 7% 5% 310
No longer married 33% 45% 11% 12% 99
MARAC White married 61% 27% 7% 6% 251
Non-white married 21% 69% 8% 2% 59
White not married 42% 36% 10% 13% 128
Non-white not married 19% 59% 12% 9% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 36% 7% 5% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 48% 26% 17% 9% 39
Single men 48% 22% 17% 13% 44
Married women 54% 34% 7% 5% 156
Unmarried women 22% 57% 7% 14% 59
Single women 26% 60% 4% 10% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 49% 22% 24% 5% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 30% 50% 5% 15% 33
White married men 62% 25% 7% 6% 119
White married women 59% 29% 7% 5% 131
White no longer married 59% 29% 1% 28
men
White no longer married 309, 40% 9% 19% 35
women
Other 20% 64% 10% 6% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 58% 35% 1% 6% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 40% 40% 12% 8% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 59% 37% 1% 3% 7
Mom 57% 33% 0% 9% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 63% 33% 1% 3% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 46% 37% 11% 6% 179
Divorced / children 44% 21% 34% 14
Divorced / no children 25% 51% 10% 14% 30
Single / children 44% 46% 9% 12
Single / no children 35% 41% 12% 12% 80
Other / mixed 34% 47% 14% 5% 55
RDENOM Catholic 42% 44% 3% 11% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 43% 43% 12% 1% 80
Mainline Protestant 51% 31% 8% 10% 165
Other 72% 12% 16% 16
None 42% 43% 8% 7% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 47% 39% 4% 9% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 26% 59% 15% 21
White Bapist / 70% | 21% 7% 2% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 9% 72% 19% 35
White mainline Protestant 60% 22% 9% 10% 125
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 21% 61% 8% 11% 40
Other 45% 40% 9% 7% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 54% 30% 9% 6% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 38% 44% 1% 7% 103
Infrequently 50% 41% 4% 5% 82
Never 39% 42% 7% 11% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 54% 31% 9% 6% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 42% 42% 8% 8% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 26% 10% 7% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 40% 46% 7% 7% 290
Refused 40% 40% 5% 15% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 58% 19% 16% % 80
Male not evangelical 47% 39% 8% 7% 157
Female bom again 55% | 32% 6% 7% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 33% 51% 6% 9% 160
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 74% 14% 7% 6% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 22% 52% 16% 10% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% 6% % 1% %
CHRISTIANS . -
honwhite conservatve 20% | 28% | 25% | 18% 32
ristians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 28% 41% 6% 24% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 14% 79% 6% 1% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 65% 30% 5% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 49% 37% 9% 6% 296
Working class 42% 43% 8% 7% 119
Low income 26% 49% 9% 15% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 38% 20% 42% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 58% 30% 7% 5% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 6% 62% 22% 10% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 15% 70% 9% 6% 20
Middle class other races 56% 39% 5% 9
Other 42% 40% 7% 10% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 42% 37% 14% 7% 69
RELY ON MOST . . . o
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 39% 39% 10% 12% 98
Newspaper 22% 46% 24% 8% 34
Radio 62% 30% 5% 2% 64
Internet 52% 38% 6% 4% 112
Other 43% 35% 22% 24
Combination / all 48% 42% 3% 7% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 88% 3% 4% 4% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 68% 12% 7% 12% 42
Wrong track 17% 64% 1% 9% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 88% 4% 7% 1% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . o
BALLOT/C Undecided 39% 24% 23% 15% 110
Democrat 13% 76% 2% 9% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 88% 3% 6% 2% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 18% 67% 6% 10% 274
No opinion 33% 7% 39% 21% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 88% 4% 7% 2% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 25% 16% 17% 21
Disapprove 14% 66% 9% 1% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 97% 1% 2% 1% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 95% 2% 2% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 43% 31% 18% 8% 131
Approve on 1 issue 14% 61% 10% 14% 47
Approve on 0 issues 7% 75% 7% 11% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 31% 49% 14% 5% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 31% 35% 34% 44
Unfavorable 53% 35% 7% 5% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 45% 39% 9% 6% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 38% 4% 21% 76
Disapprove 51% 37% 8% 4% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 19% 73% 1% 7% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 80% 8% 11% 2% 119
TRUMP Just about right 46% 42% 5% 7% 196
Unsure 29% 32% 22% 17% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 90% 2% 6% 2% 181
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 59% 4% 22% 15% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 16% 67% 8% 10% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 16% 68% 9% 7% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 39% 45% 10% 6% 184
Not too worried 72% 16% 6% 6% 125
Not at all worried 64% 16% 8% 11% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 50% 39% 5% 7% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 33% 29% 29% 9% 68
Somewhat likely 9% 67% 14% 9% 18
TOTAL 46% 38% 8% 8% 500
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TOTAL 49% 37% 8% 6% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 45% 8% 6% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 54% 35% 6% 5% 75
South 48% 34% 11% 7% 122
South Central 54% 33% 4% 9% 44
Central Plains 69% 22% 3% 6% 39
Mountain States 48% 37% 5% 10% 38
West 43% 44% 10% 3% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 39% 50% 10% 0% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 43% 11% 5% 32
Texas 52% 40% 8% 33
New York 24% 71% 6% 25
Rest of country 52% 33% 8% 7% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 55% 29% 7% 9% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 51% 34% 8% 6% 263
55%+ Clinton states 39% 49% 8% 4% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 48% 47% 2% 3% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 49% | 36% 8% 7% | 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 54% 31% 8% 8% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 42% 44% 9% 5% 114
Suburban 47% 40% 8% 5% 132
Unsure / refused 43% 57% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 64% 25% 1% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 42% 46% 5% 7% 45
Black suburban men 22%, A7% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 42% 44% 9% 5% 114
Rural voters 54% 31% 8% 8% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 55% 31% 7% 6% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 42% 43% 8% 6% 252
COMPCD Yes 53% 29% 8% 11% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 38% 8% 6% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 32% 7% 6% 237
Female 44% 41% 8% 6% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 61% 29% 8% 2% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 39% 6% 12% 90
Female / employed 49% 38% 7% 6% 147
Female / not employed 38% 46% 9% 7% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 50% 6% 46
Employed 55% 33% 8% 4% 294
Retired 38% 41% 10% 11% 157
Refused 100% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 43% 8% 91
AGE/C
35-44 53% 38% 5% 4% 127
45-64 47% 33% 10% 9% 169
65 or over A7% 37% 7% 9% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 51% 40% 6% 2% 217
RESPONDENT'S . ) . )
AGE/C 45-64 47% 33% 10% 9% 169
65 or over A7% 37% 7% 9% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 57% 36% 7% 107
Male / 45+ 52% 29% 8% 1% 130
Female / under 45 45% 44% 6% 5% 110
Female / 45+ 43% 39% 10% 8% 153
RRACE White 55% 30% 8% 7% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) )
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 70% 8% 8% 66
Hispanic / Latino 43% 57% 38
Other 50% 26% 23% 1% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 57% 32% 11% 66
White older voters 35+ 55% 29% 7% 8% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 81% "
African American older 13% 68% 10% 9% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 49% 51% 26
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 1
gStfler races older voters 46% 28% 249 1% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 62% 24% 8% 6% 180
GENDER -
White women 50% 35% 7% 8% 199
Black men 13% 76% 11% 33
Black women 16% 64% 16% 4% 33
Hispanic men 47% 53% 14
Hispanic women 40% 60% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 50% 28% 10% 12% 161
Other 48% 42% 7% 3% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 3% 3% 3% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 29% 28% 27% 15% 103
Democrat 20% 73% 2% 5% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 91% 3% 5% 2% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 3% 1% 4% 87
Male / DEM 25% 67% 3% 5% 83
Female / DEM 16% 76% 2% 5% 125
Male / IND 29% 35% 20% 16% 52
Female / IND 30% 21% 35% 14% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 93% 2% 4% 1% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 4% 2% 4% 108
Under 45 / DEM 26% 71% 2% 1% 103
45 & over /| DEM 14% 74% 3% 9% 106
Under 45/ IND 28% 38% 25% 9% 34
45 & over / IND 30% 23% 28% 18% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 4% 6% 3% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 25% 29% 22% 24% 66
Democrat 20% 70% 5% 4% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 93% 2% 3% 2% 145
Soft GOP 86% 7% 3% 5% 38
Ticket splitters 33% 28% 25% 14% 112
Soft DEM 31% 54% 5% 10% 57
Hard DEM 15% 80% 2% 3% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 85% 1% 8% 6% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 20% 70% 4% 6% 21
Other 36% 36% 25% 3% 56
Too young to vote 100% 2
Did not vote 39% 60% 1% 21
Unsure/refused 38% 29% 4% 29% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 75% 13% 7% 4% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 41% 17% 19% 69
Liberal 22% 69% 5% 4% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 8% 4% 5% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . ) ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 70% 17% 9% 4% 150
Moderate / liberal 22% 61% 8% 8% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 3% 3% 3% 188
GROUPS
Independent 29% 28% 27% 15% 103
Conservative DEM 34% 57% 5% 4% 37
Mod / lib DEM 17% 76% 2% 5% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 20% 72% 5% 3% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 65% 7% 7% 66
Independent 25% 29% 22% 24% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 71% 14% 5% 9% 26
Conservative GOP 90% 2% 6% 2% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 59% 41% 1"
RESPONDENT'S - . . . )
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 35% 1% 3% 76
Some college 50% 34% 8% 7% 139
College graduate 47% 39% 7% 7% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 34% 7% 9% 122
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 58% 30% 8% 3% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 45%, 43% 7% 5% 152
Female non-college 43% | 39% 9% 8% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 53% 34% 6% 7% 211
Non-white college 25% 58% 11% 6% 62
graduates
White non-collage 58% 25% 10% 7% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 309, 62% 4% 20, 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 58% 25% 10% 7% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 32% | 62% 4% 2% 59
graduate
Others A7% 39% 7% 7% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 47% 5% 2% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 49% 35% 8% 7% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 43% 40% 9% 8% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 54% 33% 6% 7% 310
No longer married 37% 48% 13% 2% 99
MARAC White married 58% 27% 6% 8% 251
Non-white married 36% 57% 4% 2% 59
White not married 50% 35% 11% 4% 128
Non-white not married 21% 62% 11% 6% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 55% 33% 6% 6% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 48% 46% 4% 2% 39
Single men 56% 17% 15% 12% 44
Married women 53% 32% 6% 9% 156
Unmarried women 30% 49% 19% 3% 59
Single women 32% 61% 4% 4% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 58% 17% 19% 5% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 42% 48% 5% 5% 33
White married men 63% 24% 6% 7% 119
White married women 54% 30% 6% 9% 131
White no longer married 61% 33% 4% 2, 28
men
White no longer married 40% 429 149, 4% 35
women
Other 28% 60% 8% 4% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 59% 36% 2% 3% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 44% 38% 11% 8% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 63% 35% 1% 1% 7
Mom 56% 37% 3% 5% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 64% 31% 1% 4% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 34% 9% 9% 179
Divorced / children 44% 43% 12% 14
Divorced / no children 34% 38% 22% 6% 30
Single / children 44% 56% 12
Single / no children 43% 37% 10% 9% 80
Other / mixed 37% 55% 7% 1% 55
RDENOM Catholic 55% 33% 5% 7% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 43% 52% 4% 1% 80
Mainline Protestant 53% 28% 9% 10% 165
Other 56% 13% 32% 16
None 43% 45% 7% 5% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 55% 35% 3% 7% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 55% 29% 9% 6% 21
White Bapist / 70% | 21% 7% 2% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 8% 91% 1% 35
White mainline Protestant 60% 21% 9% 1% 125
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 31% 50% 9% 10% 40
Other 44% 42% 10% 4% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 56% 27% 9% 8% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 39% 45% 1% 5% 103
Infrequently 59% 34% 4% 3% 82
Never 41% 45% 6% 8% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 55% 28% 9% 8% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 45% 42% 7% 5% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 59% 28% 8% 6% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 44% 43% 7% 6% 290
Refused 39% 34% 14% 13% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 59% 28% 5% 8% 80
Male not evangelical 51% 35% 9% 5% 157
Female bom again 58% | 28% 9% 4% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 35% 50% 7% 8% 160
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 14% 6% 6% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 56% 10% 6% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 4% % 1% %
CHRISTIANS . )
honwhite conservatve 31% | 51% 6% |  12% 32
ristians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 20% 52% 6% 21% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 25% 62% 14% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 66% 24% 7% 2% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 51% 37% 6% 6% 296
Working class 46% 36% 10% 9% 119
Low income 33% 48% 11% 8% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 38% 50% 12% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 59% 29% 6% 6% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 8% 72% 10% 10% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 66% 20
Middle class other races 43% 39% 16% 2% 9
Other 46% 37% 10% 7% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 44% 7% 5% 69
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 45% 37% 1% 7% 98
Newspaper 22% 41% 22% 15% 34
Radio 65% 22% 6% 7% 64
Internet 56% 35% 7% 2% 112
Other 44% 43% 2% 11% 24
Combination / all 47% 42% 4% 7% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 83% 8% 3% 6% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 65% 9% 6% 20% 42
Wrong track 26% 59% 11% 5% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 89% 3% 6% 2% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 22% 18% 16% 110
Democrat 17% 74% 4% 4% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 3% 7% 5% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 24% 62% 8% 6% 274
No opinion 33% 35% 10% 21% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 3% 6% 6% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 47% 17% 16% 21% 21
Disapprove 21% 65% 8% 6% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 96% 0% 3% 1% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 89% 6% 5% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 53% 24% 12% 12% 131
Approve on 1 issue 25% 52% 11% 13% 47
Approve on 0 issues 7% 80% 9% 4% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 33% 53% 8% 7% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 29% 42% 7% 21% 44
Unfavorable 57% 31% 8% 4% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 50% 40% 6% 4% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 36% 6% 17% 76
Disapprove 50% 33% 12% 5% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 24% 65% 4% 7% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 77% 8% 11% 3% 119
TRUMP Just about right 52% 39% 7% 2% 196
Unsure 31% 41% 9% 19% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 89% 2% 5% 4% 181
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 51% 9% 20% 20% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 22% 64% 8% 6% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 20% 62% 13% 5% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 42% 47% 6% 5% 184
Not too worried 73% 16% 6% 5% 125
Not at all worried 66% 14% 9% 12% 78
Combination 100% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 51% 36% 7% 6% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 44% 36% 12% 8% 68
Somewhat likely 19% 58% 14% 9% 18
TOTAL 49% 37% 8% 6% 500
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TOTAL 1% 43% 8% 8% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 46% 9% 7% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 47% 8% 6% 75
South 40% 37% 10% 13% 122
South Central 37% 57% 6% 44
Central Plains 57% 30% 5% 8% 39
Mountain States 37% 50% 5% 8% 38
West 44% 41% 7% 8% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 52% 9% 4% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 31% 38% 2% 29% 32
Texas 35% 65% 33
New York 23% 7% 25
Rest of country 44% 39% 10% 8% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 45% 38% 9% 8% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 41% 8% 10% 263
55%+ Clinton states 35% 53% 8% 4% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 32% 66% 2% 34
SENATE RACES Other states a% | 42% 9% 8% | 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 48% 33% 10% 10% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 30% 57% 7% 7% 114
Suburban 40% 48% 7% 5% 132
Unsure / refused 16% 63% 5% 16% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 55% 34% 10% 1% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 34% 55% 7% 4% 45
Black suburban men 11% 59% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 30% 57% 7% 7% 114
Rural voters 48% 33% 10% 10% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 43% 39% 10% 7% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 38% 47% 6% 8% 252
COMPCD Yes 38% 40% 12% 11% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 41% 44% 8% 7% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 37% 7% 7% 237
Female 33% 49% 10% 8% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 39% 7% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 41% 34% 6% 19% 90
Female / employed 37% 43% 8% 12% 147
Female / not employed 28% 57% 11% 4% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 55% 2% 46
Employed 45% 41% 8% 6% 294
Retired 30% 45% 11% 14% 157
Refused 65% 35% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 39% 47% 7% 7% 91
AGE/C
35-44 40% 44% 7% 8% 127
45-64 42% 40% 11% 7% 169
65 or over 40% 45% 6% 9% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 45% 7% 8% 217
RESPONDENT'S . ) o N
AGE/C 45-64 42% 40% 11% 7% 169
65 or over 40% 45% 6% 9% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 41% 6% 6% 107
Male / 45+ 51% 34% 7% 8% 130
Female / under 45 33% 50% 8% 9% 110
Female / 45+ 33% 49% 1% 8% 153
RRACE White 48% 36% 8% 8% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 68% 5% 16% 66
Hispanic / Latino 19% 75% 6% 38
Other 43% 35% 22% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 44% 47% 9% 66
White older voters 35+ 48% 34% 8% 9% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 2% 59% "
African American older 10% 78% 6% 7% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 15% 76% 9% 26
Other races millenials o o
18-34 50% 50% 1
gStfler races older voters 43% 34% 249 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 57% 31% 8% 4% 180
GENDER -
White women 39% 41% 9% 11% 199
Black men 12% 57% 32% 33
Black women 11% 79% 10% 33
Hispanic men 31% 69% 14
Hispanic women 12% 78% 10% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 36% 8% 13% 161
Other 39% 47% 8% 5% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 5% 5% 2% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 29% 25% 28% 103
Democrat 9% 86% 3% 2% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 3% 6% 2% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 7% 4% 3% 87
Male / DEM 11% 86% 1% 2% 83
Female / DEM 8% 86% 4% 3% 125
Male / IND 31% 25% 17% 26% 52
Female / IND 5% 32% 33% 31% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 85% 7% 6% 1% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 89% 3% 5% 3% 108
Under 45 / DEM 11% 87% 2% 103
45 & over / DEM 8% 84% 3% 5% 106
Under 45/IND 18% 9% 25% 47% 34
45 & over/ IND 18% 38% 25% 19% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 80% 9% 7% 3% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 16% 17% 30% 38% 66
Democrat 11% 82% 3% 3% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 92% 4% 3% 1% 145
Soft GOP 69% 10% 13% 8% 38
Ticket splitters 21% 28% 23% 27% 112
Soft DEM 14% 7% 5% 4% 57
Hard DEM 8% 89% 2% 1% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 81% 3% 8% 7% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . ) N
IN 2016 Clinton 11% 81% 3% 5% 21
Other 24% 43% 30% 3% 56
Too young to vote 100% 2
Did not vote 14% 39% 46% 21
Unsure/refused 22% 40% 1% 27% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 16% 8% 8% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 9% 46% 23% 22% 69
Liberal 15% 80% 3% 2% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 8% 5% 5% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 59% 229% 10% 10% 150
Moderate / liberal 13% 71% 8% 8% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 5% 5% 2% 188
GROUPS
Independent 18% 29% 25% 28% 103
Conservative DEM 10% 80% 8% 2% 37
Mod / lib DEM 9% 87% 1% 3% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 85% 2% 2% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 75% 6% 6% 66
Independent 16% 17% 30% 38% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 44%, 33% 20% 3% 26
Conservative GOP 86% 6% 6% 3% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 39% 49% 12% 1
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 31% 1% 8% 76
Some college 41% 39% 7% 12% 139
College graduate 38% 49% 8% 6% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 45% 42% 8% 5% 122
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 53% 32% 6% 9% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 32% 54% 8% 6% 152
Female non-college 35% | 42% 12% 11% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 43% 44% 7% 6% 211
Non-white college 19% 64% 11% 6% 62
graduates
White non-collage 54% 27% 10% 10% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 18% 66% 5% 1% 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 54% 21% 10% 10% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 18% 66% 5% 11% 59
graduate
Others 38% 49% 8% 6% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 44% 47% 6% 3% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 40% 43% 9% 9% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 52% 7% 10% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 48% 39% 7% 6% 310
No longer married 26% 49% 12% 12% 99
MARAC White married 53% 32% 8% 7% 251
Non-white married 24% 69% 7% 59
White not married 37% 45% 10% 9% 128
Non-white not married 13% 61% 9% 17% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 53% 38% 6% 3% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 40% 38% 5% 17% 39
Single men 43% 34% 11% 12% 44
Married women 43% 40% 9% 8% 156
Unmarried women 18% 57% 16% 9% 59
Single women 20% 68% 3% 8% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 36% 15% 5% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 30% 58% 12% 33
White married men 63% 26% 7% 4% 119
White married women 45% 37% 9% 9% 131
White no longer married 48% 48% 4% 28
men
White no longer married 28% 38% 19% 16% 35
women
Other 18% 65% 8% 9% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 40% 5% 6% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 37% 45% 10% 9% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 56% 42% 2% I
Mom 43% 39% 8% 10% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 37% 4% 5% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 43% 41% 10% 6% 179
Divorced / children 36% 30% 12% 22% 14
Divorced / no children 26% 56% 12% 6% 30
Single / children 27% 61% 13% 12
Single / no children 32% 50% 6% 12% 80
Other / mixed 24% 50% 12% 13% 55
RDENOM Catholic 46% 45% 6% 3% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 43% 44% 3% 1% 80
Mainline Protestant 40% 36% 12% 12% 165
Other 43% 20% 21% 15% 16
None 37% 52% 7% 4% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 52% 39% 4% 4% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 23% 68% 9% 21
White Bapfist/ 64% | 27% 5% 4% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 15% | 66% 19% 35
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant A7% 27% 13% 13% 125
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 18% 65% 8% 9% 40
Other 37% 49% 9% 5% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 45% 34% 10% 11% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 36% 45% 1% 8% 103
Infrequently 43% 50% 4% 3% 82
Never 38% 50% 6% 6% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 45%, 34% 9% 12% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 38% 48% 8% 6% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 50% 30% 7% 13% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 36% 52% 9% 3% 290
Refused 33% 37% 10% 20% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 61% 24% 1% 14% 80
Male not evangelical 43% 44% 10% 4% 157
Female born again / M% | 35% 12% 13% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 28% 58% 8% 6% 160
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 66% 17% 6% 1% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 58% 9% 17% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 81% 6% 8% 5% %
CHRISTIANS . -
honwhite conservatve 6% | 31% | 1% | 32% 32
ristians
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 13% 54% 33% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 87% 7% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 33% 7% 14% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44% 44% 5% 6% 296
Working class 36% 42% 14% 8% 119
Low income 25% 55% 9% 11% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 26% 8% 24% 42% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 53% 38% 6% 3% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
At class Alrican 7% 65% 28% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 9% 82% 9% 20
Middle class other races 49% 46% 5% 9
Other 35% 42% 12% 11% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 36% 42% 7% 15% 69
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 33% 51% 10% 6% 98
Newspaper 22% 44% 20% 14% 34
Radio 59% 29% 4% 8% 64
Internet 48% 43% 6% 3% 112
Other 30% 40% 10% 20% 24
Combination / all 40% 47% 8% 5% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 79% 5% 6% 10% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 54% 29% 6% 11% 42
Wrong track 15% 69% 10% 6% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 86% 4% 7% 4% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . o
RALLOT/C Undecided 25% 27% 23% 25% 110
Democrat 10% 86% 2% 2% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 82% 4% 8% 6% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 14% 75% 8% 3% 274
No opinion 17% 9% 18% 55% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 78% 5% 10% 7% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 40% 12% 17% 21
Disapprove 12% 74% 7% 8% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 94% 3% 3% 0% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 76% 4% 7% 13% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 35% 38% 13% 15% 131
Approve on 1 issue 10% 67% 17% 7% 47
Approve on 0 issues 5% 82% 6% 7% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 52% 8% 1% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 34% 39% 26% 44
Unfavorable 46% 41% 9% 4% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 41% 43% 9% 8% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 40% 8% 17% 76
Disapprove 44% 46% 7% 3% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 9% 86% 3% 1% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT - S . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 77% 10% 10% 3% 119
TRUMP Just about right 43% 43% 9% 5% 196
Unsure 20% 42% 10% 28% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 86% 2% 8% 4% 181
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 31% 9% 26% 34% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 13% 75% 6% 6% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 13% 78% 6% 3% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 33% 49% 6% 12% 184
Not too worried 62% 24% 1% 3% 125
Not at all worried 63% 13% 13% 11% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 42% 45% 7% 6% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 42% 31% 12% 15% 68
Somewhat likely 14% 60% 14% 13% 18
TOTAL 1% 43% 8% 8% 500
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TOTAL 30% 54% 9% 7% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 18% 63% 11% 8% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 63% 3% 8% 75
South 35% 43% 13% 9% 122
South Central 34% 58% 5% 2% 44
Central Plains 40% 45% 14% 1% 39
Mountain States 32% 61% 3% 4% 38
West 38% 50% 7% 5% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 59% 10% 4% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 17% 56% 16% 10% 32
Texas 31% 67% 2% 33
New York 8% 81% 2% 8% 25
Rest of country 33% 51% 9% 7% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 38% 43%, 10% 9% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 52% 10% 5% 263
55%+ Clinton states 21% 67% 5% 7% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 34% 59% % 34
SENATE RACES Other states 30% | 54% 9% 7% 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 41% 41% 11% 7% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 18% 67% 10% 5% 114
Suburban 24% 63% 5% 8% 132
Unsure / refused 24% 76% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 32% 52% 9% 7% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 18% 72% 3% 7% 45
Black suburban men 11% 59% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 18% 67% 10% 5% 114
Rural voters 41% 41% 11% 7% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 37% 46% 10% 7% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 24% 62% 7% 6% 252
COMPCD Yes 30% 52% 7% 11% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 30% 55% 9% 6% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 35% 52% 6% 7% 237
Female 27% 57% 11% 6% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 34% 54% 8% 3% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 35% 47% 3% 15% 90
Female / employed 27% 58% 8% 7% 147
Female / not employed 26% 55% 14% 5% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 59% 2% 46
Employed 31% 56% 8% 5% 294
Retired 26% 50% 12% 11% 157
Refused 100% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 28% 62% 8% 2% 91
AGE/C
35-44 26% 60% 9% 5% 127
45-64 33% 49% 10% 9% 169
65 or over 34% 50% 7% 9% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 27% 61% 9% 4% 217
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
AGEIC 45-64 33% 49% 10% 9% 169
65 or over 34% 50% 7% 9% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 31% 58% 8% 3% 107
Male / 45+ 37% 46% 5% 11% 130
Female / under 45 23% 63% 10% 5% 110
Female / 45+ 29% 52% 12% 7% 153
RRACE White 35% 49% 9% 7% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 74% 13% 6% 66
Hispanic / Latino 13% 81% 6% 38
Other 44% 36% 17% 3% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 31% 56% 11% 2% 66
White older voters 35+ 36% 48% 8% 8% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 81% "
African American older 5% 73% 15% 7% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 7% 85% 8% 26
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 1
gStfler races older voters 47% 329 18% 3% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 39% 46% 8% 8% 180
GENDER -
White women 32% 52% 9% 7% 199
Black men 9% 80% 11% 33
Black women 7% 68% 25% 33
Hispanic men 25% 75% 14
Hispanic women 6% 85% 9% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 43% 10% 12% 161
Other 28% 60% 8% 4% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 74% 14% 6% 5% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 7% 54% 25% 14% 103
Democrat 3% 90% 3% 4% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 74% 15% 6% 6% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 74% 13% 7% 5% 87
Male / DEM 6% 89% 1% 3% 83
Female / DEM 1% 91% 4% 5% 125
Male / IND 4% 62% 16% 18% 52
Female / IND 9% 46% 35% 9% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 69% 19% 10% 2% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 77% 1% 4% 8% 108
Under 45 / DEM 3% 91% 2% 4% 103
45 & over / DEM 3% 89% 3% 5% 106
Under 45/ IND 65% 25% 9% 34
45 & over/ IND 10% 49% 25% 16% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 63% 22% 8% 7% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 10% 45% 29% 16% 66
Democrat 6% 87% 4% 3% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 81% 11% 4% 4% 145
Soft GOP 44% 30% 15% 11% 38
Ticket splitters 1% 52% 23% 13% 112
Soft DEM 6% 83% 7% 5% 57
Hard DEM 2% 94% 1% 3% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 67% 15% 13% 5% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 3% 91% 2% 4% 211
Other 16% 50% 23% 10% 56
Too young to vote 100% 2
Did not vote 12% 69% 19% 21
Unsure/refused 26% 36% 4% 34% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 54% 28% 10% 7% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 8% 59% 16% 17% 69
Liberal 6% 88% 4% 2% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 70% 14% 10% 6% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 44%, 38% 10% 8% 150
Moderate / liberal 7% 80% 7% 6% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 74% 14% 6% 5% 188
GROUPS
Independent 7% 54% 25% 14% 103
Conservative DEM 3% 78% 10% 10% 37
Mod / lib DEM 3% 93% 1% 3% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 91% 3% 2% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 1% 76% 6% 7% 66
Independent 10% 45% 29% 16% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 29% 47% 10% 15% 26
Conservative GOP 68% 18% 7% 6% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 35% 53% 5% 7% 1"
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 41% 9% 6% 76
Some college 34% 49% 10% 7% 139
College graduate 24% 61% 8% 7% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 26% 58% 6% 10% 122
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-coliege 43% 45% 7% 4% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 22% 63% 1% 4% 152
Female non-college 33% | 48% 11% 9% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 27% 60% 7% 6% 21
Non-white college 13% 64% 15% 8% 62
graduates
White non-collage 46% 35% 1% 8% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 17% 77% 4% 20, 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 46% 35% 11% 8% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 17% | 77% 4% 2% 59
graduate
Others 24% 61% 8% 7% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 68% 3% 5% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 32% 52% 10% 7% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 21% 61% 11% 7% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 36% 50% 7% 7% 310
No longer married 22% 61% 12% 5% 99
MARAC White married 40% 45% 7% 8% 251
Non-white married 18% 73% 5% 4% 59
White not married 26% 57% 11% 6% 128
Non-white not married 12% 69% 13% 6% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 36% 52% 5% 6% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 28% 62% 5% 5% 39
Single men 34% 40% 12% 14% 44
Married women 35% 48% 9% 7% 156
Unmarried women 18% 60% 17% 5% 59
Single women 9% 80% 10% 2% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 45% 15% 8% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 12% 76% 9% 2% 33
White married men 43% 44% 6% 8% 119
White married women 38% 46% 9% 7% 131
White no longer married 309, 55% 8% 6% 28
men
White no longer married 28% 53% 10% 9% 35
women
Other 15% 71% 9% 5% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 38% 54% 4% 4% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 27% 54% 11% 8% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 52% 3% 3% 7
Mom 34% 55% 5% 5% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 50% 3% 4% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 31% 50% 10% 9% 179
Divorced / children 17% 71% 12% 14
Divorced / no children 20% 47% 25% 8% 30
Single / children 20% 61% 13% 7% 12
Single / no children 21% 61% 10% 8% 80
Other / mixed 24% 66% 5% 4% 55
RDENOM Catholic 28% 59% 4% 8% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 36% 56% 5% 3% 80
Mainline Protestant 32% 45% 14% 8% 165
Other 54% 27% 16% 3% 16
None 24% 63% 7% 6% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 30% 59% 3% 8% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 22% 62% 9% 7% 21
White Bapfist/ 58% | 28% 9% 4% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o 0
Evangelical 8% 91% 1% 35
White mainline Protestant 39% 40% 13% 8% 125
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 12% 62% 17% 9% 40
Other 27% 60% 8% 6% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 38% 41% 13% 8% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 28% 62% 7% 3% 103
Infrequently 28% 63% 4% 4% 82
Never 25% 60% 7% 8% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 38% 42% 14% 7% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 26% 61% 6% 6% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 41% 40% 12% 6% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 23% 64% 7% 7% 290
Refused 35% 46% 7% 11% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 36% 8% 6% 80
Male not evangelical 27% 59% 6% 8% 157
Female bom again 34% | 44% | 16% 6% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 22% 65% 7% 6% 160
RACEVANG RACE/ White Evangelical 55% 28% 1% 6% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 14% 65% 14% 7% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 67% 14% 12% % %
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative 21% | 51% | 15% | 12% 32
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 1% 78% 8% 2% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 81% 14% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 44% 43% 13% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 31% 58% 7% 4% 296
Working class 28% 49% 14% 9% 119
Low income 23% 54% 9% 13% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 28% 58% 12% 3% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 37% 53% 8% 3% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 4% 76% 10% 10% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 9% 86% 5% 20
Middle class other races 44% 45% 8% 4% 9
Other 30% 49% 11% 11% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 33% 56% 9% 2% 69
RELY ON MOST . . ) o
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 20% 56% 9% 15% 98
Newspaper 10% 54% 24% 12% 34
Radio 45% 44% 10% 1% 64
Internet 36% 54% 7% 3% 112
Other 32% 59% 1% 7% 24
Combination / all 30% 58% 6% 7% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 65% 21% 6% 8% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 35% 38% 5% 22% 42
Wrong track 9% 77% 11% 3% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 72% 14% 8% 6% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - 3 . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 14% 50% 22% 14% 110
Democrat 4% 91% 2% 3% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 72% 13% 8% 7% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 4% 83% 7% 5% 274
No opinion 3% 56% 26% 16% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 68% 14% 1% 7% 209
TRUMP JOB S 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 59% 8% 29% 21
Disapprove 3% 85% 7% 5% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 81% 10% 5% 4% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 65% 20% 1% 13% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 17% 55% 17% 11% 131
Approve on 1 issue 4% 84% 9% 4% 47
Approve on 0 issues 2% 87% 7% 4% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 24% 61% 8% 6% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 31% 49% 20% 44
Unfavorable 33% 52% 10% 5% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 33% 55% 7% 5% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 52% 5% 17% 76
Disapprove 29% 54% 13% 4% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 5% 83% 7% 5% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT - 3 . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 62% 22% 12% 4% 119
TRUMP Just about right 31% 57% 7% 6% 196
Unsure 13% 61% 12% 14% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 74% 1% 9% 6% 181
DONALD TRUMP 0  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 21% 31% 20% 28% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 4% 85% 7% 4% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 6% 75% 13% 7% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 5 .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 24% 67% 5% 4% 184
Not too worried 49% 38% 9% 4% 125
Not at all worried 49% 23% 13% 15% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 32% 54%, 8% 6% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 27% 55% 13% 5% 68
Somewhat likely 13% 57% 14% 16% 18
TOTAL 30% 54% 9% 7% 500
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TOTAL 30% 54% 10% 7% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 20% 63% 12% 5% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 62% 6% 4% 75
South 32% 46% 11% 11% 122
South Central 33% 58% 7% 1% 44
Central Plains 49% 36% 8% 8% 39
Mountain States 30% 53% 5% 12% 38
West 30% 50% 12% 8% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 23% 60% 14% 4% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 21% 65% 7% 7% 32
Texas 31% 67% 2% 33
New York 20% 80% 25
Rest of country 32% 49% 11% 8% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 40% 40% 11% 9% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 30% 52% 10% 8% 263
55%+ Clinton states 21% 68% 8% 3% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 35% 59% 3% 3% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 20% | 53% | 10% 7% 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 41% 43% 10% 6% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 18% 67% 7% 8% 114
Suburban 22% 60% 12% 6% 132
Unsure / refused 16% 58% 9% 16% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 27% 43% 25% 5% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 22% 74% 2% 2% 45
Black suburban men 59% 41% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 18% 67% 7% 8% 114
Rural voters 41% 43% 10% 6% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 36% 48% 9% 6% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 23% 59% 10% 8% 252
COMPCD Yes 36% 44% 8% 12% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 29% 55% 10% 6% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 35% 48% 11% 6% 237
Female 25% 58% 9% 8% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 34% 51% 13% 3% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 37% 45% 7% 11% 90
Female / employed 26% 57% 6% 1% 147
Female / not employed 23% 61% 12% 5% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 57% 5% 2% 46
Employed 30% 54% 10% 7% 294
Retired 26% 54% 11% 9% 157
Refused 65% 35% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 55% 10% 2% 91
AGE/C
35-44 24% 61% 10% 6% 127
45-64 31% 49% 11% 9% 169
65 or over 31% 51% 8% 10% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 28% 59% 10% 4% 217
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
AGEIC 45-64 31% 49% 11% 9% 169
65 or over 31% 51% 8% 10% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 31% 58% 9% 2% 107
Male / 45+ 38% 40% 13% 9% 130
Female / under 45 24% 59% 11% 6% 110
Female / 45+ 25% 58% 7% 9% 153
RRACE White 35% 46% 11% 7% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) )
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 83% 3% 9% 66
Hispanic / Latino 16% 83% 2% 38
Other 32% 38% 27% 2% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 37% 47% 13% 2% 66
White older voters 35+ 35% 46% 11% 9% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 81% "
African American older 39, 83% 3% 1% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 10% 87% 2% 26
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 1
gStfler races older voters 349% 34% 29% 2, 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 42% 13% 4% 180
GENDER -
White women 30% 50% 9% 10% 199
Black men 5% 80% 15% 33
Black women 7% 85% 5% 3% 33
Hispanic men 31% 65% 4% 14
Hispanic women 6% 94% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 42% 13% 12% 161
Other 28% 59% 8% 5% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 76% 9% 10% 5% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 1% 55% 23% 21% 103
Democrat 2% 94% 3% 2% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 79% 7% 9% 5% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 74% 11% 10% 5% 87
Male / DEM 3% 93% 2% 2% 83
Female / DEM 1% 94% 4% 1% 125
Male / IND 1% 58% 28% 13% 52
Female / IND 52% 18% 29% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 71% 14% 12% 3% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 80% 5% 8% 6% 108
Under 45 / DEM 3% 94% 3% 103
45 & over / DEM 1% 93% 3% 4% 106
Under 45/ IND 56% 25% 18% 34
45 & over/ IND 1% 54% 22% 23% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 65% 18% 12% 5% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 7% 40% 23% 31% 66
Democrat 4% 90% 4% 2% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 82% 5% 9% 4% 145
Soft GOP 55% 23% 12% 10% 38
Ticket splitters 4% 54% 22% 20% 112
Soft DEM 3% 89% 5% 2% 57
Hard DEM 1% 95% 2% 2% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 71% 7% 13% 9% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 91% 3% 5% 211
Other 8% 65% 24% 3% 56
Too young to vote 71% 29% 2
Did not vote 5% 86% 5% 4% 21
Unsure/refused 14% 40% 13% 33% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 55% 25% 12% 7% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 5% 57% 21% 18% 69
Liberal 4% 92% 2% 2% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 72% 7% 13% 8% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 44%, 37% 12% 7% 150
Moderate / liberal 4% 82% 7% 7% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 76% 9% 10% 5% 188
GROUPS
Independent 1% 55% 23% 21% 103
Conservative DEM 2% 84% 9% 5% 37
Mod / lib DEM 2% 96% 2% 1% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 95% 1% 2% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 79% 10% 3% 66
Independent 7% 40% 23% 31% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 61% 8% 6% 26
Conservative GOP 71% 12% 12% 5% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 34% 49% 12% 5% 11
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 37% 40% 13% 10% 76
Some college 33% 50% 9% 8% 139
College graduate 26% 59% 9% 6% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 29% 53% 12% 6% 122
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-colege 41% 43% 10% 6% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 23% 64% 7% 6% 152
Female non-college 28% 50% 11% 11% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 29% 55% 10% 5% 21
Non-white college 13% 74% 5% 8% 62
graduates
White non-collage 42% 35% 12% 10% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 129% 79% 6% 3% 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 42% 35% 12% 10% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 12% | 79% 6% 3% 59
graduate
Others 26% 59% 9% 6% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 27% 65% 5% 3% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 30% 52% 11% 8% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 58% 10% 9% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 34% 49% 11% 6% 310
No longer married 21% 64% 6% 9% 99
MARAC White married 38% 43% 12% 7% 251
Non-white married 18% 76% 5% 2% 59
White not married 29% 54% 9% 9% 128
Non-white not married 8% 77% 6% 9% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 36% 48% 12% 4% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 33% 63% 4% 39
Single men 34% 35% 14% 17% 44
Married women 33% 50% 10% 8% 156
Unmarried women 14% 64% 7% 15% 59
Single women 12% 80% 7% 2% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 36% 19% 8% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 17% 71% 9% 2% 33
White married men 42% 40% 14% 4% 119
White married women 35% 45% 11% 9% 131
LV::]te no longer married 429 56% 2, 28
White no longer married 21% 52% 5% 239, 35
women
Other 13% 76% 5% 6% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 35% 53% 6% 6% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 27% 54% 11% 8% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 38% 53% 5% 4% 7
Mom 33% 53% 7% 7% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 41% 50% 6% 3% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 30% 48% 14% 8% 179
Divorced / children 15% 43% 19% 22% 14
Divorced / no children 23% 61% 3% 14% 30
Single / children 15% 73% 11% 12
Single / no children 23% 56% 12% 9% 80
Other / mixed 22% 71% 4% 3% 55
RDENOM Catholic 28% 63% 5% 4% 93
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 39% 53% 5% 3% 80
Mainline Protestant 32% 45% 10% 13% 165
Other 25% 33% 26% 15% 16
None 23% 60% 13% 4% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 30% 63% 3% 4% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 23% 65% 9% 3% 21
White Bapfist/ 63% |  23% 9% 4% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o o
Evangelical 7% 91% 1% 1% 35
White mainline Protestant 39% 35% 13% 12% 125
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 11% 75% 15% 40
Other 23% 58% 14% 5% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 35% 43% 12% 9% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 26% 60% 6% 8% 103
Infrequently 33% 61% 5% 2% 82
Never 23% 58% 12% 7% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 36% 44% 11% 9% 172
CHURCH SERVICE . . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 26% 59% 9% 6% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 41% 39% 11% 9% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 24% 63% 9% 4% 290
Refused 15% 53% 10% 21% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 34% 10% % 80
Male not evangelical 27% 56% 12% 5% 157
Female born again / 3% | 42% 12% 11% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 19% 69% 7% 6% 160
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 57% 20% 14% 10% 122
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 10% 77% 4% 9% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 70% 9% 16% 6% %
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 19% | 62% 7% | 12% 32
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 10% 60% 6% 24% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 94% 1% 5% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 39% 11% 12% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 30% 56% 9% 4% 296
Working class 27% 52% 12% 9% 119
Low income 23% 60% 4% 13% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 26% 32% 42% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 50% 11% 3% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
At class Alrican 4% 83% 12% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 9% 88% 3% 20
Middle class other races 37% 46% 14% 4% 9
Other 28% 50% 11% 11% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 31% 56% 10% 3% 69
RELY ON MOST . . . o
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 27% 56% 5% 12% 98
Newspaper 10% 50% 22% 18% 34
Radio 43% 38% 12% 7% 64
Internet 33% 54% 11% 3% 112
Other 30% 40% 10% 20% 24
Combination / all 26% 64% 7% 2% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 67% 13% 9% 1% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 40% 24% 18% 18% 42
Wrong track 6% 83% 9% 3% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 73% 10% 13% 3% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - 3 . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 12% 49% 17% 22% 110
Democrat 1% 93% 3% 3% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 71% 8% 12% 10% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 3% 88% 6% 3% 274
No opinion 12% 31% 29% 29% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 67% 10% 13% 10% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 8% 55% 19% 17% 21
Disapprove 2% 87% 7% 4% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 87% 4% 6% 3% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 59% 18% 14% 9% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 14% 57% 18% 12% 131
Approve on 1 issue 87% 2% 11% 47
Approve on 0 issues 1% 88% 7% 4% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 25% 65% 4% 7% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 21% 44% 35% 44
Unfavorable 33% 51% 13% 4% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 31% 54% 9% 6% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 23% 54% 6% 17% 76
Disapprove 31% 54% 12% 4% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 4% 95% 1% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT - 3 . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 62% 13% 17% 8% 119
TRUMP Just about right 30% 56% 9% 5% 196
Unsure 13% 58% 11% 18% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 75% 6% 12% 7% 181
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 13% 25% 32% 30% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 3% 89% 5% 4% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 3% 83% 8% 6% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 5 .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 22% 66% 6% 6% 184
Not too worried 50% 32% 13% 5% 125
Not at all worried 50% 21% 17% 13% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 31% 54%, 9% 6% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 28% 48% 14% 9% 68
Somewhat likely 74% 26% 18
TOTAL 30% 54% 10% 7% 500
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TOTAL 40% 48% 7% 6% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 53% 11% 2% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 52% 2% 6% 75
South 40% 37% 9% 13% 122
South Central 35% 60% 5% 44
Central Plains 52% 37% 5% 6% 39
Mountain States 51% 49% 38
West 39% 50% 9% 3% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 55% 10% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 31% 43% 26% 32
Texas 31% 69% 33
New York 16% 75% 6% 3% 25
Rest of country 44% 43% 8% 5% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 35% 10% 6% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 48% 6% 8% 263
55%+ Clinton states 36% 56% 7% 1% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 45% 50% 1% 5% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 39% | 47% 8% 6% | 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 47% 36% 9% 7% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 30% 62% 6% 3% 114
Suburban 36% 54% 5% 5% 132
Unsure / refused 32% 56% 12% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 38% 12% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 31% 63% 6% 45
Black suburban men 70% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 30% 62% 6% 3% 114
Rural voters 47% 36% 9% 7% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 45% 40% 8% 7% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 34% 55% 7% 5% 252
COMPCD Yes 40% 48% 12% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 40% 48% 8% 5% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 40% 8% 6% 237
Female 34% 55% 7% 5% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 42% 8% 1% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 42% 36% 7% 15% 90
Female / employed 34% 53% 5% 7% 147
Female / not employed 33% 56% 8% 2% 116
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 51% 3% 2% 46
Emp|0y9d 41% 48% 7% 4% 294
Retired 35% 47% 9% 9% 157
Refused 65% 35% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 46% 8% 7% 91
AGE/C
35-44 34% 54% 7% 6% 127
45-64 43% 45% 6% 6% 169
65 or over 42% 46% 8% 4% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 51% 7% 6% 217
RESPONDENT'S . . ) N
AGE/C 45-64 43% 45% 6% 6% 169
65 or over 42% 46% 8% 4% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 47% 7% 8% 107
Male / 45+ 53% 34% 8% 5% 130
Female / under 45 32% 55% 8% 5% 110
Female / 45+ 35% 55% 6% 5% 153
RRACE White 47% 42% 8% 4% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 66% 5% 18% 66
Hispanic / Latino 19% 76% 5% 38
Other 42% 38% 11% 9% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 44%, 45% 11% 66
White older voters 35+ 47% 41% 7% 5% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 22% 59% "
African American older 9% 75% 6% 10% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 27% 73% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 15% 78% 7% 26
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 1
gStfler races older voters 45% 34% 1% 9% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 35% 10% 2% 180
GENDER -
White women 40% 48% 6% 6% 199
Black men 12% 57% 32% 33
Black women 1% 74% 10% 5% 33
Hispanic men 31% 69% 14
Hispanic women 12% 81% 7% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 39% 7% 6% 161
Other 36% 52% 7% 5% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 5% 5% 2% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 41% 21% 19% 103
Democrat 7% 89% 2% 2% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 3% 6% 0% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 8% 4% 4% 87
Male / DEM 10% 86% 1% 2% 83
Female / DEM 5% 90% 3% 2% 125
Male / IND 18% 37% 20% 25% 52
Female / IND 19% 45% 22% 14% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 84% 8% 7% 2% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 4% 4% 2% 108
Under 45 / DEM 6% 89% 3% 3% 103
45 & over / DEM 8% 89% 2% 1% 106
Under 45/ IND 12% 37% 22% 29% 34
45 & over / IND 21% 43% 20% 15% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 77% 12% 8% 4% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 22% 33% 20% 25% 66
Democrat 11% 84% 3% 2% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 2% 4% 2% 145
Soft GOP 71% 18% 9% 3% 38
Ticket splitters 22% 41% 19% 18% 112
Soft DEM 3% 92% 5% 57
Hard DEM 9% 87% 1% 3% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 85% 3% 7% 4% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 8% 87% 2% 3% 21
Other 13% 60% 27% 56
Too young to vote 29% 71% 2
Did not vote 14% 37% 49% 21
Unsure/refused 36% 29% 4% 32% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 66% 18% 8% 8% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . . )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 18% 59% 16% 8% 69
Liberal 12% 84% 3% 1% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 7% 5% 6% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 55% 25% 10% 10% 150
Moderate / liberal 14% 77% 6% 3% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 5% 5% 2% 188
GROUPS
Independent 18% 41% 21% 19% 103
Conservative DEM 7% 80% 8% 6% 37
Mod / lio DEM 7% 91% 1% 1% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 88% 2% 1% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 16% 76% 5% 3% 66
Independent 22% 33% 20% 25% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 49% 43% 1% 6% 26
Conservative GOP 81% 7% 8% 3% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 51% 41% 8% 11
RESPONDENT'S - . ) .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 39% 11% 76
Some college 41% 38% 9% 13% 139
College graduate 36% 55% 5% 4% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 50% 7% 4% 122
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 55% 29% 8% 8% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 34% 59% 4% 3% 152
Female non-college 34% | 48% 11% 8% 111
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 42% 52% 4% 2% 211
Non-white college 15% | 67% |  10% 9% 62
graduates
White non-collage 52% 29% 12% 6% 167
graduates
Non-white non-college 299, 63% 1% 13% 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 52% 29% 12% 6% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 22% 63% 1% 13% 59
graduate
Others 36% 55% 5% 4% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 51% 1% 2% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 47% 8% 6% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 55% 12% 4% 92
STATUS/C -
Married 46% 44% 6% 4% 310
No longer married 31% 51% 6% 12% 99
MARAC White married 51% 38% 6% 5% 251
Non-white married 24% 71% 4% 1% 59
White not married 38% 50% 10% 2% 128
Non-white not married 13% 59% 7% 21% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 44% 6% 2% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 51% 29% 0% 19% 39
Single men 39% 34% 18% 9% 44
Married women 44% 44% 5% 6% 156
Unmarried women 18% 66% 10% 6% 59
Single women 18% 75% 7% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 45%, 31% 24% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 22% 73% 5% 33
White married men 55% 35% 8% 2% 119
White married women 48% 40% 5% 7% 131
White no longer married 61% 39% 28
men
White no longer married 28% 56% 10% 6% 35
women
Other 18% 65% 6% 11% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 48% 5% 4% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 38% 47% 8% 7% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 51% 5% 2% 71
Mom 44% 46% 5% 5% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 50% 44% 3% 3% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 43% 45% 8% 5% 179
Divorced / children 21% 60% 19% 14
Divorced / no children 34% 54% 9% 3% 30
Single / children 15% 72% 13% 12
Single / no children 30% 53% 12% 5% 80
Other / mixed 32% 47% 2% 19% 55
RDENOM Catholic 41% 51% 5% 3% 93
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 48% 37% 4% 12% 80
Mainline Protestant 41% 43% 9% 6% 165
Other 37% 48% 14% 16
None 33% 56% 7% 4% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 45% 47% 4% 3% 72
AND RACE
Non-white Catholic 28% 62% 9% 21
‘é"v*::]"gglf‘g:“ / 1% | 21% 6% 2% 45
E‘V);‘;ngzl':ceaf‘ap““ / 17% | 57% 1% | 25% 35
White mainline Protestant 51% 34% 10% 5% 125
Ron-white mainine 10% | 71% 9% 10% 40
Other 34% 56% 7% 3% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly A7% 37% 7% 9% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 33% 54% 8% 5% 103
Infrequently 45% 51% 5% 82
Never 32% 54% 8% 5% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 48% 36% 7% 9% 172
CHURCH SERVICE . . . )
ATTENDEES Other 36% 54% 7% 4% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 52% 31% 9% 8% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 33% 57% 7% 3% 290
Refused 29% 56% 3% 12% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 57% 23% % 14% 80
Male not evangelical 41% 48% 8% 2% 157
Female bom again 48% | 38% | 10% 4% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 25% 65% 5% 6% 160
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 18% 8% 4% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 15% 58% 9% 18% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% 4% 9% 5% %
CHRISTIANS . )
honwhite conservatve 23% | 32% | 1% | 35% 32
ristians
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 25% 69% 6% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 87% 7% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 47% 53% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 47% 6% 5% 296
Working class 37% 47% 10% 6% 119
Low income 30% 49% 13% 8% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 26% 50% 12% 12% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 42% 6% 2% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
At class Alrican 7% 65% 28% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 20% 72% 9% 20
Middle class other races 42% 46% 8% 4% 9
Other 37% 48% 9% 6% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 34% 47% 8% 11% 69
RELY ON MOST . . . )
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 40% 45% 8% 8% 98
Newspaper 24% 49% 18% 9% 34
Radio 59% 34% 4% 2% 64
Internet 41% 50% 8% 1% 112
Other 34% 53% 1% 12% 24
Combination / all 36% 54% 5% 5% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 81% 1% 2% 6% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 57% 14% 16% 13% 42
Wrong track 12% 75% 9% 4% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 86% 3% 7% 4% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 39% 17% 17% 110
Democrat 7% 90% 2% 1% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 3% 6% 4% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 7% 83% 7% 2% 274
No opinion 36% 11% 10% 43% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 84% 4% 6% 6% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 31% 21% 17% 21
Disapprove 6% 82% 7% 5% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 96% 0% 3% 1% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 76% 2% 6% 15% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 31% 48% 8% 13% 131
Approve on 1 issue 12% 69% 12% 7% 47
Approve on 0 issues 3% 88% 8% 1% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 27% 57% 6% 10% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 28% 54% 4% 15% 44
Unfavorable 46% 43% 8% 3% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 38% 50% 5% 7% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 37% 46% 6% 11% 76
Disapprove 44% 43% 11% 2% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 1% 89% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 80% 8% 10% 2% 119
TRUMP Just about right 39% 52% 6% 2% 196
Unsure 18% 44% 13% 25% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 90% 1% 5% 4% 181
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 32% 25% 22% 21% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 8% 81% 6% 4% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 15% 73% 8% 4% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 27% 61% 5% 7% 184
Not too worried 68% 24% 8% 1% 125
Not at all worried 61% 19% 7% 13% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 42% 49% 4% 5% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 28% 40% 21% 11% 68
Somewhat likely 18% 52% 20% 9% 18
TOTAL 40% 48% 7% 6% 500
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TOTAL 48% 38% 5% 9% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 41% 5% 10% 115
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 45% 4% 5% 75
South 49% 34% 6% 12% 122
South Central 38% 49% 9% 4% 44
Central Plains 62% 27% 1% 39
Mountain States 62% 29% 9% 38
West 45% 39% 8% 8% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 44% 10% 2% 46
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 47% 10% 32
Texas 33% 58% 7% 2% 33
New York 34% 44% 5% 16% 25
Rest of country 51% 35% 5% 10% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 52% 32% 6% 9% 106
PRESIDENTIAL . . . o
WINNER Other states 49% 36% 4% 11% 263
55%+ Clinton states 42% 48% 6% 4% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 47% 36% 1% 16% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 48% | 38% 5% 8% 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 59% 30% 5% 6% 234
COMMUNITY
Urban 38% 45% 6% 10% 114
Suburban 41% 46% 5% 9% 132
Unsure / refused 21% 51% 28% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 54%, 33% 10% 3% 51
/| RACE
White suburban women 28% 58% 1% 13% 45
Black suburban men 37% 33% 30% 12
Black suburban women 34% 66% 7
Urban voters 38% 45% 6% 10% 114
Rural voters 59% 30% 5% 6% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 55% 33% 5% 7% 248
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 41% 44% 5% 10% 252
COMPCD Yes 48% 36% 16% 57
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 39% 6% 8% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 36% 5% 6% 237
Female 43% 41% 5% 11% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 60% 30% 7% 3% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 41% 45% 3% 11% 90
Female / employed 48% 36% 3% 12% 147
Female / not employed 37% 46% 8% 10% 116

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

IHCC7 IHCC7 BETTER JOB / NATIONAL SECURITY TOTAL
GOP in DEMS in None Unsure
Congress Congress
EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 49% 1% 46
Employed 54% 33% 5% 8% 294
Retired 35% 46% 7% 13% 157
Refused 65% 35% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 44% 7% 4% 91
AGE/C
35-44 53% 37% 1% 9% 127
45-64 49% 34% 8% 9% 169
65 or over 41% 42% 5% 12% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 50% 40% 3% 7% 217
RESPONDENT'S
AGEIC 45-64 49% 34% 8% 9% 169
65 or over 41% 42% 5% 12% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 52% 41% 2% 4% 107
Male / 45+ 53% 31% 7% 8% 130
Female / under 45 48% 38% 4% 10% 110
Female / 45+ 40% 42% 6% 12% 153
RRACE White 55% 32% 6% 8% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) .
RACE/C Black / African American 22% 57% 2% 19% 66
Hispanic / Latino 20% 78% 2% 38
Other 54% 26% 9% 11% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 56% 30% 9% 5% 66
White older voters 35+ 54% 32% 5% 8% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 81% "
African American older 239, 529% 2, 239, 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 13% 87% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 23% 74% 2% 26
Other races millenials o o
18-34 50% 50% 1
gStfler races older voters 549% 259, 10% 1% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 29% 6% 5% 180
GENDER -
White women 49% 34% 6% 10% 199
Black men 22% 63% 4% 11% 33
Black women 22% 51% 27% 33
Hispanic men 19% 76% 4% 14
Hispanic women 20% 80% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 35% 6% 13% 161
Other 48% 40% 5% 7% 339
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 3% 3% 3% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 30% 37% 13% 20% 103
Democrat 18% 71% 3% 9% 208
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 4% 5% 1% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 3% 1% 5% 87
Male / DEM 26% 65% 4% 6% 83
Female / DEM 13% 75% 2% 10% 125
Male / IND 24% 52% 8% 16% 52
Female / IND 37% 21% 18% 24% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 90% 5% 2% 3% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 2% 4% 3% 108
Under 45 / DEM 23% 68% 1% 9% 103
45 & over / DEM 13% 74% 5% 8% 106
Under 45/ IND 39% 38% 13% 9% 34
45 & over / IND 26% 36% 13% 25% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 84% 7% 5% 4% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 31% 32% 13% 25% 66
Democrat 19% 69% 3% 9% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 94% 1% 3% 2% 145
Soft GOP 77% 12% 3% 8% 38
Ticket splitters 34% 36% 12% 18% 112
Soft DEM 24% 56% 8% 12% 57
Hard DEM 15% 76% 1% 7% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 87% 2% 7% 4% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . ) N
IN 2016 Clinton 17% 70% 1% 11% 211
Other 39% 38% 16% 7% 56
Too young to vote 100% 2
Did not vote 29% 64% 8% 21
Unsure/refused 29% 29% 5% 37% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 15% 6% 9% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 31% 46% 9% 14% 69
Liberal 22% 68% 3% 7% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 5% 5% 8% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . ) ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 229% 6% 9% 150
Moderate / liberal 24% 62% 5% 9% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 3% 3% 3% 188
GROUPS
Independent 30% 37% 13% 20% 103
Conservative DEM 13% 54% 7% 27% 37
Mod / lib DEM 19% 74% 2% 5% 171
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 18% 73% 2% 7% 160
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 22%, 60% 5% 12% 66
Independent 31% 32% 13% 25% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 64% 25% 4% 6% 26
Conservative GOP 87% 4% 5% 4% 181
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REDUC Less than high school 50% 43% 8% 11
RESPONDENT'S - . . . )
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 34% 4% 9% 76
Some college 49% 34% 8% 9% 139
College graduate 45% 42% 4% 9% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 39% 7% 8% 122
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 60% 32% 3% 4% 115
graduates
Female college graduates 45% 44% 2% 9% 152
gfamdjﬁg‘s"'m”ege 41% | 36% 9% | 14% 111
EDRAC White college graduates 51% 38% 5% 6% 21
Non-white college 26% 53% 1% 19% 62
graduates
g‘:ggﬁa"tgz'm”age 59% | 23% 7% | 10% 167
Non-white non-college 26% 65% 4% 5% 59
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 23% 7% 10% 167
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 26% | 65% 4% 5% 59
graduate
Others 45% 42% 4% 9% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 45% 48% 0% 7% 73
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 37% 6% 9% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 39% 42% 5% 13% 92
STATUS/C
Married 55% 34% 5% 6% 310
No longer married 33% 49% 5% 13% 99
MARAC White married 60% 28% 6% 7% 251
Non-white married 34% 58% 3% 4% 59
White not married 44%, 39% 7% 10% 128
Non-white not married 19% 60% 2% 20% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 56% 34% 6% 4% 153
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 43% 53% 0% 3% 39
Single men 52% 27% 6% 16% 44
Married women 54% 34% 4% 8% 156
Unmarried women 27% 46% 8% 20% 59
Single women 27% 56% 5% 11% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 60% 22% 8% 10% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 38% 43% 8% 11% 33
White married men 63% 26% 7% 4% 119
White married women 57% 30% 4% 8% 131
White no longer married 53% 47% 28
men
White no longer married 30% 43% 10% 17% 35
women
Other 26% 59% 2% 12% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 59% 34% 2% 6% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 42% 41% 7% 10% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 37% 4% 2% 7
Mom 60% 31% 0% 9% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 66% 31% 2% 1% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 36% 7% 10% 179
Divorced / children 28% 38% 34% 14
Divorced / no children 46% 39% 1% 4% 30
Single / children 44% 43% 13% 12
Single / no children 38% 42% 6% 13% 80
Other / mixed 27% 57% 3% 13% 55
RDENOM Catholic 46% 38% 4% 12% 93
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 51% 40% 2% 7% 80
Mainline Protestant 51% 33% 6% 10% 165
Other 65% 5% 14% 15% 16
None 41% 47% 5% 6% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 52% 34%, 4% 10% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 27% 54% 1% 18% 21
White Bapfist/ 74% 19% 4% 4% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o o
Evangelical 21% 66% 1% 12% 35
White mainline Protestant 58% 26% 7% 9% 125
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 30% 53% 3% 14% 40
Other 44% 43% 6% 7% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 57% 30% 5% 8% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . . o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 41% 42% 5% 12% 103
Infrequently 49% 41% 4% 6% 82
Never 41% 45% 6% 9% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 58% 29% 5% 8% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 42% 43% 5% 9% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 60% 28% 5% 7% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 41% 45% 5% 8% 290
Refused 35% 35% 5% 25% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 26% 6% 6% 80
Male not evangelical 48% 41% 5% 6% 157
Female bom again 58% | 29% 5% 8% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 33% 48% 5% 13% 160
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 13% 6% 5% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 57% 3% 12% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 3% 6% 2% %
CHRISTIANS . )
Non-white conservative 28% | 45% 5% | 22% 32
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 29% 49% 6% 15% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 28% 71% 1% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 41% 16% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 39% 5% 6% 296
Working class 49% 35% 6% 10% 119
Low income 33% 46% 9% 11% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 23% 8% 12% 57% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 58% 32% 5% 4% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 22% 57% 4% 17% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 14% 83% 3% 20
Middle class other races 55% 31% 5% 9% 9
Other 44% 37% 6% 13% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 47% 2% 6% 69
RELY ON MOST . . ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 45% 39% 6% 1% 98
Newspaper 22% 45% 15% 18% 34
Radio 61% 31% 3% 5% 64
Internet 53% 36% 5% 6% 112
Other 35% 37% 5% 23% 24
Combination / all 50% 37% 6% 8% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 86% 6% 2% 7% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 66% 9% 6% 19% 42
Wrong track 22% 63% 7% 9% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 92% 3% 4% 1% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 28% 13% 21% 110
Democrat 15% 74% 2% 9% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 91% 2% 4% 3% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 18% 66% 5% 10% 274
No opinion 37% 21% 13% 29% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 90% 2% 4% 4% 209
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 49% 22% 12% 17% 21
Disapprove 15% 67% 6% 12% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 97% 0% 2% 1% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 91% 0% 4% 5% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 48% 35% 6% 11% 131
Approve on 1 issue 12% 60% 12% 15% 47
Approve on 0 issues 10% 73% 5% 12% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 30% 52% 9% 10% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 32% 31% 3% 34% 44
Unfavorable 56% 34% 4% 5% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 45% 41% 5% 9% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 36% 4% 18% 76
Disapprove 55% 35% 6% 4% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 25% 70% 2% 3% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . ) . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 81% 9% 8% 2% 119
TRUMP Just about right 50% 38% 4% 9% 196
Unsure 23% 44% 8% 25% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 93% 1% 2% 4% 181
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 51% 14% 18% 17% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 18% 66% 5% 11% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 20% 59% 10% 11% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 41% 49% 2% 9% 184
Not too worried 67% 21% 7% 5% 125
Not at all worried 72% 14% 4% 10% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 52% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 50% 38% 4% 8% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 39% 36% 12% 12% 68
Somewhat likely 23% 54% 14% 9% 18
TOTAL 48% 38% 5% 9% 500
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TOTAL 28% 42% 16% 14% 500
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 25% 47% 20% 8% 115
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 32% 37% 14% 17% 75

South 32% 40% 13% 15% 122

South Central 21% 47% 12% 20% 44

Central Plains 47% 27% 16% 11% 39

Mountain States 26% 42% 12% 20% 38

West 20% 46% 21% 13% 67
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 12% 60% 17% 12% 46
AREAS TWO -

Florida 31% 46% 8% 14% 32

Texas 19% 52% 6% 23% 33

New York 31% 58% 5% 5% 25

Rest of country 31% 37% 18% 14% 364
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 35% 36% 12% 17% 106
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 28% 40% 18% 14% 263

55%+ Clinton states 23% 50% 16% 11% 131
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 23% 53% 5% 19% 34
SENATE RACES Other states 20% | 41% |  17% |  13% | 466
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 35% 36% 16% 12% 234
COMMUNITY

Urban 20% 49% 16% 14% 114

Suburban 24% 43% 17% 15% 132

Unsure / refused 17% 59% 24% 19
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 28% 26% 30% 16% 51

RACE

/ White suburban women 29% 47% 11% 13% 45

Black suburban men 59% 41% 12

Black suburban women 34% 66% 7

Urban voters 20% 49% 16% 14% 114

Rural voters 35% 36% 16% 12% 234
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 35% 38% 14% 13% 2438
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 22% 46% 18% 15% 252
COMPCD Yes 23% 31% 24% 22% 57
COMPETITIVE CD

No 29% 43% 15% 13% 443
GENDER GENDER Male 30% 38% 19% 13% 237

Female 27% 46% 13% 14% 263
RSEXEMP Male / employed 28% 37% 22% 12% 147
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 32% 39% 14% 15% 90

Female / employed 27% 45% 12% 15% 147

Female / not employed 27% 46% 14% 13% 116

(cont.)

Page 288



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

IHCC8 BETTER JOB / DEALING WITH SPECIAL TOTAL
IHCCS INTERESTS
GOP in DEMS in None Unsure
Congress Congress
EMPSTAT Not employed 35% 51% 7% 7% 46
Employed 28% 41% 17% 14% 294
Retired 27% 41% 17% 16% 157
Refused 65% 35% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 53% 11% 7% 91
AGE/C
35-44 22% 44% 19% 15% 127
45-64 33% 37% 16% 14% 169
65 or over 28% 38% 16% 18% 113
RAGEFL 18-44 25% 47% 16% 12% 217
RESPONDENT'S . . . .
AGEIC 45-64 33% 37% 16% 14% 169
65 or over 28% 38% 16% 18% 113
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 25% 47% 18% 10% 107
Male / 45+ 34% 30% 20% 16% 130
Female / under 45 25% 48% 14% 13% 110
Female / 45+ 29% 44% 12% 15% 153
RRACE White 32% 36% 18% 14% 378
RESPONDENT'S - - . . ) o
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 60% 9% 12% 66
Hispanic / Latino 7% 73% 2% 18% 38
Other 27% 35% 26% 13% 18
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 36% 39% 16% 9% 66
White older voters 35+ 31% 35% 19% 15% 312
African American o o
millenials 18-34 19% 81% "
African American older 19% 56% 1% 14% 54
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 12
Hispanic older voters 35+ 10% 61% 2% 26% 26
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 1
gStfler races older voters 29% 30% 28% 14% 17
GENRACE RACE BY White men 34% 32% 23% 12% 180
GENDER -
White women 31% 40% 14% 16% 199
Black men 16% 65% 4% 15% 33
Black women 22% 56% 14% 8% 33
Hispanic men 19% 54% 27% 14
Hispanic women 85% 3% 12% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 29% 32% 19% 21% 161
Other 28% 47% 15% 10% 339
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 61% 13% 15% 12% 188
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 12% 27% 35% 26% 103
Democrat 7% 76% 8% 9% 208
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 60% 14% 15% 12% 102
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 62% 11% 15% 12% 87
Male / DEM 3% 74% 12% 11% 83
Female / DEM 9% 7% 5% 9% 125
Male / IND 13% 28% 38% 21% 52
Female / IND 12% 26% 31% 31% 51
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 57% 13% 20% 9% 81
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 64% 12% 11% 14% 108
Under 45 / DEM 8% 77% 6% 8% 103
45 & over / DEM 6% 74% 9% 1% 106
Under 45/ IND 38% 35% 28% 34
45 & over/ IND 18% 21% 35% 26% 69
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 54% 15% 16% 15% 207
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 7% 29% 36% 28% 66
Democrat 11% 70% 10% 9% 227
PARTISAN Hard GOP 67% 1% 12% 10% 145
Soft GOP 38% 20% 23% 19% 38
Ticket splitters 16% 26% 33% 25% 112
Soft DEM 9% 61% 17% 13% 57
Hard DEM 5% 83% 4% 8% 148
PVOTE16 Trump 54% 13% 18% 15% 194
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . . . o
IN 2016 Clinton 8% 70% 11% 11% 211
Other 21% 32% 36% 11% 56
Too young to vote 71% 29% 2
Did not vote 20% 57% 5% 19% 21
Unsure/refused 16% 34% 7% 42% 15
RIDEOL Conservative 44% 22% 19% 15% 250
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 13% 40% 23% 25% 69
Liberal 13% 70% 9% 8% 181
RRIDEOL Very conservative 60% 9% 18% 13% 100
RESPONDENT'S - . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 33% 31% 20% 16% 150
Moderate / liberal 13% 61% 13% 13% 250
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 61% 13% 15% 12% 188
GROUPS
Independent 12% 27% 35% 26% 103
Conservative DEM 8% 60% 18% 15% 37
Mod / lib DEM 7% 79% 6% 8% 171
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 73% 8% 8% 160
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 12% 63% 17% 9% 66
Independent 7% 29% 36% 28% 66
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 28% 4% 25% 26
Conservative GOP 56% 13% 17% 14% 181
REDUC Less than high school 26% 50% 5% 19% 11
RESPONDENT'S )
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 38% 18% 9% 76
Some college 33% 34% 16% 17% 139
College graduate 25% 47% 16% 13% 274
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 24%, 43% 19% 14% 122
EDUCATION Male non-college o o o o
araduates 36% 32% 19% 13% 115
Female college graduates 25% 50% 13% 13% 152
gfamdzﬁg‘son'c"”ege 29% | 40% 14% 16% 111
EDRAC White college graduates 27% 43% 17% 13% 211
gr‘;’éﬂg;’ college 17% 58% 12% 14% 62
gggﬁa"tg’s"m”age 39% | 26% | 20% |  15% 167
gr‘;’éﬂgg non-college 16% 64% 7% 14% 59
EE&CDE’)VL"L'E o g;‘gﬁa"tg"'m”ege 39% 26% 20% 15% 167
GRADUATES g"r‘a“ggz{e”°”'°°”ege 16% 64% 7% 14% 59
Others 25% 47% 16% 13% 274
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 44% 14% 7% 73
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 27% 42% 16% 15% 427
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 52% 1% 14% 92
STATUSIC Married 30% 36% 18% 15% 310
No longer married 27% 50% 14% 9% 99
MARAC White married 33% 31% 20% 16% 251
Non-white married 19% 59% 11% 11% 59
White not married 30% 45% 15% 10% 128
Non-white not married 14% 62% 8% 16% 62
STATUS MARITAL Married men 30% 33% 23% 14% 153
STATUS / GENDER Unmarried men 34% 53% 10% 3% 39
Single men 24% 41% 15% 20% 44
Married women 31% 40% 14% 16% 156
Unmarried women 23% 47% 16% 13% 59
Single women 21% 62% 8% 9% 47
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 29% 40% 19% 12% 32
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 26% 54%, 7% 13% 33
White married men 32% 27% 26% 15% 119
White married women 34% 35% 14% 17% 131
LV::]te no longer married 449, 429 149, 28
White no longer married 259, 449, 18% 12% 35
women
Other 16% 61% 9% 14% 121
RCHILD HAVE Yes 31% 40% 16% 12% 162
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 27% 43% 16% 14% 338
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 32% 35% 19% 14% 7
Mom 30% 44% 14% 11% 91
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 38% 16% 12% 131
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 28% 35% 19% 18% 179
Divorced / children 15% 51% 26% 9% 14
Divorced / no children 32% 43% 18% 7% 30
Single / children 23% 47% 13% 18% 12
Single / no children 22% 53% 11% 14% 80
Other / mixed 28% 53% 8% 1% 55
RDENOM Catholic 27% 44% 13% 16% 93
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 35% 48% 10% 7% 80
Mainline Protestant 31% 32% 19% 18% 165
Other 25% 21% 32% 22% 16
None 23% 51% 17% 10% 146
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 31% 40% 14% 15% 72
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 14% 58% 8% 21% 21
White Bapist / 54% | 23% 18% 5% 45
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 11% 80% 9% 35
White mainline Protestant 32% 30% 21% 18% 125
Non-white mainline
Protestant 28% 39% 12% 21% 40
Other 23% 48% 18% 11% 162
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 36% 31% 20% 12% 175
OFTEN DO YOU . . o .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 21% 45% 15% 19% 103
Infrequently 31% 50% 10% 10% 82
Never 23% 48% 15% 14% 139
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 37% 32% 19% 13% 172
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 24% 47% 15% 14% 328
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BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 35% 33% 16% 15% 182
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 48% 17% 11% 290
Refused 18% 37% 7% 38% 28
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 33% 34% 17% 15% 80
Male not evangelical 28% 40% 20% 12% 157
Female bom again / 37% 33% 16% 15% 103
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 21% 54% 12% 14% 160
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 45%, 22% 19% 14% 122
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 57% 11% 16% 60
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 53% 12% 21% 15% %
CHRISTIANS ) .
Non-white conservative 14% | 53% | 20% |  13% 32
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 16% 58% 13% 14% 26
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 62% 19% 28
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 37% 11% 18% 32
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 27% 45% 17% 11% 296
Working class 32% 37% 15% 16% 119
Low income 22% 41% 13% 23% 44
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 8% 42% 20% 29% 7
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 38% 21% 10% 230
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare | ean 14% 72% 4% 10% 37
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 9% 73% 18% 20
Middle class other races 33% 37% 17% 13% 9
Other 30% 38% 14% 18% 204
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 28% 53% 10% 10% 69
RELY ON MOST . ) . N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 28% 35% 19% 18% 98
Newspaper 1% 43% 25% 22% 34
Radio 40% 28% 21% 11% 64
Internet 31% 43% 13% 13% 112
Other 13% 51% 10% 26% 24
Combination / all 28% 46% 16% 10% 100
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 54% 13% 17% 17% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3 S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 33% 22% 17% 28% 42
Wrong track 12% 63% 15% 10% 284
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 60% 11% 17% 12% 180
CONGRESSIONAL - 5 . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 16% 26% 29% 28% 110
Democrat 7% 7% 8% 8% 210
RDTID DONALD Favorable 56% 10% 17% 16% 194
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 1% 63% 15% 11% 274
No opinion 5% 50% 21% 24% 32
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 56% 1% 18% 15% 209
TRUMP JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 24% 26% 46% 21
Disapprove 9% 67% 13% 10% 270
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 70% 8% 12% 10% 121
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 42% 14% 20% 23% 40
Approve on 2-4 issues 17% 41% 22% 21% 131
Approve on 1 issue 14% 48% 22% 16% 47
Approve on 0 issues 7% 74% 11% 8% 160
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 20% 56% 11% 14% 121
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 27% 39% 3% 32% 44
Unfavorable 32% 37% 20% 1% 335
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 30% 47% 14% 10% 262
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 32% 10% 33% 76
Disapprove 28% 39% 22% 1% 162
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 17% 70% 5% 8% 97
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 49% 17% 24% 10% 119
TRUMP Just about right 26% 45% 17% 13% 196
Unsure 17% 38% 16% 28% 87
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 59% 10% 18% 13% 181
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 16% 20% 32% 32% 39
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 10% 66% 13% 12% 280
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 13% 55% 14% 19% 109
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 25% 52% 15% 8% 184
Not too worried 39% 29% 17% 15% 125
Not at all worried 41% 21% 21% 17% 78
Combination 32% 68% 1
Unsure/refused 34% 18% 48% 3
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 29% 42% 15% 13% 414
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 S
ELECTION Very likely 28% 37% 19% 16% 68
Somewhat likely 3% 62% 20% 15% 18
TOTAL 28% 42% 16% 14% 500
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TOTAL 24% 35% 25% 15% 0% 1% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 22% 40% 21% 15% 1% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 22% 34% 28% 15% 0% 158
South 22% 36% 22% 18% 1% 0% 249
South Central 26% 35% 26% 11% 2% 96
Central Plains 12% 40% 33% 15% 1% 78
Mountain States 33% 35% 28% 4% 0% 74
West 31% 25% 26% 17% 0% 1% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 34% 24% 26% 14% 1% 1% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 22% 35% 20% 22% 65
Texas 26% 37% 25% 11% 1% 70
New York 21% 41% 20% 17% 52
Rest of country 22% 36% 26% 15% 0% 1% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 23% 33% 26% 16% 1% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 22% 37% 26% 15% 1% 536
55%+ Clinton states 27% 35% 23% 15% 0% 1% 274
?:ETAZSEiT_ﬁI/IESUVgITH ?a(ér;]petltlve U.S. Senate 309, 45% 15% 8% 0% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 23% 35% 26% 15% 0% 1% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 21% 39% 23% 16% 0% 1% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 27% 34% 26% 13% 0% 0% 237
Suburban 24% 32% 28% 15% 0% 302
Unsure / refused 34% 34% 25% 4% 2% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 19% 35% 29% 17% 119
/RACE
White suburban women 23% 33% 32% 11% 1% 115
Black suburban men 40% 11% 9% 40% 15
Black suburban women 63% 25% 13% 17
Urban voters 27% 34% 26% 13% 0% 0% 237
Rural voters 21% 39% 23% 16% 0% 1% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 22% 35% 26% 15% 0% 1% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 25% 36% 24% 14% 0% 0% 497
COMPCD Yes 22% 39% 24% 15% 0% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 24% 35% 25% 15% 0% 1% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 20% 37% 24% 19% 0% 1% 474
Female 27% 34% 26% 12% 0% 0% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 21% 39% 23% 16% 0% 1% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 17% 33% 25% 24% 2% 150
Female / employed 23% 35% 31% 11% 0% 0% 332
Female / not employed 35% 32% 19% 13% 0% 1% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 28% 21% 16% 2% 84
Employed 22% 37% 27% 14% 0% 0% 657
Retired 26% 34% 20% 18% 0% 1% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 20% 37% 35% 8% 202
AGE/C
35-44 24% 40% 21% 14% 0% 1% 283
45-64 27% 29% 25% 19% 0% 1% 313
65 or over 22% 37% 22% 17% 0% 2% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 22% 39% 27% 11% 0% 0% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 27% 29% 25% 19% 0% 1% 313
65 or over 22% 37% 22% 17% 0% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 21% 43% 20% 15% 0% 1% 230
Male / 45+ 18% 31% 28% 22% 1% 245
Female / under 45 23% 36% 33% 8% 0% 255
Female / 45+ 31% 33% 20% 15% 0% 1% 281
RRACE White 19% 36% 28% 16% 0% 1% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . . .
RACE/C Black / African American 47% 28% 1% 12% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 28% 48% 16% 8% 91
Other 33% 21% 28% 16% 1% 2% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 19% 30% 41% 9% 138
White older voters 35+ 19% 37% 25% 18% 0% 1% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 23% 55% 10% 12% 21
African American older 53% 290, 11% 12% 29, 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 58% 26% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 34%, 43% 11% 12% 59
Other races millenials 379% 26% 31% 6% 1
18-34
Ot races older voters 32% | 19% | 26% |  20% 1% 2% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 16% 37% 27% 20% 0% 1% 361
GENDER -
White women 22% 35% 30% 13% 0% 1% 397
Black men 27% 41% 7% 22% 3% 50
Black women 62% 19% 14% 5% 7
Hispanic men 33% 44% 13% 9% 4
Hispanic women 23% 51% 19% 6% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 18% 37% 24% 20% 0% 2% 279
Other 26% 35% 25% 13% 0% 0% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7% 25% 40% 28% 0% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 22% 45% 20% 12% 1% 202
Democrat 40% 40% 15% 5% 0% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 9% 28% 35% 27% 1% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 4% 21% 45% 28% 0% 1% 172
Male / DEM 36% 40% 16% 6% 1% 1% 159
Female / DEM 42% 40% 14% 3% 0% 0% 265
Male / IND 16% 49% 13% 20% 2% 103
Female / IND 28% 41% 27% 4% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 9% 26% 39% 26% 0% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 5% 24% 40% 29% 0% 1% 212
Under 45/ DEM 33% 45% 18% 3% 1% 1% 220
45 & over/ DEM 47% 35% 1% 6% 0% 1% 204
Under 45/IND 22% 49% 25% 5% 93
45 & over/ IND 22% 42% 15% 19% 2% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 28% 37% 25% 0% 1% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 15% 42% 22% 19% 2% 130
Democrat 40% 40% 14% 5% 0% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 7% 24% 40% 28% 0% 1% 296
Soft GOP 7% 27% 37% 28% 78
Ticket splitters 22% 45% 20% 12% 1% 218
Soft DEM 35% 46% 14% 3% 1% 1% 93
Hard DEM 41% 38% 15% 5% 0% 1% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 8% 25% 40% 26% 0% 1% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 37% 43% 13% 5% 0% 1% 416
Other 31% 37% 18% 12% 1% 118
Too young to vote 82% 18% 8
Did not vote 24% 48% 18% 10% 33
Unsure/refused 29% 27% 27% 16% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 30% 32% 21% 0% 1% 519
RESPONDENT'S 3 3 S S 3
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 34% 21% 19% 2% 130
Liberal 35% 44% 17% 4% 0% 0% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 21% 35% 31% 0% 2% 196
RESPONDENT'S - 3 3 3 S 3 3
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 19% 35% 30% 15% 0% 0% 324
Moderate / liberal 32% 41% 18% 8% 0% 1% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7% 25% 40% 28% 0% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 22% 45% 20% 12% 1% 202
Conservative DEM 47% 24% 19% 5% 2% 3% 75
Mod / lio DEM 38% 43% 14% 4% 0% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 37% 44%, 14% 4%, 0% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 45% 31% 15% 6% 1% 1% 142
Independent 15% 42% 22% 19% 2% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 17% 33% 35% 12% 1% 1% 55
Conservative GOP 7% 28% 38% 26% 0% 1% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 36% 27% 16% 22% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 23% 35% 20% 18% 3% 141
Some college 23% 36% 28% 14% 249
College graduate 24% 36% 26% 14% 0% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 22% 35% 24% 17% 0% 1% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 16% 39% 23% 21% 2% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 25% 36% 27% 12% 0% 0% 316
Female non-college 31% 3% | 26% 11% 1% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 19% 37% 28% 15% 0% 1% 448
Non-white college 36% 329 18% 13% 0% 0% 146
graduates
White non-collage 18% 34% | 28% 18% 1% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 41% 36% 13% 8% 2% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 18% 34% 28% 18% 1% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 4% 36% 13% 8% 2% 107
graduate
Others 24% 36% 26% 14% 0% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 27% 36% 22% 15% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 35% 26% 15% 0% 1% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 41% 20% 10% 1% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 21% 33% 27% 18% 0% 1% 610
No longer married 29% 35% 24% 1% 1% 0% 170
MARAC White married 18% 33% 29% 19% 0% 1% 498
Non-white married 33% 34% 19% 14% 0% 112
White not married 21% 41% 26% 1% 0% 1% 260
Non-white not married 42% 34% 13% 9% 0% 1% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 19% 36% 24% 21% 0% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 20% 37% 23% 16% 2% 1% 63
Single men 20% 39% 23% 15% 3% 120
Married women 22% 31% 30% 15% 0% 1% 319
Unmarried women 34% 34% 24% 8% 0% 106
Single women 36% 43% 17% 4% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 18% 40% 26% 14% 2% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 19% 48% 27% 7% 62
White married men 14% 36% 27% 22% 0% 237
White married women 22% 30% 31% 15% 0% 1% 261
hite o fonger maied 2% | 32% |  27% |  15% 2% 1% 48
White no longer married 239, 429 26% 10% 74
women
Other 38% 34% 16% 11% 0% 1% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 20% 36% 29% 14% 0% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 26% 35% 23% 15% 0% 1% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 21% 38% 24% 18% 149
Mom 19% 35% 34% 12% 0% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 20% 34% 29% 17% 0% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 21% 33% 26% 19% 0% 1% 336
Divorced / children 19% 46% 28% 8% 25
Divorced / no children 40% 19% 27% 12% 1% 1% 52
Single / children 17% 48% 35% 32
Single / no children 29% 40% 18% 12% 2% 198
Other / mixed 25% 42% 20% 1% 1% 0% 92
RDENOM Catholic 24% 31% 34% 11% 0% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - S S S S S
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 20% 37% 23% 19% 0% 174
Mainline Protestant 21% 36% 24% 17% 1% 312
Other 21% 31% 32% 15% 28
None 28% 36% 22% 12% 1% 1% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 19% 32% 34% 14% 0% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 42% 27% 31% 40
White Bapfist/ 9% | 390% | 31% | 21% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist / 30% | 35% |  10% | 16% 0% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 13% 38% 28% 19% 2% 229
Non-white mainline
Protestant 43% 31% 12% 14% 0% 83
Other 28% 36% 22% 12% 1% 1% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 21% 32% 29% 18% 0% 345
OFTEN DO YOU 3 3 3 S 3 3
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 23% 40% 24% 13% 0% 0% 211
Infrequently 27% 35% 25% 13% 0% 168
Never 26% 37% 21% 14% 1% 1% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 20% 33% 29% 18% 1% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 25% 37% 23% 13% 0% 1% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 22% 34% 26% 18% 0% 0% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 36% 26% 12% 0% 1% 595
Refused 21% 36% 14% 26% 3% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 14% 39% 23% 23% 1% 146
Male not evangelical 22% 36% 24% 17% 0% 1% 329
Female bor again / 28% | 30% | 28% 14% 0% 0% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 27% 37% 25% 10% 1% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 12% 35% 30% 22% 0% 0% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 42% 30% 17% 10% 0% 0% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 7% 35% 31% 27% 185
CHRISTIANS . )
honwhite conservatve 31% | 25% |  26% 16% 0% 1% 67
ristians
White non-conservative 28% |  37% | 20% 3% 1% 2% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 57% 37% 6% 1% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 29% 26% 23% 2% 1% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 20% 38% 26% 15% 0% 0% 592
Working class 27% 36% 25% 12% 0% 232
Low income 44% 26% 14% 12% 4% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 8% 31% 51% 10% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 15% 39% 30% 16% 0% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare . ean 46% 31% 5% 18% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 44% 21% 8% 51
Middle class other races 25% 23% 27% 21% 1% 2% 19
Other 29% 32% 23% 14% 0% 1% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 27% 31% 21% 21% 1% 153
RELY ON MOST 3 3 S S .
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 27% 35% 21% 16% 1% 196
Newspaper 26% 34% 27% 11% 2% 67
Radio 20% 29% 33% 18% 0% 135
Internet 21% 39% 30% 9% 1% 1% 217
Other 25% 38% 20% 16% 63
Combination / all 22% 40% 22% 15% 0% 1% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 4% 27% 41% 27% 0% 1% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 31% 27% 28% 85
Wrong track 37% 41% 15% 6% 0% 1% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 6% 27% 38% 28% 0% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 24% 38% 24% 13% 1% 214
Democrat 39% 41% 14% 5% 0% 1% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 6% 26% 40% 27% 0% 1% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 37% 1% 14% 6% 0% 1% 557
No opinion 19% 43% 19% 19% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 7% 28% 38% 27% 0% 1% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 19% 41% 17% 23% 51
Disapprove 38% 41% 15% 5% 0% 1% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 4% 27% 39% 29% 0% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 8% 34% 36% 22% 0% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 20% 38% 27% 15% 234
Approve on 1 issue 36% 36% 14% 1% 2% 96
Approve on 0 issues 42% 41% 12% 3% 1% 1% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 26% 39% 24% 10% 0% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 21% 40% 19% 18% 2% 87
Unfavorable 23% 33% 26% 16% 0% 1% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 20% 39% 28% 12% 0% 1% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . . . )
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 32% 24% 20% 1% 153
Disapprove 30% 31% 21% 18% 0% 0% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 47% 39% 8% 6% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 14% 24% 36% 26% 0% 240
TRUMP Just about right 22% 39% 27% 12% 0% 1% 419
Unsure 15% 40% 24% 17% 1% 2% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 4% 27% 40% 28% 0% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 25% 35% 14% 26% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 37% 41% 16% 5% 0% 1% 577
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 24% 34% 25% 16% 0% 1% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 25% 40% 26% 7% 2% 146
Somewhat likely 16% 57% 14% 13% 40
TOTAL 24% 35% 25% 15% 0% 1% 1010
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TOTAL 3% 14% 25% 59% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 1% 13% 18% 68% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 4% 16% 28% 52% 158
South 4% 15% 25% 57% 249
South Central 7% 13% 34% 46% 96
Central Plains 1% 22% 31% 46% 78
Mountain States 10% 27% 63% 74
West 1% 10% 20% 70% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 6% 22% 1% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 3% 8% 27% 63% 65
Texas 8% 10% 38% 44% 70
New York 0% 6% 23% 1% 52
Rest of country 3% 16% 24% 57% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 3% 22% 21% 55% 200
PRESIDENTIAL 5 . . .
WINNER Other states 3% 14% 28% 55% 536
55%+ Clinton states 1% 9% 21% 69% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 16% 19% 65% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 3% 14% 25% 58% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 3% 19% 31% 47% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 2% 8% 22% 67% 237
Suburban 0% 8% 19% 72% 302
Unsure / refused 23% 34% 10% 34% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 10% 11% 78% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 5% 27% 68% 115
Black suburban men 15% 9% 76% 15
Black suburban women 25% 75% 17
Urban voters 2% 8% 22% 67% 237
Rural voters 3% 19% 31% 47% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 3% 17% 27% 52% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 2% 1% 22% 66% 497
COMPCD Yes 1% 10% 40% 48% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 3% 15% 23% 60% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 15% 23% 58% 474
Female 2% 13% 26% 59% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 2% 16% 19% 63% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 6% 15% 30% 49% 150
Female / employed 1% 24% 65% 332
Female / not employed 5% 16% 31% 49% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 9% 19% 30% 43% 84
Employed 1% 13% 22% 64% 657
Retired 4% 15% 30% 51% 266
Refused 70% 30% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 14% 35% 51% 202
AGE/C
35-44 2% 13% 15% 69% 283
45-64 4% 13% 24% 58% 313
65 or over 4% 17% 28% 52% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 1% 13% 23% 62% 485
RESPONDENT'S . ) o N
AGEIC 45-64 4% 13% 24% 58% 313
65 or over 4% 17% 28% 52% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 2% 17% 19% 62% 230
Male / 45+ 5% 14% 26% 55% 245
Female / under 45 1% 10% 27% 62% 255
Female / 45+ 3% 16% 26% 56% 281
RRACE White 2% 14% 25% 59% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o N
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 12% 24% 57% 121
Hispanic / Latino 4% 1% 25% 60% 91
Other 7% 18% 21% 54% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 17% 40% 44% 138
White older voters 35+ 2% 14% 22% 63% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 32% 68% 2
African American older 8% 149, 239, 55% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 1% 21% 68% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 5% 12% 27% 56% 59
1O§h§£ races millenials 1% 200, 68% 1
gStfler races older voters 10% 219 219 48% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 3% 17% 20% 61% 361
GENDER -
White women 1% 12% 29% 58% 397
Black men 5% 8% 34% 53% 50
Black women 7% 15% 17% 61% 7
Hispanic men 8% 9% 32% 51% 4
Hispanic women 13% 19% 68% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 2% 15% 26% 57% 279
Other 3% 14% 24% 60% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 17% 26% 55% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 4% 12% 29% 55% 202
Democrat 3% 12% 21% 64% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 3% 18% 26% 54% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 1% 15% 27% 56% 172
Male / DEM 3% 12% 15% 1% 159
Female / DEM 3% 13% 25% 60% 265
Male / IND 7% 14% 29% 50% 103
Female / IND 1% 9% 29% 61% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 1% 16% 25% 58% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 3% 18% 27% 52% 212
Under 45 / DEM 1% 1% 19% 69% 220
45 & over / DEM 4% 14% 23% 59% 204
Under 45/IND 3% 14% 31% 52% 93
45 & over / IND 4% 10% 28% 58% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 2% 15% 29% 54% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 5% 18% 25% 52% 130
Democrat 2% 12% 21% 65% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 18% 28% 53% 296
Soft GOP 3% 14% 22% 61% 78
Ticket splitters 4% 12% 28% 56% 218
Soft DEM 10% 27% 63% 93
Hard DEM 3% 13% 20% 64% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 3% 18% 27% 52% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 10% 20% 68% 416
IN2016
Other 7% 30% 63% 118
Too young to vote 74% 26% 8
Did not vote 4% 20% 49% 26% 33
Unsure/refused 20% 16% 8% 57% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 2% 16% 27% 55% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 7% 19% 21% 52% 130
Liberal 2% 9% 22% 66% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 2% 22% 29% 48% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 12% 27% 59% 324
Moderate / liberal 4% 12% 22% 63% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 17% 26% 55% 384
GROUPS
Independent 4% 12% 29% 55% 202
Conservative DEM 3% 21% 23% 53% 75
Mod / lib DEM 3% 1% 20% 66% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 9% 22% 68% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 4% 18% 18% 60% 142
Independent 5% 18% 25% 52% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 17% 29% 47% 55
Conservative GOP 1% 15% 29% 55% 365
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 278
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o o
araduates 9% 37% 55% 197
Female college graduates 100% 316
gfamdzﬁg‘son'c"”ege 5% 31% 64% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 448
Non-white college o,
graduates 100% 146
g;‘gﬁa"tg’s"m”age 4% 35% 61% 310
Non-white non-college o o o
araduates 13% 30% 57% 107
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 35% 61% 310
GRADUATES —
g"r'a“ggge”°”'co"ege 13% 30% 57% 107
Others 100% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 9% 25% 64% 135
LABOR UNION/C
Non-union household 3% 15% 25% 58% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 3% 17% 23% 57% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 2% 1% 26% 61% 610
No longer married 5% 20% 24% 51% 170
MARAC White married 1% 12% 26% 61% 498
Non-white married 4% 9% 26% 62% 112
White not married 2% 20% 23% 55% 260
Non-white not married 7% 16% 23% 54% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 2% 12% 23% 63% 291
STATUS / GENDER
Unmarried men 10% 13% 30% 47% 63
Single men 3% 24% 18% 54% 120
Married women 1% 10% 28% 60% 319
Unmarried women 3% 24% 20% 54% 106
Single women 2% 10% 27% 60% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 1% 28% 17% 54% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE
' White single women 7% 35% 58% 62
White married men 2% 14% 22% 62% 237
White married women 1% 10% 29% 60% 261
VmV::e no longer married 8% 14% 16% | 61% 48
White no longer married 1% | 25% | 24% |  49% 74
Other 6% 13% 24% 58% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 3% 1% 19% 67% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 3% 16% 27% 55% 665
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 4% 10% 15% 70% 149
Mom 2% 1% 23% 64% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 2% 8% 20% 69% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 2% 13% 30% 55% 336
Divorced / children 22% 8% 69% 25
Divorced / no children 3% 24% 21% 52% 52
Single / children 12% 19% 26% 43% 32
Single / no children 1% 17% 22% 60% 198
Other / mixed 8% 17% 29% 46% 92
RDENOM Catholic 2% 14% 23% 60% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . N
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 5% 16% 29% 49% 174
Mainline Protestant 2% 16% 26% 57% 312
Other 4% 25% 71% 28
None 3% 12% 22% 64% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 2% 14% 20% 63% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 3% 14% 32% 51% 40
White Bapist 3% | 18% |  30% |  49% 109
Evangelical
Nor-white Baptist/ 10% | 18% | 27% | 50% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 1% 17% 26% 56% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 3% 10% 25% 61% 83
Other 2% 1% 22% 64% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 3% 15% 26% 56% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . ) o N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 3% 15% 24% 58% 211
Infrequently 1% 16% 22% 61% 168
Never 2% 1% 25% 62% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 3% 15% 26% 55% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . N
ATTENDEES Other 2% 13% 24% 60% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 3% 19% 28% 49% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 2% 1% 21% 66% 595
Refused 9% 8% 33% 50% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 5% 20% 30% 45% 146
Male not evangelical 3% 13% 19% 64% 329
Female born again / 3% 19% | 21% | 51% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 1% 9% 26% 64% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 2% 23% 30% 46% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 13% 26% 55% 118
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 24% 30% 44% 185
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 3% 12% 27% 58% 67
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 1% 20% 28% 51% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 13% 25% 51% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 1% 6% 5% 87% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 1% 10% 22% 67% 592
Working class 4% 18% 36% 43% 232
Low income 7% 31% 29% 33% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 22% 22% 31% 25% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 11% 22% 65% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
ddle cass Alrican 1% 9% 22% 68% 67
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 7% 18% 74% 51
Middle class other races 13% 18% 69% 19
Other 5% 19% 29% 48% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 3% 19% 25% 53% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . o
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 5% 16% 26% 53% 196
Newspaper 1% 12% 22% 65% 67
Radio 2% 18% 26% 54% 135
Internet 1% 9% 26% 63% 217
Other 8% 13% 12% 67% 63
Combination / all 0% 1% 25% 63% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 2% 17% 29% 52% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 4% 13% 27% 56% 85
Wrong track 3% 12% 22% 63% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 3% 19% 28% 49% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . o
BALLOT/C Undecided 1% 10% 25% 63% 214
Democrat 3% 1% 21% 65% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 3% 20% 29% 49% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 3% 10% 21% 66% 557
No opinion 7% 32% 61% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 3% 18% 29% 51% 431
TRUMP JOB . ) . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 4% 13% 13% 70% 51
Disapprove 2% 1% 22% 64% 528
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JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 3% 18% 28% 51% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 3% 12% 38% 47% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 2% 17% 24% 56% 234
Approve on 1 issue 3% 4% 16% 7% 96
Approve on 0 issues 2% 1% 21% 65% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 4% 17% 27% 52% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 3% 12% 28% 57% 87
Unfavorable 2% 13% 23% 62% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 2% 14% 26% 58% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 14% 20% 61% 153
Disapprove 3% 14% 24% 59% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 4% 9% 25% 63% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - S . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 2% 19% 30% 49% 240
TRUMP Just about right 2% 14% 21% 63% 419
Unsure 4% 12% 26% 57% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 3% 19% 30% 49% 382
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE oeiifatathes 2% 1% 23% 64% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 3% 1% 21% 65% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 4% 14% 24% 58% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 2% 14% 25% 59% 357
Not too worried 2% 1% 27% 60% 253
Not at all worried 4% 17% 22% 56% 151
Combination 100% 2
Unsure/refused 57% 43% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 2% 12% 23% 64% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 2% 19% 34% 44% 146
Somewhat likely 20% 37% 29% 15% 40
TOTAL 3% 14% 25% 59% 1010
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 14% 42% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 52% 10% 37% 158
South 59% 14% 28% 249
South Central 57% 17% 26% 96
Central Plains 61% 7% 32% 78
Mountain States 54% 13% 33% 74
West 39% 12% 49% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 34% 11% 55% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 51% 13% 36% 65
Texas 50% 20% 30% 70
New York 39% 9% 52% 52
Rest of country 55% 13% 33% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 64% 1% 24% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . .
WINNER Other states 53% 14% 32% 536
55%+ Clinton states 38% 11% 50% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 62% 9% 28% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 51% 13% 36% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 61% 12% 27% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 39% 14% 47% 237
Suburban 49% 10% 41% 302
Unsure / refused 33% 41% 26% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 55% 16% 29% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 40% 8% 52% 115
Black suburban men 54% 46% 15
Black suburban women 49% 51% 17
Urban voters 39% 14% 47% 237
Rural voters 61% 12% 27% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 58% 14% 29% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 45% 12% 43% 497
COMPCD Yes 62% 9% 29% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 50% 13% 37% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 57% 14% 29% 474
Female 47% 12% 41% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 55% 13% 32% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . .
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 59% 17% 24% 150
Female / employed 48% 10% 42% 332
Female / not employed 45% 14% 41% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 46% 14% 40% 84
Employed 51% 12% 37% 657
Retired 53% 15% 32% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 45% 12% 42% 202
AGEIC 35-44 50% 12% 38% 283
4564 53% 15% 32% 313
65 or over 56% 12% 32% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 48% 12% 40% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 53% 15% 32% 313
65 or over 56% 12% 32% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 54% 13% 33% 230
Male / 45+ 59% 15% 26% 245
Female / under 45 43% 11% 46% 255
Female / 45+ 50% 13% 37% 281
RRACE White 53% 13% 34% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 50% 10% 40% 121
Hispanic / Latino 43% 12% 46% 91
Other 43% 27% 30% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 47% 13% 40% 138
White older voters 35+ 55% 13% 33% 619
o | e | o
Aftcan American older 46% | 12% | 42% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 34% 5% 60% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 47% 15% 38% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 219 46% 339% 1
gStfler races older voters 51% 20% 29% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 59% 14% 27% 361
GENDER White women 48% 12% 41% 397
Black men 45% 7% 48% 50
Black women 53% 12% 35% 71
Hispanic men 57% 12% 31% a4
Hispanic women 30% 12% 58% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 56% 16% 28% 279
Other 50% 12% 39% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 5% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 45% 35% 20% 202
Democrat 18% 10% 73% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 93% 4% 4% 212
PARTY ID Female / GOP 91% 6% 3% 172
Male / DEM 19% 10% 71% 159
Female / DEM 17% 10% 73% 265
Male / IND 41% 41% 18% 103
Female / IND 50% 29% 22% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 92% 4% 3% 172
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 92% 5% 4% 212
Under 45 / DEM 13% 7% 80% 220
45 & over / DEM 23% 12% 65% 204
Under 45/ IND 49% 37% 13% 93
45 & over / IND 42% 33% 25% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 8% 5% 420
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 47% 35% 18% 130
Democrat 20% 11% 69% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 94% 3% 3% 296
Soft GOP 84% 11% 5% 78
Ticket splitters 46% 34% 20% 218
Soft DEM 35% 10% 55% 93
Hard DEM 13% 9% 78% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 86% 8% 6% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 20% 13% 67% 416
Other 37% 24% 40% 118
Too young to vote 18% 74% 7% 8
Did not vote 80% 20% 33
Unsure/refused 48% 40% 12% 28
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 196
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 324
Moderate / liberal 26% 74% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 5% 4% 384
GROUPS Independent 45% 35% 20% 202
Conservative DEM 100% 75
Mod / lib DEM 12% 88% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 318
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 66% 34% 142
Independent 47% 35% 18% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 64% 36% 55
Conservative GOP 100% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 32% 35% 34% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 58% 18% 24% 141
Some college 57% 11% 32% 249
College graduate 48% 11% 40% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 52% 13% 34% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 63% 15% 23% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 45% 10% 46% 316
Female non-college o o o
araduates 50% 15% 35% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 48% 12% 41% 448
Non-white college o o o
araduates 50% 11% 40% 146
White non-collage 61% 14% 259% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 41% 17% 42% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% 14% 25% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 41% 17% 42% 107
graduate
Others 48% 11% 40% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 12% 51% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 54% 13% 33% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 40% 16% 44% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 56% 11% 32% 610
No longer married 49% 15% 36% 170
MARAC White married 58% 11% 30% 498
Non-white married 46% 12% 42% 112
White not married 43% 16% 42% 260
Non-white not married 46% 14% 39% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 61% 12% 27% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 59% 18% 23% 63
Single men 44% 17% 39% 120
Married women 52% 11% 38% 319
Unmarried women 44% 13% 44% 106
Single women 36% 14% 50% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 43% 18% 39% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 32% 10% 57% 62
White married men 65% 11% 24% 237
White married women 52% 11% 36% 261
White no longer married 55% 20% 259, 48
men
White no longer married 449, 149, 429% 74
women
Other 46% 13% 41% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 52% 15% 33% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 S 3
HOME/C No 51% 12% 37% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 56% 16% 29% 149
Mom 49% 14% 36% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 13% 33% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 58% 10% 32% 336
Divorced / children 43% 27% 30% 25
Divorced / no children 46% 12% 42% 52
Single / children 40% 27% 33% 32
Single / no children 40% 14% 46% 198
Other / mixed 53% 13% 34% 92
RDENOM Catholic 55% 10% 36% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 64% 13% 23% 174
Mainline Protestant 60% 14% 26% 312
Other 53% 13% 34% 28
None 34% 14% 53% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 57% 8% 35% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 45% 16% 39% 40
White Bapist / 76% 11% 12% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 43% 15% 42% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 60% 17% 23% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 60% 6% 34% 83
Other 35% 14% 51% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 66% 12% 22% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 53% 15% 32% 211
Infrequently 50% 9% 41% 168
Never 34% 15% 52% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 67% 11% 22% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 44% 14% 43% 676
(cont.)

Page 425



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RIDEOL RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C TOTAL
Conservative| Moderate Liberal
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 72% 7% 21% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 41% 15% 44% 595
Refused 33% 27% 40% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 80% 4% 16% 146
Male not evangelical 46% 18% 35% 329
Female .born again/ 66% 10% 24% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 35% 13% 52% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 79% 7% 14% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 57% 8% 35% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 185
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 67
Christians °
White non-conservative o o
Christians 34% 66% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 81% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 47% 13% 39% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 55% 8% 38% 592
Working class 47% 18% 35% 232
Low income 46% 27% 27% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 39% 41% 19% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 56% 8% 37% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 49% 5% | 46% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 54% 10% 35% 51
Middle class other races 56% 10% 35% 19
Other 47% 20% 33% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 56% 11% 34% 153
RELY ON MOST . . N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 56% 11% 33% 196
Newspaper 39% 21% 40% 67
Radio 61% 10% 29% 135
Internet 49% 15% 36% 217
Other 36% 27% 37% 63
Combination / all 48% 8% 43% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 82% 10% 8% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 65% 14% 21% 85
Wrong track 30% 14% 55% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 88% 6% 6% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 52% 32% 16% 214
Democrat 19% 9% 72% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 86% 9% 6% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 24% 15% 60% 557
No opinion 78% 20% 3% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 8% 6% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 34% 20% 51
Disapprove 24% 15% 61% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 91% 5% 4% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 86% 8% 6% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 51% 16% 33% 234
Approve on 1 issue 33% 16% 51% 96
Approve on 0 issues 17% 17% 66% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 45% 11% 44% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 38% 26% 36% 87
Unfavorable 56% 12% 33% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 52% 11% 37% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 25% 34% 153
Disapprove 55% 11% 34% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 19% 16% 65% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 82% 8% 10% 240
TRUMP Just about right 52% 10% 39% 419
Unsure 43% 24% 33% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 89% 7% 4% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | denend
DESERVE nsure t epends 64% 27% 9% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 25% 15% 59% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 34% 13% 53% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 43% 12% 44% 357
Not too worried 65% 11% 24% 253
Not at all worried 74% 16% 10% 151
Combination 70% 30% 2
Unsure/refused 58% 33% 8% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 51% 11% 38% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 61% 18% 22% 146
Somewhat likely 35% 30% 35% 40
TOTAL 51% 13% 36% 1010
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TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 27% 41% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 38% 16% 47% 158
South 43% 20% 37% 249
South Central 40% 23% 37% 96
Central Plains 45% 19% 36% 78
Mountain States 35% 20% 45% 74
West 35% 12% 53% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 6% 64% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 30% 34% 65
Texas 33% 28% 38% 70
New York 36% 22% 42% 52
Rest of country 40% 20% 40% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 16% 36% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 23% 39% 536
55%+ Clinton states 30% 18% 52% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 34% 15% 51% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 38% 20% 41% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 48% 19% 33% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 28% 20% 51% 237
Suburban 34% 19% 48% 302
Unsure / refused 16% 38% 46% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 46% 23% 31% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 27% 17% 56% 115
Black suburban men 15% 24% 61% 15
Black suburban women 13% 15% 73% 17
Urban voters 28% 20% 51% 237
Rural voters 48% 19% 33% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 44% 19% 37% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 32% 21% 47% 497
COMPCD Yes 36% 28% 36% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 38% 19% 43% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 22% 34% 474
Female 32% 18% 49% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 45% 19% 36% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . )
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 27% 29% 150
Female / employed 32% 20% 47% 332
Female / not employed 32% 16% 53% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 46% 54% 84
Employed 39% 20% 42% 657
Retired 34% 26% 40% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 15% 50% 202
AGEIC 35-44 36% 22% 42% 283
45-64 40% 23% 37% 313
65 or over 40% 18% 42% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 19% 45% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 23% 37% 313
65 or over 40% 18% 42% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 41% 20% 40% 230
Male / 45+ 48% 24% 28% 245
Female / under 45 31% 19% 50% 255
Female / 45+ 33% 18% 49% 281
RRACE White 44% 18% 37% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 23% 66% 121
Hispanic / Latino 24% 23% 53% 91
Other 30% 34% 37% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 44% 10% 46% 138
White older voters 35+ 45% 20% 35% 619
g | | | | m
Aftcan American older 1% | 21%| 68% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 19% 15% 66% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 26% 28% 46% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 10% 46% 45% 1
gStfler races older voters 37% 29% 349% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 52% 19% 29% 361
GENDER White women 38% 18% 44% 397
Black men 9% 28% 63% 50
Black women 12% 19% 69% 71
Hispanic men 31% 31% 37% a4
Hispanic women 17% 16% 66% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 42% 23% 35% 279
Other 36% 19% 45% 731
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 100% 212
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 172
Male / DEM 100% 159
Female / DEM 100% 265
Male / IND 100% 103
Female / IND 100% 929
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 100% 172
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 100% 212
Under 45 / DEM 100% 220
45 & over / DEM 100% 204
Under 45/ IND 100% 93
45 & over / IND 100% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 13% 3% 420
BERAVIORIC Ticket splitter 12% 74% 14% 130
Democrat 4% 11% 85% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 296
Soft GOP 100% 78
Ticket splitters 5% 93% 3% 218
Soft DEM 100% 93
Hard DEM 100% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 82% 15% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 3% 11% 86% 416
Other 19% 49% 32% 118
Too young to vote 36% 56% 7% 8
Did not vote 25% 42% 33% 33
Unsure/refused 15% 64% 20% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 18% 14% 519
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 13% 55% 32% 130
Liberal 4% 11% 85% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 10% 6% 196
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 229, 20% 324
Moderate / liberal 6% 23% 71% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 384
GROUPS Independent 100% 202
Conservative DEM 100% 75
Mod / lib DEM 100% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 8% 92% 318
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 1% 18% 71% 142
Independent 12% 74% 14% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 43% 13% 55
Conservative GOP 89% 9% 2% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 29% 30% 41% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 17% 37% 141

Some college 40% 24% 36% 249

College graduate 35% 19% 46% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 19% 41% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 50% 26% 24% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 31% 19% 50% 316

Female non-college o o o

araduates 34% 18% 48% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 40% 17% 43% 448

Non-white college o o o

araduates 22% 25% 53% 146

White non-collage 51% 219 28% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 149, 249 62% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 51% 21% 28% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 149, 249 62% 107

graduate

Others 35% 19% 46% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 21% 49% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 39% 20% 41% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 20% 56% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 45% 19% 35% 610

No longer married 30% 24% 47% 170
MARAC White married 50% 19% 31% 498

Non-white married 27% 18% 55% 112

White not married 35% 17% 49% 260

Non-white not married 12% 30% 58% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 51% 19% 30% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 41% 28% 31% 63

Single men 31% 24% 44% 120

Married women 40% 19% 41% 319

Unmarried women 23% 21% 56% 106

Single women 17% 14% 69% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 20% 43% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 24% 8% 68% 62

White married men 57% 19% 24% 237

White married women 43% 20% 37% 261

White no longer married 49% 20% 319% 48

men

White no longer married 329 19% 49% 74

women

Other 19% 25% 57% 253
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 21% 36% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S
HOME/C No 36% 19% 45% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 19% 31% 149
Mom 37% 23% 40% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 46% 20% 33% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 45% 18% 37% 336
Divorced / children 36% 24% 40% 25
Divorced / no children 28% 19% 53% 52
Single / children 21% 27% 52% 32
Single / no children 25% 18% 57% 198
Other / mixed 29% 26% 45% 92
RDENOM Catholic 39% 21% 40% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 49% 19% 329, 174
Mainline Protestant 41% 23% 36% 312
Other 54% 21% 25% 28
None 27% 17% 56% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 43% 22% 35% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 25% 16% 59% 40
White Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 67% 17% 16% 109
Non-white Baptist / o o o
Evangelical 17% 22% 61% 65
White mainline Protestant 50% 21% 29% 229
Eon-whlte mainline 17% 299% 549 83
rotestant
Other 29% 17% 54% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 48% 22% 29% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 34% 27% 39% 211
Infrequently 38% 15% 47% 168
Never 29% 15% 56% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 49% 22% 29% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 32% 19% 48% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 52% 18% 29% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 21% 49% 595
Refused 27% 25% 48% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 7% 21% 146
Male not evangelical 37% 24% 39% 329
Female .born again/ 46% 19% 359% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 24% 18% 58% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 68% 15% 16% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 24% 55% 118
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% 12% 7% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 36% 26% 38% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 17% 29% 54% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 20% 78% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 44% 12% 44% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 18% 42% 592
Working class 35% 25% 40% 232
Low income 32% 18% 50% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 16% 74% 11% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 47% 15% 38% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 6% 35% 59% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 27% 22% 51% 51
Middle class other races 33% 26% 42% 19
Other 35% 23% 42% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 43% 8% 49% 153
RELY ON MOST . o N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 33% 23% 44% 196
Newspaper 18% 35% 46% 67
Radio 46% 20% 35% 135
Internet 41% 19% 40% 217
Other 25% 47% 28% 63
Combination / all 42% 13% 45% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 81% 14% 5% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 45% 38% 18% 85
Wrong track 1% 21% 68% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 91% 8% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL ) . . N
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 64% 19% 214
Democrat 3% 8% 89% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 83% 13% 5% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 7% 21% 72% 557
No opinion 18% 77% 5% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 81% 15% 4% 431
TRUMP JOB ) . N
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 67% 20% 51
Disapprove 5% 19% 75% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 89% 10% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 78% 18% 4% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 29% 36% 35% 234
Approve on 1 issue 7% 29% 64% 96
Approve on 0 issues 2% 15% 83% 332
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RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 27% 19% 54% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 28% 23% 50% 87
Unfavorable 43% 20% 37% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 36% 20% 43% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 22% 43% 153
Disapprove 42% 19% 39% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 6% 15% 79% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . )
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 73% 17% 9% 240
TRUMP Just about right 36% 20% 44% 419
Unsure 27% 29% 44% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 86% 12% 2% 382
DONALD TRUMP U I depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 34% 51% 14% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 6% 23% 71% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 1% 18% 70% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 5 .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 27% 26% 48% 357
Not too worried 60% 16% 24% 253
Not at all worried 71% 17% 13% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 37% 23% 40% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 39% 18% 43% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - N N N
ELECTION Very likely 36% 25% 39% 146
Somewhat likely 16% 48% 36% 40
TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1010
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TOTAL 42% 13% 46% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 18% 47% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 12% 45% 158
South 45% 13% 41% 249
South Central 49% 12% 39% 96
Central Plains 54% 13% 33% 78
Mountain States 42% 10% 48% 74
West 32% 6% 62% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 2% 71% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 20% 42% 65
Texas 44% 14% 42% 70
New York 37% 10% 53% 52
Rest of country 44% 14% 43% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 51% 14% 36% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 43% 14% 43% 536
55%+ Clinton states 32% 10% 58% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 37% 6% 57% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 42% 13% 45% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 51% 13% 35% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 32% 10% 57% 237
Suburban 38% 12% 50% 302
Unsure / refused 13% 29% 58% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 54% 13% 32% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 34% 12% 55% 115
Black suburban men 5% 33% 62% 15
Black suburban women 100% 17
Urban voters 32% 10% 57% 237
Rural voters 51% 13% 35% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 48% 13% 39% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 35% 13% 53% 497
COMPCD Yes 38% 24% 38% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 42% 11% 47% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 14% 37% 474
Female 35% 12% 54% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 52% 9% 39% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / . . .
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 26% 31% 150
Female / employed 37% 12% 51% 332
Female / not employed 31% 11% 58% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 3% 54% 84
Employed 44% 11% 45% 657
Retired 34% 21% 45% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 15% 52% 202
AGE/C
35-44 45% 9% 45% 283
45-64 44% 13% 43% 313
65 or over 41% 14% 45% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 12% 48% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) . N
AGE/C 45-64 44% 13% 43% 313
65 or over 41% 14% 45% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 46% 10% 44% 230
Male / 45+ 52% 18% 30% 245
Female / under 45 35% 14% 52% 255
Female / 45+ 35% 10% 55% 281
RRACE White 49% 13% 38% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 5% 17% 78% 121
Hispanic / Latino 32% 4% 65% 91
Other 32% 26% 42% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 44% 12% 44% 138
White older voters 35+ 50% 13% 37% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 43% 57% 2
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 6% 11% 83% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 15% 5% 81% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 41% 3% 56% 59
1O;h§£ races millenials 5% 36% 59% 1
gStfler races older voters 429 239, 35% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 13% 31% 361
GENDER -
White women 43% 12% 45% 397
Black men 6% 28% 66% 50
Black women 4% 9% 87% 7
Hispanic men 49% 6% 45% 4
Hispanic women 17% 2% 81% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 44% 20% 36% 279
Other 41% 10% 49% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 4% 5% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 27% 48% 25% 202
Democrat 3% 4% 92% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 4% 4% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 90% 4% 6% 172
Male / DEM 3% 5% 92% 159
Female / DEM 3% 4% 93% 265
Male / IND 32% 50% 18% 103
Female / IND 23% 45% 32% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 90% 5% 6% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 93% 3% 4% 212
Under 45 / DEM 5% 3% 93% 220
45 & over / DEM 2% 6% 92% 204
Under 45/ IND 33% 47% 20% 93
45 & over / IND 23% 48% 29% 109
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 296
Soft GOP 70% 19% 11% 78
Ticket splitters 28% 44% 27% 218
Soft DEM 9% 20% 72% 93
Hard DEM 100% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 83% 11% 6% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 7% 5% 87% 416
Other 24% 30% 47% 118
Too young to vote 36% 56% 7% 8
Did not vote 46% 22% 32% 33
Unsure/refused 14% 61% 26% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 12% 18% 519
RESPONDENT'S . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 35% 37% 130
Liberal 6% 6% 88% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 10% 6% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 13% 25% 324
Moderate / liberal 1% 14% 75% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 4% 5% 384
GROUPS
Independent 27% 48% 25% 202
Conservative DEM 9% 9% 82% 75
Mod / lib DEM 2% 3% 94% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 100% 142
Independent 100% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 100% 55
Conservative GOP 100% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 34% 25% 41% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 17% 38% 141

Some college 49% 13% 38% 249

College graduate 38% 11% 51% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 45% 11% 44% 278
EDUCATION Vial "

ale non-college 56% 18% 26% 197

graduates

Female college graduates 32% 11% 56% 316

Female non-college o o o

araduates 39% 12% 49% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 45% 10% 45% 448

Non-white college o o o

araduates 17% 15% 69% 146

White non-collage 55% 16% 29% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 290, 12% 66% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 55% 16% 29% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 290, 12% 66% 107

graduate

Others 38% 11% 51% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 18% 52% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 43% 12% 45% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 14% 58% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 50% 10% 40% 610

No longer married 30% 20% 49% 170
MARAC White married 55% 11% 34% 498

Non-white married 28% 8% 64% 112

White not married 38% 16% 46% 260

Non-white not married 12% 18% 70% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 56% 10% 34% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 42% 24% 34% 63

Single men 37% 19% 45% 120

Married women 44% 11% 45% 319

Unmarried women 23% 18% 59% 106

Single women 19% 8% 73% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 42% 17% 41% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 31% 6% 63% 62
White married men 62% 11% 27% 237
White married women 49% 11% 40% 261
White no longer married 51% 15% 359 48
men
White no longer married 309, 239, 45% 74
women
Other 19% 14% 67% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 12% 39% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3
HOME/C No 37% 13% 49% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 9% 33% 149
Mom 43% 13% 43% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 53% 10% 37% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 11% 42% 336
Divorced / children 47% 14% 40% 25
Divorced / no children 28% 15% 57% 52
Single / children 31% 22% 48% 32
Single / no children 28% 12% 60% 198
Other / mixed 27% 25% 48% 92
RDENOM Catholic 45% 12% 43% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 52% 12% 36% 174
Mainline Protestant 45% 18% 38% 312
Other 56% 8% 36% 28
None 29% 9% 61% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 50% 14% 35% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 26% 2% 71% 40
White Bapist/ 0% | 18% | 17% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 20% 10% 69% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 54%, 17% 28% 229
Non-white mainline o
Protestant 18% 19% 63% 83
Other 32% 9% 59% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 49% 19% 31% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 10% 46% 211
Infrequently 42% 7% 51% 168
Never 30% 11% 59% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 50% 19% 31% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 37% 10% 53% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 55% 13% 32% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 12% 53% 595
Refused 24% 21% 55% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 13% 21% 146
Male not evangelical 42% 15% 43% 329
Female .born again/ 48% 13% 39% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 27% 11% 62% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 11% 17% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 17% 62% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 8% 8% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 25% 45% 67
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 28% 21% 51% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 8% 8% 84% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 40% 10% 50% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 43% 11% 46% 592
Working class 46% 12% 42% 232
Low income 29% 18% 53% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 5% 78% 17% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 9% 40% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Amoroare | ean 5% 26% 69% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 7% 71% 51
Middle class other races 32% 26% 42% 19
Other 40% 15% 45% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 45% 9% 45% 153
RELY ON MOST . o N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 38% 15% 47% 196
Newspaper 26% 26% 48% 67
Radio 49% 10% 41% 135
Internet 50% 6% 43% 217
Other 23% 37% 40% 63
Combination / all 39% 10% 51% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 80% 1% 9% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 54% 23% 23% 85
Wrong track 16% 12% 72% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 89% 6% 5% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . )
RALLOT/C Undecided 32% 39% 29% 214
Democrat 5% 5% 90% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 81% 12% 8% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 13% 11% 76% 557
No opinion 38% 52% 10% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 81% 12% 7% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 40% 31% 51
Disapprove 11% 11% 78% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 89% 7% 4% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 82% 11% 8% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 37% 24% 39% 234
Approve on 1 issue 6% 22% 72% 96
Approve on 0 issues 7% 7% 85% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 29% 15% 56% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 29% 17% 54% 87
Unfavorable 48% 11% 40% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 1% 13% 47% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 18% 44% 153
Disapprove 45% 11% 45% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 12% 5% 84% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 73% 12% 15% 240
TRUMP Just about right 40% 12% 48% 419
Unsure 33% 25% 43% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 83% 1% 6% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | denend
DESERVE nsure t epends 58% 28% 14% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 13% 13% 75% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 15% 8% 77% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 33% 15% 51% 357
Not too worried 62% 12% 26% 253
Not at all worried 68% 16% 15% 151
Combination 44%, 56% 2
Unsure/refused 37% 31% 32% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 42% 11% 47% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 S S
ELECTION Very likely 42% 15% 44% 146
Somewhat likely 33% 37% 29% 40
TOTAL 42% 13% 46% 1010
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TOTAL 40% M% 12% 1% 3% 3% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC | Northeast 35% 45% 16% 1% 0% 3% 217
AREAS ONE ,
Midwest 43% 43% 6% 6% 2% 158
South 43% 36% 13% 0% 4% 3% 249
South Central 44% 1% 8% 1% 6% 96
Central Plains 56% 29% 8% 2% 3% 1% 78
Mountain States 35% 44% 14% 6% 1% 74
West 32% 48% 12% 3% 3% 2% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC | California 26% 55% 14% 3% 20, 94
AREAS TWO ,
Florida 32% 43% 12% 12% 1% 65
Texas 38% 44% 9% 1% 7% 70
New York 39% 42% 16% 3% 52
Rest of country 43% 39% 1% 1% 3% 3% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 49% 28% 15% 1% 4% 4% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 42% 9% 1% 4% 3% 536
55%+ Clinton states 31% 50% 15% 1% 1% 2% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate 0 0 0 0
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 30% 53% 1% 6% 67
SENATERACES Other states 41% 40% 12% 1% 3% 3% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 49% 30% 14% 1% 4% 2% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 27% 54% 10% 2% 5% 1% 237
Suburban 38% 47% 10% 0% 1% 3% 302
Unsure / refused 33% 34% 3% 6% 23% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 34% 12% 3% 119
/ RACE
White suburban women 34% 52% 1% 2% 1% 15
Black suburban men 5% 61% 10% 24%, 15
Black suburban women 13% 87% 17
Urban voters 27% 54% 10% 2% 5% 1% 237
Rural voters 49% 30% 14% 1% 4% 2% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 46% 33% 1% 1% 5% 2% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 34% 49% 12% 0% 1% 3% 497
COMPCD Yes 43% 34% 12% 2% 10% 13
COMPETITIVE CD
No 40% 42% 12% 1% 3% 2% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 34% 12% 1% 3% 4% 474
Female 35% 48% 12% 0% 3% 2% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 36% 12% 2% 2% 2% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 45% 28% 12% 1% 6% 8% 150
Female / employed 37% 47% 10% 0% 4% 1% 332
Female / not employed 32% 49% 14% 3% 3% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 40% 12% 2% 5% 5% 84
Employed 42% 42% 1% 1% 3% 2% 657
Retired 38% 41% 14% 4% 4% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 41% 13% 4% 7% 1% 202
AGEIC 35-44 36% 44% 14% 5% 1% 283
45-64 46% 36% 12% 2% 5% 313
65 or over 44% 45% 7% 0% 4% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 43% 14% 2% 6% 1% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 46% 36% 12% 2% 5% 313
65 or over 44% 45% 7% 0% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 39% 13% 3% 6% 1% 230
Male / 45+ 53% 29% 10% 1% 7% 245
Female / under 45 31% 47% 15% 1% 6% 0% 255
Female / 45+ 38% 48% 9% 1% 3% 281
RRACE White 48% 36% 10% 1% 2% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S . :
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 67% 15% 8% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 22% 55% 18% 5% 91
Other 33% 26% 18% 1% 6% 16% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 41% 35% 13% 5% 5% 138
White older voters 35+ 50% 36% 9% 2% 3% 619
Aftican Amorican 10% | 46% |  12% 32% 21
African American older 6% | T1%| 16% 3% 4% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 70% 10% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 24% 48% 21% 7% 59
Olner races milenial 20% | 2% | 26% 6% 6% | 15% 11
Ot races older voters 37% | 26% |  14% 6% | 16% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 30% 10% 2% 1% 3% 361
GENDER White women 43% 41% 10% 0% 3% 2% 397
Black men 6% 55% 18% 13% 7% 50
Black women 7% 75% 13% 4% 7
Hispanic men 33% 43% 14% 10% 41
Hispanic women 14% 65% 21% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 37% 10% 1% 4% 279
Other 37% 43% 12% 1% 4% 2% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 4% 6% 1% 2% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 31% 23% 28% 2% 7% 9% 202
Democrat 3% 84% 9% 0% 3% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 87% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 86% 5% 5% 1% 3% 172
Male / DEM 3% 83% 10% 0% 2% 1% 159
Female / DEM 3% 85% 8% 3% 1% 265
Male / IND 28% 22% 25% 4% 10% 12% 103
Female / IND 34% 24% 32% 4% 6% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 80% 6% 8% 2% 4% 0% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 91% 2% 4% 1% 2% 212
Under 45/ DEM 3% 82% 1% 0% 3% 1% 220
45 & over/ DEM 3% 87% 7% 2% 2% 204
Under 45/ IND 26% 22% 31% 5% 14% 2% 93
45 & over/ IND 35% 23% 26% 1% 15% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 7% 7% 1% 4% 1% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 34% 17% 27% 3% 6% 13% 130
Democrat 5% 79% 12% 0% 2% 2% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 92% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 296
Soft GOP 70% 9% 16% 2% 1% 2% 78
Ticket splitters 32% 23% 28% 2% 7% 8% 218
Soft DEM 8% 72% 15% 1% 2% 2% 93
Hard DEM 1% 88% 7% 3% 1% 325
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 16% 8% 0% 5% 3% 519
RESPONDENT'S 3 3 3 S S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 41% 22% 5% 9% 130
Liberal 7% 77% 13% 0% 2% 1% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 5% 6% 1% 3% 196
RESPONDENT'S - 3 3 3 S S S
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 23% 10% 0% 7% 2% 324
Moderate / liberal 1% 68% 15% 1% 1% 3% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 4% 6% 1% 2% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 31% 23% 28% 2% 7% 9% 202
Conservative DEM 8% 72% 129% 7% 1% 75
Mod /lib DEM 2% 87% 8% 0% 2% 1% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 84% 12% 0% 2% 1% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 12% 69% 12% 4% 3% 142
Independent 34% 17% 27% 3% 6% 13% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 55% 23% 16% 3% 2% 1% 55
Conservative GOP 85% 5% 5% 0% 4% 1% 365
REDUC Less than high school 38% 36% 5% 21% 27
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 30% 6% 4% 5% 3% 141
Some college 44% 33% 14% 1% 7% 1% 249
College graduate 36% 47% 13% 1% 3% 593
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 42%, 14% 1% 4%, 278
EDUCATION vl n
gr:(‘fu’;‘t’:f" ege 57% 21% 8% 3% 7% 4% 197
Female college graduates 33% 52% 1% 2% 2% 316
gfamdjﬁg‘s‘)"'“”ege 38% | 42% | 13% 1% 5% 2% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 42% 45% 10% 1% 2% 448
g;’é:ggg college 16% | 56% |  21% 2% 5% 146
g;‘gﬁa"tgz'“”age 57% | 24% | 11% 2% 3% 3% 310
g;’é:gg;’ non-college 17% | s57% | 10% 1% | 13% 3% 107
AT g‘:;‘gja’:g"m”ege 57% | 24% | 11% 2% 3% 3% 310
GRADUATES —
g"r';‘ggge”"”'co"ege 17% | 57% 10% 1% 13% 3% 107
Others 36% 47% 13% 1% 3% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 51% 14% 0% 1% 2% 135
LABOR UNION/C
Non-union household 42% 40% 1% 1% 4% 3% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 26% 49% 14% 3% 5% 3% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 48% 36% 12% 2% 2% 610
No longer married 32% 50% 8% 6% 4% 170
MARAC White married 53% 31% 11% 2% 3% 498
Non-white married 25% 57% 15% 1% 2% 12
White not married 39% 46% 8% 3% 2% 2% 260
Non-white not married 10% 56% 18% 0% 11% 6% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 53% 32% 12% 0% 3% 291
STATUS / GENDER
Unmarried men 38% 36% 3% 15% 7% 63
Single men 33% 36% 16% 5% 4% 5% 120
Married women 43% 39% 12% 3% 2% 319
Unmarried women 29% 59% 1% 1% 1% 106
Single women 18% 63% 12% 1% 6% 1% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 35% 14% 8% 2% 1% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 31% 54% 7% 2% 4% 1% 62
White married men 60% 27% 10% 3% 237
White married women 47% 35% 12% 4% 2% 261
VmV:r']te no longer married 47% 38% 4% 3% 6% 48
\m:‘;:o longer married 38% 54% 6% 1% 1% 74
Other 17% 56% 16% 0% 7% 4% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 47% 36% 12% 3% 2% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 37% 44% 12% 1% 4% 3% 665
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 52% 35% 9% 1% 2% 149
Mom 43% 37% 14% 3% 2% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 49% 33% 13% 2% 3% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 47% 39% 1% 1% 2% 336
Divorced / children 28% 52% 12% 8% 25
Divorced / no children 37% 49% 11% 29, 1% 52
Single / children 44% 50% 7% 32
Single / no children 23% 48% 15% 4% 6% 4% 198
Other / mixed 31% 51% 5% 8% 6% 92
RDENOM Catholic 44% 42% 9% 1% 4% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 53% 30% 10% 5% 29 174
Mainline Protestant 44% 34% 14% 0% 4% 3% 312
Other 39% 29% 23% 9% 28
None 27% 55% 1% 2% 2% 3% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 50% 37% 7% 1% 5% 146
AND RACE
Non-white Catholic 23% 61% 15% 1% 40
‘é"v';:]eggﬁf;ft / 74% | 0% | 12% 1% 3% 109
Non-white Baplist/ 18% | 63% 7% 12% 1% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 56% 27% 1% 1% 4% 2% 229
Ron-white mainine 1% | 53% |  24% 6% 6% 83
Other 28% 53% 12% 2% 2% 2% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 49% 25% 16% 6% 4% 345
OFTEN DO YOU S S S S S
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 40% 43% 13% 3% 1% 21
Infrequently 40% 50% 4% 1% 1% 3% 168
Never 30% 54% 10% 2% 2% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 50% 25% 15% 6% 4% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 35% 49% 10% 1% 2% 2% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 56% 27% 11% 4% 2% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 49% 12% 1% 3% 3% 595
Refused 29% 48% 12% 1% 10% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
ANDBORNAGAIN | evangelicals 66% 18% 6% 6% 4% 146
Male not evangelical 37% 41% 14% 2% 2% 4% 329
Female .born again/ 50% 34% 14% 3% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 26% 57% 10% 0% 4% 3% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 75% 12% 9% 2% 1% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 19% 56% 14% 8% 4% 118
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D e (e LG 1 Hihte conservative 85% 2% 9% 3% 1% 185
CHRISTIANS - -
honwhite conservatve 7% | 2% | 10% 14% 6% 67
Jiite non-consenvative 37% | 51% | 1% 1% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 7% 74% 18% 0% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 47% 10% 5% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 42% 12% 0% 3% 2% 592
Working class 42% 36% 12% 0% 5% 4% 232
Low income 36% 44% 9% 5% 4% 2% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 16% 27% 37% 20% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 39% 9% 1% 2% 1% 455
CLASS AND RACE - -
ddle class African 5% | 58% |  19% 13% 5% 67
Middle class Hispanics 19% 56% 26% 51
Middle class other races 44%, 32% 7% 6% 11% 19
Other 39% 39% 12% 1% 4% 4% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE | Cable TV 40% 45% 8% 6% 1% 153
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 42% 45% 9% 1% 3% 196
Newspaper 27% 49% 17% 4% 2% 67
Radio 52% 32% 13% 2% 1% 135
Internet 42% 38% 1% 2% 4% 4% 217
Other 28% 35% 19% 7% 11% 63
Combination / all 36% 44% 14% 5% 2% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 82% 7% 5% 0% 4% 1% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 45% 17% 22% 2% 1% 12% 85
Wrong track 13% 66% 15% 1% 3% 2% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 87% 2% 5% 1% 4%, 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 27% 24% 2% 4% 8% 214
Democrat 2% 82% 12% 0% 2% 1% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 4% 5% 0% 3% 2% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 5% 71% 17% 1% 2% 3% 557
No opinion 51% 15% 2% 18% 14% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 87% 4% 5% 0% 3% 2% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 22% 33% 9% 17% 51
Disapprove 4% 74% 15% 0% 4% 2% 528
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PVOTE16 PVOTE16 PRESIDENTIAL VOTE IN 2016 TOTAL
Trump Clinton Other Too young to| Did not vote | Unsure/refus
vote ed
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 94% 0% 3% 2% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 83% 3% 7% 5% 2% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 32% 33% 18% 3% 8% 5% 234
Approve on 1 issue 7% 66% 21% 1% 5% 96
Approve on 0 issues 2% 82% 13% 1% 2% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 54% 7% 2% 6% 2% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 36% 50% 9% 1% 4% 87
Unfavorable 46% 35% 14% 0% 2% 3% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 38% 44% 11% 1% 3% 2% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 38% 11% 6% 7% 153
Disapprove 45% 37% 13% 0% 2% 2% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 4% 75% 16% 0% 2% 1% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 80% 9% 7% 2% 2% 240
TRUMP Just about right 36% 45% 13% 2% 2% 2% 419
Unsure 34% 39% 11% 9% 8% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 89% 1% 6% 0% 2% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE oeiifasathes 45% 21% 14% 3% 6% 12% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 8% 69% 15% 1% 4% 3% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 13% 65% 15% 3% 3% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 299%, 50% 12% 29, 4% 20, 357
Not too worried 64% 22% 8% 1% 2% 3% 253
Not at all worried 71% 14% 10% 2% 3% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 32% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 41% 43% 12% 2% 3% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 40% 34% 14% 2% 9% 1% 146
Somewhat likely 34% 24% 6% 13% 17% 6% 40
TOTAL 40% 1% 12% 1% 3% 3% 1010
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UNION UNION MEMBER OF LABOR UNION TOTAL
Labor union | Labor union | Non-union Unsure /
member household | household refused
TOTAL 10% 3% 86% 1% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 17% 2% 80% 2% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 11% 8% 82% 158
South 5% 2% 92% 1% 249
South Central 4% 3% 92% 1% 96
Central Plains 7% 6% 87% 78
Mountain States 9% 3% 88% 74
West 14% 4% 81% 2% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 17% 4% 77% 2% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 3% 2% 95% 65
Texas 4% 4% 93% 70
New York 26% 74% 52
Rest of country 9% 4% 86% 1% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 7% 2% 90% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . . N
WINNER Other states 7% 4% 89% 1% 536
55%+ Clinton states 18% 4% 76% 1% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 6% 94% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 10% 4% 85% 1% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 9% 2% 88% 1% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 9% 6% 84% 0% 237
Suburban 13% 3% 82% 1% 302
Unsure / refused 93% 7% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 14% 2% 84% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 14% 6% 79% 2% 115
Black suburban men 6% 88% 6% 15
Black suburban women 18% 82% 17
Urban voters 9% 6% 84% 0% 237
Rural voters 9% 2% 88% 1% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 7% 2% 90% 1% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 13% 5% 81% 1% 497
COMPCD Yes 9% 7% 82% 2% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 10% 3% 86% 1% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 10% 4% 84% 2% 474
Female 9% 3% 87% 1% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 9% 5% 86% 1% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 14% 3% 80% 3% 150
Female / employed 12% 2% 85% 0% 332
Female / not employed 5% 4% 91% 1% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 4% 91% 1% 84
Employed 1% 4% 85% 0% 657
Retired 10% 3% 85% 2% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 7% 6% 86% 1% 202
AGE/C
35-44 9% 3% 88% 283
45-64 13% 3% 82% 2% 313
65 or over 9% 3% 86% 2% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 8% 4% 87% 0% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
AGE/C 45-64 13% 3% 82% 2% 313
65 or over 9% 3% 86% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 8% 6% 85% 1% 230
Male / 45+ 13% 2% 83% 2% 245
Female / under 45 8% 2% 90% 255
Female / 45+ 11% 3% 85% 1% 281
RRACE White 9% 3% 86% 1% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 5% 80% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 7% 1% 92% 91
Other 12% 5% 73% 10% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 8% 7% 85% 138
White older voters 35+ 10% 3% 87% 1% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 12% 88% z
African American older 17% 4% 78% 1% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 10% 1% 88% 59
Other races millenials 21% 6% 58% 15% 1
18-34
gStfler races older voters 9% 5% 79% 8% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 11% 3% 85% 1% 361
GENDER -
White women 8% 4% 88% 0% 397
Black men 14% 10% 75% 2% 50
Black women 14% 1% 84% 7
Hispanic men 3% 2% 95% Y|
Hispanic women 10% 90% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 3% 88% 1% 279
Other 10% 4% 85% 1% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 8% 3% 89% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 12% 2% 84% 2% 202
Democrat 1% 5% 84% 1% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 3% 86% 1% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 5% 2% 91% 1% 172
Male / DEM 10% 8% 80% 2% 159
Female / DEM 11% 3% 86% 0% 265
Male / IND 11% 1% 85% 3% 103
Female / IND 13% 2% 84% 1% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 7% 3% 90% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 9% 2% 87% 2% 212
Under 45 / DEM 9% 6% 84% 220
45 & over / DEM 12% 4% 83% 1% 204
Under 45/ IND 7% 1% 90% 2% 93
45 & over / IND 17% 2% 79% 2% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 2% 90% 1% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 14% 5% 79% 2% 130
Democrat 1% 4% 84% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 8% 2% 89% 1% 296
Soft GOP 8% 4% 87% 2% 78
Ticket splitters 12% 2% 85% 2% 218
Soft DEM 11% 6% 82% 1% 93
Hard DEM 11% 5% 84% 1% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 8% 2% 89% 1% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 1% 6% 83% 1% 416
Other 15% 1% 83% 1% 118
Too young to vote 7% 93% 8
Did not vote 2% 3% 95% 33
Unsure/refused 10% 79% 11% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 8% 2% 90% 1% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 8% 4% 84% 4% 130
Liberal 13% 6% 80% 1% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 0% 89% 1% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 7% 3% 90% 0% 324
Moderate / liberal 12% 5% 81% 1% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 8% 3% 89% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 12% 2% 84% 2% 202
Conservative DEM 8% 92% 75
Mod / lib DEM 11% 6% 82% 1% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 13% 5% 81% 1% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 2% 89% 2% 142
Independent 14% 5% 79% 2% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 8% 4% 86% 1% 55
Conservative GOP 7% 2% 90% 1% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 9% 83% 9% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 6% 3% 91% 1% 141
Some college 10% 4% 86% 249
College graduate 1% 4% 84% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 9% 4% 86% 2% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 13% 5% 81% 1% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 13% 4% 83% 1% 316
Female non-college o 0 o 0
gradutes 5% 2% 93% 0% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 10% 4% 85% 1% 448
Non-white college o o o 0
graduates 12% 4% 82% 2% 146
White non-collage 8% 3% | 88% 0% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 9% 3% 86% 20, 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 8% 3% 88% 0% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 9% 3% 86% 2% 107
graduate
Others 1% 4% 84% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 74% 26% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 99% 1% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 8% 3% 87% 1% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 1% 4% 85% 1% 610
No longer married 9% 3% 87% 1% 170
MARAC White married 11% 3% 85% 1% 498
Non-white married 11% 5% 83% 1% 112
White not married 7% 4% 89% 0% 260
Non-white not married 11% 2% 84% 3% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 12% 4% 83% 1% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 10% 2% 86% 2% 63
Single men 7% 6% 86% 2% 120
Married women 10% 3% 86% 1% 319
Unmarried women 8% 3% 88% 1% 106
Single women 10% 1% 89% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 7% 8% 84% 1% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 3% 97% 62
White married men 12% 2% 84% 1% 237
White married women 10% 4% 86% 1% 261
White no longer married 129% 88% 48
men
White no longer married 8% 5% 87% 74
women
Other 11% 4% 83% 2% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 9% 3% 87% 0% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 S 3
HOME/C No 10% 4% 85% 1% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 8% 5% 87% 149
Mom 10% 2% 88% 0% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 4% 86% 0% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 12% 3% 83% 1% 336
Divorced / children 100% 25
Divorced / no children 5% 95% 52
Single / children 7% 93% 32
Single / no children 9% 4% 86% 1% 198
Other / mixed 13% 5% 79% 3% 92
RDENOM Catholic 14% 1% 82% 2% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 6% 1% 93% 0% 174
Mainline Protestant 11% 4% 85% 0% 312
Other 12% 10% 78% 28
None 9% 5% 85% 2% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 15% 1% 81% 3% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 12% 1% 88% 40
White Bapfist/ 5% 2% | 93% 1% 109
Evangelical
Non-whllte Baptist / 7% 1% 91% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 9% 3% 88% 0% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 16% 5% 79% 83
Other 9% 6% 84% 2% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 11% 3% 85% 1% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/c | Atleast monthly 9% 3% 88% 0% 211
Infrequently 1% 6% 83% 0% 168
Never 9% 4% 86% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 10% 2% 87% 1% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . o )
ATTENDEES Other 10% 4% 85% 1% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 8% 2% 90% 1% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 11% 4% 85% 0% 595
Refused 12% 9% 70% 10% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 9% 4% 86% 1% 146
Male not evangelical 11% 4% 83% 2% 329
Female bom again / 7% 1% | 92% 0% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 1% 4% 84% 1% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 9% 1% 89% 1% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 4%, 90% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 7% 1% 91% 0% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 8% 92% 67
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 14% 2% 81% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 10% 88% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 13% 1% 84% 2% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 9% 4% 86% 0% 592
Working class 12% 3% 83% 1% 232
Low income 6% 3% 90% 1% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 84% 16% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 9% 4% 86% 0% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 14% 6% 78% 1% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 6% 94% 51
Middle class other races 10% 1% 88% 19
Other 11% 3% 85% 2% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 8% 4% 86% 2% 153
RELY ON MOST . . o
OFTENFORINFO/,c | Broadcast TV 10% 3% 88% 196
Newspaper 12% 4% 84% 67
Radio 12% 4% 82% 2% 135
Internet 6% 3% 90% 0% 217
Other 5% 1% 90% 4% 63
Combination / all 15% 4% 80% 1% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 3% 87% 1% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 )
ARE GOING/C Unsure 6% 1% 92% 85
Wrong track 1% 4% 84% 1% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 8% 2% 89% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 10% 3% 86% 1% 214
Democrat 11% 5% 83% 1% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 8% 2% 89% 1% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 12% 5% 83% 1% 557
No opinion 5% 95% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 9% 2% 88% 1% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 .
APPROVALIC Unsure 7% 93% 51
Disapprove 1% 5% 83% 1% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 9% 2% 86% 2% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 10% 1% 88% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 8% 4% 88% 0% 234
Approve on 1 issue 6% 6% 88% 96
Approve on 0 issues 13% 4% 82% 1% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 8% 5% 86% 1% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 9% 2% 89% 87
Unfavorable 11% 3% 85% 1% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 10% 3% 86% 1% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVALIC Unsure 8% 5% | 8% 153
Disapprove 10% 4% 84% 2% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 1% 5% 82% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . . )
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 13% 2% 83% 1% 240
TRUMP Just about right 8% 4% 88% 0% 419
Unsure 8% 4% 87% 1% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 9% 2% 87% 2% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 4% 1% 95% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 1% 5% 84% 1% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 12% 3% 84% 1% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 5 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 9% 4% 86% 0% 357
Not too worried 10% 2% 86% 2% 253
Not at all worried 9% 5% 85% 1% 151
Combination 70% 30% 2
Unsure/refused 100% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 11% 3% 85% 1% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 3 3 3
ELECTION Very likely 6% 3% 89% 3% 146
Somewhat likely 2% 11% 86% 40
TOTAL 10% 3% 86% 1% 1010
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TOTAL 23% 60% 17% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 22% 63% 15% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 25% 63% 13% 158
South 19% 54% 27% 249
South Central 21% 64% 15% 96
Central Plains 20% 71% 9% 78
Mountain States 31% 60% 9% 74
West 26% 57% 17% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 53% 16% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 16% 45% 39% 65
Texas 20% 65% 15% 70
New York 18% 73% 9% 52
Rest of country 23% 61% 16% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 24% 61% 15% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 22% 60% 18% 536
55%+ Clinton states 25% 60% 15% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 28% 56% 17% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 22% 61% 17% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 17% 66% 17% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 36% 47% 17% 237
Suburban 20% 66% 14% 302
Unsure / refused 30% 33% 36% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 14% 74% 12% 119
/ RACE
White suburban women 14% 66% 20% 115
Black suburban men 43% 57% 15
Black suburban women 40% 55% 5% 17
Urban voters 36% 47% 17% 237
Rural voters 17% 66% 17% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 22% 59% 19% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 24% 61% 15% 497
COMPCD Yes 20% 67% 13% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 23% 60% 17% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 61% 13% 474
Female 21% 60% 20% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 30% 62% 8% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 16% 60% 25% 150
Female / employed 25% 62% 13% 332
Female / not employed 14% 55% 31% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 27% 58% 16% 84
Employed 27% 62% 11% 657
Retired 1% 57% 32% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 41% 8% 202
AGE/C
35-44 21% 67% 12% 283
45-64 15% 68% 17% 313
65 or over 9% 59% 32% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 34% 56% 10% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
AGE/C 45-64 15% 68% 17% 313
65 or over 9% 59% 32% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 52% 9% 230
Male / 45+ 13% 70% 17% 245
Female / under 45 29% 60% 11% 255
Female / 45+ 13% 59% 28% 281
RRACE White 18% 66% 16% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 33% 40% 27% 121
Hispanic / Latino 41% 50% 8% 91
Other 35% 45% 20% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 46% 47% 7% 138
White older voters 35+ 12% 70% 18% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 35% 34% 82% z
African American older o o o
voters 35+ 33% 41% 26% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 68% 32% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 27% 60% 13% 59
Other races millenials o
18-34 85% 15% 11
gStfler races older voters 17% 56% 28% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 21% 66% 13% 361
GENDER -
White women 16% 66% 19% 397
Black men 26% 55% 19% 50
Black women 39% 29% 33% 7
Hispanic men 48% 45% 7% a4
Hispanic women 36% 55% 9% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 65% 25% 279
Other 28% 59% 14% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 72% 13% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 22% 58% 20% 202
Democrat 30% 51% 19% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 18% 70% 12% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 1% 75% 14% 172
Male / DEM 34% 54% 12% 159
Female / DEM 29% 49% 22% 265
Male / IND 29% 54% 17% 103
Female / IND 16% 61% 22% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 21% 71% 8% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 9% 73% 18% 212
Under 45 / DEM 43% 46% 11% 220
45 & over / DEM 17% 56% 27% 204
Under 45/ IND 33% 53% 14% 93
45 & over / IND 13% 62% 25% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 15% 72% 12% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 24% 49% 27% 130
Democrat 29% 53% 18% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 13% 75% 12% 296
Soft GOP 20% 61% 19% 78
Ticket splitters 22% 58% 20% 218
Soft DEM 18% 63% 19% 93
Hard DEM 34% 48% 18% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 15% 72% 13% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 S 3
IN 2016 Clinton 27% 53% 21% 416
Other 28% 61% 11% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 35% 34% 31% 33
Unsure/refused 26% 53% 21% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 18% 66% 16% 519
RESPONDENT'S . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 53% 19% 130
Liberal 28% 55% 17% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 13% 71% 15% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 63% 17% 324
Moderate / liberal 28% 54% 18% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 2% 13% 384
GROUPS
Independent 22% 58% 20% 202
Conservative DEM 27% 39% 34% 75
Mod / lib DEM 31% 54% 15% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 29% 55% 16% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 30% 47% 24% 142
Independent 24% 49% 27% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 23% 59% 17% 55
Conservative GOP 14% 74% 11% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 25% 41% 34% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 28% 48% 24% 141
Some college 21% 63% 16% 249
College graduate 22% 63% 15% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 24% 66% 11% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 28% 55% 17% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 21% 61% 18% 316
Female non-college o o o
gradutes 20% 58% 22% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 17% 68% 15% 448
Non-white college o o o
graduates 38% 48% 15% 146
White non-collage 20% 62% 18% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 359% 40% 259, 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 20% 62% 18% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 359% 40% 259, 107
graduate
Others 22% 63% 15% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 66% 15% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 60% 17% 875
MARAC White married 100% 498
Non-white married 100% 112
White not married 53% 47% 260
Non-white not married 66% 34% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 100% 63
Single men 100% 120
Married women 100% 319
Unmarried women 100% 106
Single women 100% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 62
White married men 100% 237
White married women 100% 261
White no longer married 100% 48
men
White no longer married 100% 74
women
Other 37% 44% 19% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 9% 79% 11% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 30% 50% 20% 665
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 1% 79% 10% 149
Mom 8% 80% 12% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 336
Divorced / children 100% 25
Divorced / no children 100% 52
Single / children 100% 32
Single / no children 100% 198
Other / mixed 100% 92
RDENOM Catholic 18% 70% 12% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 20% 58% 23% 174
Mainline Protestant 17% 62% 21% 312
Other 14% 83% 3% 28
None 35% 52% 13% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 16% 2% 12% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 26% 63% 11% 40
White Bapist / 12% | 72% 16% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 329 349% 349 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 11% 66% 22% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 32% 50% 19% 83
Other 33% 55% 12% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 17% 66% 18% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 18% 67% 15% 211
Infrequently 23% 53% 24% 168
Never 34% 53% 13% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 17% 66% 18% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 26% 58% 16% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 19% 60% 21% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 61% 14% 595
Refused 25% 57% 19% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 19% 67% 13% 146
Male not evangelical 28% 59% 13% 329
Female .born again/ 19% 56% 26% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 22% 62% 16% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 1% 71% 18% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 40% 26% 118
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 73% 16% 185
CHRISTIANS - .
(N:ﬁ:smg conservative 31% 39% 30% 67
g"r:‘r'itseﬁgg’s"°°”se”a“"e 12% 64% 24% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 38% 41% 21% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 1% 78% 11% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 21% 63% 16% 592
Working class 26% 60% 14% 232
Low income 38% 34% 28% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 52% 48% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 16% 69% 15% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ar'mr;i;:‘sss rican 37% 31% 32% 67
Middle class Hispanics 40% 50% 10% 51
Middle class other races 24% 60% 16% 19
Other 25% 57% 18% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 21% 57% 22% 153
RELY ON MOST . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 20% 56% 25% 196
Newspaper 13% 68% 20% 67
Radio 27% 62% 11% 135
Internet 30% 59% 12% 217
Other 15% 68% 18% 63
Combination / all 23% 63% 14% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 15% 73% 13% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY N ) N
ARE GOING/C Unsure 22% 67% 11% 85
Wrong track 28% 52% 20% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 14% 72% 14% 371
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 55% 19% 214
Democrat 29% 53% 18% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 15% 71% 14% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 28% 54% 18% 557
No opinion 27% A47% 26% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 15% 72% 13% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 31% 61% 8% 51
Disapprove 28% 51% 20% 528
(cont.)

Page 461



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RMARITAL RMARITAL MARITAL STATUS/C TOTAL
Single Married No longer
married
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 14% 74% 12% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 1% 73% 16% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 23% 58% 18% 234
Approve on 1 issue 33% 46% 21% 96
Approve on 0 issues 30% 52% 18% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 48% 24% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 36% 44% 20% 87
Unfavorable 19% 67% 14% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 24% 60% 17% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 50% 22% 153
Disapprove 19% 67% 15% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 20% 58% 22% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 15% 68% 16% 240
TRUMP Just about right 26% 60% 14% 419
Unsure 28% 53% 19% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 13% 74% 13% 382
DONALD TRUMP U ' depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 27% 64% 8% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 29% 51% 20% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 27% 53% 21% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 26% 57% 17% 357
Not too worried 18% 66% 16% 253
Not at all worried 15% 73% 12% 151
Combination 30% 70% 2
Unsure/refused 46% 43% 11% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 22% 63% 15% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 24% 54% 22% 146
Somewhat likely 36% 33% 30% 40
TOTAL 23% 60% 17% 1010
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TOTAL 34% 66% 0% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 65% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 70% 158
South 33% 67% 1% 249
South Central 45% 54% 1% 96
Central Plains 42% 58% 78
Mountain States 28% 72% 74
West 31% 68% 1% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 68% 1% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 71% 65
Texas 47% 53% 70
New York 41% 59% 52
Rest of country 33% 66% 0% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 36% 63% 0% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . )
WINNER Other states 33% 67% 0% 536
55%+ Clinton states 35% 65% 0% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 30% 70% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 34% 65% 0% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 37% 63% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 25% 74% 0% 237
Suburban 38% 62% 302
Unsure / refused 31% 62% 7% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 60% 119
RACE
/ White suburban women 36% 64% 115
Black suburban men 31% 69% 15
Black suburban women 40% 60% 17
Urban voters 25% 74% 0% 237
Rural voters 37% 63% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 34% 66% 0% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 34% 65% 0% 497
COMPCD Yes 37% 62% 1% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 34% 66% 0% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 68% 0% 474
Female 37% 63% 0% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 58% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 90% 1% 150
Female / employed 49% 51% 332
Female / not employed 16% 83% 1% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 58% 84
Employed 45% 55% 657
Retired 4% 96% 0% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 67% 202
AGE/C
35-44 71% 29% 283
45-64 24% 75% 1% 313
65 or over 2% 98% 0% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 55% 45% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
AGE/C 45-64 24% 75% 1% 313
65 or over 2% 98% 0% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 48% 52% 230
Male / 45+ 16% 84% 1% 245
Female / under 45 61% 39% 255
Female / 45+ 14% 85% 1% 281
RRACE White 34% 66% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . o
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 72% 121
Hispanic / Latino 45% 55% 91
Other 30% 62% 8% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 33% 67% 138
White older voters 35+ 34% 66% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 34% 66% z
African American older 27% 73% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 32% 68% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 52% 48% 59
Other races millenials o
18-34 26% 74% 1
gStfler races older voters 309 57% 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 32% 68% 361
GENDER -
White women 36% 64% 397
Black men 27% 73% 50
Black women 28% 72% 7
Hispanic men 38% 62% M
Hispanic women 50% 50% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 92% 279
Other 44% 55% 0% 731
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 38% 62% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 36% 62% 2% 202
Democrat 29% 71% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 35% 65% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 43% 57% 172
Male / DEM 29% 71% 159
Female / DEM 30% 70% 265
Male / IND 28% 71% 1% 103
Female / IND 45%, 53% 2% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 65% 35% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 17% 83% 212
Under 45 / DEM 46% 54% 220
45 & over / DEM 1% 89% 204
Under 45/ IND 57% 43% 93
45 & over / IND 18% 79% 3% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 41% 59% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 31% 67% 2% 130
Democrat 29% 71% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 38% 62% 296
Soft GOP 39% 61% 78
Ticket splitters 36% 62% 1% 218
Soft DEM 30% 70% 93
Hard DEM 29% 71% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 40% 60% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . .
IN 2016 Clinton 30% 70% 416
Other 35% 64% 1% 118
Too young to vote 100% 8
Did not vote 26% 74% 33
Unsure/refused 29% 63% 8% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 65% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 39% 59% 2% 130
Liberal 32% 68% 0% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 35% 65% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 34% 66% 324
Moderate / liberal 34% 66% 1% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 38% 62% 384
GROUPS
Independent 36% 62% 2% 202
Conservative DEM 21% 79% 75
Mod / lib DEM 31% 69% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 30% 70% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 28% 72% 142
Independent 31% 67% 2% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 55% 45% 55
Conservative GOP 38% 62% 365
REDUC Less than high school 35% 56% 9% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 27% 73% 141
Some college 27% 73% 249
College graduate 39% 61% 0% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 62% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 229 77% 1% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 40% 60% 0% 316
Female non-college 329 68% 0% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 61% 448
Non-white college 38% 61% 1% 146
graduates
White non-collage 27% 73% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 299 69% 20, 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 27% 73% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 299 69% 20, 107
graduate
Others 39% 61% 0% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 69% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 35% 65% 0% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 86% 230
STATUS/C :
Married 45% 55% 610
No longer married 23% 75% 2% 170
MARAC White married 43% 57% 498
Non-white married 53% 47% 112
White not married 17% 83% 260
Non-white not married 20% 78% 2% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41%, 59% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 22% 75% 2% 63
Single men 14% 86% 120
Married women 49% 51% 319
Unmarried women 23% 75% 2% 106
Single women 14% 86% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 9% 91% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 11% 89% 62
White married men 40% 60% 237
White married women 46% 54% 261
White no longer married 27% 73% 48
men
White no longer married 299, 78% 74
women
Other 34% 64% 1% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 100% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT N .
HOME/C No 100% 0% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 149
Mom 100% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 336
Divorced / children 100% 25
Divorced / no children 100% 52
Single / children 100% 32
Single / no children 100% 198
Other / mixed 14% 82% 4% 92
RDENOM Catholic 35% 65% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . N
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 42% 58% 174
Mainline Protestant 35% 65% 312
Other 34% 66% 28
None 29% 70% 1% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 28% 72% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 57% 43% 40
White Bapist / 46% | 54% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist / o o
Evangelical 33% 67% 65
White mainline Protestant 35% 65% 229
Non-white mainline o
Protestant 33% 67% 83
Other 30% 69% 1% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 36% 64% 345
OFTEN DO YOU ) o
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 44% 56% 211
Infrequently 29% 71% 168
Never 28% 71% 1% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 36% 64% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 33% 66% 0% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 34% 66% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 65% 595
Refused 25% 70% 5% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 33% 67% 146
Male not evangelical 31% 69% 0% 329
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 35% 65% 206
Female not evangelical 37% 62% 1% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 37% 63% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 29% 71% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 39% 61% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 26% 4% 67
White non-conservative o o
Christians 30% 70% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 34% 66% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 32% 68% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 66% 592
Working class 44% 56% 232
Low income 12% 88% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 52% 26% 22% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 35% 65% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 14% 86% 67
Middle class Hispanics 43% 57% 51
Middle class other races 37% 63% 19
Other 35% 64% 1% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 19% 81% 153
RELY ON MOST . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 28% 72% 196
Newspaper 30% 70% 67
Radio 41% 59% 135
Internet 46% 53% 0% 217
Other 49% 48% 4% 63
Combination / all 30% 70% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 38% 61% 1% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 41% 59% 85
Wrong track 31% 69% 0% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 36% 63% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 5 .
BALLOT/C Undecided 40% 60% 214
Democrat 29% 70% 0% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 38% 62% 1% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 32% 68% 0% 557
No opinion 28% 72% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 38% 61% 1% 431
TRUMP JOB . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 44% 56% 51
Disapprove 30% 70% 0% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 39% 60% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 40% 59% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 37% 63% 234
Approve on 1 issue 32% 68% 96
Approve on 0 issues 27% 2% 0% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 27% 73% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 34% 66% 87
Unfavorable 37% 63% 0% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 32% 68% 0% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB S S
APPROVALIC Unsure 38% 62% 153
Disapprove 36% 63% 0% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 31% 69% 0% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 33% 67% 240
TRUMP Just about right 38% 62% 0% 419
Unsure 31% 69% 1% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 37% 63% 1% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 38% 62% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 32% 68% 0% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 28% 71% 0% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 35% 65% 357
Not too worried 40% 59% 1% 253
Not at all worried 33% 66% 1% 151
Combination 100% 2
Unsure/refused 5% 95% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 36% 64% 0% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S
ELECTION Very likely 25% 74% 1% 146
Somewhat likely 32% 68% 40
TOTAL 34% 66% 0% 1010
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TOTAL 18% 17% 31% 3% 31% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 5% 23% 3% 38% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 13% 33% 27% 158
South 7% 35% 35% 1% 22% 249
South Central 15% 32% 38% 15% 96
Central Plains 15% 18% 41% 26% 78
Mountain States 5% 1% 26% 13% 55% 74
West 22% 6% 26% 7% 39% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 24% 7% 24% 6% 38% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 9% 34% 28% 2% 26% 65
Texas 14% 31% 40% 14% 70
New York 31% 7% 29% 2% 32% 52
Rest of country 18% 17% 31% 3% 31% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 11% 32% 40% 0% 17% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 16% 17% 31% 3% 33% 536
55%+ Clinton states 29% 7% 25% 4% 36% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 5% 15% 31% % 42% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 19% | 17% | 31% 3% | 30% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 18% 22% 37% 3% 20% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 18% 12% 27% 3% 40% 237
Suburban 20% 13% 25% 3% 39% 302
Unsure / refused 13% 28% 34% 26% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 23% 8% 20% 5% 44% 119
| RACE
White suburban women 22% 15% 22% 1% 39% 115
Black suburban men 31% 53% 16% 15
Black suburban women 13% 13% 64% 10% 17
Urban voters 18% 12% 27% 3% 40% 237
Rural voters 18% 22% 37% 3% 20% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 13% 25% 37% 2% 24% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 24% 10% 25% 4% 37% 497
COMPCD Yes 21% 16% 33% 2% 28% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 18% 17% 31% 3% 31% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 20% 18% 27% 2% 33% 474
Female 17% 17% 34% 3% 28% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 20% 15% 24% 2% 39% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3 )
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 18% 22% 36% 3% 22% 150
Female / employed 19% 16% 30% 4% 31% 332
Female / not employed 15% 19% 41% 2% 23% 203
(cont.)

Page 470



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDENOM RDENOM RESPONDENT'S CHURCH/C TOTAL
Catholic Baptist / Mainline Other None
Evangelical | Protestant
EMPSTAT Not employed 11% 19% 28% 4% 38% 84
Employed 20% 16% 27% 3% 35% 657
Retired 18% 21% 43% 2% 17% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 9% 19% 21% 4% 47% 202
AGE/C
35-44 18% 19% 26% 3% 35% 283
45-64 23% 13% 39% 3% 23% 313
65 or over 22% 20% 36% 2% 20% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 14% 19% 24% 3% 40% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . . . o
AGEIC 45-64 23% 13% 39% 3% 23% 313
65 or over 22% 20% 36% 2% 20% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 14% 21% 19% 2% 44% 230
Male / 45+ 25% 15% 36% 2% 23% 245
Female / under 45 14% 17% 28% 4% 36% 255
Female / 45+ 20% 17% 39% 3% 21% 281
RRACE White 19% 14% 30% 3% 33% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o o
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 38% 45% 11% 121
Hispanic / Latino 31% 16% 21% 1% 30% 91
Other 12% 10% 23% 3% 51% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 4% 19% 23% 5% 48% 138
White older voters 35+ 23% 13% 32% 3% 29% 619
African American
millenials 18-34 10% 43% 35% 12% 21
African American older 5% 37% 47% 1% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 26% 5% 5% 63% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 34% 21% 30% 2% 13% 59
Other races millenials 16% 5% 1% 68% 1
18-34
O races older voters 1% 12% | 28% 5% | 45% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 21% 14% 27% 3% 35% 361
GENDER -
White women 18% 14% 33% 4% 30% 397
Black men 4% 43% 37% 17% 50
Black women 7% 35% 50% 7% 7
Hispanic men 30% 18% 23% 29% Y|
Hispanic women 32% 14% 20% 2% 31% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 21% 14% 37% 3% 25% 279
Other 17% 18% 29% 3% 33% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 19% 22% 34% 4% 22% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 19% 16% 36% 3% 26% 202
Democrat 18% 13% 26% 2% 41% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 19% 20% 34% 3% 25% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 19% 25% 33% 5% 18% 172
Male / DEM 17% 13% 24% 0% 45% 159
Female / DEM 18% 14% 28% 2% 38% 265
Male / IND 24% 21% 20% 3% 32% 103
Female / IND 14% 12% 52% 2% 20% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 15% 26% 26% 6% 27% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 22% 19% 40% 2% 17% 212
Under 45 / DEM 14% 12% 20% 2% 53% 220
45 & over / DEM 22% 15% 34% 2% 28% 204
Under 45/IND 14% 22% 30% 1% 33% 93
45 & over/ IND 24% 11% 40% 4% 20% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 20% 21% 33% 4% 22% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 17% 16% 42% 2% 22% 130
Democrat 18% 14% 26% 2% 41% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 19% 23% 33% 4% 21% 296
Soft GOP 18% 17% 38% 4% 23% 78
Ticket splitters 20% 16% 35% 3% 27% 218
Soft DEM 21% 14% 45% 3% 16% 93
Hard DEM 17% 13% 21% 1% 48% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 20% 23% 34% 3% 21% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 19% 12% 26% 2% 41% 416
IN 2016
Other 13% 15% 38% 6% 28% 118
Too young to vote 18% 82% 8
Did not vote 7% 26% 42% 7% 18% 33
Unsure/refused 25% 14% 32% 29% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 20% 21% 36% 3% 20% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . . o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 14% 17% 34% 3% 33% 130
Liberal 19% 11% 22% 3% 45% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 19% 25% 39% 4% 13% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . . o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 19% 34% 2% 24% 324
Moderate / liberal 17% 13% 25% 3% 42% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 19% 22% 34% 4% 22% 384
GROUPS
Independent 19% 16% 36% 3% 26% 202
Conservative DEM 19% 19% 47% 1% 14% 75
Mod /lib DEM 17% 12% 22% 2% 47% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 17% 10% 21% 3% 49% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 21% 36% 1% 24% 142
Independent 17% 16% 42% 2% 22% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 23% 17% 30% 4% 26% 55
Conservative GOP 19% 22% 34% 4% 21% 365
(cont.)

Page 472



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RDENOM RDENOM RESPONDENT'S CHURCH/C TOTAL
Catholic Baptist / Mainline Other None
Evangelical | Protestant
REDUC Less than high school 16% 35% 20% 29% 27
RESPONDENT'S - S . . . o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 19% 20% 34% 1% 25% 141
Some college 17% 20% 32% 3% 28% 249
College graduate 19% 14% 30% 3% 33% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 19% 14% 30% 3% 35% 278
EDUCATION Vil "
ale non-coliege 20% 23% 24% 1% 31% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 19% 15% 30% 4% 32% 316
Female non-college 16% | 20% | 39% 3% | 23% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 21% 12% 29% 4% 35% 448
Non-white college 14% | 22% | 35% 0% | 20% 146
graduates
White non-collage 17% | 18% |  33% 2% | 30% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 19% 30% 30% 2% 19% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 17% 18% 33% 2% 30% 310
GRADUATES Minority non-college
g 19% 30% 30% 2% 19% 107
graduate
Others 19% 14% 30% 3% 33% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 21% 9% 33% 5% 31% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 18% 18% 31% 3% 30% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 14% 15% 23% 2% 46% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 21% 16% 32% 4% 27% 610
No longer married 13% 23% 39% 0% 24% 170
MARAC White married 21% 16% 31% 4% 28% 498
Non-white married 23% 19% 37% 2% 19% 112
White not married 16% 12% 30% 2% 41% 260
Non-white not married 11% 31% 30% 0% 29% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 22% 17% 30% 4% 27% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 13% 28% 31% 28% 63
Single men 16% 13% 20% 51% 120
Married women 21% 16% 33% 4% 26% 319
Unmarried women 13% 21% 44% 1% 21% 106
Single women 13% 17% 26% 4% 41% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 18% 12% 16% 54% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 15% 7% 22% 6% 50% 62
White married men 23% 15% 28% 4% 30% 237
White married women 20% 16% 33% 5% 27% 261
White no longer married 16% 149, 37% 300, 48
men
White no longer married 14% | 15% |  45% 1% | 25% 74
women
Other 16% 26% 33% 1% 24% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 19% 21% 31% 3% 26% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT . . . . .
HOME/C No 18% 15% 31% 3% 33% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 17% 24% 29% 3% 26% 149
Mom 20% 19% 33% 2% 26% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 19% 19% 31% 3% 27% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 23% 14% 32% 4% 26% 336
Divorced / children 7% 12% 44% 38% 25
Divorced / no children 17% 1% 50% 22% 52
Single / children 24% 26% 30% 20% 32
Single / no children 13% 13% 22% 2% 50% 198
Other / mixed 12% 34% 32% 1% 21% 92
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 100% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 100% 40
White ngtlst/ 100% 109
Evangelical
Non-whllte Baptist / 100% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 100% 229
Non-white mainline o
Protestant 100% 83
Other 8% 92% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 19% 30% 44% 4% 3% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 28% 21% 45% 3% 2% 211
Infrequently 28% 12% 26% 4% 31% 168
Never 5% 2% 7% 2% 84% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 20% 31% 46% 4% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . ) .
ATTENDEES Other 18% 1% 24% 2% 46% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 7% 36% 47% 1% 9% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 7% 23% 3% 42% 595
Refused 15% 10% 19% 7% 49% 63
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SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals % 38% 45% 1% 9% 146
Male not evangelical 25% 9% 20% 3% 44% 329
Female born again / 7% | 35% |  48% 1% 8% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 24%, 5% 25% 5% 41% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 8% 36% 45% 1% 10% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 37% 50% 1% 5% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 37% 44% 1% 9% 185
CHRISTIANS - -
honwhite conservatve 9% |  37% |  51% 3% 67
ristians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 5% 30% 48% 16% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 38% 48% 3% 8% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 7% 25% 6% 44% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 20% 16% 32% 2% 31% 592
Working class 18% 18% 33% 4% 27% 232
Low income 13% 30% 25% 3% 29% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 9% 31% 27% 33% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 21% 13% 30% 2% 33% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Amoroare . ean 1% 39% 52% 8% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 9% 24% 33% 51
Middle class other races 8% 19% 36% 38% 19
Other 17% 19% 29% 4% 31% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 21% 21% 29% 3% 26% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 19% 22% 37% 3% 20% 196
Newspaper 16% 13% 44% 1% 26% 67
Radio 18% 19% 30% 3% 30% 135
Internet 16% 16% 26% 3% 39% 217
Other 23% 10% 24% 44% 63
Combination / all 19% 13% 31% 3% 34% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 21% 20% 34% 4% 21% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY S S S N S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 20% 30% 23% 0% 26% 85
Wrong track 16% 14% 30% 3% 37% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 20% 24% 33% 4% 21% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 3 . . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 12% 41% 2% 29% 214
Democrat 19% 14% 25% 2% 40% 425
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 20% 23% 34% 3% 21% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 17% 13% 29% 3% 38% 557
No opinion 23% 22% 34% 1% 20% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 19% 21% 36% 3% 21% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 19% 23% 24% 7% 28% 51
Disapprove 18% 13% 27% 2% 39% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 18% 26% 36% 4% 17% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 24% 20% 32% 2% 22% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 24% 14% 26% 4% 32% 234
Approve on 1 issue 15% 16% 42% 2% 25% 96
Approve on 0 issues 15% 13% 27% 2% 44% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 20% 21% 31% 3% 25% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 18% 21% 27% 5% 29% 87
Unfavorable 18% 15% 31% 2% 33% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 17% 17% 32% 3% 31% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB ) . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 22% 28% 2% 28% 153
Disapprove 19% 15% 30% 4% 31% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 16% 15% 31% 1% 37% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - 3 . . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 24% 16% 29% 4% 27% 240
TRUMP Just about right 16% 17% 31% 3% 32% 419
Unsure 18% 22% 33% 1% 26% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 20% 23% 32% 3% 22% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 7% 13% 46% 5% 29% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 18% 14% 29% 3% 36% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 18% 15% 28% 3% 37% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S . . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 16% 18% 32% 2% 31% 357
Not too worried 25% 16% 30% 4% 26% 253
Not at all worried 14% 22% 36% 3% 25% 151
Combination 14% 86% 2
Unsure/refused 8% 56% 35% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 19% 15% 32% 3% 31% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 18% 25% 29% 2% 27% 146
Somewhat likely 20% 29% 26% 25% 40
TOTAL 18% 17% 31% 3% 31% 1010
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TOTAL 34% 21% 17% 28% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 25% 16% 23% 36% 217
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 35% 24% 18% 24% 158

South 47% 20% 12% 22% 249

South Central 39% 28% 13% 21% 96

Central Plains 43% 17% 26% 14% 78

Mountain States 32% 12% 16% 40% 74

West 18% 29% 12% 41% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 16% 30% 13% 41% 94
AREAS TWO -

Florida 46% 12% 13% 29% 65

Texas 42% 30% 9% 19% 70

New York 23% 19% 20% 38% 52

Rest of country 35% 20% 18% 27% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 23% 12% 18% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 36% 18% 17% 29% 536

55%+ Clinton states 21% 24% 19% 35% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 31% 21% 19% 29% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 34% | 21% | 16% | 28% | 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 42% 21% 16% 21% 439
COMMUNITY

Urban 27% 18% 19% 36% 237

Suburban 29% 22% 16% 33% 302

Unsure / refused 25% 30% 17% 29% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 19% 21% 19% 41% 119

RACE

/ White suburban women 35% 14% 17% 33% 115

Black suburban men 62% 22% 16% 15

Black suburban women 28% 55% 8% 10% 17

Urban voters 27% 18% 19% 36% 237

Rural voters 42% 21% 16% 21% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 43% 19% 16% 23% 513
CONTROL OF CD

DEM control 25% 23% 18% 34% 497
COMPCD Yes 34% 21% 21% 24% 113
COMPETITIVE CD

No 34% 21% 16% 29% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 29% 22% 17% 31% 474

Female 38% 19% 16% 26% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 23% 25% 19% 33% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S S
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 17% 13% 27% 150

Female / employed 34% 22% 17% 27% 332

Female / not employed 46% 15% 15% 24% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 13% 7% 39% 84
Employed 28% 24% 18% 30% 657
Retired 47% 17% 17% 20% 266
Refused 100% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 15% 16% 40% 202
AGE/C
35-44 28% 24% 17% 31% 283
45-64 38% 24% 16% 22% 313
65 or over 41% 18% 17% 24% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 28% 20% 17% 34% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGEIC 45-64 38% 24% 16% 22% 313
65 or over 41% 18% 17% 24% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 22% 22% 18% 38% 230
Male / 45+ 36% 23% 16% 25% 245
Female / under 45 34% 19% 16% 31% 255
Female / 45+ 42% 20% 17% 21% 281
RRACE White 33% 18% 18% 31% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . o
RACE/C Black / African American 54% 24% 11% 12% 121
Hispanic / Latino 20% 41% 17% 22% 91
Other 32% 16% 13% 39% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 28% 12% 17% 43% 138
White older voters 35+ 34% 20% 18% 28% 619
African American o o
millenials 18-34 55% 34% 12% 4
African American older 539% 290, 13% 12% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 15% 26% 43% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 23% 54% 12% 11% 59
Other races millenials 309, 16% 1% 429 1"
18-34
gStfler races older voters 309, 16% 14% 39% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 26% 20% 19% 34% 361
GENDER -
White women 39% 16% 16% 28% 397
Black men 57% 21% 9% 13% 50
Black women 51% 26% 12% 11% 7
Hispanic men 21% 46% 8% 24% 4
Hispanic women 20% 36% 24% 20% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 37% 21% 16% 26% 279
Other 33% 21% 17% 29% 731
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 43% 18% 16% 22% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C

Independent 38% 28% 13% 21% 202

Democrat 24% 19% 19% 38% 424
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 36% 18% 20% 26% 212
PARTY ID

Female / GOP 53% 18% 12% 17% 172

Male / DEM 20% 20% 19% 41% 159

Female / DEM 26% 19% 18% 36% 265

Male / IND 30% 35% 8% 27% 103

Female / IND 46% 22% 18% 14% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 40% 20% 17% 23% 172
PARTY ID

45 & over/ GOP 46% 17% 16% 21% 212

Under 45/ DEM 16% 19% 18% 48% 220

45 & over / DEM 33% 20% 19% 28% 204

Under 45/IND 37% 25% 13% 25% 93

45 & over/ IND 39% 31% 13% 17% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 40% 22% 17% 21% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .

Ticket splitter 51% 16% 9% 23% 130

Democrat 24% 21% 19% 37% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 45% 18% 15% 22% 296

Soft GOP 40% 18% 21% 21% 78

Ticket splitters 37% 28% 13% 22% 218

Soft DEM 38% 20% 26% 15% 93

Hard DEM 20% 19% 17% 44% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 41% 21% 16% 21% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -

Clinton 21% 22% 20% 37% 416
IN 2016

Other 46% 23% 6% 25% 118

Too young to vote 26% 74% 8

Did not vote 59% 18% 7% 16% 33

Unsure/refused 50% 11% 17% 23% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 44% 21% 16% 19% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 25% 1% 32% 130

Liberal 21% 19% 19% 41% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 56% 16% 13% 15% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 25% 18% 21% 324

Moderate / liberal 24% 20% 17% 39% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 43% 18% 16% 22% 384
GROUPS

Independent 38% 28% 13% 21% 202

Conservative DEM 42% 27% 18% 13% 75

Mod / lib DEM 20% 18% 19% 43% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY/ Liberal DEM 18% 18% 19% 44% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 35% 27% 18% 20% 142
Independent 51% 16% 9% 23% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 31% 18% 26% 55
Conservative GOP 43% 21% 17% 20% 365
REDUC Less than high school 45%, 23% 6% 26% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . . . o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 36% 22% 19% 22% 141
Some college 36% 21% 15% 29% 249
College graduate 32% 20% 17% 30% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 29% 24% 15% 32% 278
EDUCATION Mal "
ale non-coliege 30% 21% 20% 30% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 36% 18% 19% 28% 316
Female non-college 42% 22% 12% 23% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 30% 19% 18% 33% 448
Non-white college 40% 25% 14% 21% 146
graduates
White non-collage 37% 17% 17% 29% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 36% | 33% |  12% |  19% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 37% 17% 17% 29% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 36% 33% 12% 19% 107
graduate
Others 32% 20% 17% 30% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 19% 21% 26% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 34% 21% 16% 29% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 25% 16% 16% 42% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 23% 15% 25% 610
No longer married 36% 19% 24% 22% 170
MARAC White married 37% 19% 16% 27% 498
Non-white married 36% 40% 8% 17% 112
White not married 24% 16% 21% 39% 260
Non-white not married 40% 20% 17% 23% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 31% 25% 16% 28% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 33% 10% 28% 28% 63
Single men 22% 22% 14% 42% 120
Married women 42% 21% 14% 23% 319
Unmarried women 37% 24% 21% 18% 106
Single women 29% 10% 19% 43% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 16% 23% 15% 47% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 20% 3% 18% 59% 62
White married men 29% 22% 18% 31% 237
White married women 45% 18% 14% 23% 261
White no longer married 259, 129 319% 329, 48
men
White no longer married 349% 239, 239, 20% 74
women
Other 38% 29% 13% 20% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 36% 27% 14% 23% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S S S
HOME/C No 33% 18% 18% 31% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 30% 31% 15% 25% 149
Mom 40% 24% 14% 21% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 26% 12% 23% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 36% 21% 17% 27% 336
Divorced / children 27% 21% 15% 37% 25
Divorced / no children 32% 21% 25% 22% 52
Single / children 27% 34% 19% 20% 32
Single / no children 25% 13% 16% 46% 198
Other / mixed 40% 17% 26% 17% 92
RDENOM Catholic 36% 32% 25% 7% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . o N
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 59% 26% 12% 3% 174
Mainline Protestant 49% 30% 14% 7% 312
Other 43% 19% 21% 17% 28
None 3% 2% 17% 78% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 38% 25% 29% 8% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 28% 58% 10% 5% 40
White Bapist / 67% | 21% 8% 3% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 45% | 4% | 17% 4% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 44%, 31% 17% 8% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 63% 30% 4% 2% 83
Other 7% 3% 17% 73% 337
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 100% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . o o
ATTENDEES Other 2% 31% 25% 42% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 62% 22% 9% 7% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 18% 21% 21% 40% 595
Refused 33% 14% 13% 40% 63
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Av\vtelgilsyt nAqto Ir?t?\?)t/ Infrequently Never
Male not evangelical 17% 21% 19% 42% 329
Z\‘jgr‘;':"i‘;lrg again | 66% | 19% 8% 8% 206
Female not evangelical 21% 20% 22% 37% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 62% 20% 10% 8% 234
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 62% 24% 8% 6% 118
CHRISTIANS honwhite conservatve 1% | 21% 3% 5% 67
Jiite non-consenvaiive 58% | 20% | 12% | 10% 49
Non-white
gc:]r:i-sct?:nssrvative 51% 27% 15% 7% 51
ECONCLA2 Upper class 26% 20% 16% 38% 75
ECONOMICCLASS  I'yigdle class 35% | 20% | 18% |  27% 592
Working class 34% 26% 15% 25% 232
Low income 37% 1% 18% 34% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 38% 25% 37% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 19% 19% 31% 455
cAS A RACE ddle class Afrcan 64% | 17% | 1% 8% 67
Middle class Hispanics 22% 38% 18% 21% 51
Middle class other races 44% 12% 13% 31% 19
Other 33% 22% 15% 30% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 42% 17% 15% 26% 153
SE%’ENO EONII?OIE-II;O/C Broadcast TV 40% 26% 15% 19% 196
Newspaper 24% 34% 15% 27% 67
Radio 37% 21% 18% 24% 135
Internet 29% 19% 15% 37% 217
Other 19% 21% 17% 43% 63
Combination / all 35% 16% 21% 28% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 39% 22% 17% 22% 353
ng\lggllﬁG(/:gUNTRY Unsure 39% 26% 9% 26% 85
Wrong track 30% 19% 18% 33% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 43% 20% 16% 21% 371
ESFL%BFECJS SIONAL Undecided 36% 26% 15% 23% 214
Democrat 26% 19% 17% 38% 425
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 42%, 20% 16% 21% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C

Unfavorable 28% 21% 17% 35% 557

No opinion 40% 29% 16% 15% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 42% 22% 16% 21% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 23% 13% 28% 51

Disapprove 28% 19% 18% 35% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 42% 23% 16% 19% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -

Approve on 5 issues 39% 23% 14% 23% 86

Approve on 2-4 issues 37% 17% 19% 27% 234

Approve on 1 issue 32% 25% 17% 26% 96

Approve on 0 issues 26% 20% 15% 39% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 34% 25% 19% 22% 250
CONGRESS/C

Unsure 34% 23% 13% 30% 87

Unfavorable 34% 19% 16% 31% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 32% 22% 18% 28% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 20% 12% 28% 153

Disapprove 35% 19% 16% 29% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 30% 21% 13% 36% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 37% 18% 18% 26% 240
TRUMP Just about right 30% 24% 19% 27% 419

Unsure 43% 18% 13% 27% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 41% 21% 16% 22% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 52% 19% 1% 19% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen

New person a chance 28% 21% 17% 34% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 30% 20% 19% 31% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - 3 . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 31% 24% 16% 29% 357

Not too worried 39% 20% 17% 24% 253

Not at all worried 41% 18% 14% 27% 151

Combination 14% 86% 2

Unsure/refused 23% 8% 11% 58% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 33% 21% 17% 30% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 42% 21% 16% 21% 146

Somewhat likely 34% 25% 16% 25% 40
TOTAL 34% 21% 17% 28% 1010
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 18% 77% 5% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 32% 63% 5% 158
South 54% 40% 6% 249
South Central 46% 48% 6% 96
Central Plains 42% 54% 4% 78
Mountain States 21% 74% 4% 74
West 24% 64% 12% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 22% 64% 14% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 46% 7% 65
Texas 51% 42% 7% 70
New York 8% 89% 3% 52
Rest of country 36% 59% 5% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 53% 42% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . .
WINNER Other states 37% 57% 6% 536
55%+ Clinton states 18% 75% 7% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 25% 73% 2% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 36% 58% 7% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 44% 49% 7% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 25% 70% 5% 237
Suburban 29% 66% 6% 302
Unsure / refused 43% 48% 10% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 19% 73% 8% 119
/ RACE
White suburban women 27% 69% 4% 115
Black suburban men 62% 32% 6% 15
Black suburban women 60% 40% 17
Urban voters 25% 70% 5% 237
Rural voters 44% 49% 7% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 45% 49% 5% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 24% 69% 7% 497
COMPCD Yes 31% 62% 8% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 35% 59% 6% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 63% 7% 474
Female 39% 56% 6% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 27% 68% 6% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 51% 9% 150
Female / employed 35% 62% 4% 332
Female / not employed 45% 46% 9% 203
(cont.)

Page 484



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

BORN BORN BORN-AGAIN / EVANGELICAL TOTAL
Born-again / Not Refused
evangelical | born-again
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 49% 16% 84
Employed 31% 65% 5% 657
Retired 45% 48% 6% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 64% 6% 202
AGE/C
35-44 32% 64% 4% 283
45-64 35% 58% 7% 313
65 or over 43% 48% 9% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 64% 5% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) o N
AGE/C 45-64 35% 58% 7% 313
65 or over 43% 48% 9% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 28% 67% 4% 230
Male / 45+ 33% 58% 9% 245
Female / under 45 34% 62% 5% 255
Female / 45+ 43% 50% 7% 281
RRACE White 31% 63% 6% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 63% 34% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 35% 60% 5% 91
Other 25% 57% 19% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 27% 68% 6% 138
White older voters 35+ 32% 62% 6% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 55% 45% z
African American older o o
voters 35+ 64% 32% 4% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 31% 64% 5% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 37% 58% 5% 59
1Og§h§£ races millenials 1% 63% 26% 1
gStfler races older voters 30% 549 16% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 66% 6% 361
GENDER -
White women 33% 60% 7% 397
Black men 50% 43% 7% 50
Black women 72% 28% 7
Hispanic men 33% 62% 5% a4
Hispanic women 37% 58% 5% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 36% 56% 8% 279
Other 34% 60% 6% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 48% 48% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 60% 8% 202
Democrat 24% 68% 7% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 43% 53% 4% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 55% 40% 5% 172
Male / DEM 19% 72% 8% 159
Female / DEM 27% 66% 6% 265
Male / IND 24% 66% 10% 103
Female / IND 40% 54% 6% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 45% 51% 4% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 50% 45% 5% 212
Under 45 / DEM 17% 76% 7% 220
45 & over / DEM 32% 60% 8% 204
Under 45/ IND 37% 61% 2% 93
45 & over / IND 27% 60% 13% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 46% 50% 4% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 35% 54% 10% 130
Democrat 24% 68% 8% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 51% 46% 3% 296
Soft GOP 39% 54% 8% 78
Ticket splitters 32% 60% 8% 218
Soft DEM 40% 55% 5% 93
Hard DEM 20% 73% 8% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 49% 47% 4% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - 3 3 3
IN 2016 Clinton 23% 70% 7% 416
Other 32% 61% 6% 118
Too young to vote 93% 7% 8
Did not vote 44%, 56% 33
Unsure/refused 22% 55% 23% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 49% 47% 4% 519
RESPONDENT'S ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 20% 67% 13% 130
Liberal 20% 73% 7% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 60% 36% 4% 196
RESPONDENT'S ) . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 41% 54% 4% 324
Moderate / liberal 20% 71% 9% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 48% 48% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 32% 60% 8% 202
Conservative DEM 50% 44% 6% 75
Mod / lib DEM 19% 74% 7% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 17% 76% 8% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 42% 51% 7% 142
Independent 35% 54% 10% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 32% 64% 4% 55
Conservative GOP 48% 48% 3% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 44% 34% 22% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . o N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 48% 48% 3% 141
Some college 40% 51% 8% 249
College graduate 29% 66% 5% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 24% 70% 6% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 40% 529 8% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 33% 62% 5% 316
Female non-college o o 0
gradutes 46% 47% 8% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 24% 70% 6% 448
Non-white college o o o
graduates 44% 51% 4% 146
White non-collage 41% 500, 7% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 50% 42% 9% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 41% 52% 7% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 50% 429 9% 107
graduate
Others 29% 66% 5% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 26% 65% 9% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 36% 58% 6% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 29% 64% 7% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 35% 59% 6% 610
No longer married 43% 50% 7% 170
MARAC White married 33% 60% 6% 498
Non-white married 42% 55% 4% 112
White not married 26% 68% 6% 260
Non-white not married 50% 41% 8% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 34% 60% 6% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 31% 59% 10% 63
Single men 23% 71% 6% 120
Married women 36% 59% 5% 319
Unmarried women 50% 45% 5% 106
Single women 35% 57% 8% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 20% 77% 3% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 18% 71% 11% 62
White married men 33% 61% 7% 237
White married women 34% 60% 6% 261
White no longer married 20% 74% 6% 48
men
White no longer married 449, 51% 5% 74
women
Other 47% 47% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 35% 60% 5% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3 3
HOME/C No 35% 58% 7% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 62% 5% 149
Mom 37% 59% 4% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 35% 61% 4% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 35% 58% 7% 336
Divorced / children 41% 59% 25
Divorced / no children 43% 53% 4% 52
Single / children 29% 59% 12% 32
Single / no children 29% 65% 6% 198
Other / mixed 43% 46% 11% 92
RDENOM Catholic 14% 81% 5% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 74% 23% 4% 174
Mainline Protestant 53% 44% 4% 312
Other 13% 72% 15% 28
None 10% 80% 10% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 13% 84% 4% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 18% 72% 10% 40
White ngtlst/ 77% 19% 4% 109
Evangelical
Non-whl.te Baptist / 68% 299% 3% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 46% 49% 5% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 71% 27% 2% 83
Other 10% 80% 10% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 63% 31% 6% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 36% 60% 4% 21
Infrequently 20% 76% 5% 168
Never 9% 82% 9% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 64% 31% 5% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . .
ATTENDEES Other 20% 73% 7% 676
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SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 146
Male not evangelical 90% 10% 329
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 206
Female not evangelical 91% 9% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 100% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 185
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 67
Christians °
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 100% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 74% 9% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 61% 5% 592
Working class 37% 56% 7% 232
Low income 43% 47% 11% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 54% 24% 22% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 29% 66% 4% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
At class Alrican 71% 25% 4% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 30% 63% 7% 51
Middle class other races 34% 60% 6% 19
Other 36% 56% 9% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 45% 49% 6% 153
RELY ON MOST . . .
OFTENFORINFO/c | Broadcast TV 43% 52% 5% 196
Newspaper 16% 79% 5% 67
Radio 45% 51% 4% 135
Internet 27% 65% 9% 217
Other 25% 66% 9% 63
Combination / all 30% 64% 6% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 44%, 50% 6% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 42% 51% 8% 85
Wrong track 28% 66% 6% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 49%, 46% 5% 371
CONGRESSIONAL X . . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 33% 60% 7% 214
Democrat 23% 70% 7% 425
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RDTID DONALD Favorable 48% 47% 5% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 24% 69% 7% 557
No opinion 54% 45% 0% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 47% 47% 5% 431
TRUMP JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 27% 61% 12% 51
Disapprove 25% 68% 7% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 50% 44% 5% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 40% 54% 5% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 34% 62% 5% 234
Approve on 1 issue 34% 60% 7% 96
Approve on 0 issues 22% 70% 8% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 31% 64% 5% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 36% 57% 8% 87
Unfavorable 36% 57% 7% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 35% 59% 5% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 60% 10% 153
Disapprove 36% 58% 6% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 30% 64% 7% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . . .
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 38% 56% 6% 240
TRUMP Just about right 36% 60% 4% 419
Unsure 34% 55% 11% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 48% 47% 5% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 44% 52% 4% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 25% 68% 7% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 32% 62% 6% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 33% 61% 6% 357
Not too worried 36% 60% 4% 253
Not at all worried 42% 47% 11% 151
Combination 44% 56% 2
Unsure/refused 16% 62% 23% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 32% 62% 6% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - 3 S 3
ELECTION Very likely 47% 46% 7% 146
Somewhat likely 41% 51% 7% 40
TOTAL 35% 59% 6% 1010

Page 490



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

RRACE RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C TOTAL
White Black / Hispanic / Other
African Latino
American
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 80% 10% 7% 4% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 81% 10% 4% 4% 158
South 70% 22% 4% 4% 249
South Central 67% 13% 17% 2% 96
Central Plains 90% 3% 2% 5% 78
Mountain States 70% 1% 24% 4% 74
West 69% 9% 16% 5% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 61% 11% 23% 4% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 58% 32% 7% 3% 65
Texas 70% 7% 20% 2% 70
New York 78% 14% 7% 1% 52
Rest of country 79% 11% 6% 4% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 73% 18% 4% 5% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 77% 10% 9% 4% 536
55%+ Clinton states 73% 1% 13% 3% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 61% 13% 23% 3% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 6% |  12% | 8w | 4% | 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 77% 1% 9% 3% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 71% 15% 10% 4% 237
Suburban 7% 11% 7% 5% 302
Unsure / refused 60% 15% 17% 8% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 119
RACE
/ White suburban women 100% 115
Black suburban men 100% 15
Black suburban women 100% 17
Urban voters 71% 15% 10% 4% 237
Rural voters 77% 1% 9% 3% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 76% 12% 7% 5% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 74% 12% 11% 3% 497
COMPCD Yes 82% 7% 7% 5% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 74% 13% 9% 4% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 76% 1% 9% 5% 474
Female 74% 13% 9% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 77% 8% 1% 5% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 3 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 75% 17% 4% 5% 150
Female / employed 75% 1% 11% 4% 332
Female / not employed 73% 17% 7% 3% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 73% 13% 9% 6% 84
Employed 76% 9% 1% 4% 657
Retired 74% 19% 5% 2% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 69% 11% 16% 5% 202
AGE/C
35-44 71% 13% 13% 4% 283
45-64 79% 12% 5% 4% 313
65 or over 81% 13% 4% 3% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 70% 12% 14% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S ) . . .
AGEIC 45-64 79% 12% 5% 4% 313
65 or over 81% 13% 4% 3% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 68% 12% 14% 6% 230
Male / 45+ 83% 10% 4% 3% 245
Female / under 45 71% 12% 14% 3% 255
Female / 45+ 7% 14% 5% 4% 281
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 100% 138
White older voters 35+ 100% 619
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 2
African American older o
voters 35+ 100% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 100% 59
Other races millenials o
1834 100% 1
Other races older voters
354 100% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 361
GENDER -
White women 100% 397
Black men 100% 50
Black women 100% 7
Hispanic men 100% 4
Hispanic women 100% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 279
Other 65% 17% 12% 6% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 3% 6% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 69% 14% 10% 7% 202
Democrat 66% 19% 11% 3% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 2% 6% 3% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 87% 5% 5% 3% 172
Male / DEM 66% 20% 10% 5% 159
Female / DEM 66% 18% 12% 3% 265
Male / IND 67% 14% 13% 7% 103
Female / IND 72% 13% 8% 6% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 83% 6% 9% 3% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 92% 2% 3% 3% 212
Under 45 / DEM 63% 16% 16% 4% 220
45 & over / DEM 69% 22% 7% 3% 204
Under 45/ IND 61% 12% 19% 8% 93
45 & over / IND 76% 15% 3% 6% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 89% 1% 7% 3% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 73% 16% 3% 8% 130
Democrat 63% 21% 13% 4% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 2% 5% 3% 296
Soft GOP 81% 7% 8% 4% 78
Ticket splitters 70% 14% 10% 6% 218
Soft DEM 71% 17% 7% 4% 93
Hard DEM 64% 20% 13% 3% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 90% 2% 5% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 66% 20% 12% 3% 416
IN 2016
Other 65% 15% 13% 6% 118
Too young to vote 93% 7% 8
Did not vote 50% 30% 13% 7% 33
Unsure/refused 64% 13% 23% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 78% 12% 7% 3% 519
RESPONDENT'S . ) ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 74% 9% 8% 8% 130
Liberal 72% 14% 11% 3% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 9% 3% 3% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . . .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 73% 13% 10% 4% 324
Moderate / liberal 72% 12% 11% 5% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 3% 6% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 69% 14% 10% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 48% 39% 8% 5% 75
Mod / lib DEM 70% 15% 12% 3% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 71% 14% 12% 3% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 45%, 35% 14% 6% 142
Independent 73% 16% 3% 8% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 82% 12% 6% 55
Conservative GOP 90% 2% 6% 3% 365
REDUC Less than high school 47% 30% 12% 11% 27
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 77% 10% 7% 5% 141
Some college 76% 12% 9% 3% 249
College graduate 75% 12% 9% 4% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 79% 10% 8% 4% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 72% 12% 10% 5% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 73% 14% 11% 3% 316
Female non-college 76% | 13% 7% 4% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 448
Non-white college 48% 38% 15% 146
graduates
White non-collage o
graduates 100% 310
Non-white non-college 49% 349 18% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 100% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 49% 349 18% 107
graduate
Others 75% 12% 9% 4% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 73% 17% 5% 5% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 75% 1% 10% 4% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 60% 18% 16% 6% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 82% 8% 7% 3% 610
No longer married 72% 19% 4% 5% 170
MARAC White married 100% 498
Non-white married 43% 41% 16% 112
White not married 100% 260
Non-white not married 52% 32% 16% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 81% 10% 6% 3% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 75% 15% 5% 5% 63
Single men 63% 1% 17% 9% 120
Married women 82% 6% 9% 3% 319
Unmarried women 69% 22% 4% 4% 106
Single women 56% 25% 16% 3% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 62
White married men 100% 237
White married women 100% 261
White no longer married 100% 48
men
White no longer married 100% 74
women
Other 48% 36% 16% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 75% 10% 12% 4% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S S S
HOME/C No 75% 13% 8% 4% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 77% 9% 11% 4% 149
Mom 73% 10% 13% 4% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 78% 8% 10% 3% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 84% 8% 6% 3% 336
Divorced / children 77% 7% 13% 3% 25
Divorced / no children 76% 16% 5% 3% 52
Single / children 44%, 18% 31% 6% 32
Single / no children 63% 17% 14% 6% 198
Other / mixed 68% 24% 2% 6% 92
RDENOM Catholic 78% 4% 15% 3% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 63% 27% 8% 2% 174
Mainline Protestant 73% 17% 6% 3% 312
Other 91% 4% 5% 28
None 80% 4% 9% 7% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 100% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 18% 70% 12% 40
White ngtlst/ 100% 109
Evangelical
Non-whllte Baptist / 799% 200, 6% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 100% 229
Non-white mainline o o o
Protestant 65% 23% 11% 83
Other 81% 4% 9% 7% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 72% 19% 5% 4% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . )
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 66% 14% 18% 3% 211
Infrequently 80% 8% 9% 3% 168
Never 82% 5% 7% 6% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 72% 19% 6% 3% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . .
ATTENDEES Other 76% 8% 1% 5% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 67% 22% 9% 3% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 80% 7% 9% 4% 595
Refused 75% 6% 7% 12% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 70% 17% 9% 4% 146
Male not evangelical 79% 8% 8% 5% 329
Female bom again 64% | 25% 9% 2% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 80% 6% 10% 4% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 65% 27% 8% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 185
CHRISTIANS . )
Qﬁﬁsﬂ'nf conservative 69% 22% 9% 67
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 58% 34% 8% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 84% 7% 8% 2% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 7% 1% 9% 3% 592
Working class 69% 15% 1% 5% 232
Low income 70% 16% 8% 5% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 74% 26% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African 100% 67
Americans °
Middle class Hispanics 100% 51
Middle class other races 100% 19
Other 72% 13% 10% 5% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 70% 21% 8% 1% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . .
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 67% 20% 10% 3% 196
Newspaper 85% 9% 4% 1% 67
Radio 80% 9% 5% 6% 135
Internet 79% 4% 13% 4% 217
Other 76% 2% 12% 10% 63
Combination / all 74% 13% 9% 5% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 87% 3% 6% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 7% 11% 7% 4% 85
Wrong track 67% 18% 11% 4% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 87% 2% 7% 4% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - S 5 . .
BALLOT/C Undecided 74% 15% 6% 5% 214
Democrat 65% 19% 12% 4% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 87% 2% 6% 4% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 67% 18% 12% 4% 557
No opinion 67% 25% 2% 6% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 88% 2% 6% 4% 431
TRUMP JOB . . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 71% 20% 4% 4% 51
Disapprove 65% 19% 12% 4% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 88% 1% 6% 4% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 87% 4% 5% 4% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 73% 14% 10% 4% 234
Approve on 1 issue 59% 23% 12% 6% 96
Approve on 0 issues 67% 18% 11% 4% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 67% 18% 13% 3% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 69% 19% 6% 5% 87
Unfavorable 79% 9% 8% 4% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 75% 12% 9% 4% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB S . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 74% 12% 12% 3% 153
Disapprove 76% 12% 7% 5% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 65% 20% 11% 5% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 85% 5% 6% 4% 240
TRUMP Just about right 76% 10% 10% 4% 419
Unsure 70% 17% 9% 4% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 89% 2% 5% 4% 382
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 81% 15% 4% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 65% 18% 12% 4% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 60% 24% 1% 6% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 76% 10% 12% 2% 357
Not too worried 85% 5% 6% 4% 253
Not at all worried 81% 10% 5% 4% 151
Combination 86% 14% 2
Unsure/refused 68% 23% 9% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 77% 11% 9% 4% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 71% 17% 5% 6% 146
Somewhat likely 51% 18% 29% 2% 40
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1010
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TOTAL 7% 59% 23% 9% 0% 1% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 13% 60% 20% 5% 2% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 4% 58% 26% 1% 0% 158
South 5% 60% 24% 10% 0% 1% 249
South Central 6% 56% 25% 8% 6% 96
Central Plains 3% 62% 23% 1% 78
Mountain States 5% 54% 29% 1% 74
West 13% 56% 17% 12% 0% 1% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 13% 57% 17% 11% 2% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 6% 74% 11% 7% 2% 65
Texas 6% 58% 21% 8% 6% 70
New York 13% 55% 27% 4% 1% 52
Rest of country 7% 58% 25% 10% 0% 1% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 3% 54%, 30% 1% 0% 1% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 6% 60% 21% 10% 0% 2% 536
55%+ Clinton states 13% 58% 22% 7% 1% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 9% 52% 29% 10% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 7% 59% 22% 9% 0% 2% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 6% 53% 31% 9% 0% 0% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 6% 59% 22% 12% 0% 237
Suburban 11% 68% 13% 6% 2% 302
Unsure / refused 5% 44% 9% 22% 20% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 16% 68% 9% 7% 1% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 7% 71% 13% 4% 4% 115
Black suburban men 10% 70% 20% 15
Black suburban women 20% 60% 20% 17
Urban voters 6% 59% 22% 12% 0% 237
Rural voters 6% 53% 31% 9% 0% 0% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 4% 57% 26% 10% 0% 1% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 1% 60% 20% 9% 1% 497
COMPCD Yes 8% 58% 22% 7% 5% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 7% 59% 23% 10% 0% 1% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 9% 61% 21% 9% 0% 0% 474
Female 6% 57% 25% 10% 0% 2% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 9% 62% 23% 7% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 59% 17% 13% 0% 2% 150
Female / employed 7% 57% 28% 6% 3% 332
Female / not employed 4% 56% 20% 17% 0% 2% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 7% 49% 19% 24% 1% 84
Employed 8% 59% 25% 6% 1% 657
Retired 7% 61% 18% 13% 0% 1% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 6% 59% 24% 10% 2% 202
AGEIC 35-44 8% 55% 30% 6% 1% 283
4564 9% 59% 21% 10% 1% 313
65 or over 7% 63% 16% 13% 1% 1% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 7% 56% 28% 7% 2% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 9% 59% 21% 10% 1% 313
65 or over 7% 63% 16% 13% 1% 1% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 8% 59% 24% 9% 230
Male / 45+ 10% 62% 18% 8% 0% 1% 245
Female / under 45 6% 54% 31% 6% 3% 255
Female / 45+ 6% 59% 19% 14% 0% 1% 281
RRACE White 8% 60% 21% 9% 0% 1% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 55% 28% 13% 121
Hispanic / Latino 7% 56% 29% 9% 91
Other 3% 47% 29% 12% 9% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 6% 57% 22% 11% 3% 138
White older voters 35+ 9% 61% 21% 8% 0% 1% 619
Aftican Amorican 10% | 78% | 12% 21
African American older 39, 50% 31% 15% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 5% 57% 26% 11% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 7% 55% 30% 8% 59
1Ogh;; races millenials 37% 57% 6% 1
Ot races older voters 4% |  50% | 18% |  15% 13% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 11% 63% 17% 9% 0% 0% 361
GENDER White women 6% 57% 25% 9% 0% 3% 397
Black men 3% 64% 26% 7% 50
Black women 5% 49% 29% 17% 7
Hispanic men 4% 51% 40% 5% 4
Hispanic women 8% 60% 19% 12% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 59% 17% 11% 0% 2% 279
Other 7% 58% 25% 9% 1% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 9% 62% 21% 8% 0% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 4% 53% 29% 8% 5% 202
Democrat 8% 58% 22% 11% 0% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 63% 21% 6% 0% 0% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 60% 21% 10% 0% 1% 172
Male / DEM 9% 63% 18% 10% 0% 159
Female / DEM 7% 56% 24% 12% 0% 265
Male / IND 6% 53% 26% 13% 1% 103
Female / IND 2% 53% 31% 4% 9% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 8% 64% 22% 5% 1% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 9% 59% 20% 10% 1% 1% 212
Under 45/ DEM 9% 56% 26% 10% 220
45 & over / DEM 7% 61% 18% 13% 1% 204
Under 45/ IND 43% 43% 6% 8% 93
45 & over/ IND 8% 62% 17% 10% 3% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 60% 25% 7% 0% 0% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 6% 51% 21% 13% 9% 130
Democrat 8% 59% 21% 1% 1% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 8% 62% 22% 7% 0% 0% 296
Soft GOP 9% 62% 18% 9% 3% 78
Ticket splitters 6% 52% 27% 10% 5% 218
Soft DEM 4% 66% 23% 6% 1% 93
Hard DEM 9% 56% 22% 13% 0% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 7% 59% 24% 9% 0% 1% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 8% 60% 20% 10% 1% 416
Other 7% 58% 24% 7% 5% 118
Too young to vote 36% 7% 56% 8
Did not vote 52% 38% 10% 33
Unsure/refused 13% 38% 30% 8% 1% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 7% 62% 21% 8% 0% 1% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . . )
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 8% 35% 33% 20% 5% 130
Liberal 8% 62% 22% 7% 1% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7% 61% 19% 9% 0% 2% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . . ) ) ) )
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 7% 63% 22% 8% 0% 0% 324
Moderate / liberal 8% 55% 25% 11% 2% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 9% 62% 21% 8% 0% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 4% 53% 29% 8% 5% 202
Conservative DEM 4%, 55% 24% 17% 75
Mod /lib DEM 9% 59% 22% 10% 0% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 63% 21% 7% 1% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 51% 22% 20% 0% 142
Independent 6% 51% 21% 13% 9% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 5% 43% 42% 10% 55
Conservative GOP 7% 63% 23% 6% 0% 0% 365
(cont.)

Page 500



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

ECONCLA2 ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS TOTAL
Upper class | Middle class | Working | Low income | Unemployed | Refused
class
REDUC Less than high school 4% 26% 33% 25% 12% 27
RESPONDENT'S , N " N N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 3% 44% 29% 21% 0% 2% 141
Some college 2% 52% 33% 1% 0% 2% 249
College graduate 11% 66% 17% 5% 1% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 13% 68% 14% 4% 0% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 3% 51% 30% 15% 0% 1% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 10% 65% 18% 6% 1% 316
Female non-college 1% | a5% | 34% 16% 0% 4% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 13% 66% 15% 5% 1% 448
Non-white college 6% | 66% | 21% 6% 1% 146
graduates
White non-collage 2% | 51% | 30% 14% 0% 3% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 3% | 38% | 37% 19% 3% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 2% 51% 30% 14% 0% 3% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 3% | 38% | 37% 19% 3% 107
graduate
Others 11% 66% 17% 5% 1% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 8% 58% 27% 6% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 7% 59% 22% 10% 0% 2% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 4% 54% 27% 16% 0% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 10% 61% 23% 5% 1% 610
No longer married 5% 56% 19% 16% 0% 4% 170
MARAC White married 10% 63% 20% 5% 1% 498
Non-white married 8% 51% 34% 7% 0% 112
White not married 5% 54% 23% 16% 0% 1% 260
Non-white not married 2% 56% 24% 15% 2% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 10% 64% 21% 6% 0% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 9% 62% 14% 12% 3% 63
Single men 6% 53% 26% 14% 0% 120
Married women 9% 59% 25% 5% 2% 319
Unmarried women 2% 53% 21% 18% 1% 5% 106
Single women 1% 54% 28% 17% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 6% 57% 20% 17% 1% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 1% 49% 36% 14% 62
White married men 12% 65% 17% 5% 0% 237
White married women 8% 61% 24% 5% 3% 261
White no longer married 13% 59% 16% 13% 48
men
White no longer married 3% | 52% |  20% | 19% 1% 5% 74
women
Other 5% 54% 28% 11% 1% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 7% 58% 30% 3% 2% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 8% 59% 19% 13% 0% 1% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 9% 62% 28% 2% 149
Mom 6% 54% 32% 4% 4% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 60% 28% 2% 2% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 1% 62% 19% 8% 1% 336
Divorced / children 3% 59% 15% 10% 12% 25
Divorced / no children 5% 50% 22% 23% 52
Single / children 37% 61% 2% 32
Single / no children 4% 56% 21% 18% 0% 198
Other / mixed 5% 59% 18% 13% 1% 4% 92
RDENOM Catholic 7% 62% 23% 7% 1% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 3% 54% 24% 16% 0% 3% 174
Mainline Protestant 6% 61% 24% 8% 0% 1% 312
Other 17% 38% 36% 9% 28
None 1% 59% 20% 9% 2% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 7% 66% 19% 7% 1% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 10% 49% 35% 6% 0% 40
White Bapist 4% | 54% |  26% |  12% 0% 4% 109
Evangelical
Nor-white Baptist/ 2% | 53% | 21% | 24% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 7% 59% 24% 8% 0% 2% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o o
Protestant 3% 65% 26% 6% 0% 83
Other 1% 57% 22% 9% 1% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 6% 60% 23% 10% 2% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . . ) .
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 7% 57% 29% 5% 0% 2% 211
Infrequently 7% 62% 21% 10% 168
Never 10% 56% 20% 1% 0% 2% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 5% 60% 23% 10% 2% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 9% 58% 23% 9% 0% 1% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 4% 57% 25% 12% 0% 2% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 9% 61% 22% 7% 1% 595
Refused 10% 44% 25% 16% 5% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
ANDBORNAGAIN | evangelicals 5% | 64% | 24% 6% 0% 146
Male not evangelical 1% 59% 20% 10% 1% 329
Female bor again / 3% | 53%| 25%| 16% 0% 4% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 8% 59% 25% 7% 1% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 5% 57% 24% 10% 0% 3% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 2% 59% 25% 14% 0% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 61% 22% 9% 1% 2% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 63% 25% 13% 67
White non-conservative 6% | 39% | 35% | 14% 6% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 4% 54% 25% 17% 1% 51
Christians
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African 100% 67
Americans °
Middle class Hispanics 100% 51
Middle class other races 100% 19
Other 18% 55% 23% 0% 3% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 9% 53% 26% 1% 0% 0% 153
RELY ON MOST 3 3 3 3 3
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 4% 58% 22% 14% 1% 196
Newspaper 12% 43% 33% 12% 1% 67
Radio 5% 60% 23% 9% 0% 3% 135
Internet 9% 59% 26% 6% 0% 217
Other 10% 50% 18% 12% 10% 63
Combination / all 7% 72% 16% 6% 0% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 7% 62% 21% 8% 0% 2% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 4% 58% 20% 12% 5% 85
Wrong track 8% 56% 24% 10% 0% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 7% 61% 23% 8% 0% 1% 371
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 52% 28% 10% 4% 214
Democrat 9% 60% 21% 11% 0% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 7% 58% 23% 9% 0% 2% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 8% 58% 23% 10% 0% 557
No opinion 69% 20% 4% 7% 44
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RDJTJA DONALD Approve 7% 60% 24% 8% 0% 1% 431
TRUMP JOB . . . . )
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 49% 12% 24% 9% 51
Disapprove 8% 58% 23% 9% 1% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 6% 62% 23% 8% 0% 1% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 6% 61% 28% 4% 1% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 8% 58% 21% 1% 2% 234
Approve on 1 issue 5% 65% 16% 14% 96
Approve on 0 issues 9% 54% 25% 10% 2% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 5% 60% 21% 13% 0% 1% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 1% 48% 25% 13% 4% 87
Unfavorable 8% 60% 23% 8% 1% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 8% 60% 23% 7% 0% 2% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 9% 50% 25% 16% 0% 153
Disapprove 7% 61% 22% 11% 1% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 7% 56% 26% 10% 0% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 8% 63% 20% 8% 0% 240
TRUMP Just about right 8% 60% 21% 9% 0% 3% 419
Unsure 7% 52% 29% 1% 1% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 8% 62% 21% 7% 0% 2% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure Jopenes 9% 51% 27% 12% 0% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 7% 57% 24% 11% 1% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 6% 50% 26% 18% 0% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 6% 63% 23% 7% 0% 1% 357
Not too worried 8% 61% 23% 5% 3% 253
Not at all worried 1% 61% 19% 8% 0% 1% 151
Combination 86% 14% 2
Unsure/refused 1% 21% 12% 57% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 8% 59% 22% 9% 0% 2% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 4% 63% 23% 9% 1% 146
Somewhat likely 35% 35% 29% 40
TOTAL 7% 59% 23% 9% 0% 1% 1010
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TOTAL 15% 19% 7% 13% 22% 6% 18% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 16% 13% 7% 9% 25% 8% 22% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 15% 26% 7% 17% 19% 6% 11% 158
South 20% 23% 9% 9% 22% 4% 14% 249
South Central 16% 27% 4% 15% 19% 8% 11% 96
Central Plains 4% 20% 7% 27% 24% 0% 18% 78
Mountain States 19% 17% 4% 12% 20% 7% 19% 74
West 9% 11% 5% 18% 19% 8% 30% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 9% 1% 7% 18% 21% 5% 29% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 23% 18% 8% 4% 10% 10% 27% 65
Texas 16% 25% 4% 14% 20% 8% 12% 70
New York 16% 19% 9% 6% 18% 8% 23% 52
Rest of country 15% 20% 7% 14% 23% 6% 16% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 15% 27% 8% 17% 19% 3% 11% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 16% 18% 5% 12% 24% 7% 17% 536
55%+ Clinton states 13% 16% 8% 14% 18% 7% 23% 274
(S;ETAZSESTTQ\T,ESUV!TH fa‘z'gpe"t"’e U.S. Senate 16% | 22% 9% 9% 19% 6% | 20% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 15% 19% 6% 14% 22% 6% 18% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 17% 20% 7% 14% 20% 5% 17% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 16% 18% 8% 10% 22% 6% 20% 237
Suburban 14% 19% 5% 15% 24% 5% 18% 302
Unsure / refused 3% 25% 18% 17% 30% 6% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 12% 15% 5% 14% 31% 7% 17% 119
/ RACE
White suburban women 14% 18% 7% 16% 19% 4% 21% 115
Black suburban men 30% 44%, 10% 17% 15
Black suburban women 18% 30% 24% 10% 18% 17
Urban voters 16% 18% 8% 10% 22% 6% 20% 237
Rural voters 17% 20% 7% 14% 20% 5% 17% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 16% 22% 6% 15% 22% 5% 14% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 14% 16% 7% 12% 21% 7% 22% 497
COMPCD Yes 12% 28% 5% 17% 17% 7% 14% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 16% 18% 7% 13% 22% 6% 18% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 16% 18% 5% 13% 24% 7% 18% 474
Female 15% 21% 8% 14% 20% 5% 18% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 12% 12% 5% 16% 31% 7% 17% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 24% 28% 6% 7% 9% 7% 19% 150
Female / employed 1% 17% 8% 18% 21% 7% 17% 332
Female / not employed 20% 28% 7% 7% 17% 2% 18% 203
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EMPSTAT Not employed 21% 16% 2% 8% 36% 3% 14% 84
Employed 1% 15% 6% 17% 26% 7% 17% 657
Retired 22% 32% 9% 6% 7% 4% 20% 266
Refused 70% 30% 3
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 8% 12% 3% 20% 32% 8% 17% 202
AGEIC 35-44 12% 12% 6% 16% 31% 7% 15% 283
45-64 19% 22% 8% 9% 18% 7% 18% 313
65 or over 20% 32% 9% 10% 4% 3% 22% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 10% 12% 5% 18% 31% 7% 16% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 19% 22% 8% 9% 18% 7% 18% 313
65 or over 20% 32% 9% 10% 4% 3% 22% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 11% 11% 3% 16% 34% 8% 17% 230
Male / 45+ 20% 24% 7% 10% 14% 7% 18% 245
Female / under 45 10% 13% 7% 19% 29% 7% 15% 255
Female / 45+ 19% 28% 9% 9% 11% 4% 20% 281
RRACE White 14% 17% 8% 14% 23% 6% 18% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) :
RACE/C Black / African American 26% 33% 5% 10% 7% 1% 19% 121
Hispanic / Latino 13% 21% 3% 8% 30% 8% 18% 91
Other 6% 13% 2% 20% 24% 15% 20% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 2% 14% 3% 24% 34% 9% 14% 138
White older voters 35+ 17% 18% 9% 12% 20% 6% 18% 619
Aftcan Amorican 43% 12% | 12% 34% 21
African American older 22% | 40% 4% 9% 8% 1% | 16% 100
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 1% 1% 11% 37% 10% 20% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 14% 26% 5% 6% 26% 7% 16% 59
Other races millenials 6% 15% 549 26% 1
18-34
O races older voters 8% |  15% 3% | 2% | 3% | 21% | 18% 30
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 15% 17% 6% 14% 24% 7% 18% 361
GENDER White women 14% 18% 9% 15% 22% 5% 17% 397
Black men 36% 29% 7% 6% 22% 50
Black women 19% 36% 4% 16% 7% 2% 16% 7
Hispanic men 4% 16% 11% 40% 12% 16% 41
Hispanic women 20% 24% 6% 5% 21% 5% 18% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 16% 25% 12% 11% 10% 4% 20% 279
Other 15% 17% 5% 14% 26% 7% 17% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 17% 17% 3% 16% 23% 4% 19% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 6% 23% 12% 13% 21% 14% 12% 202
Democrat 18% 20% 7% 11% 21% 4% 19% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 16% 15% 3% 16% 23% 4% 23% 212
PARTYID Female / GOP 19% 20% 4% 16% 23% 5% 14% 172
Male / DEM 19% 17% 8% 13% 22% 6% 16% 159
Female / DEM 17% 22% 7% 10% 20% 3% 21% 265
Male / IND 10% 24% 6% 7% 28% 17% 9% 103
Female / IND 2% 21% 17% 20% 14% 12% 14% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 8% 13% 2% 20% 35% 6% 17% 172
PARTY D 45 & over/ GOP 25% 20% 4% 13% 13% 3% 21% 212
Under 45/ DEM 13% 14% 6% 15% 33% 4% 16% 220
45 & over / DEM 23% 27% 9% 7% 7% 4% 22% 204
Under 45/IND 1% 7% 8% 21% 22% 18% 13% 93
45 & over/ IND 2% 36% 15% 7% 20% 11% 10% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 18% 4% 16% 26% 3% 17% 420
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 1% 22% 13% 1% 10% 18% 14% 130
Democrat 15% 20% 7% 12% 21% 5% 20% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 20% 18% 3% 17% 20% 4% 18% 296
Soft GOP 6% 16% 5% 10% 32% 5% 25% 78
Ticket splitters 8% 21% 11% 13% 21% 13% 13% 218
Soft DEM 18% 16% 4% 13% 21% 3% 25% 93
Hard DEM 17% 22% 8% 11% 21% 4% 17% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 15% 20% 5% 17% 23% 4% 16% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
IN 2016 Clinton 16% 21% 8% 10% 20% 5% 19% 416
Other 10% 15% 10% 15% 19% 10% 21% 118
Too young to vote 44% 56% 8
Did not vote 28% 5% 8% 8% 26% 25% 33
Unsure/refused 4% 21% 6% 4% 30% 24% 1% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 21% 5% 16% 21% 4% 17% 519
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 12% 17% 1% 10% 25% 13% 12% 130
Liberal 14% 18% 7% 11% 22% 6% 22% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 19% 18% 2% 22% 18% 2% 18% 196
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 15% 23% 7% 12% 22% 6% 16% 324
Moderate / liberal 14% 18% 8% 1% 22% 8% 19% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 17% 17% 3% 16% 23% 4% 19% 384
GROUPS Independent 6% 23% 12% 13% 21% 14% 12% 202
Conservative DEM 20% 36% 8% 9% 13% 3% 12% 75
Mod / lio DEM 17% 17% 7% 12% 22% 4% 21% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 14% 17% 7% 12% 23% 6% 21% 318
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 17% 27% 7% 12% 16% 4% 16% 142
Independent 1% 22% 13% 11% 10% 18% 14% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 1% 22% 5% 6% 38% 2% 15% 55
Conservative GOP 17% 17% 4% 17% 24% 4% 17% 365
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REDUC Less than high school 18% 38% 3% 9% 12% 18% 2% 27
RESPONDENT'S , " " N N N N S
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 20% 22% 6% 18% 15% 6% 15% 141
Some college 16% 20% 6% 14% 23% 3% 18% 249
College graduate 14% 18% 7% 12% 23% 7% 19% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 14% 15% 6% 11% 27% 7% 20% 278
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 18% 21% 4% 16% 19% 7% 15% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 13% 20% 9% 14% 19% 7% 18% 316
Female non-college 17% | 23% 7% 14% 20% 3% 17% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 13% 18% 8% 12% 24% 7% 18% 448
Non-white college 14% 17% 5% 12% 20% 8% 24% 146
graduates
White non-collage 15% 17% 7% 17% 21% 5% 17% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 24% 36% 2% 8% 15% 4% 12% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 15% 17% 7% 17% 21% 5% 17% 310
GRADUATES ..
Minority non-college 24% 36% 2% 8% 15% 4% 12% 107
graduate
Others 14% 18% 7% 12% 23% 7% 19% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 14% 18% 8% 16% 16% 3% 25% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 15% 20% 6% 13% 22% 7% 17% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 17% 4% 16% 28% 4% 18% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 14% 18% 7% 14% 21% 7% 19% 610
No longer married 20% 28% 8% 8% 15% 6% 15% 170
MARAC White married 14% 17% 8% 15% 22% 7% 18% 498
Non-white married 17% 23% 6% 9% 18% 8% 20% 112
White not married 15% 19% 7% 13% 25% 5% 16% 260
Non-white not married 19% 27% 3% 12% 17% 4% 18% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 16% 17% 7% 14% 21% 7% 19% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 25% 19% 4% 7% 25% 8% 13% 63
Single men 11% 18% 2% 14% 29% 8% 18% 120
Married women 13% 19% 8% 14% 20% 7% 19% 319
Unmarried women 17% 34% 10% 9% 9% 5% 16% 106
Single women 17% 15% 5% 18% 28% 17% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 12% 14% 4% 13% 28% 9% 19% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 15% 1% 6% 18% 33% 17% 62
White married men 15% 17% 7% 15% 21% 7% 18% 237
White married women 12% 17% 8% 15% 22% 7% 19% 261
hite nofonger maied 17% 19% 3% 8% | 33% 7% 14% 48
White nolonger married 17% 30% 13% 12% 11% 5% 12% 74
women
Other 18% 25% 4% 1% 18% 6% 19% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 8% 16% 6% 16% 29% 9% 16% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 19% 21% 7% 12% 17% 5% 19% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 9% 14% 4% 15% 34% 7% 17% 149
Mom 8% 17% 7% 17% 25% 10% 15% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 14% 6% 17% 28% 10% 17% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - ;
Married / no children 19% 21% 9% 11% 15% 5% 20% 336
Divorced / children 7% 1% 3% 12% 42% 17% 9% 25
Divorced / no children 19% 39% 5% 9% 14% 1% 14% 52
Single / children 8% 31% 4% 9% 37% 1% 32
Single / no children 15% 14% 4% 17% 27% 5% 19% 198
Other / mixed 23% 27% 11% 7% 8% 7% 17% 92
RDENOM Catholic 17% 20% 6% 13% 19% 8% 18% 186
RESPONDENT'S , , . - - - - N S
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 19% 25% 5% 15% 20% 3% 14% 174
Mainline Protestant 14% 23% 9% 13% 18% 5% 18% 312
Other 18% 17% 4% 15% 25% 21% 28
None 13% 13% 6% 13% 27% 9% 20% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 18% 18% 7% 14% 18% 6% 18% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 13% 27% 8% 21% 13% 18% 40
White Bapist / 1% 21% 6% 20% 25% 5% 12% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Bapist/ 3% | 30% 3% 7% 1% 17% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 14% 19% 1% 13% 19% 5% 19% 229
ﬁO"'Wh"e mainline 14% 35% 5% 12% 14% 5% 15% 83
rotestant
Other 13% 13% 6% 13% 27% 8% 20% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 18% 23% 5% 15% 18% 3% 18% 345
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 13% 24% 11% 13% 19% 6% 14% 211
Infrequently 13% 18% 6% 15% 20% 6% 22% 168
Never 14% 13% 6% 1% 28% 9% 18% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 18% 23% 5% 14% 18% 4% 18% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 13% 18% 8% 13% 23% 7% 18% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 19% 24% 3% 17% 16% 4% 15% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 13% 17% 9% 12% 24% 7% 19% 595
Refused 15% 14% 5% 9% 30% 9% 18% 63
iﬁ)SB;ORRNNGAEG“LDIER Z{jﬁgbe‘;{c”afsga'“ I 21% 20% 2% 15% 21% 4% 17% 146
Male not evangelical 13% 16% 6% 12% 25% 9% 18% 329
ngr‘f;':"iglrg again / 19% | 27% 3% 19% 13% 5% 14% 206
Female not evangelical 12% 17% 1% 1% 24% 6% 20% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 20% 4% 21% 19% 5% 16% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 27% 32% 2% 10% 11% 4% 13% 118
:ED\/EA?\JVGAEr\lel([?ELOLOGY/ g"r:‘r'it:ﬁ:‘r’]’;se”a“"e 14% | 20% 4% 21% 21% 4% 16% 185
CHRISTIANS : )
honwhite conservatve 25% | 26% 2% | 6% |  15% 5% | 1% 67
Jiite non-consenvative 19% | 22% 2% | 19% | 13% 8% | 7% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 31% 40% 2% 3% 5% 4% 15% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 1% 11% 9% 26% 8% 15% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 14% 19% 5% 14% 22% 5% 22% 592
Working class 17% 19% 9% 13% 25% 5% 12% 232
Low income 18% 30% 8% 13% 13% 8% 11% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 4% 7% 4% 31% 6% 44% 4% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 13% 17% 6% 14% 23% 5% 21% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Af
A%eri;:‘sss rican 25% 34% 4% 13% 2% 22% 67
Middle class Hispanics 10% 21% 6% 31% 9% 25% 51
Middle class other races 3% 15% 2% 17% 24% 12% 27% 19
Other 17% 20% 9% 13% 21% 8% 12% 418
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 17% 17% 4% 16% 22% 6% 18% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY . . . . . o N
ARE GOING/C Unsure 10% 25% 5% 16% 20% 12% 12% 85
Wrong track 15% 20% 9% 1% 22% 5% 18% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 18% 17% 3% 17% 22% 5% 19% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . ) o o N N
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 21% 13% 15% 23% 8% 12% 214
Democrat 17% 20% 7% 10% 20% 6% 20% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 16% 19% 3% 19% 21% 5% 17% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 14% 19% 9% 10% 22% 7% 19% 557
No opinion 18% 27% 11% 12% 16% 9% 7% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 16% 19% 5% 16% 22% 5% 18% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 32% 8% 9% 18% 19% 9% 51
Disapprove 16% 18% 8% 1% 22% 6% 19% 528
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JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 16% 20% 3% 17% 21% 4% 18% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE X
Approve on 5 issues 13% 21% 6% 1% 24% 6% 19% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 14% 19% 7% 16% 22% 7% 15% 234
Approve on 1 issue 15% 31% 6% 14% 13% 8% 14% 96
Approve on 0 issues 16% 15% 10% 9% 23% 7% 21% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 20% 22% 8% 13% 14% 6% 17% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 8% 17% 10% 8% 23% 9% 26% 87
Unfavorable 14% 19% 6% 14% 24% 6% 17% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER | Approve 16% 19% 7% 13% 19% 6% 19% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 17% 10% 13% 28% 9% 11% 153
Disapprove 14% 22% 4% 14% 23% 5% 18% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 18% 22% 5% 7% 24% 5% 19% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 17% 19% 3% 19% 22% 3% 17% 240
TRUMP Just about right 13% 19% 7% 13% 20% 7% 20% 419
Unsure 14% 17% 14% 14% 21% 9% 12% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 16% 18% 3% 17% 23% 5% 17% 382
DONALD TRUMP U 4 d
DESERVE nsure t epends 10% 27% 13% 21% 9% 2% 18% 51
RE-ELECTION Opponen
New person a chance 15% 20% 8% 10% 22% 7% 18% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 17% 22% 7% 11% 19% 7% 16% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 13% 19% 6% 11% 24% 7% 20% 357
Not too worried 13% 16% 7% 18% 26% 5% 15% 253
Not at all worried 21% 21% 5% 16% 12% 7% 18% 151
Combination 56% 44% 2
Unsure/refused 1% 23% 23% 4% 16% 24% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 15% 19% 6% 13% 22% 6% 18% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING -
ELECTION Very likely 16% 17% 8% 15% 21% 2% 20% 146
Somewhat likely 8% 29% 7% 9% 16% 21% 11% 40
TOTAL 15% 19% 7% 13% 22% 6% 18% 1010
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TOTAL 32% 15% 33% 20% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 15% 34% 19% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 32% 12% 35% 21% 158
South 27% 18% 31% 24% 249
South Central 37% 16% 26% 21% 96
Central Plains 40% 9% 35% 16% 78
Mountain States 32% 16% 31% 21% 74
West 33% 15% 37% 15% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 17% 36% 16% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 22% 29% 27% 22% 65
Texas 41% 16% 21% 23% 70
New York 36% 12% 39% 13% 52
Rest of country 32% 13% 34% 21% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 32% 14% 33% 21% 200
PRESIDENTIAL . . . N
WINNER Other states 32% 15% 30% 22% 536
55%+ Clinton states 32% 15% 38% 15% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 35% 20% 27% 18% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 32% | 15% |  33% |  20% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 29% 17% 32% 22% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 37% 10% 33% 20% 237
Suburban 33% 16% 35% 16% 302
Unsure / refused 31% 13% 25% 31% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 68% 32% 119
/| RACE
White suburban women 68% 32% 115
Black suburban men 50% 50% 15
Black suburban women 70% 30% 17
Urban voters 37% 10% 33% 20% 237
Rural voters 29% 17% 32% 22% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 31% 16% 32% 21% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 33% 14% 34% 19% 497
COMPCD Yes 32% 18% 31% 19% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 32% 15% 33% 20% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 68% 32% 474
Female 62% 38% 536
EMPSTAT Not employed 28% 72% 84
Employed 49% 51% 657
Retired 47% 53% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 7% 44% 10% 202
AGE/C
35-44 46% 3% 43% 9% 283
45-64 30% 15% 35% 20% 313
65 or over 1% 38% 7% 45% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 5% 43% 9% 485
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
AGE/C 45-64 30% 15% 35% 20% 313
65 or over 1% 38% 7% 45% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 90% 10% 230
Male / 45+ 48% 52% 245
Female / under 45 82% 18% 255
Female / 45+ 44% 56% 281
RRACE White 33% 15% 33% 19% 758
RESPONDENT'S - - . . . N
RACE/C Black / African American 21% 21% 29% 29% 121
Hispanic / Latino 39% 7% 39% 15% 91
Other 38% 17% 30% 15% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 35% 6% 47% 12% 138
White older voters 35+ 32% 17% 30% 21% 619
African American o o o
millenials 18-34 46% 2% 22% z
African American older o o o o
voters 35+ 15% 18% 31% 35% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 37% 52% 11% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 39% 10% 33% 18% 59
Other races millenials 63% 6% 26% 6% 1
18-34
gStfler races older voters 29% 219 319% 19% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 69% 31% 361
GENDER -
White women 63% 37% 397
Black men 50% 50% 50
Black women 50% 50% 7
Hispanic men 85% 15% 4
Hispanic women 72% 28% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 16% 33% 19% 32% 279
Other 38% 8% 38% 16% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 38% 17% 28% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 31% 20% 33% 16% 202
Democrat 27% 10% 37% 25% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 69% 31% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 63% 37% 172
Male / DEM 73% 27% 159
Female / DEM 59% 41% 265
Male / IND 61% 39% 103
Female / IND 68% 32% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 48% 7% 38% 8% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 30% 26% 20% 24% 212
Under 45 / DEM 40% 2% 46% 12% 220
45 & over / DEM 14% 19% 28% 39% 204
Under 45/ IND 41% 7% 47% 5% 93
45 & over/ IND 22% 31% 22% 25% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 40% 15% 29% 15% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 22% 30% 31% 16% 130
Democrat 28% 10% 37% 26% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 37% 19% 28% 16% 296
Soft GOP 43% 14% 27% 16% 78
Ticket splitters 30% 19% 34% 17% 218
Soft DEM 25% 13% 37% 25% 93
Hard DEM 28% 9% 37% 25% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 37% 17% 30% 16% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 28% 10% 38% 24% 416
IN 2016
Other 32% 15% 29% 24% 118
Too young to vote 64% 18% 18% 8
Did not vote 19% 27% 37% 16% 33
Unsure/refused 24% 41% 16% 19% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 17% 31% 18% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 19% 27% 22% 130
Liberal 29% 10% 39% 23% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 28% 18% 32% 22% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . ) . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 38% 17% 30% 15% 324
Moderate / liberal 30% 12% 35% 23% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 38% 17% 28% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 31% 20% 33% 16% 202
Conservative DEM 26% 13% 28% 33% 75
Mod / lib DEM 28% 10% 39% 24% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY/ Liberal DEM 28% 9% 40% 23% 318
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 27% 12% 30% 31% 142

Independent 22% 30% 31% 16% 130

Mod / liberal GOP 47% 7% 29% 17% 55

Conservative GOP 39% 17% 29% 15% 365
REDUC Less than high school 29% 34% 37% 27
RESPONDENT'S - 5 . . o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 36% 16% 26% 23% 141

Some college 25% 18% 32% 25% 249

College graduate 34% 12% 37% 17% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 73% 27% 278
EDUCATION Male non-college

- 0, 0,

araduates 61% 39% 197

Female college graduates 69% 31% 316

Female non-college o o

graduates 52% 48% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 35% 13% 36% 15% 448

Non-white college 31% 10% 39% 20% 146

graduates

White non-collage 29% 17% | 20% | 25% 310

graduates

Non-white non-college 29% 22% 25% 24% 107

graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 29% 17% 29% 25% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college 20% | 20% |  25% | 24% 107

graduate

Others 34% 12% 37% 17% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 19% 36% 13% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 32% 14% 32% 21% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 42% 10% 36% 12% 230
STATUS/C -

Married 33% 15% 34% 18% 610

No longer married 16% 22% 26% 37% 170
MARAC White married 33% 14% 34% 19% 498

Non-white married 32% 17% 36% 16% 112

White not married 32% 16% 32% 21% 260

Non-white not married 29% 14% 31% 27% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 69% 31% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 42% 58% 63

Single men 80% 20% 120

Married women 65% 35% 319

Unmarried women 41% 59% 106

Single women 75% 25% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 77% 23% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 79% 21% 62
White married men 70% 30% 237
White married women 64% 36% 261
White no longer married 50% 50% 48
men
White no longer married 45% 559% 74
women
Other 30% 15% 33% 22% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 4% 47% 10% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 28% 21% 25% 26% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 91% 9% 149
Mom 83% 17% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 5% 46% 11% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 29% 23% 24% 24% 336
Divorced / children 48% 2% 46% 3% 25
Divorced / no children 13% 24% 23% 40% 52
Single / children 52% 46% 1% 32
Single / no children 40% 12% 34% 14% 198
Other / mixed 8% 26% 21% 45% 92
RDENOM Catholic 36% 14% 34% 16% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 29% 19% 30% 22% 174
Mainline Protestant 25% 17% 32% 27% 312
Other 22% 14% 45% 18% 28
None 41% 11% 34% 15% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 36% 15% 31% 17% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 33% 10% 47% 11% 40
White Bapist / 31% 17% | 34% 19% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ 5% | 22% |  25% |  27% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 25% 17% 33% 25% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 22% 18% 29% 31% 83
Other 39% 11% 35% 15% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 22% 19% 33% 27% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . o .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 39% 12% 35% 14% 211
Infrequently 36% 12% 34% 18% 168
Never 38% 14% 31% 17% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 22% 18% 33% 27% 334
CHURCH SERVICE . . . .
ATTENDEES Other 37% 13% 33% 16% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 25% 17% 33% 26% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 37% 13% 34% 16% 595
Refused 28% 22% 20% 30% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 59% 41% 146
Male not evangelical 72% 28% 329
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 56% 44% 206
Female not evangelical 66% 34% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 28% 16% 34% 23% 234
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 19% 30% 32% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 32% 15% 32% 22% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 13% | 31% | 33% |  23% 67
Christians
Whl.te.non-conservatlve 13% 18% 42% 27% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 24% 4% 27% 45% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 19% 32% 12% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 15% 32% 19% 592
Working class 32% 1% 40% 17% 232
Low income 22% 21% 20% 37% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 16% 59% 26% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 14% 31% 19% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 20% 28% 24% 28% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 33% 8% 41% 17% 51
Middle class other races 31% 13% 46% 10% 19
Other 30% 15% 34% 21% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 25% 24% 24% 27% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . )
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 21% 22% 28% 29% 196
Newspaper 22% 14% 41% 22% 67
Radio 38% 7% 45% 10% 135
Internet 46% 6% 32% 16% 217
Other 38% 16% 39% 7% 63
Combination / all 31% 16% 32% 21% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 36% 17% 31% 16% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 S S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 39% 20% 26% 14% 85
Wrong track 29% 13% 35% 23% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 40% 17% 27% 16% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - . . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 26% 19% 39% 16% 214
Democrat 28% 1% 35% 25% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 37% 17% 30% 15% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 29% 12% 35% 24% 557
No opinion 19% 35% 29% 17% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 38% 17% 30% 15% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 . . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 22% 24% 14% 51
Disapprove 27% 12% 36% 25% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 40% 17% 27% 16% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 36% 17% 34% 12% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 36% 16% 31% 17% 234
Approve on 1 issue 25% 12% 32% 31% 96
Approve on 0 issues 24% 13% 39% 24% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 28% 12% 36% 24% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 17% 17% 44% 22% 87
Unfavorable 36% 16% 30% 18% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 31% 15% 35% 19% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 13% 40% 19% 153
Disapprove 37% 15% 27% 22% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 28% 14% 30% 29% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 39% 17% 26% 18% 240
TRUMP Just about right 32% 14% 36% 18% 419
Unsure 28% 16% 38% 19% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-glection 39% 18% 28% 15% 382
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 23% 29% 36% 12% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 29% 1% 36% 24% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 28% 11% 31% 30% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 35% 14% 33% 18% 357
Not too worried 30% 15% 41% 15% 253
Not at all worried 35% 24% 24% 17% 151
Combination 56% 14% 30% 2
Unsure/refused 23% 45%, 8% 24% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 32% 13% 36% 19% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 29% 23% 21% 26% 146
Somewhat likely 52% 19% 16% 13% 40
TOTAL 32% 15% 33% 20% 1010
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TOTAL 47% 53% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast A7% 53% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 56% 158
South 45% 55% 249
South Central 53% 47% 96
Central Plains 50% 50% 78
Mountain States 48% 52% 74
West 48% 52% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 51% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 51% 49% 65
Texas 56% 44% 70
New York 48% 52% 52
Rest of country 45% 55% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 46% 54% 200
PRESIDENTIAL N o
WINNER Other states 48% 52% 536
55%+ Clinton states A7% 53% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITVEUS. | race 55% 45% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 46% 54% 943
RD17 TYPE OF Rural 45% 55% 439
COMMUNITY
Urban 47% 53% 237
Suburban 50% 50% 302
Unsure / refused 44%, 56% 33
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 119
/| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 115
Black suburban men 100% 15
Black suburban women 100% 17
Urban voters 47% 53% 237
Rural voters 45% 55% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 47% 53% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 47% 53% 497
COMPCD Yes 50% 50% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No A7% 53% 897
RSEXEMP Male / employed 100% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX/ O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 100% 150
Female / employed 100% 332
Female / not employed 100% 203
EMPSTAT Not employed 28% 2% 84
Employed 49% 51% 657
Retired 47% 53% 266
Refused 74% 26% 3
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 54% 202
AGEIC 35-44 49% 51% 283
45-64 45% 55% 313
65 or over 48% 52% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 47% 53% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 45% 55% 313
65 or over 48% 52% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 100% 230
Male / 45+ 100% 245
Female / under 45 100% 255
Female / 45+ 100% 281
RRACE White 48% 52% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 42% 58% 121
Hispanic / Latino 45% 55% 91
Other 55% 45% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 41% 59% 138
White older voters 35+ 49% 51% 619
o et | |
C;igfsneérferican older 349 66% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 37% 63% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 50% 50% 59
%hzael races millenials 68% 300, 1"
gStfler races older voters 50% 50% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 361
GENDER White women 100% 397
Black men 100% 50
Black women 100% 7
Hispanic men 100% 4“1
Hispanic women 100% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 51% 279
Other 46% 54% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 55% 45% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 51% 49% 202
Democrat 38% 62% 424
RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 100% 212
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 172
Male / DEM 100% 159
Female / DEM 100% 265
Male / IND 100% 103
Female / IND 100% 99
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 54% 46% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 56% 44% 212
Under 45 / DEM 42% 58% 220
45 & over / DEM 33% 67% 204
Under 45/ IND 49% 51% 93
45 & over/ IND 53% 47% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 56% 44% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 52% 48% 130
Democrat 38% 62% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 56% 44% 296
Soft GOP 57% 43% 78
Ticket splitters 49% 51% 218
Soft DEM 38% 62% 93
Hard DEM 38% 62% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 54% 46% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE - . N
IN 2016 Clinton 38% 62% 416
Other 47% 53% 118
Too young to vote 82% 18% 8
Did not vote 46% 54% 33
Unsure/refused 65% 35% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 48% 519
RESPONDENT'S . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 51% 49% 130
Liberal 39% 61% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 46% 54% 196
RESPONDENT'S . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 55% 45% 324
Moderate / liberal 42% 58% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 55% 45% 384
GROUPS
Independent 51% 49% 202
Conservative DEM 40% 60% 75
Mod / lib DEM 37% 63% 349
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 37% 63% 318
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 39% 61% 142
Independent 52% 48% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 54%, 46% 55
Conservative GOP 56% 44% 365
REDUC Less than high school 63% 37% 27
RESPONDENT'S - ) N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 48% 141
Some college 43% 57% 249
College graduate 47% 53% 593
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 278
EDUCATION Male non-college
- 0,

graduates 100% 197

Female college graduates 100% 316

Female non-college o

graduates 100% 220
EDRAC White college graduates 49% 51% 448

Non-white college o o

graduates 41% 59% 146

White non-collage o o

gradutes 46% 54% 310

Non-white non-college o o

gradutes 51% 49% 107
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 46% 54% 310
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college o o

graduats 51% 49% 107

Others 47% 53% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 49% 135
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 46% 54% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 52% 48% 230
STATUS/C :

Married 48% 52% 610

No longer married 37% 63% 170
MARAC White married 48% 52% 498

Non-white married 48% 52% 112

White not married 48% 52% 260

Non-white not married 42% 58% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 291
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 100% 63

Single men 100% 120

Married women 100% 319

Unmarried women 100% 106

Single women 100% 110
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 100% 62

White married men 100% 237

White married women 100% 261

White no longer married 100% 48

men

White no longer married o

women 100% 74

Other 45% 55% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 57% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT 3 3
HOME/C No 49% 51% 665
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 149
Mom 100% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 57% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 51% 49% 336
Divorced / children 50% 50% 25
Divorced / no children 37% 63% 52
Single / children 52% 48% 32
Single / no children 52% 48% 198
Other / mixed 34% 66% 92
RDENOM Catholic 50% 50% 186
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 48% 52% 174
Mainline Protestant 42% 58% 312
Other 37% 63% 28
None 51% 49% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 52% 48% 146
AND RACE 5 -
Non-white Catholic 43% 57% 40
White Baptist / o o
Evangelical 48% 52% 109
Non-white Baptist / o o
Evangelical 48% 52% 65
White mainline Protestant 42% 58% 229
Non-white mainline o o
Protestant 40% 60% 83
Other 50% 50% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 60% 345
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 51% 49% 21
Infrequently 48% 52% 168
Never 52% 48% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 40% 60% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 50% 50% 676
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 41% 59% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 50% 50% 595
Refused 51% 49% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 146
Male not evangelical 100% 329
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 206
Female not evangelical 100% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 43% 57% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 37% 63% 118
(cont.)

Page 523



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 64 #16354: Weighted Tables
March 31 - April 4, 2019

GENDER GENDER GENDER TOTAL
Male Female
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 47% 53% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 44% 56% 67
White non-conservative o o
Christians 31% 69% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 28% 72% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 56% 44% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 49% 51% 592
Working class 43% 57% 232
Low income 43% 57% 95
Unemployed 50% 50% 1
Refused 16% 84% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 50% 455
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afr
A%er;i;:‘:s rican 48% 52% 67
Middle class Hispanics 41% 59% 51
Middle class other races 45%, 55% 19
Other 44% 56% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 49% 51% 153
RELY ON MOST ) N
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 42% 58% 196
Newspaper 37% 63% 67
Radio 45% 55% 135
Internet 52% 48% 217
Other 54% 46% 63
Combination / all A7% 53% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 53% 47% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 S
ARE GOING/C Unsure 60% 40% 85
Wrong track 42% 58% 572
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 57% 43% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - ) N
BALLOT/C Undecided 45% 55% 214
Democrat 40% 60% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 55% 45% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 41% 59% 557
No opinion 54% 46% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 55% 45% 431
TRUMP JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 63% 37% 51
Disapprove 39% 61% 528
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JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 58% 42% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 54% 46% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 52% 48% 234
Approve on 1 issue 37% 63% 96
Approve on 0 issues 36% 64% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 40% 60% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 34% 66% 87
Unfavorable 51% 49% 673
RCONGJA MEMBER Approve 46% 54% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB 3 S
APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 58% 153
Disapprove 51% 49% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF | Too supportive 41%, 59% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT - . N
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 56% 44% 240
TRUMP Just about right 46% 54% 419
Unsure 43% 57% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 57% 43% 382
DONALD TRUMP U | depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 52% 48% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 40% 60% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 39% 61% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - . .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 49% 51% 357
Not too worried 44%, 56% 253
Not at all worried 59% 41% 151
Combination 56% 44% 2
Unsure/refused 68% 32% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 45% 55% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - . .
ELECTION Very likely 53% 47% 146
Somewhat likely 71% 29% 40
TOTAL 47% 53% 1010
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TOTAL 43% 23% 30% 3% 1010
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 42% 18% 36% 3% 217
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 36% 26% 33% 5% 158
South 54% 19% 24% 3% 249
South Central 45% 19% 33% 3% 96
Central Plains 60% 21% 17% 1% 78
Mountain States 26% 45%, 29% 74
West 33% 30% 33% 4% 137
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 30% 33% 6% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 27% 31% 3% 65
Texas 38% 19% 39% 3% 70
New York 44% 29% 27% 52
Rest of country 46% 22% 29% 3% 729
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 59% 20% 18% 3% 200
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 42% 24% 31% 3% 536
55%+ Clinton states 35% 26% 36% 3% 274
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 40% 30% 30% 67
SENATE RACES Other states 44% | 23% | 30% 3% 943
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 119
/| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 115
Black suburban men 100% 15
Black suburban women 100% 17
Urban voters 100% 237
Rural voters 100% 439
CDPAR PARTY GOP control 58% 18% 23% 2% 513
CONTROL OF CD
DEM control 29% 29% 37% 5% 497
COMPCD Yes 43% 12% 43% 2% 113
COMPETITIVE CD
No 43% 25% 28% 3% 897
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 23% 32% 3% 474
Female 45% 23% 28% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 27% 31% 3% 324
RESPONDENT'S SEX / 3 3 S 3
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 15% 33% 3% 150
Female / employed 43% 24% 31% 3% 332
Female / not employed 48% 23% 23% 5% 203
EMPSTAT Not employed 46% 17% 31% 6% 84
Employed 41% 25% 31% 3% 657
Retired 50% 21% 27% 3% 266
Refused 30% 70% 3
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 29% 31% 3% 202
AGEIC 35-44 42% 25% 30% 3% 283
45-64 43% 19% 34% 4% 313
65 or over 50% 24% 23% 2% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 26% 30% 3% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 43% 19% 34% 4% 313
65 or over 50% 24% 23% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 37% 29% 30% 4% 230
Male / 45+ 47% 18% 33% 2% 245
Female / under 45 44% 24% 30% 2% 255
Female / 45+ 45% 23% 26% 5% 281
RRACE White 45% 22% 31% 3% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 40% 29% 27% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 45% 27% 22% 6% 91
Other 30% 24% 39% 7% 40
AGE AND RACE White millenials 18-34 37% 30% 33% 1% 138
White older voters 35+ 46% 20% 30% 3% 619
Aftcan Amorican 43% | 35% | 22% 21
Aftoan American older 39% | 28% |  28% 5% 100
Hispanic millenials 18-34 42% 20% 27% 11% 31
Hispanic older voters 35+ 46% 30% 20% 4% 59
%h;z; races millenials 30% 26% 43% 1
gStfler races older voters 30% 239, 37% 9% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 43% 22% 33% 2% 361
GENDER White women 46% 22% 29% 3% 397
Black men 38% 32% 30% 50
Black women 41% 27% 24% 7% 4l
Hispanic men 48% 26% 18% 8% 4
Hispanic women 42% 27% 26% 4% 50
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 21% 29% 3% 279
Other 42% 24% 30% 3% 731
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 55% 17% 27% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 42% 24% 28% 6% 202
Democrat 34% 29% 34% 4% 424
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 50% 19% 30% 0% 212
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 60% 16% 22% 2% 172
Male / DEM 32% 31% 33% 4% 159
Female / DEM 35% 27% 34% 3% 265
Male / IND 41% 21% 32% 7% 103
Female / IND 44% 26% 24% 6% 99
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 50% 19% 30% 1% 172
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 59% 16% 23% 2% 212
Under 45 / DEM 30% 31% 36% 3% 220
45 & over / DEM 38% 27% 31% 4% 204
Under 45/ IND 48% 30% 16% 7% 93
45 & over / IND 38% 18% 38% 6% 109
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 54% 18% 27% 1% 420
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 45% 19% 29% 7% 130
Democrat 34% 29% 33% 4% 460
PARTISAN Hard GOP 56% 16% 27% 1% 296
Soft GOP 49% 24% 25% 3% 78
Ticket splitters 43% 23% 29% 6% 218
Soft DEM 38% 23% 38% 1% 93
Hard DEM 33% 30% 33% 4% 325
PVOTE16 Trump 53% 16% 28% 3% 407
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 32% 31% 34% 3% 416
IN 2016
Other 52% 21% 26% 1% 118
Too young to vote 36% 56% 7% 8
Did not vote 48% 33% 13% 6% 33
Unsure/refused 31% 9% 32% 28% 28
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 18% 28% 2% 519
RESPONDENT'S . . o N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 41% 26% 23% 10% 130
Liberal 32% 31% 35% 2% 361
RRIDEOL Very conservative 60% 10% 29% 1% 196
RESPONDENT'S - . ) o N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 47% 229% 28% 3% 324
Moderate / liberal 35% 29% 32% 4% 491
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 55% 17% 27% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 42% 24% 28% 6% 202
Conservative DEM 40% 26% 31% 4% 75
Mod / lib DEM 33% 29% 35% 3% 349
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 31% 36% 3% 318
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 41% 26% 25% 8% 142
Independent 45% 19% 29% 7% 130
Mod / liberal GOP 52% 21% 25% 2% 55
Conservative GOP 54% 18% 28% 1% 365
REDUC Less than high school 52% 17% 3% 28% 27
RESPONDENT'S - 5 . . .
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 60% 14% 18% 8% 141
Some college 54% 21% 23% 1% 249
College graduate 34% 27% 37% 2% 593
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 32% 25% 41% 2% 278
EDUCATION Mal "
ale non-college 56% 21% 18% 4% 197
graduates
Female college graduates 37% 29% 33% 2% 316
Female non-college 56% | 16% | 22% 6% 220
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 35% 25% 38% 2% 448
Non-white college 33% 32% 33% 2% 146
graduates
White non-collage 59% 18% | 20% 4% 310
graduates
Non-white non-college 49% 21% 20% 10% 107
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 18% 20% 4% 310
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 49% 21% 20% 10% 107
graduate
Others 34% 27% 37% 2% 593
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 27% 37% 135
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 45%, 23% 29% 4% 875
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 37% 26% 4% 230
STATUS/C -
Married 47% 18% 33% 2% 610
No longer married 44% 24% 25% 7% 170
MARAC White married 48% 17% 33% 2% 498
Non-white married 45%, 22% 33% 0% 112
White not married 39% 31% 27% 3% 260
Non-white not married 36% 32% 23% 9% 140
STATUS MARITAL Married men 43% 19% 36% 2% 291
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 48% 22% 24% 6% 63
Single men 37% 34% 25% 4% 120
Married women 51% 17% 30% 2% 319
Unmarried women 42% 26% 25% 8% 106
Single women 29% 40% 27% 4% 110
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 43% 33% 22% 2% 76
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 26% 46% 27% 1% 62
White married men 43% 18% 37% 2% 237
White married women 52% 17% 29% 2% 261
White no longer married 429 24% 299% 5% 48
men
White no longer married 43% 219 30% 6% 74
women
Other 40% 28% 27% 5% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 47% 17% 33% 3% 345
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 42% 27% 28% 3% 665
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 38% 21% 38% 3% 149
Mom 53% 15% 29% 3% 196
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 18% 34% 2% 274
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 48% 18% 32% 2% 336
Divorced / children 24% 24% 35% 17% 25
Divorced / no children 37% 36% 26% 2% 52
Single / children 58% 8% 29% 5% 32
Single / no children 29% 41% 25% 4% 198
Other / mixed 54% 18% 22% 7% 92
RDENOM Catholic 42% 23% 33% 2% 186
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . . .
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 56% 16% 23% 5% 174
Mainline Protestant 52% 20% 24% 4% 312
Other 41% 26% 32% 28
None 29% 31% 38% 3% 309
DENRACE DENOM White Catholic 40% 22% 36% 1% 146
AND RACE - -
Non-white Catholic 49% 24% 21% 7% 40
White Bapfist/ 61% 9% | 24% 5% 109
Evangelical
Non-white Baptist/ a% | 21% | 20% 6% 65
Evangelical
White mainline Protestant 56% 19% 21% 4% 229
Non-white mainline o o o o
Protestant 40% 24% 33% 4% 83
Other 30% 30% 37% 3% 337
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 54% 18% 25% 2% 345
OFTEN DO YOU . . . .
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 20% 31% 5% 211
Infrequently 41% 27% 29% 3% 168
Never 32% 30% 35% 3% 287
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Catholics 55% 18% 24% 2% 334
CHURCH SERVICE
ATTENDEES Other 38% 26% 33% 4% 676
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BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 54% 17% 25% 4% 352
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 36% 28% 33% 3% 595
Refused 50% 19% 27% 5% 63
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 54% 17% 26% 2% 146
Male not evangelical 37% 26% 34% 3% 329
Female bom again 55% | 16% |  24% 5% 206
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 39% 28% 31% 2% 329
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 13% 23% 3% 234
EVANGELICAL 5 -
Non-white Evangelical 41% 25% 29% 5% 118
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 62% 12% 24% 3% 185
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 51% | 17% | 30% 2% 67
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 58% 17% 19% 6% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 29% 34% 28% 9% 51
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 19% 44% 2% 75
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 24% 35% 2% 592
Working class 59% 23% 17% 1% 232
Low income 44% 30% 19% 8% 95
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 10% 6% 40% 44% 15
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 40% 21% 36% 3% 455
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ao ean 3% | 3% | 3% 67
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 42% 26% 26% 6% 51
Middle class other races 34% 17% 50% 19
Other 49% 23% 23% 4% 418
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 48% 24% 27% 1% 153
RELY ON MOST . . . N
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 45% 21% 29% 4% 196
Newspaper 48% 30% 23% 67
Radio 45% 17% 33% 4% 135
Internet 40% 24% 33% 3% 217
Other 35% 24% 25% 16% 63
Combination / all 42% 26% 31% 1% 179
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 50% 19% 28% 4% 353
THINGS IN COUNTRY 3 3 3 3
ARE GOING/C Unsure 35% 16% 40% 10% 85
Wrong track 41% 27% 30% 2% 572
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RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 57% 14% 27% 2% 371
CONGRESSIONAL - 3 . . .
RALLOT/C Undecided 36% 26% 33% 5% 214
Democrat 35% 30% 31% 4% 425
RDTID DONALD Favorable 53% 17% 26% 4% 409
TRUMP NAME ID/C
Unfavorable 37% 29% 32% 2% 557
No opinion 44% 12% 34% 11% 44
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 54% 17% 25% 3% 431
TRUMP JOB 5 5 . .
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 17% 58% 7% 51
Disapprove 37% 29% 31% 3% 528
JACNT TRUMP JOB Approve on all 6 issues 54% 16% 27% 3% 262
APPROVAL BY ISSUE -
Approve on 5 issues 64% 15% 17% 4% 86
Approve on 2-4 issues 36% 27% 33% 4% 234
Approve on 1 issue 33% 25% 39% 3% 96
Approve on 0 issues 38% 29% 31% 3% 332
RCONFAV VIEW OF Favorable 44%, 28% 23% 5% 250
CONGRESS/C
Unsure 46% 17% 32% 5% 87
Unfavorable 43% 23% 32% 2% 673
RCONGJAMEMBER | Approve 45% 23% 29% 2% 546
OF CONGRESS JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 23% 30% 5% 153
Disapprove 42% 24% 31% 4% 312
MOCDT MEMBER OF Too supportive 41% 24% 33% 2% 185
CONGRESS SUPPORT -
FOR PRESIDENT Not supportive enough 51% 17% 30% 2% 240
TRUMP Just about right 39% 25% 32% 4% 419
Unsure 47% 28% 22% 3% 166
DTSOFT DOES Deserves re-election 54% 16% 27% 3% 382
DONALD TRUMP U  depend
DESERVE nsure t epends 38% 21% 39% 2% 51
RE-ELECTION opponen
New person a chance 37% 28% 31% 4% 577
ECONW CONCERN Very worried 38% 27% 31% 5% 239
ABOUT US ECONOMIC - S 5 S .
DOWNTURN Somewhat worried 47% 22% 27% 3% 357
Not too worried 40% 24% 33% 3% 253
Not at all worried 48% 20% 31% 1% 151
Combination 14% 56% 30% 2
Unsure/refused 81% 8% 11% 7
QE LIKELIHOOD OF Extremely likely 42% 24% 32% 3% 824
VOTING IN UPCOMING - S S S S
ELECTION Very likely 55% 17% 22% 5% 146
Somewhat likely 39% 42% 8% 12% 40
TOTAL 43% 23% 30% 3% 1010
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